


SECOND REPORT

OF THE

Finuncial and Departmental

COMMISSION.

FEBRUARY, 1864.

QUEBEC:
PRINTED BY JOSIAH BLACKBURN, No. 13, FABRIQUE STREET.
1864






SECOND REPORT

OF THER

Jinancial and Departmental Commission.

On the 23rd May last, the undersigned had the honor to report to His Excellency the
Governor General the results of the enquiry conducted up to that date under the authority
of Her Majesty’s Commission. Adhering to the terms of their Commission, they have
since addressed themselves to the examination of various matters having a direct con-
nection with the declared objects of the investigation entrusted to them. The contin-
gencies of the various departments and the system which prevails with regard to them—
the manner in which expenditure for local purposes has been managed, as exemplified in
the loan for the purchase of Seed Grain in Lower Canada—the Census, its management,
trustworthiness, and cost—the tug service in the Lower St. Lawrence, its conduct and
results—and the financial relations of the Grand Trunk Railway Company to the Province,
are the principal subjects which have occupied their attention. The undersigned now
respectfully beg leave to present their Second Report, embracing these and some other
subjects of enquiry, together with the evidence and documents upon which their state-
ments and eonclusions are founded.

The importance of a minute examination into ¢ the mauner in which the contingencies
of the various departments and all branches of the public service are vouched, paid and
sccounted for, or estimated and checked,” is apparent in view of the large expenditure
which annually takes place under these heads, and the tendency to rapid increase which
has developed itself during the period embraced within the enquiries of the Commission.
Over these expenditures the Legislature has no direct control. They are incurred and
paid on departmental authority; no estimate being furnished to Parliament in advance,
no appropriation being sought, and no means provided by which Parliament may restrain
" the amount, or supervise the details of which it is composed.

In 1852 the salaries and contingencies of the departments formed a total of $155,329;
in 1856 it had risen to $346,476; in 1860, to $472,066; in 1862, to $536,208; the
ageregate of these expenditures from 1852 to 1863, inclusive, being not less than
$3,920,245. Classifying the expenditures under the several heads into which they have
been divided, the totals of the eleven years named stand as follows —

Permanent Staff............... retmerreassaeasrrantareaareas $2,560,298 45
Extra Clerks and Services.....ccoeeeeivnreerereeenssnsvnninnee 213,926 88
Printing and Stationery. . ....cceeriiiieniiiiiiiinininn. 569,100 19
Newspapers and Advertising......covesverenns vonnnnannins 128,996 52

Postages ...... ceneens T 81,295 91
Telographs ...ccvereeanieriieiiinsiannnes ceeneeeniens 02,601 61



Sundries......ceevenens

201,132 82
112,893 09

$3,920,245 47

The enormous growth becomes more apparent when the expenditures for the first and
last years of the term ure brought into juxta-position ; the single apparent diminution—
namely, in the item of postages—beiug explained probably by the operation of the Act
franking the public correspondence of the legislature and of the departments at the

seat of governwment, which came into effect in 1855.
1852.

Telegraphs................ .

Maintenance of Office
Sundries....

$102,223 43
11,506 16
15,639

2812
10,480
97
9,372
3,197

27
87
79
58
51
15

$155,329 76

1862.

$345,2568 17

26,985 25
91,428 20
20,756 61
8,606 88
9,068 56
20,430 84
13,674 33

$536,208 84

The departmental expenditures for 1863 in some degree exhibit the ability of
Ministers to reduce the annual charge for contingencies. A statement prepared by the
Anditor, after both the evidence and appendiz had been printed, shows that last year
the contingencies cost $454,379.46: a saving of $36,935.83, as compared with 1861,

and $71,829.38, as compared with 1862.*

* ANALYSIS OF THE CONTINGENCIES OF THE DEPARTMENTS FOR 1863.

. [

5 [ 3, > :

w w’ =S - 2 .

g | £3 | 55 | E& ) g g , g

Departments. g =8 gn.g ] ] E - 2 s

sl zp | g3 8| £ & | 2E | = 3

5 e | fa o = o e S 2

o =] -9 z [ 1 = w H

|
$ cts. § cots| $ cots. $ cts. $ ots)! § cts, $ cts.
Gove_rno'r’s §ecretary M 360 00, 243 43| 1847 27[ 1027 96 J15 41) 1139 40| 12,237 56
Provxnc}nl Secretury.. 3 | 3620 87f 2245 85/ 377 09! 732 65 1026 48 225 00| 34,356 88
Provincial Registrar... 1533 46 1055 34{............ 10,417 07
Receiver Genera! ......[2022% 32|............ 590 65 355 02 22,692 45
Finance Minister. 462 00 1147 37| 351 0 34,862 49
Audit Branch .. 60 00, 339 54 20 0¢ 10,764 41
Customs Brane 15674 66 2452 40{1. 22 831 694 38 31,369 16
Execplive Council.. 18356 66 ............ ‘22 (6 871 02 ! 550 21,319 83
Public \Vgrks' b 2044 50) 31v7 ¢ 209 03] 404 86| 397 14, 1320 51} 786 57 45,835 54
Burean of Agriculture [13024 83| 1340 80 2905 57) 1314 82| 655 08 171 93| 20564 05 1943 79[| 23,410 87
Post Office.. 9600 40|..... ..... 10342 750 176 64| 781 44 952 53| 1419 55 1188 49| 54,391 40
Crown Law, E. and W.[22092 61 83| 1083 69| 379 46 3u6 22 2018 72 74 25 244 9| 26,520 76
. ](lf‘oHG 62| 111 51| 1390 44 343 14 2478 99| 894 06|] 93,849 08
261 55 445 42 335 66| 481 21 282 25 25,258 60
D pariments gener.

ally. ... TOTOUIN N { ZUTYSUNY I S-SR IO 7002 271 7,093 36
: $i/454,379 46

Q.obes, Januury 25h, 1864,

JOHN LANGTON,
Pt



Looking more closely into particulars, the items:“ Printing and Stationery,” and
¢ Newspapers and Advertising,” are those most likely to challenge remark. Let the
«Printing and Stationery” be glanced at first. The expenditure of the Customs’ branch
of the Finance department under this head rose from $£,949 in 1833 to $11,559 in 1854,
and $14,061 in 1855. In 1859 it reached $17,246, and in 1862 was $13,184. The
Public Works department exhibits no notable increase, except for the years 1860 and
1861. The Post Office department, which averaged :$10,402 for the years 1856-8,
advanced to $13,245 in 1859, and in 1862 to $16,678. The Crown Law department,
which, during the four years, 1852-5, averaged the modest sum of $333, in 1858 expended
$4,926, and from 1859 to 1862, inclusive, maintained an average of $3,046 per year. The
Crown Lands department did not exceed an average of $4,47% until 1830, when it sprang
to $12,850. In 1859 it advanced again to $16,670; in 1860, to $24,70.); and in 1861, to
$33,243 ; being a total for three years of not less than $74,613.

A similarly disproportionate increase is observable in the payments under the head
% Newspapers and Advertising.” From 1853 to 1859 inclusive, the Provineial Secretary’s
department paid $2,988, or an average of about $426. In 1861 it expended 33,479,
and in 1862, $6,497 ; the outlay of these two years being considerably more than thrice
the amount which formerly served for seven years. ¢ Of the expenditure in 1862, the
Accountant of Contingencies states, (@. 1310) “ the principal proportion was paid before
the end of May in that year. I find on refer:nce to my books that of the $6,497, about
$6,116 were paid previous to the 24th May.” * The monthly items given by the witness,
omitting cents, are :-—January, $150 ; February, $243; March, $694; April, $540 ; May,
$4,387. The Executive Council, which was coutented with an expenditure of $364 in
18583, and $579 in 1860, paid $1,721 in 1561, and $1,835 in 1862. The Bureau of
Agriculture jumped from $376 in 1860 to $1,927 in 1861, falling to $525 in i362. The
Crown Lands department, which maintained an' average of 33582 for the three years,
1856-8, expended $26,850 during the three years 1859-61, or an average of $8,952.

% Maintenance of office” and “ sundries” are descriptions of expenditure so conve-
niently elastic that their increase under a system of departmental irresponsibility cun hardly
excite surprise. They may be made to cover everything, and the irregularities in the
payments of different years indicate the extent to which this license has been used  The
office of the Governor’s Secretary, during the nine years from 1352-61) inclusive, averaged
$1246 for “ maiutenance of office” ; in 1861 it spent $2182, and in 1862, $4561. The
Receiver General’s department, which in 1852 applied $.6+ to office maintenance, paid
$1459 for the same purpose in 1857, $2095 in 1860, $1175 in 1361. The Finance depart-
ment—embracing the Inspector General’s branch and the Customs’ branch—required but
$716 to meet expenses for maintenance of office in 1555 ; whilst in 183} its outlay uuder
the same category amounted to $3,146, and from 1357 to 1861 inclusive, its annual average
was $3,832. The “sundries” of the Custows’ branch are al~o a formidable item; having
amounted to $3,580 in 1857, $2,656 in 1861 ; and 32,524 in 1862, The Audit branch of
the Finance department figures with extreme moderation in the-e as well as in other
branches of expenditure. The Executive Council expended 83,033 for sundries in 1555 ;
and from 1856 to 1862 paidan annual average of nearly $2 000 for * maintenance of office,”
though an average of $846 previously sufficed. The Bureau of Agriculture, for mainte-
nance of office, paid $5,100 in 1853, $2,686 in 1854, $3,859 in 1855; afterwards des-



cending to a more reasonable standard in this branch of its expenditure. The Crown
Lands department adhered to an average of $1,310 until 1857; in 1858 it went up to
$3,416 ; in 1859, $3,470 ; in 1860, $4,792; 1861, $5,741; 1862, $5,451: an average of
$4,574.

The tabular details of departmental expenditure from 1852 to 1862, arranged ac-
cording to departments, will be found in the Appendix (App. pp- 10 to 17), having been
furnished to the Commission by Mr. Langton, Auditor. ¢ In the earlier years,” Mr.
Langton tells the, Commission, “the subdivisions under the different heads is not very
perfect. It would not be possible to make it quite accurate without analysing the details
of the individual vouchers, where charges belonging to several different heads are included
in the same account, as for instance stationery with newspapers and advertising ; and I de
not think that I possess details sufficient to divide the telegraphs of the different depart-
ments with accuracy.” (. 1262.) Again says the same witness: A considerable
portion of the Contingencies of the Customs is paid by the Finance department, and not
by Mr. Ross. It is not always easy to distinguish what are the proper departmental con-
tingencics, and what more properly belong to the Customs service. A similar difficulty
also presents itself to some extent with the department of Public Works.”  Since 1858,
the classification of expenditure under some of the heads has been more perfect; and the
tables, altogether, if not free from error, are nevertheless sufficiently accurate to indicate
the growth of outlay, and the departments which are more particularly chargeable with it.
With the data thus acquired, another series of tables has been constructed by the Com-
mission, showing the payments during the same period, classified under the heads of the
several expenditures. (App. pp. 18 to 21.)

The causes of the remarkable increase in these expenditures, as explained by different
witnesses, are by no means satisfactory.” ¢“The fact is notorious,” Mr. Ross states,
(Q- 1279) « that for some years past there has been an increase in the expenditure for
contingencies, but the exact cause of it I cannot explain.” The large increase in the ex-
penditure of the Crown Lands department for printing and stationery in the years 1860 and
1861 is said by Mr. Russell, (Q. 1816) to be “in part explainable by the fact that, owing
to a change in the system of disposing of timber licences, a large addition to the number
of our printed forms was required in the years named. Another, and the principal cause,
was an unusually large supply furnished by Mr. Foote, in cotjunction with the exorbitant
prices which he charged.” Mr. Langton, referring to the statements he produced, and
the marked increase they exhibit, gives the following explanation as the canses to which
this general result is attributable :—

. “The business of the country has very largely increased since 1852, and an increase
might naturaily be expected in all items of contingencies. The salaries of all officials were
raised by the action of the legislature in 1854, and many were increased in 1857. Since
1857, there was not any marked increase in the expense of the permanent staff until 1862,
when a considerable sum of arrears under the operation of the Civil Service Act was paid ;
and there were also other charges which then for the first 4ime came under the head ¢ Civil
Government,” and which were previously charged to other accounts, which sufficiently ex-
plains the increase. Tallude to the expense of the Indian branch, to some of the clerks in
the Public Works department, to one member of the Executive Council formerly charged
to legislation, and some other minor changes. I think that the increased business of the

country, taken in connection with the increased pay, is nearly sufficient to account for the
increased expense of the permanent staff and extra services since 1852. 1 have no doubt,



however, that the expense is susceptible of considerable reduction, and that more in the
number of employés than in the rate of their pay. By far the most important item of in-
crease is printing and stationery. No doubt there ought to have been a large increase
from the increase of business ; but since 1858, or at any rate since 1860, I conceive the in-
crease to be out of all proportion to the real requirements of the service. The item of
newspapers and advertising varies very much from year to year, both on account of the
irregularity with which accounts are sent in, and the amount of extraordinary advertising
which takes place in particular years. With regard to advertising, I am hardly competent
to pronounce an opinion as to what saving might be made, but I believe that the number
of newspapers taken in is quite unnecessary, and in our own departmeat it has been very

much reduced. There has been a large increase in the expense of telegraphing, but the

item is not in itself a very heavy one. I see that there is a reduction in the expense ot
postages, which I have no doubt arises from the change of method in paying the account.
Formerly the individual postmasters sent in their accounts, which it was not easy to cheek ;
now they are sent in by the department.” ( Q. 1267)

The opinion so confidently expressed by Mr. Langton, that the departmental expendi-
ture for clerical service, ordinary and extra, ¢ is susceptible of considerable reduction, and
that more in the number of employés than in their rate of pay,” will fortify the conclusion
to which an examination of the statements can hardly fail to lead—that the increase of
expense under these heads has been proportionately greater than the bond fide increase in
the requirements of the departments. The observation of the same witness, that the in-
crease in the outlay for printing and stationery has heen “out of all proportion to the real
requirements of the service,”” may, in the judgment of the Commissioners, apply generally
to the expenditure for contingencies. As a rule the increase has been excessive, and for
the most part apparently arbitrary. Had it been regulated by the development of the
public business of the country, it would have exhibited something akin to a progressive
advance ; the truth being that in many instances the growth is made up of a succession
of sudden jumps, having no discoverable connection with the operation of a business law.

How, then, are the contingencies “ vouched, paid, and accounted for, or estimated
and cbecked 7”7 In what manner are these enormously increased outlays incurred 7—by
what method are they controlled 7—to what system of supervision and restraint are they
subjected ? The Commissioners believe that the evidence they have obtained upon these
points indisputably proves the inefficiency of the means at present provided by way of
check, and their tendency to foster irregular and reckless expenditurd.

An Order in Council, dated the 4th June, 1858, by which Mr. Ross was appointed
Accountant of Contingencies, embodies for his guidance these instructions : “ From and
after the 1st proximo, all requisitions duly signed by the head or deputy head of any
public department, or officer acting by authority in their behalf, should be directed to the
officer in charge of the contingencies, who shall substitute therefor his own requisition,
addressed to the establishment from whence such head or deputy head of department may
consider the said articles may be obtained of the most suitable description, and on the
most favorable terms.” Tt was further directed that “ no account shall hereafter be paid
from the Contingent Fund, the items of which shall not correspond with and be covered
by the requisitions alluded to, which requisitions shall in all cases accompany the accounts
when transmitted to the Inspector General’s department for audit.”” Had these instrue-
tions been adhered to, the management of the contingencies would have been compara-
tively perfect. The ordering of articles would still have been a departmental matter, and
therefore subject more or less to laxity ; but a complete record of all deparbmental orders



would have been preserved ; accounts rendered would have been subjeet to a check, both
as to order and price ; and double payment would have been effectually prevented. These
instructions, however, were acted upon but for a few months. Gradually, Mr. Ross states,
(@ 1441) « the practice as to requisitions fell into disuse. Heads of departments sent
orders to parties irrespective of the rule laid down, and without any reference to me; and
I paid the accounts on the certificates of the heads or deputy heads of departments,
subject to the check of the Auditor, who passed the accounts without any remonstrance.
The system laid down by the Order in Council was completely set aside when ministera
began to authorize advances on account of printing and stationery, in the autumn of
1858.” The Order in Council, then, simply indicates an improved system which might
have been, but was not, reduced to practice. The ministers who adopted it, as the rule
applicable to coutingencies, disregarded and virtually annuiled it.

The evidence accompanying the first report of the Commission contained Mr.
Trudeau’s statement of the manner in which the contingencies of the department of
Public Works are managed. ¢ They are obtained under written orders signed by myself,”
Mr. Trudeau states, “a copy of which is kept on the margin of the order book, The
written order is given to a clerk, who has charge of the contingencies, who himself either
obtains the goods or sees that they are delivered. These articles are kept under lock and
key, and a memorandum is made of their distribution.” The accounts for contingencies
—the same witness testifies— are generally referred by the Commissioner to Mr. Harper,
with instructions to ascertain that the articles have been supplied only on written ordera,
and whether the prices charged are ressonable” After having been thus checked, the
accounts are paid by Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Contingencies.

In the Crown Lands department, as the Commission learns from the evidence of Mr.
Raussell, Assistant Commissioner, the requisitions for contingencies ¢ are prepared by the
heads of the respective branches, and submitted for approval and signed by the Commis-
sioner or Assistant Commissioner,” being then sent to Mr. Ross, who is merely an agent for
their transmission. “The accounts are sent to the department, and examined by the
heads of the branches, who initial the articles they have received in detail. The account
is then certified by the Commissioner or Assistant Commissioner and returned to Mr. Ross
for payment.” (App. 7, Journals Leg. Ass,, 1862.) A departmeutal regulation, dated
5th March, 1862, forbids the incurring of expense on account of contingencies * until the
necessary requisition has been approved ; and an estimate of the cost of tne work or mate-
rials must be procured before the approval of the order.” Being asked to explain how
this method operated to prevent unnccessary supplies, or in what way it secured the pub-
lic against extravagant charges, Mr. Russell replies:  “ When the heads of the branches
brought me a requisition for statiovery, &c., I examined it, and judged from my kuoow-
ledge of the business of the branch whether the articles were requisite, and that the quan-
tity was necessary, but the requisition had no reference to the prices of the articles.”
({bid.) With regard more particularly to the ordering and checking of, and payment
for, printing and stationery required for the department, Mr. Russell states that since
Mr. McDougall became Commissioner, * the department has had the benefit of his praecti-
cal knowledge with regard to the examination and certifying of these accounts, more par-
ticularly those for printing.” (Q. 1315.) i



The Post Office department pays its own accounts for contingencies without the inter-
vention of Mr. Ross. ¢ Our accounts are not subjected to any examination outside the
department before payment,” says the Deputy Postmaster General. ¢ They are not sent
to Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Contingencies, but are forwarded after payment direct to
the Auditor, and are returned by him to the department after examination.” (¢.1321.)
‘The rationale of the system which prevails within the department is explaized by the same
witness. The head of each branch of the department orders for that branch minor ar-
ticles, ““such as are necessarily of daily consumption ;”” other orders being subject to the
approval of the Postmaster General or the Deputy. The Accountant is charged with the
duty of ascertaining that the articles were regularly ordered, that they were duly supplied,
and that the prices charged are equitable ; the Accouuntant’s certificate being accepted by
the Deputy Postmaster General, by whom payments are made. Cases in which routine
has been departed from, whether as to order or price, are submitted to the deputy, who
exercises his judgment with reference to them. The charges for the printing of the de-
partment, with tke exception of that required for the Money Order branch, are regulated
by a schedule of prices. The bulk of the stationery is imported direct from England,
under an order which is prepared annually. (@s. 1321, 1322}

Previous to November, 1862, the Finance department received goods ordered by re-
quisitions without bills of parcels, the accounts when delivered subsequently being subject
to check by comparison with the requisition. The present Deputy Inspector General, in
his earliest examination before the Commission, stated that he was ¢ not aware that the
goods delivered were always checked by a comparison with the requisition, to shew that
all the articles, 2nd the whole quantity, were actually received by the department.” The
check applied only to the quality of the articles delivered and the price charged. (@. 27.)
In November, 1862, changes were introduced under the direction of the Hon. Mr. How-
land, then head of the department. A clerk was placed in charge of the printing and
stationery of the three branches of the department—the Auditor’s, the Customs’ and the
Inspector General’s—the requisitions of each branch being sent to him. TFor these re-
quisitions his own are substituted. For the receipt of the articles as charged, the branch
by which they were required is responsible. Having received its certificate, the account
passes to the clerk, who compares it in detail with the counterfoil of his requisition,
“checking its arithmetic as well as examining its prices”—the latter being regulated by
fized schedules of rates. The clerk’s certificate is accepted by the head as conclusive, and
authorization of payment follows. ¢ All stationery and printing required by the various
Custom Houses and other Collectors of Revenue, throughout the Province are now sup.
plied here, being delivered to the Customs’ branch of the department and distributed
hence.” (Q.1462.) Substantially, this amended system of the Finance department is
identical with that which has long obtained in the Post Office department. Its adoption, -
however, in conjunction with lower rates of payment for printing and paper, has led to
2 marked reduction in the expenditure of the Finance department under these heads.
The comparative cconomy of the system is thus stated by Mr. Harvey:—

“The department now allows 40 cents per thousand ems for composition, and the
same per token for press work. Previously, the charges for both ranged from 50 cents to
a dollar, and in some cases charges were made in bulk, not in detail. With regard to
paper, I obtained manufacturers’ samples and price-lists, and allow an average of about 53

2



10

per cent. profit to the parties who supply the department. For the smaller articles of
stationery, and for book-binding, we pay only fair trade prices. Coming to particular
cases, by way of illustration, I find that in 1861, $21.89 per 1,000 were paid for ship’s
reports ; the price we now pay per 1,000 is about $13. In 1861, reciprocity entries cost
$12.62 per 1,000 ; we now pay $7. Entries for duty, in 1861, cost $12.59 per 1,000; we
now pay $8.75. Let-pass books, in 1861, cost $7.12 per 100 let-passes ; we now pay $3.76.
Circulars which in 1861 were paid for at the rate of $5.30 per 100, now cost $3.12%.
These are fair examples of the rates formerly paid, and the rates paid now. Taking print-
ing and stationery generally into account, I estimate that a saving of at least 40 per cent.
has been effected in prices. The expenditure of the year, from November 1st, 1862, to
November 1st, 1863, for printing and statiovery, was just $10,000. The average expen-
diture of five previous years was about $18,000. As the consumption of certain printed
forms has, during the last year, been greater than ever before, as paper has advanced in
price, and as the system of supplying the Customs and Canal offices has been more perfect
than formerly, I estimate that the year’s saving in our department, caused by the change
introduced by Mr. Howland, is more than $10,000.” (Q. 1463)

Until 1858, the Bureau of Agriculture had the payment of its own contingencies.
Since that date, all its expenses, including the Census, have been paid by the Accountant
of Countiugencies. The orders for stationery and ordinary prioted forms are given by
requisition. ¢ With regard ts printing, generally speaking, there does not seem to have
been formal requisitions.”” Large numbers of pamphlets have becn issued by the de-
partment during the last few years, ¢ and the orders for these were given under the direc-
tion of the Minister of Agriculture.” (@.1283.)

The Militia department, again, still retains the settlement of its accounts for contin-
gencies, Orders are given by the Deputy Adjutant General for the section to which the
efpenditure relates, ¢ acting, of course, under general instructions from the Minister of
Militia.”  What may be called the outside expenditures of the department, the deputy,
under the minister, supervises, dealing with them without further serutiny. The con-
tingencies proper are under the management of the chief clerk of the department,
upon whose certificate payments are made,

In one particular, then, the Post Office department and the Militia Department are
exceptional. Each pays as well as orders its own contingencies on its own responsibility ;
the accounts being sent to Mr. Langton, the Auditor, after payment, and by him returned
to the department. With these exceptions, and with the exception also of a portion of
the cuntingencies of the Customs, and of the advertising of the Crown Lands Department,
all departmental accounts for contingencies are paid by Mr. Ross, on the certificate of the
head of the department. Previous to 1863, the Accountant of Contingencies accepted
the certificate of the deputy head as to the correctness of the account ; but early in that
year “an Order in Council was passed, requiring that the Minister in charge of the de-
partment, or, in his absence, some other Minister acting in his behalf, shall certify every
account.” (Q. 1262.) ’

The checks in operation in the Post Office department have been more complete than
those which have oliiained in other departments; but their insufficiency is demonstrated
by evidence taken by the Commission. Ordinarily, no doubt, they have restrained the
expenditures for contingencies within comparatively narrow limits; and accounts for
printing and stationery have been governed by schedules of prices which, as a rule, are
low. Instances remain to be adduced, however, which show of how little avail are any
Tegulations when the head of the department has power to set them aside. Orders have



1

been given without reference to the wants of the department and paid for irrespective of
its established rates, the officers of the department receiving articles not adapted to the
service, and paying accounts which they knew to be extravagaut. It is a repetition of the
experience to which allusion has been made as embodied in the testimony of Mr. Ross.
The heads of the departments chafe under restraints by which their owa authority to
order or to pay is restricted, and violate them with impuoity. And the Auditor is in such
cases powerless. I do incidentally check the details,” says Mr. Langton, speaking of
those contingencies which are not paid by Mr. Ross; “but I am aware that my audit is
almost perfectly useless. The payment of the account as a whole is the real point for
which it serves as a voucher.” (Q.1264.)

The violation by heads of departments of the checks provided by themselves, as &
ministry, has rendered the auditing functions of the Accountant of Contingencies of no
value whatever. The apparent intention was, that by preserving a clear record of all
orders he should be enabled to audit accounts when presented for payment, and generally
to prevent abuses which may always occur in the absence of some vigorous authority
wholly independent of the heads and deputy-heads of the departments whose expenditures
areto be scrutinized. Practically, however, the Accountant of Contingencics has been
reduced to the position of a mere cashier, entrusted with moneys of which he renders a
monthly account, and disbursing these on the certificate of any minister without reference
to the propriety or reasonableness of the particular payment. In reply to the questiou‘ﬁ
“Do you exercise any check upon the expenditure on account of contingencies, whether
in regard to the ordering or delivery of articles, or the rates at which they are charged 7
Mr. Ross replies, “I do not. I am simply the cashier. When an account comes before
me with the proper signature attached I pay it, and afterwards send it to Mr. Lungton as
avoucher. He receives it as a matter of course.”” (@. 1270.) The ‘ proper signature”
means the signature of any minister, whether the head of the department in the name of
which an account is rendered or not. “I could not refuse the signature of 2 minister of
the Crown, whether he were the head of the particular department or not,”” are Mr. Ross’s
own words. (Q. 1275.) Under this practice—the certificatc of a minister being
accepted as absolute in relation to a department with which he has no connection—the
same account may be paid twice, or even several times. The Accountant of Contingencies
has 0o means of discovering a double claim, should it be urged with a ministerial cer-
tificate, or a double payment, should it oceur. (Q.1277.)

The Post Office department does indeed adopt measures to prevent double payment.
The accounts of that department, the Deputy Postmaster General states, are fyled by its
own Accountant, “ by whom reference is made before payment to the account last paid to
the same party. This constitutes the check against the double payment of the same
account” The necessity for such a check is established by Mr. Griffin, who says that
“jt has frequently happened that the same account has been presented twice, but I bave
vever known a double payment to occur.” (Q. 1321.) In other departments the only
means of preventing double payment consists in a reference to the margin of the requisi.
tino book ; and the ineffectiveness of this method, "entrusted as it is to irresponsible
subordinates, is uanreservedly stated by the Assistant Comwmissioner of Crown Lands.
“ The accounts for contingencies do not enter into our books at all, as matters of account,”
states Mr, Rugsell, “ Wo have, therefors, no check against over or double payment



12

beyond that which the requisition book supplies. I consider the system unsatisfactory,

more especially because Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Contingencies, holds that he is

merely paymaster, and in no manner invested with the functions of Auditor.” The -
witness adds, that had the instructions of the Order in Council in reference to the keeping

of a requisition book by Mr. Ross, and the substitution of his requisitions for those of the

departments, been adhered to, and had Mr. Ross under this order written off the requisi-

tions in the margin of his book when the accounts were sent to him, * double payments

would have been effectually prevented.” (Q. 1443.)

Of what efficacy is the final supervision over the expenditures for contingencies as
exercised by Mr Langton, the Auditor 7 Mr. Langton himself supplies an answer. «I
cannot say that [ exercise any check at all,” is the frank declaration with which he meets
the interrogatory. ¢ If there is anything manifestly wrong in an account,” he goes on to
say, “ or any evident overcharge, I call the attention of the deputy head authorizing
the payment to the circumstance, but the account is paid before it comes to me,and I have
no power tointerfere. I have upon several occasions reported to Government, both verbally
and in writing, that the checking of the contingencies is very imperfect and entirely
beyond my control. My audit of the contingencies is simply the audit of Mr. Thomas
Ross’ account, or, in the case of contingencies paid otherwise than by Mr. Ross, of the
party paying them.” (Q. 1263.) As Mr. Ross confesses that he does not exercise any
check upon the expenditure—that he is “simply the cashier,” paying moneys when any
winister certifies in favor of payment, whether the account be right or wrong, fair or
extravagant—it follows that Mr. Langton’s audit is of no value whatever as a means of
preventing or even of detecting wasteful expenditures. ¢ I have no means of knowing,”
Mr. Langton informs the Commission, ¢ except from the certificate of the deputy head,.
whether the articles charged were required, whether they were delivered, or whether they
were charged at a proper price. For all these latter points I consider the head or deputy
head certifying the account to be responsible.”” (. 1264.) The whole system is unsatis-
factory to the auditor, who prououuces it ¢ very imperfect indeed.” Tt is little more than
an empty form, there being  very little practical use in any audit of details, except an
audit before payment.” (. 1265.)

The gross abuse to which the present system of contingencies is liable can have no
more remarkable illustrations than those connected with the supply of printing and
stationery to certain of the departments by Mr. 8. B. Foote. With the general circum-
stance of large supplies furnished by Mr. Foote at excessive prices the province is
familiar. These, however, are only the more palpable features of cases which are, in every
other particular, deserving of attention as evidences of departmental recklessness and
wrong.

A fair assumption is, that orders for stationery and printing, as for all other things,
are predicated upon the actual wants of a department. The ability to carry this rule into
all the details of a requisition may not in every instance exist ; but, at least, the principle
is supposed always to be theor_etically recognized The deputy head—the real, acting
manager of details in a department—signs the requisitions when regularly prepared, and
is virtually responsible for the propriety of the order. In certain of the Foote cases, this; the
only gafs form of routine, was departed from by Ministers of the Crown. The actual re-
quirements of the service were not consulted, and the transactipps were consummated with-



13

~—

out regard for the checks which are usually considered essential to the maintenance of
common hoxiesty.

Taking the cases in the order in which they came under the notice of the Commission,
that of the Bureau of Agriculture stands first. The practice of the department has been
to base all requisitions upon its ascertained requirements; and the Hon. John Ross, as
Minister of Agriculture, acknowledged the soundness of the practice when, in the autumn
of 1861, he directed Mr. Campbell, the acting secretary, to prepare an order for stationery.
It was to be an order for a large supply, undoubtedly, but the stock on hand was to be
examined that the actual wants of the department might be known, with especial refer-
ence to the Census work. After taking stock Mr. Campbell drafted an order for the
approval of his chief, who did not act upon it. Subsequently, a much larger order was
presented to Mr. Campbell by Mr. Foote, with the signature of Mr. Vankoughnet, ¢ who
was at the time supposed to be acting for Mr. Ross.”” ¢ Mr. Foote said that Mr. Van-
koughnet wished me to attach my signature to the order,”” Mr. Campbell testifies, “ which
I did, with the remark that my signature was superfluous when the order had actually
been given.” (. 1285.) This order, the same witness states, was in excess of the
immediate wants of the department, which had a considerable stock of stationery on hand
at the time. (@. 1286.) Although calied oune order, it is evident that the order presented
with Mr. Vankoughnet’s approval was divided into two parts: one designated as for the
Bureau of Agriculture, the other as for the Census. The former seems to have becn the
ouly one of which the Committee on Public Accounts, in the enquiry of 1862, took cog-
nizance. It amounts to $6,813 ; that of the Census Commission to $2,991 ; making a total
of $9,804. These accounts Mr. Campbell after some hesitation declares to be ¢ parts of
the large order given by Mr. Vankoughnet to Mr. Foote ; the respective amounts charged
indicating what was believed to be an approximation to the probable consumption of the
two departments.” (Q. 1292.) Mr. Campbell’s certificates, attached to the two parts of the
order, are in direct contradiction to his evidence before tbe Commission. To tho larger
part, Mr. Vankoughnet's memorandum is ¢ to be taken by the Bureau and paid for;” to
the other part “ to be taken as certified for ;” both being dated 80th Oectober, 1861. Mr.
Campbell’s certificate, on the contrary, in one case bears date 29th Qctober, and runs—¢ I
think that the three branches under the superintendence of this departmeunt require this
amount of stationery for the two years ensuing.”” To the other he certifies— I think this
amount, with that of the Bureau of Agriculture and Statistics, is required.” (App. pp. 3,
9.) Nevertheless, the witness persists in his allegation that his certificate was attached
after Mr. Vankoughnet's memoranda, and in obedience to Mr. Vankoughnet’s request,
conveyed by Mr. Foote. I cannot say on whose side the :mistaké as to clates occurred,”
is Mr. Campbell's reply to a question ; “ but it was only on seeing Mr. Vankoughunet’s
signature to the order that I ventured to add the remark which appears on the face of
the account. On this point I am positive. The order, as it appeared, so far exceeded
what I believed to be the requirements of the office, as shown in the memorandum which -
I preparcd for the Hon. John Ross, that I wrote what I did after great hesitation, and
only ou being pressed to do so by Mr. Foote, who, I believe, brought the document from
Mr. Vankoughnet, with a verbal rtequest to me to add my name to it.” (¢. 1302.)
Accepting Mr. Campbell’s version of the circumstances connected with the order, the con-
¢lusion is inevitable, that, under pressure from the acting head of his department, he



14

represented as requisite an order which at the time he believed to be far beyond the
wantg of the office. The evidence as to the delivery of this large quantity of stationery is
less satisfactory than it ought to be ; the order not having been entered in the requisition
book in the ordinary manner. (@. 1300.) Nor were the prices charged subjected to any
scrutiny in the department. (Q. 1288.) The accounts were not even sent to the depart-
ment for certificate as to amount prior to payment. When Mr. Campbell saw the account
“ it was merely a2 memorandum of quantities, without any prices being given.” I never
saw it except in blank, and know nothing of the payment.” (@s. 1303, 1304.) But the
whole $9,304 were paid by the Accountant of Contingencies; whose payment passed
unchallenged by the Auditor.

Another large supply of stationery was delivered by Mr. Foote to the Crown Lands
department in March, 1862, in pursuance of an order given by Mr. Commissioner Van-
koughnet. The quantity furnished on that oceasion, Mr. Russell informed the Committee
on Public Accounts, in advance of the requirements of the departments, was larger than
usual, (App. 7, Journals Leg. Assem., 1862,) and the prices charged are declared by the
same witness to have been exorbitant. (Q. 13186.) The correctness of the latter remark
is made apparent by a memorandum prepared by Mr. Russell, being a statement of prices
of articles supplied to the department by Mr. Foote in comparison with prices as stated
by Mr. Hartney, clerk in the stationery department of the Legislative Assembly, and
by Mr. Sinclair, bookseller, Quebee. (pp. 29.) Thirteen articles for which Mr. Foote
charged at the rate of $185, Mr. Sinclair sells at the rate of $55.50, and the Legislative
Assembly, under its tariff, would pay at the rate of $42.90. The extent of the over-
charges may be inferred from the fact, that in 1861, Mr. Footé had furnished to the
Crown Lands department stationery for which he was paid $11,567.38, and early in 1862,
$3,284. (App. 7, Journals, 1862.) The account more particularly referred to by Mr. Rus-
sell, as for stationery .ordered by Mr. Vankoughnet in October, 1861, and delivered in
March, 1862, amounts to $8,135. (App. p. 85.) The total charges for stationery supplied
by Mr. Foote to this department in 1861 and during the earlier part of 1862, therefore,
amounts to $22,989.38. Applying the Rule of Three, with the data given, it follows that
articles for which Mr. Foote charged $22,989.38, would have been furnished by Mr.
Sinelair for $9,451.18, and would have been obtained at the Legislative Agsembly prices for
$7,305.51.  For the articles for which Mr. Foote has actually been paid $14,851.38, Mr.
Sinclair would have charged $6,105.56, and Mr. Hartney’s valuation would be $4,704.60.
These figures are of course only approximately correct, but they suffice to demonstrate the
enormous overcharges made to this single department in Mr. Foote’s accounts. The pay-
ments were made, too, with a full knowledge of the extravagance of the rates charged.
When Mr. Foote sent in his first account, the Assistant Commissioner appears to have
drawn the attention of the Commissioner to some of the prices as in exzcess of the charges
of other parties, and, “as none of the employés have the requisite knowledge of the
stationery and printing business to enable them to audit the account,” it was submitted to
the Auditor, “with a view to ascertaining how such accounts shall be audited previous
to certifying them for payment by Mr. Ross.” Beyond this step the Crown Lands de-
partment seems to have done nothing to reduce the account to proper proportions. Mr.
Langton, having previously “ been in communiecation with Government upon the subject
of the unsatisfactory position of the auditing of stationery, and printing accounts,” for-



15

warded Mr. Russell’s letter to Mr. Alleyn, then Provincial Secretary. (App. 7, J ournals
1862.) There the effort at correction ended. The charges of the account in question
were paid wilh the full knowledge of at least two Ministers that they were excessive.

As a single instance of overcharge by Mr. Foote, and as proof that the excess was
somatimes even greater than that whith a comparison with the rates of Mr. Sinclair and
the Legislative Assembly establishes, reference may be made to the charge paid in 1861,
for printing the “ Report of the Supervisor of Cullers on the Lumber Trade.” In one
account $250 are set down as the price for 250 copies of this report, and in another $1000
for 1000 copies. The reportis a pamphlet of forty-six pages, with paper cover; and the
evidence of Mr. Rose, of the firm of Hunter, Rose, & Lemieux, printers, Quebee, shows
that the fair trade price for 1000 copies would be $171.94, to which might possibly be
added $5 for author’s corrections. (@. 1452.) On this single item of $1000 paid to Mr.
Toote, upwards of $820 were thus paid in excess of regular business prices. TFor 500
copies of the same Report, in French, but with better paper and better workmanship, Mr.
A. Coté, Quebec, received $250 ; the proper price, according to Mr. Rose's estimate, being
$136.67. (Q.1453.)

Jhe intervention of a minister regardless of the wants of his department appears again
in a large delivery of stationery at extravagant prices, by Mr. Foote, to the Post Office
department in 1861. The form of making up an estimate, as in the case of the Bureau
of Agriculture, was not adhered to. The officers of*the Post Office department were not
consulted, nor were its requirements considered. Without attempting to ascertain what
was wanted, and without even conveying to the officers of the department his intention,
the Hon. Sidney Smith, the then Postmaster General, gave the order to Mr. Foote, who
soon afterwards rendered an account amounting to $9,358. (p. 35.) The irregularity of
the order, the absence of all pretence for it, and the waste of materials which it entailed,
are manifest from the evidence of the Deputy Postmaster General.

“The usual departmental order was not given, nor was any estimate made with regard
toit. We had already ordered our usual annual supply from England. I was not aware
of the order given to Mr. Foote until he told me verbally that he was about to deliver a
large quantity of stationery under instruetions from the Postmaster General. I discredited
his statement at the time, treating it as a joke, until the articles were delivered, with a
written order from the Postmaster General to receive and pay for them. The account was
checked only as to quantities, which were all right; the Postmaster General's certificate
superseding the ordinary routine of check as to prices. Practically, the stationery sup-
plied by Mr. Foote was in excess of our wants; many of the articles not being of a

. serviceable character. We endeavored to utilize them as far as possible, by distributing
them through the outlying services of the department, such as the inspectors’ offices, the
city offices, and the railway service. Taking the supply as a whole, it was not of a char-
acter adapted to the wants of the department.” (¢.1326.):—

So far as the kﬁow]edge of the accountant of the department extends, no examina-
tion was instituted as to the prices charged in the account. The delivery of the articles
was checked, but the only other examination of the account related to its arithmetic.
(Q-1339.) The memorandum of the Postmaster General authorizing the delivery of the
articles, and his initials opposite the amount, were accepted by Mr. Wicksteed as reasons
for disregarding the usual checks of the department. *In addition to the order for the
delivery of the articles, the Postmaster General had placed his initials opposite the amount
on the face of the account, and I took this as evidence that he approved of the prices



“16

charged.”” (Q. 1840.) Mr. Grifin makes a similar statement. ¢ The account waspre-
sented with the signature of the Postmaster General attached,” he says, < which for the
purpose was equivalent to a draft, and was promptly honored accordingly. I hesitated to
make the payment, and only paid the account after enquiries at some of the other depart.
ments, which satisfied me that there was no legitimate ground on which I could refuse
payment. Dr. Foote told me that he was supplying large orders to the departments, ours
amongst the number, and;I found that this was the case.” (¢. 1326.)

The absence of a departmental examination of the accoant deprives the Commission
of the means of determining the extent to which the rates charged and paid differ from
the established rates of the department. The account, with samples of the stationery,
was, however, submitted to Mr. Hartney, that the prices might be compared with the
prices paid for similar articles by the Legislative Assembly. Of the $9,358, Mr. Hartney
valued articles charged at $8,938—the remaining $420 being for articles which did not
admit of comparison with his invoices ; and it was found that for articles for which Mr.
Foote was paid $8,938, the Legislative Assembly would pay $2,796.90.

Mr. Foote's excessive charges to the Post Office department were not confined to
stationery. The year which witnessed Mr. Sidney Smith’s order was also signalized by the’
payment of accounts for printing, at rates far beyond the schedule fixed by contract, by
which all other printers have been and are regulated. One account ranging from Feb-
ruary to June, 1861, was charged $5,590.01; the actual value, judged by departmental
rates, being $2,203.99. Avother, extending from June to September, was charged
$4,270.62; the actual value of all but two items being $1,464. Estimating the whole,
proportionately, the $4,270.62 should have been in round figures about $1,800. (¢.1330.)
Payment of the accounts was refused by the department with the professed intention of
referring them to the Postmaster Gieneral. Mr. Griffin states that  the accounts were
then referred by Mr Foote to Mr. Postmaster Gencral Smith, and by him were specially
authorized at the rates charged. (@.1825.) Mr. Wicksteed’s statement is somewhat
different.

“On the 9th July, 1861, Mr. Foote was paid $4,590.01, being the balance on the
larger account ; my authority for the payment being the initials of the Postmaster General
on the face of the account. The account was brought to me, with the initials, by Mr.
Foote, who had taken it away when the $1,000 were paid on account. I had no other
authority than the initials, which I believed to be sufficient. On the 2nd August, 1861,
L[ paid Mr. Foote $2,000 on account of work then in hand and delivered, and which
entercd into the account charged 84,270.62. The balance—$2,270.62—was paid to him

on the 15th Septem!aer, on the authority of the initials of the Postmaster General, which
were attached opposite the amount, as in the previous instance.” (Q. 1332).

But though on Mr. Wicksteed's testimony an interval of more than three months
clapsed between the payment of the first and the payment of the second account, the fact
of an overcharge was not brought officially to the knowledge of the Postmaster General.
“ To the best of my knowledge,” says Mr. Wicksteed, «I had not an opportunity of re-

orting to the Pustmaster General the result of my examination of the accounts previous
o final payment.  When the accounts were presented with his initials, I did pot consider
t!mt I could delay payment louger, or until T had an opportunity of making representa-
tions to him on the subject.” (Q. 1333.) In this opinion Mr. Wicksteed had the
concurrence of the Deputy Postmaster General, and payment was made accordingly. The



17

responsibility of thus sanctioning extravagant prices belongs, therefore, in some degree to
the departmeut, as well as to its then Head. The Postmaster General acted irregularly in
certifying accounts, for the examination and approval of which the department had well
understood machinery. On the other hand, it is barely credible that from July to Sep-
tember neither the deputy nor the accountant had an opportunity of representing the facts
of the case to the Postmaster General. Their acknowledgment of Mr. Sidney Smith’s
initials a8 an authority which they could not resist, notwithstanding the wide departure
in prices from the established rates of the department, is a eircumstance which
indicates the weakness of any mere departmental audit of contingencies, howsoever excel-
lent other checks in operation may ordinarily be.

- Subsequently, though before the close of the same year, a third account for printing
was handed in to the Post Office department by Mr. Foote, based upon the same high
rates. Then, and not till then, the matter was brought by the accountant under the notice
of the Postmaster (reneral, who ¢ directed the printing of the department to be given to
those who are willing toexecute it at the regularly established rates.” As no specific agree-
ment had been made, however, the payment of this third account was also ordered.
$1803.03 were paid for work which at the usual rates of the department would have cost
but $601.67. (pp. 34.) Thus, on four accounts, paid by the Post Office department in
1861, Mr Foote received $21,021.66 for articles and work the aggregate value of which
did not exceed $7,822.56; the overcharges amounting to $13,199.10.

The authorization of advances on account of printing and stationery has been alluded
to by Mr. Ross, as completely setting aside the system laid down in 1858, for the guidance
of the Accountant of Contingencies. The Commission called upon the Auditor to furnish
a return of all advances made from 1858 to 1863 inclusive, and the statement prepared in
compliance with this request appears in the appendix. (App. p. 84.) The object of the
Commission was to ascertain what and to whom advances had been made ; using the term
in its precise relation to payment in connection with which no work has been done, and no
orders for work or goods have been given. As rendered by Mr. Langton, the statement
does not preserve any distinction between payments of this class—advances, properly so
called—and payments on account of work in progress or orders for goods the delivery of
which has been commenced.

The statement as furnished affords proof that the books of the Audit office do not con-
tain a complete record of advances made on the authority of individual ministers within
the period referred to. The omission is the more noticeable in the case of Messrs. La-
belle, Chapleau, & Co., publishers of the Colonisateur, to whom $200 were advanced in
January, 1862, and also in the case of Messrs. D. Carey & Co., to whom $200 were ad-
vanced on the order of Mr. Alleyn, because both are presented by the Accountant of
Contingencies as unsettled advances, which he had returned as such to the Auditor.
(Q-1435.) In both cases, moreover, accounts were paid subsequent to the advance, and
without reference to it. The publishers of the Colonisateur were paid $353.15 in April,
1862, no deduction having been made on account of the advance which they received in
the previous January, So again Messrs. D. Carey & Co. received $218 in November, 1862,
slthough they were debited in the books of the Accountant of Contingencies with the
$200 advanced on the authority of Mr. Alleyn, (Q. 1487.)

3 .



18

The Colontsateur advance, although small in amount, very plainly shows the uses to
which the system of advances has been applied. Messrs. Labelle, Chapleau & Co. entered
on their newspuper project with a ministerial promise of material aid, and with the first
number of their publication they transmitted a polite application on the subject. Ad-
dressing v, Alleyn, Provineial Seeretary, on Srd January, 1862, they wrote : “ We have
the houor tv send herewith the first number of the Cwlonisaterr. We shall be infinitely
obliged to you if you will send us, between this and Tucsday, the advertisements and the
advagce which vou and the Ionorable Mr. Cartier had the kindness to promise us.”
Thereupen 2200 of public money were advanced, and advertiscments were transmitted with
a generosiy whicl wore than redecmed the ministerial prowmise.  The full extent to which

the Colowiseionr, of Montreal, received succor o this form does not appear. But 8353.15
were paidin Apeil 1862, and $115.50 were paid in the following August, by the Crown
Lands deperivent, which pays its own contingencics in the matter of advertising ;”
(. TH5 - theadvauce all the time rewainiuy anuljnsted, and heyond the knowledge, at
least, oi'the trown Lands department. (. 1445 )

An iu-tuaiion of the system on a large seale, as well as of the departmental irregu-
larities to whicl it has led, occurs iu the case of the Hamilton Spectator. Mr. Langton’s
table exhitits wdvanees to Mr. Gillespy amounting to $2,000 in 1859, $12,000 in 1861,
and S1400in 1852, The evidence taken by the Commission applies to only a portion
of these amounts, and was rendered necessary by Mr. Ross’s enumeration of unsettled
advances. i+ testimony limited Mr. Gillespy's indebtedness under this head to $400,
being a sum wlvaneed by him in April, 1561, on the order of the Ilon. John Ross “ on
account ol work for the Bureau of Agricalture.” (. 1436.)  Of this advance the Bureau
of Agricuiture, on whose account it was professedly paid, has no knowledge. Mr. Camp-
bell, its acling sceretary, states that his department has no record of the advance or of
work dere un account of it.  «I find that in March, 1861, $412,50 were paid to Mr.
Gillezpy for printing Census sheets, but we have no entry giving eredit for work done sub-
sequent to the advance.”  (Q. 1457.) Subsequently it transpired that the §400 formed
part ol wswn of 2,000 paid to Mr. Gillespy in the shape of advances. «The $400 ad.
vance of which I have spoken,” says Mr. Ross when further interrogated, ¢ was one of
three advances made simultancously to Mr. Gillespy, amounting altogether to $2,000.
Of this w300 were refunded to mie by the Crown Lands department, which assumed
that advance ; other 8300 were refunded by the Board of Railway Commissioners, for
whom the advunce was made on the authority of Mr. Galt ; the remaining $400 being
treated ux an udvance on account of the Bureau of Agriculture.” (Q. 1455.) The ad-
vance asswed Ly the Crown Lands department duly passed to the debit of Mr. Gillespy
in its hooks, aud has heen reduced to $108.62, at which it now stands. (Q. 1454) An
account of &200 fur priuting an Emigration report—rendered to the same department—
was retained by Mr Russ, < but nothing has been done with it,” the voucher for the $400
advanes having been previously returned to the Auditor. (Q. 1455.) The advance of
§300, paid on the suthority of Mr. Galt, and alleged to have been refunded by the Board
of Railway Commissioners, does not appear in the books of the Board. Mr. J. G. Van-
sittart, the sccretary, is positive upon this point,

o e 5 oy e L of By Comnp
g rived from the Public Accounts



19

for the year 1861, in which $800 appear as f:harged to T. Ross, for printing done under
the head of Railway and Steamboat Inspection. With the view of preparing a return
called for by Parliament, my attention was attracted to this item, and I made such engui-
ries at the time as satisfied me that it was a distinct advance authorized to be made by Mr.
Ross, and for whieh I was not chargeable. I have no accounts or vouchers in nmy office
corresponding with this item. The only work done for the Board, of which I have any
record, by Gillespy and Robertson, was the printing of the report in 1859, for which
$800 were advanced on the 10th June, 1859. This payment appears in the Public Ae-
counts for that year. There has been no printing done for the Board—so far as my
knowledge extends—by Mr. &illespy, since the advance which appears to have been made
in 18617 (Q. 1458.)

Mr. Vansittart’s statement reveals, as by accident, another advance of which nothing
could be learned through the channels provided for the audit of expenditures. In 1859
the Railway Board did not render accounts to Mr. Langton, who knows nothing of the
$800 advanced in that year, or of any account rendered in connection with it. (Q. 1460.)
With regard to the advance of $800 as for the Railway Board in 1861, and the refunding
of that amount to the Accountant of Contingencies, Mr. Langton gives an explanation
which again incidentally exhibits an advance of $600 previously unheard of.

#T have found the application of Mr. Ross for the warrant in September, 1861. It
encloses the original order by Mr. Galt, which was drawn out for the payment of two hun-
dred pounds on account of my department.”” But there is added, in Mr. Galt’s own
handwriting, ¢for printing for Railway Commissioners and returns’ The last word
would appear to imply that it was to cover other printing besides that of the Railway
Commissioners, but I cannot find that any printing order, on account of the Finance de-
partment, was given to Mr. Gillespy until March, 1862, when a further advance of $600
was made to him, and an order given for blank Custom house forms to about that value.
No account has yet been received from Mr. Gillespy for this printing, but I understand
that the returns of the Custom house officers whom he was to supply show that the greater
portion of the forms has been supplied, and probably the whole may have been supplied.
In relation to the advance of $80U, I know of no work done or ordered by the Finance
department, and no account in conmection with it has come into my hands from any
source.” (. 1464.)

A more unsatisfactory state of the advance account under which Mr. Gillespy became
a debtor to the Government, could hardly be conceived. The evidence as here recapitu-
lated shows not only that departments in the name and in behalf of which moneys were paid,
were ignorant of the fact, but that the Auditor whose books should be an unfailing check
and 2 final standard of appeal was unaware of the existence of a portion of Mr. Gillespy’s
indebtedness. In these circumstances, the Commission deemed it due to Mr. Gillespy to
afford him an opportunity of offering an explanation in relation to the advances made by
or for the Railway Board. The letter addressed to him, with the reply, will be found in
the Appendix. (App. p.p. 69, 70.) Mr. Gillespy afterwards transmitted to the Commis-
sion copies of four accounts, which he apparently relies upon to cover the advances made
both by the Railway ;Board and the Finance departwent. The accounts, amounting
together to $2,628 80, were sent by the Commission to the Auditor, who communicates
the result of his examination of them. (App. p p- 70, 71.) This result may be stated
briefly. Two accounts, amounting to $1,192, are held, subject to settlement ; the third,
for $43.02, has already been paid, after being audited and reduced ; the fourth, having
a total of $1,388.80, for advertising for the Customs department, ¢ will be reduced, on
audit, to about one-tenth of the amount claimed.”



20

=

Tnto the details of other advances, or the general position of accounts connected with
advances, the Commissioners did not enter. Their enquiries related to the system on
which the contingencies have been managed ; and the particular advances to which they
have referred having jbeen brought before them by replies to general questions, are
introduced merely as examples of the system and of the abuses of which it is susceptible-
The same remark applies to other parts of the evidence pertaining to contingencies. It
would not be possible, without an almost indefinite prolongation of the investigation, to
analyse in detail the departmental payments during the last ten years; nor could such an
extended examination be ezpected to do more than multiply the instances of irregularity
which may be said to have been gathered casually from amongst large masses of papers
accumulated in the course of the general enquiry. . A passing reference to two or three of
these may bring into merited prominence other imperfections of the system.

The Accountant of Contingencies admitted that under the practice of his office the
same account might be paid more than once, without the possibility of detection there.
(Q-1277) The Commission ascertained that double payments have actually occurred
without discovery or hindrance. Mr. Foote, as proprietor of the London Prototype,
received $295.82 in August, 1861, for advertisements; and in May, 1862, the same
charges were preferred and paid a second time, with an additional item of $14.40. Both
accounts were certified by Mr. Alleyn, as Provincial Secretary (@.1438.); Mr. Ross
having no means of checking them, and, indeed, on his own showing, considering himself
bound to pay on the certificate of a Minister of the Crown without more ado. (. 1276.)
An account of Mr. G. T. Cary for $22.80, for advertising, has also been paid twice—the
first time on a regular departmental certificate, in June, 1861 ; the second in August,
1862, irregularly, on the certificate of the Census Commissioners for the City of Quebee.
(Q.1439.) Mr. Cary further received $102.50 twice, on the certificate of the Crown
Lands department—once on the 10th May, 1862, and again on the second of August, in
the same year. Mr. Russell’s explanation is, that the examining eclerk neglected to check
off the items in the margin of the requisition book when the first account was presented,
and consequently had not the means of checking the second account as wusual
(Q. 1443) .

An account of La Minerve for £90, for the publication, in 1856, of advertisements
émanating from the Bureau of Agriculture, exhibits the mischief of acknowledging any
other certificate for payment than that of the department on account of which the service
purports to have been performed. On the face of the account £10 appearcd as having
been paid, but without date, and by whom Mr. Ross does not know. On the 14th
January, 1860, £80 were paid on the authority of the Hon. Mr. Morin, then Solicitor
General for Lower Canada, whose memorandum reads— I certify that the advertisements
above mentioned were published in La Minerve.”” Mr. Ross accepted this certificate as
authority for payment, and charged the £80 to the contingencies of the Bureau of
Agriculture, whose books give no clue to any sao8tion for the publication of the advertise-
ments, no trace of any payment on account, and whose officers neither certified the account
nor in any way authorised its payment. (@s. 1440, 1442.)

The increase in the expenditure of the Crown Lands department for advertising, is
attributed by Mr. Russell, to a certain extent, to ¢ the payment by order of the Commis
sioner, of accounts for advertisements which had been inserted without the usual order



21

Tn these cases,” he says, ¢ an appeal was made from me to the Commissioner, by whom
gettlement was ordered.” (@. 1317.) A couple of cases exemplify the working of this
practice. The Peterborough Review, in 1862, presented an account smeunting to
$110.10 for advertisements, of which $44.88 were disallowed by the Assistant Commis-
sioner, as for advertisements the publication of which had not been authorised by the
department. Mr. Sherwood, the Commissioner, was appealed to, and he directed the
payment of the full amount. ZLe Colonisateur, again, charged $115.15, although the
suthorised iteins amounted only to $15.81. But the publiskers—according to Mr. Alleyn—
enjoyed a general order from the ministry of which he was a member “to publish the
Government Advertisements” ; and on the ground that this comprehensive certificate of
Mr. Alleyn “would have been accepted as sufficient authority for payment, had the Gov-
ernment of which-he was a member continned in power,” payment of the $115.15 was
sanctioned. (@s. 1444, 1445.) Under this practice, the regulation of expenditure for ad-
vertising with strict reference to the wants of a department, as estimated by its own officers,
is impossible. Publishers become judges for themselves in the matter of publication, re-
lying upon personal or political influence with the head of a department afterwards to
obtain sanction for the charges made. Or a member of the Cabinet, by giving a generdl
order “to publish the government advertisements,” without regard to fitness or cost,
may commit a department with which he has no direct responsible connection, to expenses
for which its requirements do not afford the slightest justification.

The Commissioners have not cousidered it expedient to encumber their evidence with
a greater number of cases than seem to them necessary for the purpose of exhibiting the
operation of the system under which the expenditure for contingencies has been conducted.
In their opinion, they have brought together more than sufficient to prove the radical de-
fectiveness of the system in every department to which their enquiry has extended; and
that the audit, which in regard to contingencies should be, as it were, above all depart-
ments, and should possess the means of checking departmental errors and irregularities, is
really a mere formality, utterly divested of the vital force and discriminating power which
are essential to the complete prevention of extravagance or fraud.

The irregularity which has distinguished the management of moneys appropriated
for local purposes is fitly illustrated in the application of moneys advanced to the inhab.
itants of certain counties in Lower Canada in 1855. The appropriations made by Parlia-
ment in that year embrace the item, “Loan to inhabitants in certain parts of Lower Ca-
nada, to enable them to procure sced, £5,000”; and this sum was divided by Ordersin
Council amongst various counties, whose inhabitants had by petition alleged the existence
of distress and the necessity of relief.

The terms of the Order in Courcil, dated 21st May, 1855, indicate adherence to the
iden of a loan, as sanctioned by the legislature. The payment of the sums respectively
allotted devolved upon the then Provincial Secretary, the Honorable Mr. Cartier, in whose
favor cheques were drawn by the Receiver-General’s department, and by whom these cheques
were endorsed to parties for actual use. A recommendation embodied in the Order in
Council provided for the taking of a proper acknowledgment from every person who re-
¢eived assistance, together with a promise to repay the same within one year. As addi-



22

tional security, it was directed that the sums loaned should be charged against the amount
accruing by grant to the agricultural society or societies of the county to inhabitants of
which loans might be made ; or, in the case of a county not having an agricultural society,
against the roads money falling to its share.

Practically, these conditions as to security were nearly altogether disregarded. Of
the twenty-seven counties to which assistance was afforded, but one has repaid the money.
In the majority of instances, the papers returned to the Provincial Secretary present no
means of checking the expenditure of the money by parties to whom it was paid by Mr.
Cartier, and no provision for its recovery from the recipients of relief. The sums assigned
to the respective counties, and the record of their application, as found in the office of the
Provincial Secretary, may be seen most plainly in tabulated form.

GBSPE ..covrvrerereerrerrersnsenieniievenen)  $ 1600 [Expenditure and distribution accounted for. Certified
copies of receipts, the parties binding themselves to
repay the amount,

2000 |Detailed statement of distribution. No vouchers.

2400 |Details of distribution. No vouchera: no promise to repay.
1000 |[Grain distributed, $616.66: details for larger part. Of
$383.34 distributed in cash, $238 are accounted for,
with promises to repay.

Bonaventure ...
Chicoutimi and Sag y.
Charlevoix ....vvensnenenee e

RimMOUSKI wovvervirecriviienrececs sessnssnesaenes 600 |Distributed in cash by the clergy. Receipts and promis-
sory notes taken.
Kamouraska 600 |Expenditure and distribution equally unaccounted for.

Drummond and Arthabaska
‘Wolfe

1200 |{Details of distribution : nothing more.
1200 |Details of $875.13 distributed in seed, with promises to
repay. $324.87 charged for expenses: no vonchera,

(8721327, ORI 1400 (Distributed by Agricultural Society. No vouchers or
particulars.

St;ngteadv 800 |No accounts.

Missisquoi . 600 |One half only accounted for.

Shefford .... 800 |Details for only $460, for $260 of which promissory notes

were taken.
Papers in hands of Parliamentary Committee.

600 |Distributed in money. Notes for $160.
440 |$200, the original grant, represented by receipts, payable
on demand. No trace of $240.

Ponti@c. 200 |No returns.

Laprairie ... 520 |$360 distributed, but without particulars. Of $160, no
) trace. .

Temiscouata... 200 |Details of distribution, with promises to repay.

Portneaf,... . 120 jParticulars of distribution.

Yamaska ...
Joliette and Berthier..
De Rouville
Bellechasse

280 |Statement of expenditure, without vouchers.

165 1$200 granted, $35 returned, No particulars.

200 (Repaid.

270 [Statement of distribution. One-half covered by promis-
8ory motes.

240 |$120 accounted for. Of the other $120, no account,

160 |No accounts.

160 |Details of distribution.

Some of the amounts as here given differ from the amounts set forth in the return
furnished by Mr. Deputy Receiver General Harington, having been corrected by reference
to other evidence and the papers on which it is founded. The general impression conveyed
by the facts is the reverse of flattering to the management of the loan. With the excep-
tion of Gaapé, not a single county appears to have rendered complete accounts. Whether
the moneys were honestly expended in the purchase of seed or not, whether the distribn-
tion in cash or seed really took place—are matters concerning which, in some cases, no
information whatever has been afforded. Even where the form of accountability has been
kept up, the substance has for the most part been disregarded. The looseness which runs



.28

through the whole affair seems to bave been acquiesced in by the Provineial Secretary’s
office, without remonstrance or complaint, and without an effort to obtain more satisfactory
returns. In the same way the promises to pay, which were taken and transmitted in
exceptional cases, have remained in the department as though no intention ever existed
to enforce their payment. '

The mismanagement receives further exemplification in the inability of the Provinecial
Secretary’s office to account for four hundred dollars—part of the sum originally allotted
to the counties of Wolfe and Sherbrooke, but which were returned as not required for
distribution in the latter county. The fact of the return and the re-allotment of the amount
by way of additional aid to the counties of Laprairie and Maskinongé, is established
by the terms of an Order in Council passed on the 31st May, 1855. Had the proper
forms been adhered to, the $400 returned from Sherbrooke would have been handed over
to the Receiver General, by whom cheques for the additional aid to Laprairie and Mas-
kinongé wouid have been made out for use by the Provincial Secretary. As the matter
stands, the transaction referred to (. 1430) never entered into the books of record or
account, in either of the departments. One of the eonsequences is, that the Receiver
Greneral’s department charges Wolfe and Sherbrooke with $1,600, whilst Wolfe received
but $1,200, and Sherbrooke not a cent; another, that Laprairie and Maskinongé are
undercharged by the same department to the extent of $400.

With the view of ascertaining more precisely the final use of this sum, application was
made by the commissioners to the Hon. Mr. Cartier, who was the Provincial Secretary at
the time when the loan was granted. Mr. Cartier in his reply, under date 9th November
last, states that the particulars of the various advances have passed from his memory.
With regard to the management of the loan generally, Mr. Cartier writes: “I do not
recollect, now, to have ever looked or enquired into the mode and manner in which the pay-
ments of these sums, or the reimbursement of any of them (if any such reimbursement
was made), were recorded in the books of the department. I took for granted that every-
thing connected with that matter had been regularly reeorded by the proper officers in the
Provincial Secretary’s office.”” On thé suggestion of Mr. Cartier, 2 communication was
addressed to Mr. Justice Loranger, through whom the sam primarily granted to Laprairie
was paid. Mr. Justice Loranger recollects the receipt of the second sum—$160—and its
delivery by him to a committee appointed by the Parish of St. Constant; further than this
he cannot speak. Of the $240 additional aid to Maskinongé, nothing has been learned.
(App. pp. 67-69.) *

Although the Order in Council under which the $20,000 were advanced specifically
treats the transaction as a loan, and points out the means to be employed to secure repay-
ment by the several counties concerned, not a single step has been taken anywhere to give
effect to these conditions. The Receiver General’s department has an inaccurate record
of the sums granted to the counties respectively ; and its deputy hcad, Mr. Harington,
has no knowledge of any attempt to collect the loans. He, indee'd—ferming his opinion
upon the terms of the Order in Council—considers (Q. 1419) « that the responsibility
of collecting the moneys loaned devolves upon the Provincial Secretary and Bureau
of Agriculture—principally on the latter.” But the department of the Provincial Secretary
merely received such papers as the parties who were entrusted with the distribution of
moneys thought proper to send. The Bureau of Agriculture, its acting Secretary says



24

(Q. 1421) ¢ had no official knowledge on the subject,” and does not find (Q. 1422) any
correspondence or memorandum in reference to the retention of sums from the appropria-
tions made to the counties from other sources, as provided for by the Executive Council.
And the Agent for Colonization Roads in Lower Canada seems never to have been in-
formed that any deduction should be made from the sums appropriated for roads under his
charge. (Q. 1425.)

The testimony of the Deputy Inspector General shows that though the $20,000 were
voted by Parliament as a loan, and were dealt with by the Government of the day as a loan,

for the repayment of which security should be taken, in the books of the Finance depart-
ment the grant was from the outset treated as a gift. (@. 1432.) «In the general books
of our department,” Mr. Dickinson states, « the sum of £5,000 is charged to the Consol-
idated Fund under the estimate of 1855.” “ When a sum is charged to the Consolidated
Fund and authorized by the Legislature,” the same witness says, ¢ it has the character of a
grant for the purpose to which it has been applied.” The Finance department overlooked
the fact that the Legislature appropriated the money as a loan, not as a gift. ¢ The ac-
tual balance at the debit of the Consolidated Fund is $19,754.23 ; the precise sum which
is charged to Mr. Cartier in the Auxiliary Ledger, to be accounted for,” (. 1432)) and

‘“ the precise sum’ which the Province may be said to have lost by the negligent admin-
istration of the fund.

In contrast to the management and the result of the Lower Canada Seed Loan of 1855,
stands the record of the aid rendered to certain counties of Upper Canada in 1859, under
the operation of ¢ An Act to enable County Councils to raise money for assisting persons
in certain cases to sow their land and for other purposes.” Under authority conferred by
this Act, the muuicipal bodies of the counties requiring aid issued debentures, which were
purchased at par by the Government to the amount of £28,750 ; the municipalities them-
selves managing the distribution of the proceeds. A statement handed in to the Commis-
sion from the Receiver General’s department, (p. 90) shows that the full amount of
debentures which up to the 12th November had become due, have been redcemed. The
County of Waterloo has redeemed all it issued ; Elgin, three-fifths of its amount ; Kent,
all; Bruce, more than a fifth ; Huron and Bruce (United), seven-tenths ; Wellington, all ;
Lambton, one-half, though not maturing until 1869 Grey, all; Perth, three-fifths, Nor
are there any arrears of interest due to the Government on account of these de-

bentures. ¢ The interest has always been punctuallyj paid,”*

« Mr. Reiffenstein says;
(@. 143%) and the whole account is creditable to the municipal management of the

counties whose temporary necessities led them to seek facilities for borrowing to afford
relief,

The importance of statistical information has not been overl

ooked by th i .
- The Minister of Agriculture, Y the Legislature

: the Receiver General, and the Provineial Secretary are by
law c.onsntuted a Board of Registration and Statistics, of which the Minister of Agricul-
ture is chairman, and to this Board is committed the charge of the decennial census and
the duty of framing instructions “for the guidance of persons employed in taking the
same, and forms to be used by them.”



25

The provisions of the law under which the census of 1861 was taken are plain and
imperative.* The then Board of Statistics, ( Q. 1189)—composed of the Hon. John Ross,
President of the Council ex-officio Minister of Agriculture, Mr. Receiver General Sher-
wood, 2nd Mr. Provincial Secretary Alleyn—held several meetings, of which no minutes
are preserved. (Q.1190.) Mr. Campbell, at present Acting Secretary, says in explana-
tion of this omission, ( Q. 1190) “I think they communicated generally verbally with Mr.
Hutton, the secretary.” .

The Census Commissioners were gazetted on the Sth December, 1860, sixty for the
counties of Sower Canada and forty-three for the counties of Upper Cacada ; being one
Commissioner for each county, one for the Magdalen Islands and Anticosti, three for the
city of Montreal, three for Quebec, one for Sherbrooke Town, and one each for Teronto,
Hamilton, Kingston, London, and Ottawa. The number of commissioners fixed by
statute was exceeded in these appointments, only one Commissioner each being allowed for
Quebec and Montreal, and none for Sherbrooke, which was not an incorporated town con-
taining ¢ five thousand souls and upwards by the last census,” or for the Magdalen Islands,
which are in the County of Gaspé. No authority is alleged for this excess beyond an
order in Council, and all the commissions were forwarded about the 20th December.

Printed forms, or sheets suitably ruled and printed for the statistical information re-
quired, to enable the enumerators to take the census systematically; full printed instructions
ag to the mode of proceeding, and haud-bills or posters specifying the time of taking the

® Consolidated Statutes Chapter 33, Section 10, “ The Governor may appoint a census commissioner to
‘¢ met in and for each county of this Province, exclusive of any city in such county, and of any incorporated
‘“ town therein, containing, by the then last census, five thousand souls or upwards, and a census commis-
‘“ sioner to act in and for each city and each such incorporated town as aforesaid.”

Section 12, “ The said enumerators” (persons named by the commissioners to take the census and fill up
“ the census sheets) “shall act under the immediatc instructions and directions of the census)commissioner
“ for the county, city or town within which they are respectively to act; and it shall be the duty of each
“ census commissioner to instruct each enumerator under him and to sce that ho perfectly understands the
“ duties he is to perform under this Act and to furnish him with the proper forms,”

Section 13. ¢ On the second Monday in January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, and on the
““ second Monday in January in every year thereafter in which the census is to be taken, and upon such
“ number of days next after each such Monday 28 may be necessary,” every enumerator shall proceed with
““the work, and “on or before the fifteenth day of February the enumerator shall deliver the account so
 attested to the census commissioner.”

Section 14. *“Every census commissioner shall, immediatelyon receiving the said accounts, carefully
“ examine the same, in order to ascertain whether the instructions given to the enumeratorshave been punct-
“ ually complied with; and if not, he shall cause any defect or inaccuracy therein to be supplied as far as
“may be possible.”

Bection 15. “ Sn soon as any census commissioner has received 2ll the accounts of the enumerators acting
* under him, and has examired the same, and satisfied himself that they have been made a3 accurate as
* possible, he shall sign a certificato to be printed on each to that effect, and shall deliver them to the Board of
# Registration and Statistics:” '

2. “The Board shall examine the accounts and cause any defocts or inaccuracies they discover therein
“to be corrected as far as possible, and shall then make such abstracts thereof and compile such tables
“ therefrom ag the Governor in Counncil shall direct.” .

Section 23. “ Each of the said cemsus commissioners shall receive an allowance for his services not
“ excseding the rate of two dollars and fifty cents per diem for the time during which he shall be actually
“ occupied in his official duties.

2. “ Each of the said enumerators shall receive an allowance not exceeding the following rates, viz: At the
“ rato of two dollardfor every hundred persons by him returned, when such persons reside in tbe country
‘ parts, but with power to the said Board of Registration and Statistics to increase the said rate to a sum not
““ oxceeding three dollars for every hundred persons returned in cases where, from the dispersed situation
“ of the houses, they shall be of opinion that such additional allowance ought to he made, and to a sum not
‘ excoeding four dollars for every fifty persons returned in cases where the population does not exceed three
* hundred persons in an area of ten miles square, proportioning such allowance as far as possible to the labor
*“ required of the enumerator ; and when such persons reside in any city or incorporated town, then at the
‘' rate aforesaid for the first three thousand persons returned by him and at the rate of two dollars for every
‘ three'hundred persons returned by him over three thousand.

3. “ And the said allownnce, baving been fixed by the said Board, shall be paid to the persons entitled
“* thereto in such manner as the Governor in Conneil shall direct; but it shall not in any case be payable
* until the services hereby required of the person receiving it have been faithfully and fully performed.”



26

census, and other information in accordance with the Census Act, were prepared by the
Board and transmitted to the commissioners, to be by them distributed to their enumera-
tors. These papers comprised and covered all the printing and stationery that was deemed
requisite for the proper execution of their work. (@.1231.) That such was the under-
standing of the Board is clear from several letters written in answer to the earliest enquiries;
the letters expressly stating ¢ that no charge for printing could be allowed, the same not
being authorized by the Act,” and probibiting ¢ printing, postages, advertising, and all
other extras being charged.for;” the commissioners being informed that their per diem
allowance of two dollars and fifty cents was presumed to cover all petty outiy, the large
requirements for printing and paper baving been already supplied at the cost of the
Province.

The second Monday in January, 1861, falling on the 14th, thirty-one days intervened
between that date and the 15th February, on or before which day the enumerators were
bound by law to make returns to the commissioners of their work, duly attested. Nothing
was required of the commissioners in regard to these beyond an examination to cstablish
that the respective columns on the ruled and printed forms were regularly filled. Neither
were abstracts, compilation, or condensation demanded except in one case. They had merely
to tranzmit the sheets as received, if correct in form, or if otherwise to have the work done
over ; and consequently the whole of the census sheets, with the exception perhapsof those
for the Magdalen Islands, should have been returned within a short period after the fifteenth
of February. (@.1223.) The importance of doing this appears to have been urged by
the Secretary of the Board, on the ground that information was desirable for the Parlia-
ment then in session,

Mr. Neville explains the duty enjoined on the commissioners in respeet to the re-
turns by their instructions from the Board of Statistics :

“They were to receive them from the enumerators on or before the 15th day of
February, and in the event of their not being sent in before that date, they were to take
steps to cause the same to be forthwith delivered, and immediately on receiving them, after
car:ful. examination, to _ascertain that the instructions had been punctually complied with,
to certify them, and deliver them to the Board of Registration and Statistics. (Q.1170.)

Notwithstanding this, the same witness, in answer to another question, ( . 1221) states
that the above provisions, which are those of the Census Act, were not complied with.
¢ Most of the papers,” it is said, * were not forwarded till long after the month of Febru-
ary,” and when they did come they were in part “ very inaccurate.” (Q. 1166.)

Neverthéless, ““the returns were acted on as received,” (Q. 1169.) instead of
being sent back to the commissioners to be made regular, as required by law’; and in utter
disregard of the provision that the remuneration of persons employed in taking the census
“shall not in any case be payable until the services hereby required of the person receiving
it have been fully and fuithfully performed,” not ouly were the Commissioners fully paid

or this imperfeet work, but the work itgelf was, by being “acted on as received,” made
the false foundation on which all the census tables of 1861 have been constructed.

No rulle was laid down by the Board of Statistics as to the commencement, duration,
or conclusion of the commissioners’ term of office, and the answers made by the secre-
;‘:‘ZY:) i’i‘;H;‘ittOD; to those “who made .em-;uiry are a mass of contradictions. (. 1216.)

e applicant he says, “the commissioner is allowed all the days actually employed,



27

whether writing notices or travelling ; ”’ to another, “ the commissioners generally charge
most of their time, from the date of their appointment until the papers are delivered to this
office, which ought to be about the 15th February ;” to another, ¢ the commissioners are al-
lowed 12s. 6d. per day, for every day from thetime they receive their commissions till the pa-
pers are returned to this office, on or about the 15th February;” to another, « I think it is
usual to charge every day from date of your commission, Sundays included ; ” to another,
#Y think the general plan adopted was to charge all the days from date of commission up to
the day of sending the census to this office, at 12s. 6d. per day, or as many as would cover
all extras;” to another, “my advice to you is, to put nothing in your account but
what the law allows, say 75 or 80 days. It has been usual to charge from 60 to 77 days
and nothing extra.” ¢ In a number of other letters,” says Mr. Campbell, “T find that the
secretary recommends commissioners to charge a few days additional in their accounts, in
licu of extras for various incidental petty expenses.” Such is the varied departmental
exposition of 2 law which expressly declares that the allowance to a census commissioner
shall not exceed the rate of two dollars and fifty cents per diem for the time actually occu-
pied in his official duties, which duties could not have commenced until at least twelve days
after the date of the commissions, as that period elapsed between their date and the time
of their transmission to the commissioners.

With such latitude of instruction, the commisssoners differed much in the charge
made for days’ service, the most moderate contenting himself with 40 days, and the most
extravagant charging 169 days. (App. pp. 3-5.) And these charges were paid without
question, though Mr. Campbell confesses ( Q. 1219.) that there does not seem adeguate
ground, either from extent of population or any other cause, for such wide differences. In
Lower Canada, 44 days are charged for Arthabaska, a comparatively thinly settled
county ; 100 days for the less populous county of Argenteuil, 164 for the not much larger
population of the county of Two Mountains, and 50 days for the Town of Sherbrooke.
In Upper Canada, 40 days only are charged by the commissioner for the City of Kingston,
and 86 days by the commissioner for London, where the population was considerably less.
For the county of Peel 49 days are charged ; 130 days for the county of Carleton, where
the population is but little in excess. Similar inequalities prevail throughout.

The express injunetion in the outset with respect to printing, postages, advertising,
and other small charges,-has been noticed, and the invariable direction was that such
charges were prohibited as not ‘being authorised by the Census Act. (@. 1227.) * But
this was in part reversed at a meeting of the Board of Registration and Statistics on the
28th February, 1861, whose minutes declare that “ the printing and posting of handbills,
under the twelfth section of the Centus Act, where such work had been done by commis-
sioners, was ordered to be allowed at a reasonable rate.” This not being authority to per-
form an act, but an endorsation of certain acts alleged to have been performed, though they
had been prohibited, and notice having been given to several commissioners that they
would not be paid, some were enabled to receive what was denied to others.

The payment for extra allowances authorized by this minute varied as uoreasonably
as the payment for per diem services. The term “a reasonable rate” offered a wide mar-
gin for ‘speculation. Some commissioners claimed from four to eight dollars, sending
vouchers for expenditure, while others for the same service were paid without vouchers
from $75 to over $100; ( Qs 1288, 1234) this, too, notwithstanding the fact that parties



28

were informed at dates subsequent to the minute of the Board, that thirty to forty dollars
were the utmost that could be allowed. After this decision the charge for the county of
Carleton was reduced from $166 to $100, and IMr. Commissioner Clemow was informed that
“ with regard to your own account, you are allowed much more than others, and I explained
to Mr. Powell that the Board could not allow any more than the sum specified.” Mr.
Clemow was, as will be seen by reference to Appendix (p. %), allowed more than three dollars
per hundred names for the entire population of his county. The commissioner of Elgin
was told : ¢ The charge you make of $161.24 is excessive, as the most of the commissioners
charge from $5 to $30, and in one or two cascs up to $100 for printing bills.” On the 6th
April, 1861, Mr. Commissioner Jarvis, of the county of Perth, was notified—¢ the charge
you make of §136 for printing handbills is altogether out of the question, $30 being the
amount generally charged and paid.” Yet, on the 2nd May, the whole sum waspaid to Mr.
Daly, M P.P. Mr. Commissioner Gamble, of York, was written : « the whole of the dif-
ferent items you charge for special services, postages, and printing, please include underthe
head ¢ printing and publishing handbills.” ” Mr. Commissioner Leeming, for Montreal, was
distinetly informed, on 8rd January, 1861, that ¢ there is ro allowance for advertising in
newspapers ;” yet $203.12 was paid for advertising in Montreal, and $189.57 in Quebee.
To every one else extraneous assistance was refused,but the Montreal commissioners were
allowed $300 for a clerk and $100 for « taking religions,” (Q. 1236) for which no
allowance was made elsewhere.
‘ The law distinctly declares that the pay to enumerators shall be “at the rate
of two dollars for every huundred persons by him returned when such reside in the country
parts,” but gives power to the Board of Registration and Statistics to increase the rate “ toa
sum not exceeding three dollars for every hundred persons returned in cases where, from the
dispersed situation of the houses, they shall be of opinion that such additional allowance
ought to be made; and a sum not exceeding four dollars for every fifty persons returned,
in cases where the population does not exceed three hundred persons in an area of ten
miles square.” Plainly, then, the rate for the country was two dollars per hundred
persons, with an allowance not exceeding onc dollar extra for the residents in isolated
dwellings, and not exceeding eight dollars per hundred persons in out-settlements where
three hundred persons were scattered over one hundred square miles, which is equivalent
to one hundred families of three persons each residing » mile apart. Consequeatly, what-
ever tight be the ground to be traversed, the population 8¢ which by law more than two
dollars per hundred could be paid, must be very limited in numbers. )
Payment, except in a few cases, was not made to the enumerators direct, but through
the commissioners, by whom they were appointed and who rendered all the accounts. The
only interference of the Board of Registration and Statistics, which alone by law should
have adjudicated upon all extra allowances, was rot to retrench but to increase them by
the minute of 28th February, authorizing a doukle payment for all names.copied upon
what were called “ Agricultural Sheets,” which was pot permitted when the previous
census was taken under the same law. There is oo record of any examination of accounts
by the Board as by law provided. Mr. McNider says : )
¢ They were acted upon in this way : I thinka general understanding existed between

the Board and Mr. Hutton, the secretary, in pursuance of which the latter had power to
allow commissioners, for enumerators, the higher rstes provided by law for exceptioual



29

cases. Practically, the discretionary power vested by the law in the Board was exercised
by the secretary. I always submitted the accounts to the secretary after I had examined
them, pointing out all charges higher than the minimum rate fized by law. My usual
practice was to report orally my opizion as to the propriety of paying higher rates when
charged, and, generally speaking, Mr. Hutton acted upon my report. After Mr. Hutton’s
death, the acting secretary, Mr. Campbell, also generally adopted my report, without much
examipation of his own.” (@. 1246.)

Mr. McNider's examination extended to the commissioners’ accounts generally,
including the payment to their enumerators, with the other items for which there were
sometimes vouchers produced and sometimes none. Mr. Campbell, explaining his agency,
(@s. 1195, 1201) states that no accounts were submitted to him for examination, but that
when brought to him by Mr. McNider without any signature as evidence of examination,
he, upon a verbal report of their correctness, certified them for payment,and they were
paid. Mr. Campbell himself admits that his certificate in no way attested their accuracy.
(Q-1196.) Thus the accounts for all claims in taking the census, whether for allowance
to commissioners, remuneration of enumerators, or charges for extras, were not submitted
to examination by the Board previous to payment, as required by law, or to the secretary,
or acting secrctary, but were left to the discretion of a clerk, who gives what may be a
very good if not satisfactory reason for some of the extravagant charges allowed to particu-
lar parties. “In some instances,” he says,  members of Parliamenthad more or less in-
fluence in inducing members of the Board to sanction a departure from the minimum rate
named.” (@Q.1247.) Mr. Campbell asserts that he, as acting secretary, never certified an
account without the assurance of Mr. McNider ; but in regard to those paid previous to
his appointment, Mr. MecNider states : “ It sometimes happened that accounts were
allowed irrespective of my examination, commissioners obtaining a settlement direct from
the secretary without my intervention.” (Q. 1247.)

It is unfortunate that almost the only instances of interference of the Board of Re-
gistration and Statistics that appears to have becn exercised were in the sanction of
charges not authorised by law, such as the payment for 208,022 names copied on the
“ agricultural sheets,” involving an extra payment of over $6,000; ¢ a departure from the
minimum rate ” in payment of enumerators, and the allowance of exhorbitant claims for
disbursements made contrary to their own previous instructions.

The accounjs when certified by Mr. Campbell, whose signature “not at all” attested
their accuracy, were paid by Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Contingencies, who, by authority
of an Order in Council was charged with payment of the expensesof the census. Mr.
Ross says, (p. 5) “I paid upon the face of them as there stated. I did not examine them;
it was no part of my duty.”” From Mr. Ross the accounts went to Mr. Langton, the
Auditor, who also passed them without examination cr comment. “I only look upon
them,” he says (. 1176), “as his (Mr. Ross’) vouchers to ascertain that he paid, and had
authority for paying, the sums which he charges in his accounts.” The only positive ex-
amination or pretended audit of the aceounts for taking the census, invelving the pay-
ment of $106,095.15,°(App. pp. 3-5) was, therefore, that of an irresponsible clerk.

The rule for payment to enumerators, laid downin correspondence (Qs. 1247, 1248)
with county commissioners, was two dollars per hundred names, and in the outset the $2
rate was acted upon, but soon after deviations commenced, irregular in degree, till a result
was attained at variance with right and reason.



30

The whole irregularity of remuneration or payment is exhibited at a glance in tables
1. and I1. of the Appendix, which the commissioners caused to be prepared with much
care, and to which atiention may be particularly directed. *

[a the first place, the couwerators were paid for taking 35,452 names more than are
to be found on their own returns of the population, being an over-paymeot under this
head, taking the average at 24 cents, of $886.30, and $4,891.15 more were paid for taking
the census of Lower Canada than for that of Upper Canada, wherc the population is one-
fourth greater, and the houses wore © dispersed.”  The relative cost, as paid to the respec-
tive commissioners, of taking the census in the Western section of the Province, was
$3.62 per hundred names, and in the Fastern scetion, $4.95. The corresponding cost for
the census of 1551 was—Western, $3; Bastern, $3.55.  Montreal, with two unauthorised
commissivncrs, an unauthorised clerk, and unauthorised advertisivg, cost $3.82 per
hundred names. Quebec city, $4.32 per hundred. Sherbrooke town—iwhich should have
beeu included in the aceount of a county ccmmissioner—cost, with its unauthorised com-
missioner, $6.33 per hundred. On the other hand, the average cost of the five Upper
(‘anada cities was $3.10 per hundred. In Lower Canada, in ninetecn out of the sixty
counties, the enumerators were paid wholly at the higher rates, though there is 2 small
pretence for * dispersed houses” in all these localitics. $1,041.35,0r $8 0T per hundred for
a population of 12,807, are paid for the county of Arcenteuil, and $415.19, or $3.03 per
hundred for 13,473, equully or even more scattered, in the county of Arthabaska. The
counties uf Hochelaga, Rouville and Yamaska arc the only counties paid at the rate of
two dollars per hundred, while others equalling them in density of population were paid
three dollars per hundred and upwards. The Magdalen Islands, of which the census
should have been tuken by enumerators under the commissioner for the county of Gaspé,
had a speeial commissioner, whose charge is §322.20 for a population of 7,435, or $§11.05
per hundred, though all of these cannot be presumed to be living in ¢ disperscd houses,”
and the commissioner was acting at the same time a3 a salaried public official of the Pro-
vince making the voyage in a provincial vessel. Tn Upper Cavada, a large number of
counties were paid at theregular rate of two dollars per hundred, whilst others, for no cause
of difference visible from published census returns, were paid two dollars and fifty cents and
upwards per hundred.

Stationery forms a large item of expenditure in convection with the census; but as
that procured for the Bureau of Agriculture and that for the (ensus Department were
confused together, it is impossible to ascertain the cost or quantity of the portioﬁ con-
sumed by the latter. Mr. Campbell says (@. 1295), «We attempted, in the first in-
stance, to keep separate the quantities of stationery supplied for the Cenzus and the
Bureau respectively ; but it was found impracticable, and the whole went into u common
stock.” Mr. McNider's statement is: (. 1308) “Mr. Campbell had custody of the
whole quantity—that charged to the Census Commission as well as that charged to the
Bureau ; the whole heing placed in an attic of which he retained the key.” Why it was
“impracticable” to keep them separate, unless they were through negligence huddled
together promiscucusly when received, is by no means apparent.

* By an crror in Table I, the days’ service of the commissioners for the city of Quebec appears as 140
il}s;zzg*of 420 days. Thoe total of the column headed “ No. daye’ service” :houli thegfore be %‘4#, instead
©! .



31

So far as the accounts shew, there was nothing particularly extravagant in the consump-
tion of stationery up to the end of October, 1861, when the large orders, $9304,were given
to Mr. Foote, at which date Mr. Campbell says (Q. 1295): « We had besides a con-
siderable stock on hand,” and, (@. 1296) ¢ of foolscap, we had ar ample stock on hand at
the time.” At this date, too, nineteen elerks had been working on the census returns for
months—ten of them from the time the census returns came in from the commissioners—
a time sufficient, according to the opinion of the statistical clerk of the Finance Depart-
ment, to have completed the work for publication, and when certainly a large portion of
the stationery required should have been consumed. The requirements of the Bureau of
Agriculture are not large. Its correspondence is limited, and the correspondence of the
Census Department had to a great extent ceased in October, 1861. Yet on the 30th of
that month Mr. Koote received an order to supply—and afterwards did supply—200
reams of note paper; 120 reams of letter paper ; and 110,000 envelopes, out of which
there has been a consumption of 154 reams note paper ; (§. 1298) T6 reams of letter
paper, and 100,000 envelopes. Of letter envelopes Mr. Campbell says, “ we use very
few:” 40,000 were supplied by Mr. Foote, and only 1,100 remain, There was a further
consumption of over 100 reams of foolscap. The whole quantity stated isso much in excess
of the apparent wants of the respeetive offices, that the inference is inevitable, cither that the
articles were not correctly received, or that umaccountable waste occurred within the
department.

A looseness of caleulation in the arrangements for the publication of the entire
census work corresponds with what is found elsewhere. In October, 1861, when the compi-
lation from the census sheets should have been so far advanced as to give, by comparison
with the census volumes of 1851, an approximate idea of the bulk of the work in hand, it
was given to Mr. Foote for publication upon an estimate of three volumes of not exceeding
six hundred pages each, at five shillings per volume, of which there were to be two
thousand copies in English and onc thousand in French, or an entire edition of nine
thousand volumes. No tenders were asked for the printing, which was ordered by direction
of the Board of Registration and Statistics. The English edition was offered to Mr.
Foote, and the French to Mr. Coté—who subsequently transferred his contract to Mr.
Foote at the rate named. In answer to question 1205, whether other printers offered to
print the census volumes, Mr. Campbell replies: “Yes, tenders were sent in by two or
three other parties unasked. T never saw those offers, but to the best of my belief two of
the parties were the Queen’s Printers and Hunter, Rose & Co. I do not know the terms
of these offers.” Being asked whether the matter of the census will fill three volumes,
Mr. Neville replied : ¢ Certainly not. The whole of it will certainly be comprised in two
volumes of not more than six hundred pages each.”* Certain abstracts from the census

# ¢ MorniNe¢ CHRONICLE,”
Quebec, Nov. 30, 1362,

81r,—With regard to your enquiries relative to the number of volumes of Census, I beg to say that the
contract was for 3 volumes, comprising 2,000 English and 1,000 Freoch of each, making in all 9,000. In
eonsequence of representations made to me by the Cartier-Macdonald government, I prmf.eq 500 Epglish apd
250 French oxtra. When the Macdonald-Sicotte government wore in power, & Board was formed to enquire
into the Cgnsus: they came to the conclusion to have it put in two velumes, and, in consideration of th'eu'
interfering with the criginal contract, to take the extra numbers printed, making in all 7,500 volumes, being
8 saving to the department of 1,500 dollars. )

I am, sir,

. Your obedient servant,
How. Mr. LeTELLIES, SAMUEL B, FOOTR,

Minister of Agriculture, M. L. C. PerJ.J. F.



82

returns being required to be laid before Parliament in 1862, Mr. Foote was paid one dollar
per copy for a pamphlet of one hundred and sixty pages—the edition being five hundred ;
and a dollar per copy for another of two hundred and fifty five pages—the edition being
one thousand ; the price for each of these pamphlets being the same as that which was to
be paid for volumes of six hundred pages.

By an excess of small patronage, twenty-three clerks were placed upon the census work
during the first year, and ncarly the same number were employed during the whole of the
year 1862, after which they were reduced by degrees till the whole remaining were dis-
missed in the month of July, 1563, when the work was nearly completed. They appear to
have been under the superintendence of Mr. Ilutton, secretary of the Board, until his
death in the summer of 1861, when Mr. Thomas McNider, one of the temporary clerks,
was ‘““requested” by the Hon. John Ross, then Minister of Agriculture, “to take charge
of the Census Department.” Some of the clerks, declares Mr. Neville, (Q. 1161) “ were
rather irregular in their attendance ;” “several of the clerks were inefficent and some inat-
tentive,” (@. 1244). Oune was “ veeasionally absent performing his duty as interpreter to
the Court.” A second was at the same time in the employment and pay of the Emigration
Department ; a third was for o time employed in the House of Assembly as extra clerk,
receiving four dollars per day; a fourth drawing his full salary as book-keeper in the
Receiver Creneral's Departmcut, of whom Mr. MeNider says: (Q. 1251) ¢ There was one
instance in which a salary of §400 was paid to a clerk who never, to my knowledge, per-
formed service cither in the Census or the Burcau.” The qualifications of this numerous
staff of clerks, and the maaner in which they performed their assigned duty, is further
deseribel by ther witnesses examined.  Mr. Neville says: (. 1173) «1 think, from the
stafl we had in the Census Department, the work wight have been eompleted by December,
13620 T thiuk, also, the system was defective in having so many tabular furms ruled
and headed by hand, iustead of beiog prepared by the printers. A large amount of
expense might have been saved lad forms heen printed.””  Mr. Harvey says: (@. 1180)
“T believe that ten of the staff, working diligently, would have prepared for publication
before the end of 1861 the census taken in the early part of that year if proper forms
had heen devised to fucilitate their work.” Mr.Henry May, a merchant familiar with
the ordinary routine of vffice work, aud for & time s census clerk, says (Q. 1253):
I have no hesitation in stating. as the result of my observation, that the office work was
most inaccurately and disereditubly performed.”  Mr. May thus states the grounds of his

Upil)iuu —

© In the first rlace, [ conceive it was perivetly impossible to have arrived at any ac-
curate results, from the state in which the retarns were forwarded by the commissioners
to the office ; and T consider it certainly not ereditable to the departrient that these returns
were received anil analyzed without apparently any remonstrance, or being sent back for
correetion.  The eonsequence was, that it was nece sary to uttcmi)t to correct the returns
in the.omce as the work procceded 5 and as these corrections were made in a great measure
accurdmg to the funey or judyment of the clerk employed, they were arbi?rar and ex-
trewrely irrezular. The ivregmlavity in the returns themselves resulted from th}:e evident
1goorance of many of the ennmerators as to the object of the different columns, and care-
lessness iu leavinge some of them blagk ar filling them in a 1wanner that wasl ’m:.mifeStl
absurd.  Where the addition of several columns should have agreed with the total ivez
In some otlier column, it often happened that irreconcilable differences occurred. Mgst of
these mistakes were so obvious, that it would seem to have been the duty of the office to



83

send the returns back to the commissioners for correction. Besides these defects, a some-
what loose system prevailed in the clerical details of the office. Thus, after the population
of a county had been computed, an analysis of the religions would show. a total differ-
ing materially with the total population. In a like wuuner, the total of origing would
afterwards disagree with both the total of population and the total of religions. Some
mode of bringing these totals into harmony was necessary, and an arbitrary system of what
{ must call cooking the figures was resorted t> for the purpose. These discrepancies were
as frequently the consequence of want of care on the part of the clerks as of defeets in
the returns themselves ; and had any attempt been made to find out the error, when the
discrepancies were discovered, anything like cooking would have been generally unneces-
sary. The clerks were left to themselves, without any superior check, and hence their
indifference and carlessness increased as the work weut on.”  (@Q. 12573

The same witness declares that, in his judgment, © the errors are so great as serivusly
to impair the value of the work.”

“The return of the colored persons is one of the most obvious of the errors; the total
set down being 100 in Lower Canada, whereas there must be more than that number in
Montreal alone. It is also a fact that the usual custom in the office was to class the
Indians of Lower Canadu ag of French origin, in addition to putting them in the column
reserved for Indians. Another obvious error is in the caleulation of the ages, no column
heing given for those under one year old. The census of 1851 had such a column. This
fact may be taken as an illustration of the process of cooking to which I have rcferred,
since the column of births in 1860 is muade to do duty as a return of children living under
one year of age. The column headed ¢ Under two years,” properly represents the children
living between one aud two years of age. Opening a copy of the published abstract of
the census now before me, I turn to the exhibit of agricultural products for the county of
Brant, and I find that of the first thirteen columns no less than five show incorrect ad-
ditions, The tables abound in errors of this description. With regard to the rcturns of
mills and manufactories, the analysis of them made in the office, but not yet published,
shows results manifestly crroneous. An independent compilation made from the returas
for the information of the Minister of Finance proved their utter worthlessness.” (4.

1259).

“The discipline and attendance,” he adds, ¢ were not such as would prevail in a pro-
perly organized department. Many of the employés were very inefficient, and the number
employed was far too graat—practically impeding rather than hastening the work.” M.
Harvey ( Q. 1178.) names defects in the returns made by the commissioners which render
them a delusive basis on which to form any work whatever. ¢ The chief manufactorics of
various kinds throughout the Province were omftted.” A saw-miller returned carrots and
parsnips as the annual product of his mill, and flour millers as turning out boards.” ¢ The
returns of mills and manufactories,” Mr. Neville asserts, “are universally defective. They
are so much so as to make the returns of very little value, as not giving anything like an
accurate aceount of the progress of the manufactures of the country.” (@.1166.) The
returns of the City of Montreal, with its two extra commissioners and clerk, do not invite
compliment. They were less neat than others, (@.1178) and as one omission, there appears
to be'no mention of Molson’s Brewery, notwithstanding the spaceit occupies and the capital
it employs. Defects in the returns of population could only be shown by taking it over
again, but the presumption must be that inaccuracies will be as great where there are no
means of detection as in places where their oceurrence is obvious. The small number of In-
dians and colored persons in Lower Canada enables any one to judge of the accuracy of the
census tables in regard to them. A marked distinction of race and color should ensure
accuracy here if anywhere, yet the whole colored population are returned as 190 individ-
uals, 104 being in the County of Qttawa and 46 in the City of Montreal. The Iundians of

5



84

Lower Canada, according to Mr. May, arc twice counted; in one columun as persons of
Freuch origin, and in another as Indions. (Q. 1259.)

A statement from the Auditor’s office, (App. p. 7., shows the sum of $155,186.22 paid
oun account of the (ensus up to 1st August, 1863, and there will be other payments to fol-
Jow. Altile Provinceis to receive in return for this expenditure is a ponderous pile of
firures, which according to the testimony of those who have been charged with its execu-
tion, has been compiled withoutsystem or attempt at accuracy, fromreturns declared to have
been inaceurate, defective, and of little value when reccived. A work so unreliable must
be of little worth fur present refercuce, and delusive as a basis upon which to found com-
parisons with census returns of either past or future periods.

The cost of the Census of 1851, taking entries from the Public Accounts, appears to

204,12 or one half the expenditure upon that of 1861.

have been §

fie ncecasity of establishing a line of tug steawers on the St. Lawrence below
Quebee had been urgently impressed upon the attention of the Goverument by parties
interested in navication, who represented that the diversion of so much western trade from
our ¢y chain of public works throuzh American chanuels to the ocean, was in a
measur: sttributable to the excess in rate of freight from Quebec to Lurope over the rate
from New York. It was represented that this disadvantage might be obviated by tug
servics on the Lower St. Lawrence, through which the delays und risks of cavigation would
be diminishiced, insurance lowered, and freight reduced.

The projuct being approved by the Legislature, an appropriation was made for carry-
ration, and in Novewber, 1853, the Government advertised for tenders from

ing it into ope
partics willing to undertake the enterprise with suitable steamers of not less than 250
horse-power cach.  Tour tenders were received, and that of Mr. Frangois Baby was
acce ted by Order in Council, 27th Tebruary, 1854, Oge of these tenders was from the
heuse of idmonstone, Allan & Co., Montreal, who affirmed, as the result of their long
experience, that side-wheeled wooden steamers would not answer the requirements of a
service below Quebee, where powerful sea-going iron screw steamers were necessary. The
cemmon and equitable rule in giving outscontracts is to prefer the party tendering whose
circomstaices aud experience offer the best guarantee fur efficient performance, in which
ease vo Cunudian house could stand before Edmonstone, Allan & Co., by reason of their
long cendiuued eonnection with the navigation of the St Lawrence, the number of ships
with most valuable cargoes annually consizued to them, and their undoubted means for
carryiuz out whatever they undertook. Whether the contract was given to them or not,

allegations respecting the description of boats necessary for the service, coming from a
source £o worthy of attention, should have been weighed and examined before concluding
with any party. A bargain was, however, struck with Mr. Baby, the conditions of whick
are thus et forth by Mr. Trudean :—

g “V'l'%‘ coutract was for u term of seven years, from the 27th February, 1854; Mr.
Baby enwnein. o maintain a line of steam tug-hoats to run between Quebec and Bie, and
beliw ].2 - \)\’_lu;u ;c—qmrcd, tur the purpose of towing and aiding vessels coming up or going
T L o B s ks i el
tucs, of not less than 250 horse- ower. each tco)u?;e 1mbellftt?i bmldhat Qll_e?ec ion. Sfte:l?:
Pubfic Worlis Department, on or gefore the lyst; Auoucs(t):mlpsgﬁe tl(’)cxtld‘iznsms constracti

gust, 5. g the construction




35

of these tugs, the contractor to be at liberty to usc the steamers ““ Admiral,” « Advance,”
aod ¢ Doris,” for the purposes set forth in the contract. A bonus of £7,965 currency, to
be paid annually by Government for the two steamers. The contract also embodied a scale
of charges to be paid by ships for towage ; the relief of wrecks being mad> subject to
gpecial charges.” (Q. 1166.)

The vessels to be built were to be wooden side-wheel steamers, and until they were
ready for service the contractor was to be paid the bonus of £7,965, for placing upon the
line the “ Advance,” a wooden side-wheel steamer of 150 Lorse-power; the ¢ Doris,”
another small steamer, and the ¢“ Admiral,”” an old side-wheel steamer, built at Niagara in
1843, of 74 horse-power, declared by competent judges, some time after, to be unfit for
any service that they knew of. While the tenders called for steamers of 250 horse-power,
which might be assumed to be useful, the contract gave this large sum for steamers that
were useless for any rough emefgency. It would have been only reasonable that the
payment of the bonus should have commenced when the contractor had completed the
boats for earning it, the more particularly as Mr. Baby had, in a letter of 22ud December,
1853, accompanying his tender, (App., p. 78) used these words: ¢ If allowed to use
second-band boats, this service might be performed for half the bonus asked iu my
tender.” The vessels he was permitted to put upon the line were, for the service, worse
than “sgecond-hand.” The new boats were to be completed on or before the 1st Auyust,
1855, but no preparations were made for their construction during the year 1854. State-
ments were addressed to the government by the Quebec Board of Trade, and other parties
interested in the trade of the St. Lawrence, setting forth the insufficiency of wooden
paddle steamers for the tug service, which a rejected tender had represented =t
the outset; and upon the 26th February, 1855, an Order in Council was passed cancelling the
old contract, and directing a second one to be entered into with Mr. Baby, the terms of
which are thus recapitulated by Mr. Trudeau :

“ It was for the term of tcn years, from the 26th February, 1855. Mr. Baby bound
himself to place and maintain a line of steam tug-boats, to run betweea Quebec and Anti-
coati, for the purpose of towing aad aiding vessels coming up and going down the river.
He engaged to construct two first class irou screw steamers, of not less than 300 borse-
power each, to be ready for use ou or before the 1st September, 1856. Pending the con-
struction of these vessels, the ¢ Admiral” and the “ Advance” were to be employed on
the lie. A bonus of £11,300 per annum was to be paid by the government for the two
boats, with a right to call for the use of one or more additional boats, to be paid for pro-
portionately, at the same rate. To aid in the building of the steamers, an advance of
£19,000 currency to the contractor was authorized to be paid on the certificates of Lloyd’s
surveyor, and to be secured by mortgage on the vessels building, and the vessels employed V
This advance was to be repaid by four anpual instalinents of £4,750 each, out of the
subsidy for the second, third, fourth and fifth year's service, with interest at six per cent.
A further advance,amounting to the bonus of the first year, was authorized, to aid the cuu-
tractor in procuring the iron vessels from the builder, so soon zs they were ready to cnter
upon the service.”” ( Q. 1469.)

This contract permitted Mr. Baby to postpone the time stipulated for in his first con-
tract, for commencing the efficient service more than a year ; and sixteen months
later than the time proposed in the rejected tender of another party. The bouus,
which would have sufficed o secure a fair trial to the project of towage below Que-
bec, was therefore to be paid at least one year and a half longer, for the employment of two
wooden steamers of small use or value; the statement of Mr. Baby, thst with second-hand



36

boats, the service might be performed for half the first bonus of £7,965, being again over-
looked, or disregarded.

The contractor was, in the years 1854, 1855 and 1856, paid $122,260 for the
use of boats of less efficiency than would be understood by the description ¢ second-
hand,” with which he said in the letter of 22nd December, 1852, the service might be
performed for half the bonus asked. Calculated upon this remuneration, named by himself,
the three years’ service would have amounted to only $47,790. A small allowance might
be added fur what the new iron bouts were ready to perform in the fall of 1856, the first
of them, the ¢ Victoria,” having arrived in September.

No tenders were invited for these iron tug-boats; but with an offer on record, from
respbnsible parties, to construct and run two similar bgats for an annual bonus of £10,000,
the then Commissioner of Public Works recommended—ard an Order in Couneil
approved—this new contract, for ten years from date, allowing Mr. Baby a bonus of
£11,300 aunually, with an advance of £19,000, to aid in building the vessels.

A reference to the rejected tender of Messrs. Edmonstone, Allan & Co., to the Ordera
in Council, and the description of the steamers (App. pp. 71, 74, 78) will show that the
“Vietoria” and “ Napoleon IIL,” built by Mr. Baby under the second contract, are
within a fraction of the exact dimensions recommended by the firm just named ; and
that the scale for towage named by them, though at a somewhat higher rate, is that estab-
lished as the tariff for Mr. Baby.

The service of 1857, by Mr. Buby’s new boats, was reported by the Commissioner of
Public Works to have been ¢ creditably performed,” but at a loss to the contractor, for
which the provincial bonus was an insufficient remuneration, in consideration of which
an Order in Council had been passed on the 16th June of that year, authorising the
coutractor to reduce the rates of towage fifty per cent. The Government engaged to pay
thirty per ceat. of this, by way of an additioral remuneration to him, by which his
share of the dimunition would be only twenty per cent.

This change of tariff entuiled an additional allowance by the government to Mr.
Baby, in 1857, of £2096 =x. 7d; in 1858, of £762 17s. 6d; and in 1859, of
£2189 8s. £d; and as, during each of tle last two years, the full borus of £11,300 with
no deduction on account of the £19,000 advanced was paid, the entire payment to Mr.
Baby for tug service to the end of 1839 amounted to not less than £61.556 10s.—
$246,626.

From the following passage in the report of the Commissioner of the Department of
Puablic Works, for the year 1338, it would appear that the new contract was not prosper-
ous: “Notwithstanding this it is to be regretted that shipowners availed themselves, either
in the years 1857 or 1858, only to a limited extent in the use of the tug vessels.”
The contractor, through his sou, in August, 1353, made propositions to the department °
of Public Works for the sale of the boats. The previous complaint had been, that he
was losiug money by his contract, but a statement enclosed in his son’s letter to the com-
missioner, dated 16th August, 1853, under the head ot “Annual Receipts,” makes a shew-
ing of £13.500 annual profit derived from the tug steamers. (Q. 1476.) No action
was taken on this proposition, and on the 16th August, 1859, Mr. Baby wrate to the Pro-
vincial Secretary, formally offering to surrender at the end of the season his eontragts



37

with the Government, having still five years to run, and to sell to the government his five
tug steamers, the “Victoria,” “Napoleon III.,” “Lady Head,” “Advance” and “Admiral,” for
£56,386. This sum was estimated upon three items,—namely, £18,000, balance due to the
Government for the advance towards building the two larger beats; £23,386 due by Mr.
Baby to the Bank of Upper Canada, covered by mortgage on all the boats, which the
government was to pay off ; and £15,000 to be paid to Mr. Baby. The offer was accepted
by Order‘ in Council, on recommendation of the Minister of Finance (App. pp. 76-78)
and the five boats became the property of the province. The only value of the boats fur-
pished in evidence as named by }r. Baby, is found in a memorandum attached to the
statement of 1858, that estimates the whole value at £87,000, under the head of “ Capital
invested;” while by another statement in 1859, they are said to cost £96,000. Both
statements are exaggeratiouns. -

The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works directed aun examination
and valuation of the iron boats by 3Mr. D. Vaughan, and of the “ Admiral” by Mr.
J. D. Armstrong and Mr. W. Smith, whosc report will be found in their letters, (see
Appendix LXIV. and in reply to Q. 1483). With these estimates for a basis, the follow-
ing may be taken as the approximate value of the boats at the time of purchase:

Napoleon III.—At onc-third less than cost, say......... coveovrriiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, £18,300
Victoria—At £700 or £30 less, say............... . e 17,550
Lady Head—At £8000 or £3000, say . 2,600
Advance—No estimate but that stated by Mr. Buby in mcmoxandum of 1858 7,000
Admiral—At £750 to £800..cciemnniiii . 875

As aprelude to this bargain, the following argument is found in the report of the
Commissioner of Public Works for the yeur 1858 :

* Upou entering iato a contract of this nature, in the absence of any expericnce or
previous data from which the proceeds or revenue of the work to be performed under it
could be calculated on with any, or even a remote degree of confidence or safety, both
parties were, necessarily, much in the dark.

¢ The contractor, on the one hand, could with certainty reckon up the cost of outht,
mainterance, insurance, &e., but was unable to guess, only very vaguely, at what the returns
might be beyond the bonus to be paid him.

8o on the other side, the Government was equally without the means of determining
what the extent of reasonable aid or bonus to be given should be, or to decide as to the
number, description and power of the vessels which they should require the contractor to
place on the line.”

That the favored contractor was ** much in the dark” from his inexperience in the
trade of the St. Lawrence is probable; but the Government was not so of necessity, for a
rejected tender from a responsible and respectable firm gave specifically all details re-
quired, and named £10,000 as a “reasonable aid or bonus” for which a competent party
would give the project of tug service on the Lower St. Lawrence a fair trial. If
these details required verification, it could have been obtained from men at hand experi-
coced in this navigation. ‘

The report of the Fon. A. T. Galt to the Hon. Executive Council, already referred
to, embodies the farther reasonings upon which the bargain was concluded :

“ The cancelment of the contract would relieve the province of the subsidy of
£11,300 for five years, or £56,500, and also the allowance for towage, amounting on the



38

=1
past average to £12,250—in all of a payment of £68,750, of which, however, £18,000 has
already been advanced, leaving the future charge as £50,7 50, for which he proposes to
accept £15,000 and £28,386, or in all £38,386, shewing an absolute saving, in five
years, of £12,364, in ‘addition to which the province would become the proprietor of the
five stcamers named in his offer, costing, it is said, £96,000.

This may be called the poetry of figures. Reduced to sober prose, the estimates read
more harshly. The saving of £68,750,to be paid to Mr. Babyin five years, involves
the discortinuance of five years’ tug service. If the tug service was necessary, there must
be payment to somebody else for performing it, and therefore no “saving’ in releasing
Mr. Baby. If not mecessary, as he wished tobe released from a bad bargain, a cancel-
ment of the contract ended the whole matter. There was no necessity of paying £23,386
te the Bank of Upper Canada, or £15,000 to Mr. Baby. All the province bad at stake
was the advance of £18,000, which he should have been in a position to repay easily, if
left in possession of vessels “ costing, itis said, £96,000,” and the payment of this, with
the cancelment of the contract, would leave the province and the contractor in their origi-
nal position. So far as concerned the province there can have been no gain in the can-
cellation. :

Upon the succeeding business question of what to do with the government’s valuable
acquisition, Mr. Galt thus speaks : —

“The Minister of Finance is therefore of opinion that of the five vessels the three
most valuable could be retained by the Provioce, at a probable saving on the present
outlay for their services, apart from the tuz contract, and with very great additional
advantage ; while the two inferior ships would produce probably from £8,000 to £10,000,
which would apply in diminution of the sum to be paid to Mr. Baby.”

Tt was not left to the Finance department to carry out these expectations. The boats
were turned over to the custody of the Department of Public Works, and the Commis-
sioner, in his report of the year 1859, detailed the various services in which they might be
advanotageously employed under public management.

Mr. Commissioner Rose having recommended the disposal of all the steamers, and an
Order in Council having passed adopting the recommendation, they were advertised for
sale in June, 1860, but no tenders were received in answer to the advertisements. Offers
were subsequently made tor the steamer ¢ Admiral,” and one of the parties who had
offered $3,000, was informed by letter that the Commissioner would be disposed to recom-
mend acceptance of his offer if advanced to $4,000, but no answer was received, and
the boat was afterwards sold for $1,400; two-thirds of the purchase money, with interest,
are still unpaid.

Since the year 1859, the boats have been employed under the superintendence of the
Department of Public Works in towage, Trinity, light house, Lower Ports mail, and the
fishery services, and relief of skips; and the report of the commissioner for 1860—
again making figures subordinate to imagination—Iabors to show that the expectations of
a reduced annual charge under the present management, as compared with that entailed by
the previously existing arrangements with Mr. Baby, had been « entirely fulfilled.” The
appropriations in aid of this service, made by parliament, were $40,000 for the year 1860,
50,000 for the year 1861, $30,000 for the year 1862, at the end of which, as appears in
the report of the Commissioner of Public Works, an unexpended balance remained of

$21,970.76, available for the service of 1863, For this last year there was an additional



89

appropriation of $20,000, about sufficient, with the year’s earnings, to cover the year's
expenses.

A statement of the expenses and earnings of the provincial steamers (App. p. 83)
exhibits the whole expenses during the four years that they have been under the superin-
tendence of the Department of Public Works, at $263,127.33, and the earnings—includ-
ing stock on hand—$133,841.03; lcaving on this part of the account, an excess of
expense over receipts of $129,286.30. The nature of the ¢ receipts” stated in the
account as “ Revenue collected and paid to the Receiver General,” is indicated by the
account below, comprising the details of what is called “revenue,” $37,756.98 for the
year 1862.% The second part of the account sets against the above debit balance of
$129,286.00 the sum of $135,700 as the assumed value of mail service to the Lower
Provinces, protection to fisheries, carrying light-house supplies, and Trinity-house
service ; and by this process a balance of $6,413 is brought down to the credit of the
steamers. This balance is purely imaginary , because the amounts allowed for these
services are based, apparently, not upon what might have been the cost if thrown open to
the competition of private enterprise, but upon what a generous department had for some
years allowed to Mr. Baby. Nor are the merits of “revenue” improved by the details
exhibited in theaccount of 1862. And when, moreover, it is added that the four boats “Vie-
toria,” “Napoleon IIL.,” “Lady Head” and “Advance,” have run on a dangerous navigation
for four years uninsured, and consequently at the risk of government, which involves an
estimate, or charge, if taken at the ordinary rates of insurance of more than $50,000, and
an equal sum in interest for the four years on £56,386, cash-paid in 1859 and thus invested
in the boats, it iz plain that the possession and employment of them since has resulted,
apart from wear and tear causing a diminution in value, in a heavy loss to the province,
over and above the Parliamentary appropriations of $140,000. +

* MEMORANDUM OF REVENUE FROM PROVINCIAL STEAMERS PAID RECEIVER GENERAL'8
DEPARTMENT IN 1862.

$ ota.

Lady Head—Passage and freight account .. 17,990 | 58
“ Towagg account. i 12,324 | 47
Napoleon IIL.....cccesiveeriennnne l 84 | 80
Services of steamers conveying Mr. Page to Bird Rocks. 1,400 | 00
“ “ Prince Alfred.......ccec.on. 1000 | 00

“ “ Governor Geaeral to Montreal 1,800 | 00

“ “ Lord Mulgrave from Shediac.. 2,600 ) 00
Miscellaneous... 43 | 10
Coal, &e., sold.. 258 | 88
ile37,500 | 81

Miscellaneous in 1861 ... .....ceeeervsaniseiniens sinisniienesssseeneasns B AL 255 | 17
|i 37,756 | 93

T. TRUDEAU,

No insurance.
Secretary, Public Works.

DrrirTMENT oF PunLic WORKS,
23rd January, 1864.

t Stating the account of the provincial steamers in the most favorable point of view, that is, by charging
the actual cash alvanced, with interest and insurance, which are both legitimate charges on a business
undertaking, and giving credit for earnings at their imaginary estimate, it would stand thus:

Dr.— Qriginal cost of steamers purchased from Mr. Baby . §225,544

Interest for 4 years, at 6 per ¢ont. Per ADDUM «..occviarsrenereosesse 54,130




40

Tug service below Quebec was an experiment; its advantages were a problem to be best
determined by a fair trial, in which the energy of private enterprise should be strength-
ened by public aid. At the outset, the tender of a responsible house, whose character and
capital offered an unquestionable guarantee for the entire fulfilment of its conditions, and
naming a lower bonus than that afterwards granted, was rejected. During the navigation
seasons of nearly three years, the public money was little better than thrown away in the
employment of Dboats utterly nofit for the purpose intended, and when Government released
the contractor by the cancelment of his engagements and purchase of his boats, the results
followed that may be anticipated when a public department embarks in a business that re-
quires the vigilance of personal or private interest. Several hundred thousand dollars
have been lost to the province, and the advantages to the trade of the St. Lawrence
of a “tug service below Quebec” under cfficicnt management, remains, as at the beginn-
ing, an open question.

What Mr. Langton designates “ the unfortunate system” upon which the books of -
the Department of Public Works are kept, formed a subject of remark in the first report
of the Commission. The books show only the moneys paid—not the appropriations made
by Parliament for the several services, nor the engagements of the department on account
of those appropriations. (. 20.) The defects which disfigure its records of account,
the worthlessness of its cheeks upon expenditure, and the absence or scarcity of information
“ essential to a correct understanding of its trapnsactions in their progress,” are points
established by the Auditor, and by officers of the department, especially its Scerctary, in
evidence already prescuted. Having ascertained these fucts, the commissioners at an
early stage of their labors applied to the department for a statement of public works
undertaker by the department, with the appropriation therefor, and the cxpenditures
thereon from the Ist January, 1252, to 31st December, 1562, and of such balances of ap-
propriations as remain unexpended. It was desired in this manncr to acquire an exhibit
of the expenditures under contract, and for alterations and extras respectively, together
with the relations maintained between the expenditures and the appropriations made by
the Legislature.  With books properly kept, the information thus sought might bave been
gathered together in a brief period, and withous difficulty. The department, however, whilst
promising the return ‘“with all pussible despateh,” indicated causes of delay arising out of bad

Insurance for ** . . - 54,130
Legislative appropriations . 1401000
$473,804
Ci.—Revenue collecte I, as per statement, Appendix Ixvi. . $133,840
Mail and other services, as per ditto . 135,700
, .
Less cost of running and salaries ................. s‘f’gg’i’;g
y
—— 6,413
Bolance against the boats ......... ............... $467,261
............ . )

A closer scrutiny of the “earnings” might raise the Lalanee to $500,000. The di .

4 . fFe

wx}l:tsgge bl{;’&(sh\\'}“ [:Jrlodncu whea sul?}, say §200,000, or a loss of 3300,006’ is the ,.:,, Hherence ::::::l.‘ it ”‘.‘d
imi i ini ‘' Finane: “ 3 5 .4

Fl2,3647 (anabg) . CTAen of the Minister of Finance, sccured *‘an absolute profit, ia five years, of




41

book-keeping.* Not until the 9th October were a series of statements received, the remainder
ot being obtained until some weeks afterward. As recvived, the statements convey but
a small proportion of the information applied for, extending no further than an enumera-
tion of amounts expended, and under what authority, with balances in hand on 1st
January, 1863, and affording none of the means of ascertaining the amounts expended
under contract on each work, and the amount expended on the unchecked and practically
irresponsible order of the minister for the time being. Time has not allowed an oral
examination of witnesses in reference to these expenditures. Enough appears, however,
to warrant the remark, that in several instances large sums have been expended in advance
of the sanction of Parliament, as shown by the appropriation. The total expenditures of
the Public Works department—subject to all the irresponsibility and irregularity which
bave been proved to attend its operations—during the eleven years covered by the returns,
amount to $11,349,572.90, less $953,260.98, the aggregate of balances of appropriatiocs
remaining unexpended. . The commissioners have compiled from the returns a statement
of the amounts appropriated for the several works, together with the details of the
general balance. (App. pp. 86, 88.)

* DrprArRTMERT oF PunLic Works,
Quebee, 20th January, 1863.

S1r,—In reference to your letter of the 2nd inst., calling for a return of all public works undertaken by
this department, during the last eleven years, nawmely, from January Ist. 1852, to December 31lst, 1862,
I am directed by the Honorable the Commissioner to transmit for the information of the Financial and
Departmental Commission, the enclosed extract from a report by the accountant of this department. The
return is being made with all possible despatch.

I have the hounor to be,

ir,
Your obedient servant,
T. TRUDEAU.
Searetary.
Guo. Sueprarp, Esq.,
Commissioner and Secretary,
Financial and Departmental Commission,
Quebec.

Cory of Extract from letter No. 62,650, received from James Baine, Book-keoper, Public Works Department.

The compilation of this return is one of no ordinary character, invelving lengthy detzils, and will, ne
deubt, be attended with some dificulty, as the books of this department, prier to the year 1857, when I was
appointed its book-keeper, do mot correspond, as to balances of appropriations, with those of the Inspector
General’s department,

With respect to the state of these appropriation accounts, Mr. Langton, the auditor, in a report addressed
by him to the Honorable the Minister of Finance, dated 31st October, 1858, and transferred to this depart-
ment, states as follows:

¢ It i3 very important that the same balances of appropriations should appear in the books of both your
“ department and that of the Public Works. For many years past great differences had been accumulating,
“ and the snbject having been discussed two years ago between the Inspector General and the Commissioner
“‘ of Public Works and myself, it was believed that it would be a work of great labor, with no corresponding
“ profit, to trace out and rectify them. Asthe public accounts have always been made with refcrence
“ to the books in your department, it was thought that it would bo best to assume them as the hasis, with
“ some modifications, and that an Order in Council should pass determining the balances which were to be
“ adopted by the departments.”

In the early part of 1859, balances of appropriations were agreed upon with the Iunspector General's
department, and, at the close of the session of Parlinment of the same year, a schedule was prepared embrac-
ing all available appropriations, which was adopted by both departments; comparisons have since then been
made annually, by which mutual discrepancies, formerly allowed to accumulate, were adjusted yearly. From
::nt period up to the present time, therefore, there would not be any hindrance in this respect to making up

e return,

During the present month the accounts are being closed for the past year, and the daily payments are
numerous, requiring much attention, so that the return could not be proceeded with, at present so rapidly as
at other periods of the year, and it would also require, as is already seen, the joint action of the Department
of the Minister of Finance. .

1 am unable to state what length of time would be taken up in its preparation, some months might be

required.
(Signed) JAMES BAINE,
Book-keepeor.



42

Probably no more complete exemplifieation on the various points of enquiry enjoined
on the Commission concerning the mode of keeping the public accounts of 1his Province,
the receipts and disbursements of the departments, and the manner in which they are
checked and audited, the issue, disposal and sale of debentures, the payment of interest
thereon, and the redemption thereof, and the extent to which the cxisting method facili-
tates the application of proper checks to the various transactions connected with the issue
and management of public securities, can be adduced than by supplying a narrative of the
transactions between the Giand Trunk Railway Company and the Bank of Upper Canada
with the Government or individual members of it, in connection with the construction of
that railway. Before entering ou the history of that vast undertaking, it may elucidate
the subject to refer to the prior legislation of the country with reference to railroads
generally.

The railway system was of somewhat tardy growth in Canada, not from any apathy
on the part of the people, but owing to the fact that their energies had been taxed largely
for the achievement of the grand object which had long been paramount in their estima-
tion, the completion of a line of canals—a vast highway traversing the whole country and
connecting the 'ur West of Canada with its eastern extremity ; thus opening its com-
merce and the sale of its produets to the whole world. The realization of such a concep-
tion by so young a country, and the considerable sacrifices it entailed, lightened although
they were by the liberality and wise foresight of Great Britain in the facilities she
afforded by her guarantee, naturally led to some pause before entering on other undertak-
ings which might seem in a certain degree to militate against the interests of the one
accomplished. Hence the comparative backwardness of Canada in relation to the con-
struction of railways may readily be accounted for. The fact itself is indubitable. In
1847, the only railway in the Province was a line from a point on the St. Lawrence
opposite Montreal to the town of St. Johus, the length ubout 15 miles, constructed
entirely by means of private capital.

In the year 1849, the first Railway Act of a general character (12 Vic., cap. 29)
passed the legislature of Canada. To that time had the spirit of enterprise of the people
remained almost dormant, as is thus deseribed in a document published near the close of
that year, which attracted considerable attention and was widely distributed : “« While
the adjoining States are covered with & network of thriving railways, Canada possesses but
three lines, which together scarcely exceed fifty miles in length, and the stock in two of
which is held at a depreciation of from 60 to 80 per cent.—a fatal symptom of the torpor
overspreading the land.”

The title of the Act referred to (12 Vie,, Cap. 29) explains its two-fold objects, viz.,

To provide for affording the guarantee of the Province to the Bonds of Railwry Com-
panies on certain conditions, and Sor rendering assistance in the construction of the Halifax
and Quebec Iailway. What relates to the guarantee by the Province of the bonds of
railway companies is comprehended in the Ist section.

“ Whereas at the present day, the weans of rapid and easy ¢ icatl i
g:tvtze:;:e :llocf ‘;};::fl; eccei)l;t;;ei (?tf glr:}l;ullatio&x and trade}; in any c:z'nct(;l;n:;; xz;zoﬁngir?le];z;{é

) ely advantageous, but essential to its advancement and

prosperity ; and whereas experience has shown, that whatever be the case in 1 ttl
e 1 8 ed
populous and wealthy countries, in those which are new and thinly peopfeg: a:u’sgin':vhicﬂ



43

capital is scarce, the assistance of government is necessary, and may be safely afforded to
the construction of lines of railway of considerable extent ; and that such assistance is
best given by extending to companies engaged in constructing railways of a certain
length, under charter from, and consequently with the approval of, the Legislature, the
benefit of the guarantee of the government, under proper conditions and restrictions, for
loans raised by such companies to enable them to complete their work: Be it therefore
enacted,” &c., &e. ¢ That it shall be lawful for the Governor in Council, on behalf of this
Province, to guarantee the interest on loaus to be raised by any company chartered by the
Legislature of this Province, for the construction of a line of railway not less than seventy-
five miles in extent, within tkis Province, on condition,—that the rate of interest zuaran-
teed shall not exceed six per cent. per annum,—that the sum on which interest shail be
so guaranteed shall not be greater than that expended by the company before the guaran-
tee'is given, and shall be sufficient to complete their road in a fitting manner, and to the
satisfaction of the Commissioners of Public Works ; provided always, that no such guaran-
antee be given to any company, until one-half of the entire line of road shall have becn
completed,—that the payment of the interest guaranteed by the Province shall be the first
charge upon the tolls and profits of the company, and that no dividend shall be declared, so
long ag any part of the said interest remains unpaid,—tktat so long as any part of the prineipal
on which interest is guaranteed by the Province remains unpaid, no dividend shall be paid
to) the stockholders, until a sum equal to three per cent. on the amount so remaining
unpaid, shall have beea set aside from the surplus profits of such railroad, and paid over
to the Receiver General, under the provisions hereinafter contained, as a sinking fund for
the redemption of the debt on which interest is guaranteed as aforesaid,—and that the
Province shall have the first hypothec, mortgage and lien upon the road, tolls and pro-
perty of the company, for any sum paid or guaranteed by the Province, excepting always
the hypothec, mortgage, or-lien of holders of bonds or other securities on which interest
is guaranteed by the Province, for the interest so guaranteed, aund the prineipal on which
it shall accrue.”

The provisions respecting the aid to the Quebec and Halifax Railway are as follow :

« And whereas the proposed railway between Halifax and Quebec will b a great
national work, linking together the scveral portions of the British Empire on the conti-
aent of North America, and facilitating the adoption of an extensive, wholesome and
effective system of emigration and eolonization, and it is right that Canada should
render such assistance as her means will admit of, towards the accomplishment of a work
80 important, and promising results so beneficial: Be it therefore epacted, That if Her
Majesty’s Government shall undertake the construction of the said railway, cither directly
or through the instrumentality of a private company, it shall be lawful for the (overnor
in Council, on behalf of this Province, to undertake to pay yearly, in proportion as the
work advances, a sum not exceeding twenty thousand pounds sterling, towards making
good the deficiency (if any) in the income from the railway, to meet the interest of the
sum expended upon it, and to place at the disposal of the Imperial Government all the
ungranted lands within the Province lying on the line of the railway, to the extent of ten
miles on each side thereof, and to undertake to cbtain, pay for and place at the disposal of
the Imperial Government, all the land required within the Province for the line of the
railway, and for proper stations and termini.”

The policy of the legislature as declared in this Act was, so far as the construetion of
leading lines of railway within the Province of such length as to entitle them to be classed
as provincial undertakings is concerned, to encourage the undertaking of them through
chartered companies possessed of sufficient capital to ensure their completion through at
least one-half of their extent; the inducement being offered that on so much being actually
accomplished, the Government, at the requisition of the company, and on a first hypothee
of the eatire work, should render assistance to its completion by a guarantec of the interest
on such loans as the company might raise for that purpose. To the intercolonial zoad

botween Quebee and Halifux the profferof aid wag limited to an annyal payment of twonty



[ 2]

thousand pounds sterling, with a free grant of all the unconceded lands to the extent of
ten miles on each side of the line, to the British Government, in the event of their under-
taking its corstruction. In the passing of this Act, there is no apparent disposition on the
part of the legislature to clothe the Provincial Government with any powers beyond those
necessary to ensure the Province from loss through the guarantee it might be called on to
afford. No ioterference with the management of the roads on their completion was con-
templated ; that was entrusted to the individuals by whose capital and enterprise they were
to be constructed.

The next Act of railway legislation to which it is necessary to advert-
is that of 1851 (14 & 15 Vic., cap. 73.) Various circumstances had occurred, since the pass,
ing of the Actof 1849, essentially to modify the policy of the Government. Delegations and
correspondence had passed between the Colonies and the Imperial Government, through the
means of which the intentions of the latter, with relation to the extent and nature of the
aid they were disposed to yield towards the cost of construction of the intercolonial railroad,
were made the subject of megotiation. In 1850, the Honorable Mr. Howe, 2 member
of the administration of Nova Secotia, visited England with the view of obtaining Imperial
assistance towards the construction of a railroad from Halifax to Portland, U. 8. Whilst
Farl Grey, then Colonial Minister, declined the recommendation of Imperial assistance to
that particular scheme, he signified a willingness on the part of his Government to further
the undertaking of a trunk road connecting the British North American Provinces of
Canada, Nova Scotia, and New Bruswick, taking the survey of Major Robinson as the
guiding idea. Mr. Howe, on his return to this continent, strongly urge(%' on the Govern-
ments of the several provinces the adoption of the views espressed by Earl Grey, and
affirmed that with their joint assent, the Imperial Government would guarantee Provincial
debentures to be issued in aid of the construction of the intercolonial railroad, as suggested,
to the exteat of seven millions pounds sterling.

On the 14th March following, Earl Grey signified, in a despatch to the Governor
General of Canada, that Her Majesty’s Government was disposed, on certain conditions, to
recommend to Parliament that the credit of the United Kingdom should be employed
to enable the Provinces of Canada, New Brunswick, and Nova Scotia, to raise upon advan-
tageous terms the funds necessary for the construction of a line of railway from Halifax,
in Nova Scotia, to Quebec or Montreal. Nothing in the despatch warrants the belief of a
willingness on the part of the British Government to supply aid to any other than the
railroad between Quebec and Halifax, or to give a guarantee of a specific sum to be placed
at the discretionary disposal of the Provineial Government.

The Provineial Ad ninistration here, however,appearsto have construed this dispatch as
a confirmation of the accuracy of the exposition of the views of the British Government given
by Mr. Howe. Acting on this assumption, in the Session which ensued shortly after the
receipt of Lord Grey’s despateh, ministers carried a measure which subverted the whole prin-
ciple of legislation on which the Act of 1849 was based. On introduciog his Bill, the
Honorable Inspector General, Mr. Hincks, declared that the opinions he had formerly
entertained in favour of encouraging the construction of railroads through chartered com-
panies was entirely changed. ¢ He believed that the expericnce of other countries war-
ranted the conolusion that the best method of construsting and managing railroads wus by
placing them under the control of the State. In Belgium, the railroads were entirely the



45

property of the State, and their management was unquestionably the best with which he
was acquainted, and he, therefore, proposed to apply this principle to this Province.”
Regarding the soundness of the new policy as established, and the exposition by Mr
Howe of the willingness of the British Government to guarantee interest on £7,060,000
gterling of Provincial securities, for Provincial railroads generally, without any distinct
stipulation as to their route, as undeniable, Mr. Hincks jpmped to the conclusion that
Canada would have four millions of pounds to her share, of which any portion that might
be unexpended after the completion of her one-third of the intercolonial road, it would be
within her right to apply to other railroads of a Provincial character. With these four
millions thus placed at the disposal of the Canadian Government, Mr. Hincks estimated that
the entire line from Halifax in Nova Secotia to Toronto could be constructed. The fol-
lowing extract from his speech on the 8th August, 1851, in the Committee of the House
of Assembly, contains au exposition of the grounds on which he rested that conclusion :

¢ Mr. Keefer’s estimate for that portivn between Toronto and Kingston was £4,500
per mile, and from Kingston to Montreal, £5,000 per mile. Taking the average at £5,000
a mile—a very safe estin:ate—the whoie would amouut to £1,900,000. He did not desire to
go too 1w, and, therefore, called the estimate, from Melbourne to Quebec, £6,000, for
ninety-five miles, £570,000; to which must be added one third of the line between Que-
bec and Halifax, which he estimated at £7,000, making the whole £3,338,000—or say, in
round numbers, £4,000,000.”

The Act of 1851 (14 and 15 Vie., cap. 73,) to which these remarks are introductory,
is entitled 4n Act to make provision for the construction of a Main Trunk Line of
Railway throughout the whole length of this Province. The 1st section declares that :

“ Whereas itels of the highest importance to the progress and welfare of this Pro-
vince, that 2 Main Trunk Line of Railway should be made throughout the length thereof,
and from the eastern frontier thereof, through the Provinces of New Brunswick and Nova
Seotia, to the city and port of Halifax; and it is therefore expedient that every effort
should be made to ensure the construction of such railway, whilst as an Aect of justice to
those who have advanced their money upon Provincial securities, and as the best means of
sustaining the credit of the Provisce, and of readily commanding such further pecuniary
assistance as may from time to time become necessary for great provincial works of inter-
nal communication, it is expedient that the Provincial Parliament should pledge itself not
to allow the public debt and liabilities of the Province to be increased, except in the cases
and uoder the conditions hereinafter mentioned. It therefore enacts, that excepting only
a8 regards such loans as may be raised fur the purposes of this Act, under the authority
tod guarantee of the Parliament of the United Kingdom, and as regards the guarantee of
the Province under Act 12 Vie.,cap. 29, for interest only on debenturcs issued or to be issued
by the S¢. Lawrence and Atlantic, the Great Western, or the Ontario, Stmeoe and Huron
Raitway Cos., the Provincial Parliament will not hereafter authorize the increase of the
public debt and liabilities of this Province without the consent of the agents, through
whom loans may have been negociated in England, or the previous offer to pay off all
debentures then outstanding.”

The 20d and 3rd sections provide that if the funds necessary for the construction of
the intercolonial road shall be raised by loan under guarantee of the Imperial Parliament,
or advanced as a loan under its authority, it shall be lawful for the Governor General in
Council to enter into arrangements with the Governments of Great Britain and of the Lower
Provinces, for the construction of, the Quebec and Halifax Railway. The ungranted lands
of the Province, ten miles on either side of the road, are placed also at the disposal of the
Governor in Council, to be appropriated as he may think proper in furtherance of the

arrangement, and other necessary means are ocovferred on him for the effecting of the
9";9001 ’



46

The 4th to 14th sections provide that if the Imperial guarantee be granted, the ex-
tonsion of the railway from Quebec westward to Hamilton shall form part of the main
trunk, and be constructed with the funds raised on the Imperial guarantee ; but if such
guarantee be not obtained, or be insufficient in amouat, the whole road, or the residue
thereof, shall be made at the joint expense of the Province and such municipal corpora-
tions as shall subseribe towards the same. The sum subscribed for by the Municipalities
to form a fund to be called « The Municipal Subscription Fund.” The Government are
authorized to issue Debentures chargeable to the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Pro-
vince not exceeding in amount that subscribed by the Municipalities, with an equal amount
chargeable solely on the Railway Subscription Fund, and the Sinking Fund thereinafter
provided. .

Section 15 enacts that in the event of its being found impracticable to use the
funds for constructing the main trunk line of railwayinany of themodes before mentioned,
the undertaking may be prosecuted by private chartered companies duly authorized by the
Legislature. Section 16 limits the guarantee under 12 Vie., cap. 29, to certain companies
thercin enumerated. Section 17 appoints a Board of railway commissioners, composed
of the following members of the Government, in virtue of their office : the Receiver Gen-
eral, the Tnspector General, the Commissioner and Assistant Commissioner of Public
Works, and the Postmaster General.

The 20th clause recited further conditions of the guarantec as follow:

“And be it cnacted, that the said guarantee shall not be given with regard to any
railway or section until the said Board thall have reported to the Governor in Council that
the land for the whole railway or section has been acquired and paid fof, that a part of the
work thereon has been completed to their satisfaction, and that the fair cost of the part
so completed, including the fair cost of the land and of all materials then procured by and
the property of the company (and not merely the sum the company may have actually
expen@ed upon the same), would not be less than the cost of the part remaining to be done,
according to an estimate made upon tenders received and approved by the corpany and by
the said Board as fair and reasonable, and in which case the guarante: of the Province
may be granted for the sum necessary to complete such remaining part of the work accord- -
ing to such estimate ; and generally it shall be the duty of the said Board to obtain and
report to the Governor all such information, and to do all such things as may be necessary
to ensure the faithful execution of the said Act and of this Act, and any duty assigned to
the Commissioners of Public Works by the said Act shall hereafter be performed by the
said Board.”

An important deviation from the principle which runs throuzh the Statute of 1849
was introduced into the Act now under consideration. The original intention was tolimit
the guarantee to the interest on moneys raised by loan ; but by the Act of 1851, it was
provided that the guarantce might, on certain conditicns, extend to principal as weli a:
interest. The 22nd clause enacted —

“ That the said guarantee may, as regards those companies whose railways will form
part of the said main trunk line,and upon such conditions as the Governor in Couneil
shall think fit, be extended to the payment of the principal of the sum guaranteed, as
well as to the payment of the interest thereon ; provided the bonds guaranteed are made
payable at periods previously approved by the Governor in Couneil, or in his discretion,
Provincial debentures for the amount to be guaranteed, or any part thereof, may be
delivered to the company in exchange for their bonds, for like sums, and the priz’xcipal and
interest whereof shall be made payable at like periods, or at such others as may be agreed
upon ; and for the principal and interest of such bonds, the Province shall have the same

»



47

priority of hypothee, mortgage 2nd lien upon the railway, tolls and property of the com-
pany, as by the said Act is gi¥en for sums paid or guaranteed by the Province, and subject

to the same provisions, and the said guarantee may be given either at once for the whole
aum to be raised by the company, or from time to time and by portions as the same shall
be required for carrying on the works, according to the terms and conditions which shall
have been made in that behalf.”

An accounting clause was introduced, rcquiring that the due application of
of all moneys expended under the authority of the Act should be properly accounted for,
and that full particulars thereof should be laid before the Provincial Parliament within
fifteen days after the opening of the Session next after such expenditure.

Very shortly after the passing of this Bill, it was discovered that there had been a
misapprehension on the part of Mr. Howe as to the intentions of Farl Grey. That noble-
man never contemplated a line from New Brunswick to Portland as forming a part of the
scheme, not regarding it as strictly intercolonial. New Brunswick, on the other hand,
considered that line as most important, and unless it could be included determined to
abandon all connection with the undertaking. On this becoming known, three members
of the Canadian Ministry, the Receiver General, the Inspector General, and the Commis-
sioner of Public Works, paid u visit to the Lower Provinces, and thero succeeded in
uniting Nova Scotia and New Brunswick in assent toa project of a newline different from
that chalked out by Major Robinson, but not supposed to be incomsistent with the views
propounded by Earl Grey.

To obtain the assent of the Imperial Government to this new project, Mr. Hincks and
Mr. Chandler procecded at once to England, whither they were to be followed immediately
by Mr. Howe. Of their arrival in England they found a change had been cffected in the
Imperial Administration, and Lord Grey was succeeded in the office of Colonial Scerctary
by Sir John Pakington. The new ministry were occupied with the elections which the
changes of office occasioned, but 3r. Hincks lost no time in obtaininz an interview with
the Premier, the Barl of Derby, which was granted to him and Mr. Chandler on the 30th
April, 1852. The result is stated in the following extract of a letter of Mr. Hincks to his
colleagues in Canada: “ We were given to understand by His Lordship that he would
examioe the various papers on the subject of the British American railway, and that he
would see us again on the arrival of Mr. Howe, of Nova Scotia. I left His Lordship in
the confident hope that I should receive an early comiunication of the intentious of Her
Majesty’s Government,” &c. Mr. Chandler also wrote to New Brunswick, giving a fa-
vourable impression of the interview with Lord Derby.

On the following day, however, the 1st May, Mr. Hincks, without waiting for the
arrival of Mr. Howe, or the promised interview with Lord Derby, addressed a lctter to
Sir John Pakington, the Colonial Minister, which, it will be observed by the fullowing
extract, anticipated as probable a failure of the catire railway negotiation :

% It seems to me far from improbable, that, on some ground or other, this negotiation
will prove a failure. If 80, it is of the utmost importance to Canada that the fact should
be known as soon as possible. I have reason to believe that I can effect arrancements on
the spot with eminent capitalists, to contract all the railroads necessary for Canuda with
our own unaided eredit. I have, likewise, reason to think that the European line from
Halifax to the frontier of Maine can be constructed by the unaided credit of Nova Scotia

and New Brunswick. I therefore most respectfully request of you, Sir, that you may
£ive me a final answer by the 15th instant, and I must add, that if Her Majesty’s Govern-



48

ment are unable, either from want of time or from the necessity of consulting Parliament,
to come to & decision by that period, I must beg it to be understood that Canada withdraws
from the present negotiation : and that I shall deem it my duty to enter into arrangements,
which, if confirmed, as I believe they will be, by the Government and Legislature, will
put it out of the power of the Province to negotiate on the present basis.”

Pending these negotiations with the Imperial Government, Mr. Hincks appears to
have been in communication with English capitalists and contractors, the result of which
led him to the opinion expressed in his letter, that the construction of our lines of railways
might be effected through their means with the credit of the Province, and without the
aid of the Imperial guarantee. Some correspondence between the Honorable Mr. Hincks
and Mr. W. Jackson, who acted on behalf of himself and his partners, Messrs. Peto,
Brassey, and Betts, contractors, ensued on this subject.®

* From Honorable F, Hincks to William Jackson, Esquire.
MorreY's HoreL, London, 20th May, 1862.

Sir,—~Having reference to our several personal communications, I now beg to submit, in writing, the
arrangements under which it appears to mo that the Grand Trunk line of railroad between ,Montreal and
Hamilton can be constructed.

Firetly—1 understand that certain parties, including Mr. Peto, M.P., Mr. Brassey, Mr. Betts, and your-
self, are prepared to construct the above mentioned railway, estimating their profits in doing 8o on the same
scalo as they have estimated them in their contracts for various lines of railway in England and oz the
continent ¢f Europo. :

Secondly.—If the terms of such contract be agreed to, I propose that the funds necessary for the con-
struction of the line should be raised in the following manner, viz.: one-tenth of the amount shall be taken
by the contractors in stock of the company, and credit given for the same in the account for construction ;
one-tenth shall be taken in stock by private individuals in Canada, or by municipal corporations, or by the
Government of Canada. In case such stocks should be subseribed for by government or by corporations,
their bonds, at twenty yents’ date, bearing six per cent. interest, to be taken at par by the said contractors.
Three-tenths of the amount shall be provided by thejissue of the bonds of the company, bearing six per cent.
interest, and payable twenty years after date, which bonds the said con‘ractors will take in payment at par.
Thoe remaining one-half of the amount to be raised by the iasue of the bonds of the company or companies,
guaranteed by the Province of Canada, and bearing six per cent., under the terms of tho Canadian Railway
Guarantes Act.

Thirdly.—The said contracters shall send out, with as little delay as possible, to Canada, competent
engineers tu examine the surveys of the line already made, to complete them if deficient, and to prepare the
necessary working plans, and estimates of the cost of construction of the whole line. On the completion of
the estimates, they, together with the plans, shall be submitted with a tender for the construction of the works
to two engineers, vno to be appointed by the Railway Commissioners of Canada, and one by the contructors;
and in case cither or both of such engincers should decide that such tender is too high, and that the said
contractors shall be unwilling to reduce the same to an amount deemed reasonable by such engineer or engi-
neers, then the said plans shall become the property of the compauy, who shall pay, on delivery of the same,
such experses, including the cost of travelling, as the said engineers shall deem reasonable.

Fuurthly.—In the event of the contract being agreed upon, the Railway Commissioners shall be authoriz-
ed to employ, at the cost of the company, such superintending engineers as they may think neceseary, with a
view to the interests of tho Government and company, at the cost of the company, and the preliminary charges
already incurred on behalf of the company, in engineering and obtaining plans, shall be charged as part of
the cost of the road.

Fifthly.—It is understood that the cost of land shall be paid outof the portion of the stock of the com-
pany subscribed for by individuals or municipalities, or the Government of Canada.

If you and your friends are disposed to construet the Trunk Road in Canada on the terms above-men-
tioned T am prepared, on behalf of the Government of Canada, to agree to the engineers being sent out with
a9 little delay as possible.

I am, 1ir, your obedient servant,
(Signed) I F. Hixcxs, 4
W. Tacxsow, Esq, M.D., nepector General of Canada.
&e., &e., &e.

From William Jackion, Esguire, to Honorable F. Hineks.

Loxpox, 20th May, 1852.

_Sm,—On behalf ot Messrs. Peto, Brassey, Betts, and myself, and any other pa,rtie; who mayyl’)e associat-
ed with us, 1 agree to your proposals for the construction of a railwey from Montreal to Hamilton, contained
in your letter to me of this day's date, subject to the following modifications : !

Firstly—That direct Government bonds, five-tenths (5-10ths) of the capital shall be given in lieu of the
company’s bonds guaranteed by the Government. The option of taking one or the other to rest with us.

Secondly.—That the bogds of the company shall bear seven per cent. interest, 80 as to enable them to com-
pete 1n the money market with similar bouds issued by railway corporations in the United States, and which
are now offering in the market. We shall be prepared to pats to tho eredis of the company any surplus whioh
these seven per cent, bonds may produce beyond par.



49

. Mr. Hincks returned to Canada in June 1852, and Parliament was convened on the
19th August. His Excellency the Governor General, on opening the session, thus alluded
%o the steps that had been taken durieg the vacation with reference to the railway legisla-
tion of the preceeding session :

“1 shall cause such documents to be laid before you as will put you fully in possession
of the steps-which I'have taken during the recess, with intent of giving effect to the inten-
tions of the Legislature embodied in the Acts passed last scssion for promoting the con-
struction of railways. I have endeavoured in thess proceedings to act, so far as
‘¢ircumstances have permitted, in concert with the Licutenant Governors of the lower
provinces.”

The measures of railway legislation submitted to Parliament by the Provincial Govern-
ment operated as a complete abandonment of the main intent of the Act passed the pre-
vious session (14 & 15 Vie. cap. 73,) which was to construct with Imperial aid a Main
Trunk line of railway from Halifax to the eastern bounds of the Lower Provinces, and
thence to Hamilton or some point on the Great Western railway, the entire road being
considered as a Provincial work.

The first Railway Bill of the session (1852) was the Act 16 Vic., cap. 37, intituled An
Act toincorporate the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada. It incorporates certain indi-

I will write by to-morrow’s mail to Mr. Ross, and give bim the requisite instructions topruceed forthwith
with the survey.
' Yours truly, .
(Signed) W. Jicksox.
Honoreble F. Hincks,

Morley’s Hotel.

From the Honorable F. Hincks to William Jackson, Esquire.
Loxpon, 20th May, 1852,

81n,—I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of this day, agreeing, on bebalf of Messrs. Peto-
Brassey, Betts, and yourself, to construct the Montreal and Hamilton Railway in Canada, on the terms sug-
‘gested in my letter of this day’s date, with certain modifications. I am certain that no objectivn will be
'made to the issue of direct bonds of the Government, provided such bunds are vegotiated by Messrs. Baring,
Brothers & Co., and Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., the agents of the Province, to whowm the Uauadinn Governmens
is bound not to allow its bonds to be issued through other parties. I do mot apprehend that any diffculty
will be raised to the second proposal with reference to the rate of interest, it briug understood that if the six
per cent. bonds can be negotiated at par, you will endeavour to do so. With reference to another point men-
tioned in conversation, I beg to say that if no companies be formed, or if any difficulty should vecur with
‘them, the Government of Canada will be responsible for the cost of survey, in case, under the agreement, it
has {0 be reimbursed. While I assume the responsibility of agreeing to this, you, of eourse, understand
that the other portions of the scheme must be concurred in by the Government; but my utmo:t support shall
- be given to the plan as now arranged.
I am, your most obedient servant,
(Signed) F. Hincks.

W. Jacksen, Esquire.

From Willian Jackson, Esquire, to Honorable F. Hincke.
London, 218t May, 1.30 a.m.

Bir,—Your reply to mine of last evening is to ha.ndY and satisfactory.
Qours,
’ (Signed) WiLL1AM JACKSON.

Honorable F. Hinoks,

From William Jackson, Esquire, to Honorable F. Hineks.
. 21st May, 1852,
81r,—You seem to think that the seven per cent. payable on the bonds to be issued by the cowpany, may
be an-obatacle to your progress; do not let it be made one. If the company do not find it their interest to
make the bonds bear that rate, their interest boing ours, we must do the best we can.
wre (Signed) WILLIAX JACKESON,

Honorsble F. Hincxs.

7



50

viduals therein named with such others as may beeome proprietors of stock, as a company
to make and complete a railway to be called the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada, from the
City of Torunto along a certain line of route, therein designated, to the City of Montreal.
The eapital stock of the eempany i+ limited to three millions pounds sterling, divided into
sharcs of twenty-five pounds sterling each; power beiug given to inerease the said stoek
in accordunce with by-Jaws to be passed to that effect. The guarantee of the Province in
behalf of the road is thus defined and limited in the 28th section :

« Provided always, and be it enaeted, That for and notwithstandinganything to the con-
trary in the Act passed in the twelfth year of Her Majesty’s reign, and entituled, An Adet
to provide for agivrding the guirantee of the Provinee to the bonds of radivay compunies on
certuin condilions, ad fo rondoring assistanee in the constenetion of the Hulifux and
Quebee railiray, or in the Act passed inthe session held in the 14th and 15th years of Her
Majesty’s reimn, and entituled, Jle At to make provision for the construction of o Main
Lrunds Line wr vailiway Giromphont ihe whole fength of this Province, the guarantee of the
provinee shall not be giveu to the company ineorporated by this Act, or in vespect of the
railway herehy wthorizod to he coustrueted, to an awount execeding the sum of three
thewsand pounds sterding for every wile in length of the said railway: but provided the
limits above-mentioned D wot exceeded, thesaid guarantee may, notwithstunding anything
to the contrary in the suid Aets, be given to the extent of forty thousand pounds sterling,
su soon ax it shall be aseertained by the report of any engineer or engincers to he appointed
for that purpose by the Governor of this Provinee, that ouce hundred thousand pounds ster-
g i heer actmaliy and with due regard to cconomy, expended on the said railway by
the sxaid company, by work or materials delivered on the ground, or both conjointly ; and
whenever it shall be ascertained inlike minper that another sum of one hundred thousand
peunds sterling lus been so cxpended as aforesaid, then the guarantee of the Provinee may
be given for another sun o forty thousand pounds sterling, and so on foties yuotics and
till such cwarantee shall bave heen given to the whole extent hereby before limited : Pro-
vided always, that sueh guarantee shall, exeept in so far as otherwise provided by this
seetion, he subject to all the provisions of the et fivst cited in this seetion, as amended by
that <ecomdly cited therein, wnd may, under the provisicn of the twenty-sceond section of
the Act list mentioned, be given by ixsuing and delivering to the said éumpany Provincial
debentuves, for the wwount to be cuaranteed in exchunge for the bonds of the
C‘~””]1‘ﬂ}“)'~ to which bonds all the provisions of the said section and of the said Acts shall
31}1\ )'.

The 20th scetion conters power on the company to renounce the said guarantee.

A Bill was also passed (16th Vie, cap. 38), intituled, n det to provide for the
tncarporalion of a comprtny to constract o railicay from opposite Quebee to Trois Pistoles,
and for the cotousion of such raibeay to the Eastern Frontier of this Procince.  The terms
of this Net are precisely shmilar to those of® chap. 37, with the exception that the former
neorporated certain persons desiznated therein, the latter empowered the (iovernor in
Covnedl to facorporate a company to be formed as soon us « proper amount of stock should
be subseribed fur. The capital stock of the company to construct a railway from Quebee
to Trois P'istoles was fixed at one million pounds sterling, with a power to increase it by
three million pounds additivnal, and a right to extend the road to the eastern limits of the
Provinee. The guarantee of the Provinee to be precisely to the same extent as that of
the Grand Trunk Railwuy, namely, ¢ three thousand pouuds sterling for every mile in
len_:jth,l'l' but {or thef extension, should it be determined on, to be confined to
one million of acres of the umeranted lands of the Crown, lyine withi i
of Rimuu<ki and Bonaventure. In all other respects the Ac’t Za;%;lt:;;::peouc;;l:v?:;
cap. 37.



51

e

L]

The third of this series of railway enactments introduced was that commonly desig-
pated the Amalgamation Act (16 Vie., cap. 39). It empowered any railway company
whose railway forms part of the main trunk line of railway throughout this Province, to
unite with any other such company. The preamble of the Act sets forth that its provisions
shall apply to and include the St. Lawrence and Atlantic Railroad Company, and the
whole of the railway which that company are empowered to construct. The tenth section
repealed the Acts 14 and 15 Vie., cap. 143, and 14 and 15 Vie., cap. 146, incorporating
the Montreal and Kingston Railway Company, and the Kingston and Toronto Railway
Company, on conditions of the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada agreeing to
pay to the promoters of these railways certain preliminary expenses incurred for surveys
and otherwise.

The Provincial Parliament adjourned on 10th November, 1852, and re-assembled in
February, 1853, when it immediately proceeded to pass two other measures in connection
with the Grand Trunk Company.

The first (16 Vic. cap., 75) was To provide jfor the construction of a general railway
bridge over the river St. Lawrence, at or in the vicinity of the City of Montreal. Tt
empowered the Grand Trunk Company alone, or in conjunction with any other company
or companies united with it in that behalf, to construct such bridge within certain specifio
limits, on a plan to be approved by the Governor in council. The company was
authorised to increase its capital or borrow money to the extent of £1,500,000 sterling to

" build the said bridge, the Provincial guarantee and privileged claim not to extend to the
bridge or works connected with it.

The other Act (16 Vic., cap. 76) extends the provisions of the Railway Companies
Union or Amalgamation Act (16 Vie., cap. 39) to Companies whose raiways intersect the
main trunk Line or touch places which the said line also touches. It changes the provisions
28 to the choice of directors, fixing the number at eighteen, of which, until the Provineial
guarantee is renounced, six shall be appointed by the Governor of the Province.

In the month of January following the passage of the Amalgamation Act, the Hon.
Mr. Galt, representing the St. Lawrence and Atlantic Railroad Company, the Atlantic and
8t. Lawrence Railroad Company, and the Toronto and Guelph Railroad Company, arrived in
London, with the view of promoting the amalgamation of these companies with the Grand
Truok Railway Company. He there met and conferred with the Honorable John Ross,
28 President of the Grand Trunk Company proper, who acted for that company alone, and
for the Grand Trunk Fast, in connection with Mr. Forsyth and Mr. Rhodes. Mr. Alex-
ander Gillespie, of London, acted with Mr. Galt for the Toronto and Guelph Railway
Company. The Quebec and Richmond Railway was represented by the shareholders
residing in England, where the bulk of the stock is held. Their interviews were carried on
from about the 4th January, 1853, to the month of May following, when Mr. Galt returned to
Canada. The first official meeting was held at Mr. Ross's rooms, but the subsequent meetings
were generally held at the office of Messrs. Smith and Wagstaff, solicitors,jin Westminster.
Several gentlemen besides those already mentioned are spoken of as having been
present at these meetings on various occasions; Messrs. Peto,'Brassey, Jackson, E.
Betts, Wagstaff, Swift, and Mr. Chapman of Liverpool,Trepresenting the Liverpool stock-
holders of the Quebec and Richmond Railway, are mentioned. It was finally decided to



52

L]
amuleamate the following roads: the Toronto and Sarnia, Toronto and Kingston;  Mon-
trealhand Kiuwsston, Montreal and Portland, Quebec and Richmond, Quebec and Troia
Pistoles, and Belleville and Peterborough ; and to float off the united scheme on the
Loudon money market, as early as possible, under the name of the Grand Trunk Railway
of Canada.

By the amalgamation agreement executed in pursuance of this determination, on
12th April, {85, the amalgamated company assumed all the liabilities of the previously
separate companies which included certain contracts already entered into by them for the
construction of the respective roads, namely, a contract between the Toronto and Guejph
Railway (ompany. executed on the 24th March, 1858, and Messrs Gzowski & Co., for the
construction of a line from Terouto to Sarpia, estimated at 172 miles, for the sum of
£1,376,000) sterling ; a contract between the Grand Trunk Company of Canads, and
Messss. Peto, Brassey, Betts and Jackson, executed on the 23rd March, 1853, for the
coustruction of a line from Montreal to Toronto, estimated at 345 miles, for the sum of
£3,000,000 sterling, a contract between the Quebec and Richmond Railway company and
Messrs. Peto & Co., executed on the 20th October, 1852, for the construction of a line
from Point Levi to Richmond, about ninety-five miles, for the sum of £650,000 ; a con-
tract between the Grand Trunk Company East and Messrs. Peto & Co., executed on the
23rd March, 1833, for the construction of a line from Quebec to Trois Pistoles,
estimated at 153 milés, for the sum of £1,224,000 sterling ; and a contract between
the Grand Junction Railway and Messrs. Peto & Co., executed on the 23rd March,
1853, for the construction of a line from Relleville to Peterborough, about fifty miles,
for the swa of £100,000 sterling. “The conditions of these contracts are for the
construction of a first-class single track railway, with the foundation of all the large strucs
tures sufficient for a double line, equal in permanence and stability to any railway in Eng-
land, including stations, sidings, workshops, ample rolling stock, and everything requisitely
essential to its perfect completion, to the satisfaction of the Canadian Government.”” In
the contract for the Quebec and Richmond portion, there is no such reference to foundations
for a double line. The amalgamated company also assumed the liability of a contract
entered into on the 23rd March, 1853, between the Grand Trunk Railway Company of
Canada, and Messvs. Peto & ("o, for the construction of the Victoria Bridge, in considera-
tion of £1,400,000 sterling to be increased to £1,500,000 on eertain contingencies therein
mentioned.

The Atluntic and St. Lawrence Railway Company, of the State of Maine, alzo became
parties to the amalgamation agreement so far as to lease their road from Portland, in that
State, to Island Pond, in the State of Vermont, a distance of about 148 miles, for 999
years, at “a yearly sum or rent equal to interest at the rate of six pounds per cent. per
anoum upon the share and stock capital of the said Atlantic and St. Lawrence Company
80 called up; being the said sum, one willion seven hundred thousand dollars, and to the
total amount of interest payahle by the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Company on all capital
already borrowed by them on debentures or bonds, or etherwise, being the said, sum of
three million dollars, free of all deductions whatsoever ; such anuual sum or rent being

payable by equal half yearly instalments on the first day of Jaouary and the first day of
July in each year.”



58

This amalgamation agre.ement wis to be finally submitted to the different companies
in Canada, for their approval, at meetings of stockholders and directors called for that pur-
pose. In connection with this amalgamation agreement, a prospectus inviting applications
for shares in the Grand Trunk Railway ("umpany was issued and published in London.*

# PROSPECTUS OF THE GRAND TRUNK RAILWAY COMPAXNY OF CANADA.

Directors in London.—Themas Baring, Ex.. AMLP.; George Carr Glyn, Bsq., M.P., Agents of the Pro-
vioce of Canada, and Direetors of the Compuny mn hehalf of the Canuadian Government ; Heury Wellaston
Blake, Esq. ; Robert M:Calmont. Bsi. ; Kivkman Dauicl Hlodevon, Bxq.: Alderman W. Thompson, M.P.

Directors in Canadu.—The Wonerahls Juhn Ras<o Member of the Legislative Conneil, Ralicitor General,
for Upper Canada. President ¢ The Hon. Franei Ilineks M.P.P. Tuspector General @ The Hon., E. P. Taché,
M.L.C., Receiver (General; The Hon. Juwes M1 AL L.CL Postmaster General : The Howo, Maleohn Came-
ron, M.P.P., President of the Executive Counvil Hono R, E. Curan, Speak v of the Legislutive Couneil
The Hon. Peter Mc@Gill, M.L.C., Presilent of the Bank of Maontrealy George Cravwlord, Esq., M.P.P, Brockville;
Benjawin Holmes, Esq., Vire-Pro<ilont of the Jt. Lawr-aece anl Atlantie Ruilway Company ; W. H. Pouton,
Bsg., Mayor of Belleville; W. Rlinde«, Esq., Quebec: B F. Whittemore, Esiy., Toronto,

Bankers in London.—Messrs. tilyn, Mills & Co., and Me:srs. Baring, Drothers & Co.

Engineer in Chiefi—AL xovivr MeKer Russ, Eoq.

Assistant Evgincer.—Sanmd K q.

Secretary in Canwda.—. ', Ron E-.

Solicitors in Enyland.— Mo LR & Wagstaff, 50, Great Georee Street, Westminster.

LDV Montreal;: Jobhn Bell, Exq., Delleville.
amurence, Cazenove and Pearse, Auction Mart, Londen,

Solicitors in Cancda—ii. T arder, Bsq

Applications for shares to be made to Mussr:
Brokers; or to William Chapmau, Esqe 2 Leadenhall Steect.

The Government and Leci-lvoare of Canada have, by variouz Acts inesrporated several companies for
the construction of different seerinn< of the Muin Trunk Vi of Railway throughout the Provinee, and Arts
of the Canadian Parlinment bave also heen Uauthorizing the amaleamation of all the compauics whose
railways intersect or join the Main Trunk Railwny with the Grand Trunk Railway Company, s as o form
one compuny, under the name of the * Grand Trank Roilway Company of Canadi.”  Avranzements are
accordingle in procvess for a fusion of the tirand Trunk Railway Compae ¥ of Canwela East, the Quebee and

Richwond Ruilway Comnpor s the 8t Lawrence and Atlantic Koilway Company. the Graw! Junction Rail-
way Company, andthe 70 0 and Guelph Rallway Company, with e Grand Tronk Ruailwey Company of
Cenada, forming toz thes 964 miles of railway (inehuling a brilge nver the St Lawrence, at Mountreal, which
will he constrreted nnetor the superintendence of Robert Stephenson, Beq., ML P and AL MR ION

& combinud capital of nive millions five humdred thonsand pounis, a5 tor 8 ¢ in perpetuity of the
tic and St. Lawrence Hedlway, from the point of its junction with the torand Trink Railway to the 3
Portland, 148 miles, whereby access is oltained to the Arlantic ut vue ol the natural barbours of the western
continent.

The capital is. . £ 9,500,000
made up as follows:
Amoust already raised in shares. and apent ou works of the St. Lawrence an'l Atlantic
and Quebec and Richmond Railwuys .. . £ 633,400
Amount already raised on bonds................. 733,000

£ 1,416,400
Received in shares and debentures fur the sharehalders in the St. Lawrence
and Atlantie, 2ud Quebee and Richmond Kailways, on the awalzama-
tion, and for the bondholders of the Ontariv, Simcve aud lluron
Railway Company .........cvevrivertveeinensiniineenonereiisannenene e e £

337,600
2,254,000

Leaving......... £7,246,000
This amount will be creuted and apportioned as follow,
Stock in 144,920 shares of £25 euch
Debentures of £100 each, payable in 25 years, bearing
payable hulf-yearly, in Lonidon, and eonvertible into
day of Junuary, 1563, at the option of the bolder, OTOURN . 1,811,500
And debentures convertible into bondz of the Provineial tiovernment. of £100 each,
payable in 20 years, bearing intercst at 0 per ceut. per annuwm, payable hulf
yearly in London.....coeevevreviiniiiniiivniiinins s e trreet e reeretaeres e aeneaee raeannnes 1,811,500

£7,246,000 .

Of these 144,920 shares, it is propesed now to issuo one-half, viz. : £1,511,500 in shares, and the same
smouat in debentures, the other half having been agrced to he taken by the contractors, who, however, en-
gage to give to the holders of such shares, on the 1st July, 1854, (twelve inunthsafter the anticipated opening
of the 8t. Lawrence and Atlantic section of the railway) the eptien of takinz, i equal proportions, two-
thirds of such remaining moiety ; that is to say, every holder of thisty such shares will, on the lst July,
1854, be entitled to claim twenty shares more at par, together with an equal amount vf debentures, also at par.
Such additional shares and debenturcs to hear interest at 6 per cent. from the said 1st July, ]S:J.-‘.

£200 of debentures (one-half of each deseription) will be issued at par, with each _£200 of zh::re_s.

By the luw granting the Provincizl aid, it is provided that the bonds of the Province shall be issued as
the works advance. These bonds will, therefors, be held in trust to be delivered pro raia te the hoiders of the
oonvertible debentures.

. ... £2,623,000
nterest at § per cert. per annum.
res on or Lefore the tir-t




54

R —

e TR T T T e g

The entire list of directors, Joth in London and Canada, who had signed the prospectus,

are those named as the first directors in the amalgamation agreement.  Appended to the

prospectus is the following statement of the several works lurming the entire capital of the

company, £9,500,000.

ORr1GINAL disteibution of Cupital —Estinated cast of s cral works comprised in the
Grand Trunle Roailiay Company :

Nt. Lawrence and Atlantic, 142 miles—-£8.500 per mile.... .....£1,258,000
Quebee and Richmond, 1('0 wiles—£6,500 per mile—£650,000
Kxtension . ... e s 50,000

700,000
Montreal to Toronto ..., e e . . 3,000,000
Trots Pistoles, 153 miles, at £X,000 per mile .. - 1,244,000
Grand Trunk Junction, 50 miles, at £5,000 per mile v 400,000
Toronto and Sarnia, 172 wiles, i ‘ reeeneeenes 1,376,000
Victoria Bridee . 1,400,000
Clontingencies..... 42,000

Sterling... £9,500,000

Intereat at tho rate of ~ix per cont, per annum, from the
works are finishedowill be paid Lalf v

mpletion of the ama |I-'.|m ation nnnl the entiro
wly i Leowdon, in sterline, on the mnount frow time to time paid

The dividends, asdeclared will al-o be blein sterling, in Lendon.
went in respect ut the slares wni ake plice o allotinent as follows, viz.
5 on m. h share, aud 20 per cont. on cach delentare, o be poid o ¢ Coupany's bankers in London, Lm.r-

pool, or Camuda.  The remainder will be calledl np by iostalents, not exceeding £2 s, per share, and 10
per cent. per debenture, uf intervals of not less than four woaths hetween o 1. and the first eall will not
be made until the expiration of six mouths from the date of allotment.  Subseribers will, however, havo the
pnnlc% of antieipating the calls upon the debentures receiving six per cent. interest ou the amount paid up
in advance

The deseription and ohjouts of the Grand Trunk Railway are Cully sct forth in the appendix, to which
especial reference is craved.

The more prominent points therein are :(—

1. The conpleteness of the sysiem of railway, engro-sing, ax it does, the traffic of Cunada and the State
of Mn.im-, and precluding injurivus colpetition.

. The large amount of government guarantes and of Canadian eapital investel, heing two millions
cwht Tuwlrod thousand pounds =terling.

. The fuct that 250 milos of the r«ulw.u are now apen for traffie, to be inereassl to 390 miles by the
(‘10<L of the present year.

The exceution of the whole vemainings works heine in the hands o wost vxperienced contractors, the
emimnt Enclish firm of Messrs. Poto, Brassey, Betts and Tacksou haviug undertakon seven-sixths thereof,
mdurhnw the St. Lawrenec brild

The cost of the railway bein

£ actually detined by the contructs already made, whereby any apprehen.

sion uf the capital heing found insuflicient is removed.
To the Appendix will also be found the tlata for the following sumamry of probalile recenue ;—
k LL1,479,660
591,864

On 1112 miles, at an average of above :£25 por wile per w
Deduct working expenses, 40 per eent

£897.79¢
Interest on Debenture debr, +4,650,2 X,
Rental of Adantic and St. Luwrence Railw 60,000
— 338,100
Thus showing a pruht on the share ul[\ al, L4864,300, of nearly 113 per
L8 4 N e e e e

£549,696

Application for shares may be made to M
man, Esq., io the fullowing form :

¢ Laurence, Cazenove & Pearee : or to William Chap-

(Form of application for ~hur
To the Dircetors ot
The Girand Truvk Railw

Company of Canada.
I roquest you will allot to me sh 5

of L25 cacly, with the proportinnate amount of

debentures of cach cluss in the capital of the above named Railw: ¥, amd I agrec to aceept the same, or any

less number, wnd pay the depositof £3 on each hure, and 2y per eent. on cach clase of debentures, and to

¢ign any deed which may be required for r'u mg cffect to iy sabecription. '
Dated the day of 53

Reference..



b5

The contribution which the Provincjal Government engaged itself to make towards
the ‘completion of these undertakings was the loan of Provincial debentures payable in 25
years, bearing 6 per cent. interest, to be advanced as the works should progress, namely :—

Toronto to Montreal ...c.vevuriieierenivinineiiiiiiines ceien s ... 345 miles
Quebec to Trois Pistoles...........ccovviiiiiiiiiveiiniiinieieininne. . 153«

498 miles.

At £3,000 per mile...oeeniiiiiiinareniiiennannn, ...£1,494,000

St. Lawrence and Atlantic... .. 67,500

Quebec and Richmond .......coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiininiiiininnieen e 250,000

® £1,811,500

This constitutes the amount of debentures specified in the prospectus as to be issued.
To this must be added the sum of £400,000 sterling advanced to the St. Lawrence and
Atlantic Railroad, prior to the amalgamation. The whole sum advanced and to be ad-
vanced by the Province was fixed by legislative authority, at the time the prospectus was
issued, at £2,211,500 sterling, in Provincial debentures seeured by the first hypothec on,
those particular works to which the guarantee was supplied.

These constitute the inducements, so far as the Canadian Government is concerned,
held out in the prospectus to capitalists to invest in Grand Trunk Railway of Canada stock,
and the assurance of the prospectus is distinctly given of « the cost of the railway being
aotually defined by the contracts already made, whereby any apprehension of the capital
being found insufficient is removed.”

The allocation of the first half of the stock, viz : £1,5%11,500 in shares, and a similar
smount in debentures, took place on the 25th April, 1853, in a room in the counting
house of Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co. The advertisements of the meeting had becn
issued for an unusually short time, probably from about the date of the amalgamation
agreement, entered into on the 12th of the same month. Mr. Ross, in his evidence before
the committee of the Legislative Assembly, in 1854, states: ¢ I think the advertisement
was continued in the newspapers about three weeks before the allotment took place. The
time was unusually short. I have no memorandum about me from which I can inform
the committee as to the exact time ; it may have been much less than three weeks.”

The stock, however, was very favorably regarded in the London Stock Exchange, and
brokers were selling, before the allotment, guarantees to deliver scrip for one pound per
share premium. All accounts concur that the applications for stock were greatly in excess
of the sum to be allocated. It was stated by Mr. Ross and others, before the committee,
that the applications exceeded the amount to be distributed; it was said to be three or
four times as much. Mr. Rhodes says, “I understood the applications amounted to
twenty millions.”

The distribution was made through the London Board of Directors. On what prin-
ciple the selection was made does not appear, but great dissatisfaction was expressed by a
number of applicants, who were disappointed in not obtaining the amounts they had asked
for. Several persons, especially Canadians, were stated to have purchaged shares out of
doors after the allotment, at premiums of one to two per cent.



56

The whole number of 72,460 shares were.allotted on the day mentioned, and the
deposit of £5 per share was then paid in, with the exception of 816 shares, upon which the
deposit was not forthcoming at the time. The names of the original allottees not being
before the Commissioners, they are unable to say what number of shares the directors in
London distributed amongst themselves; but a return laid before the Honorable Legis-
lative Assembly of the shareholders of the Grand Trunk Company on the 31st December,
1854, exhibits those directors, their partners in commerce, their families, their solicitorsy
and the English contractors, as having then absorbed upwards of one-third of the whole
number of shares apportioned. The allotments were made at par, the market value outside
at the time, and some time subsequently, .- 1i to 2 per cent. premium; but the
Grand Trunk Company derived no profit from the difference. Afterwards they fell below?®
par, and have never been up to par since.

In the following session of the Provineial Parliament, held in 1854, the steps taken
in London were virtually sanctioned by au dAct to amend the Acts relating to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company of Canudu being passed (18 Vie., eap. 33). It confirms
the various artieles of the amulgamation agreement ecutered into in London on the
12th April, 1853, and changes the title of the company then formed to that of the
Grand Trunk Ruilway uf Cunwdu, *applying to them the provisions of the Railway
Cluusen  Consolidation Act.”  Section 7 gives power to the company to increase its
capital, subject to the proviso, that the prior lien of the Province, or of any other
party, shall remain unimja:rcl theveby. The 20th scction epacts that the lien of the
Crown, by reason of its guarantee on the several works forming part of the Grand
Trunk Railway, shall be a lien upon the whole Grand Truuk Railway and works, and that
the guarantee of forty per cent., on certificates of engineers to be given hereafter, shall
extend to all the works connected with the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada: the total
amount of the guarantee to he limited, as hefore, to debentures to the amount of £1,811,500
sterling, together with the sum of £400,000 sterling advanced to the St. Lawrence and
Atlantic Raiiway Company, ferming a t .ol amount of Proviseial guarantee of £2,211,500
sterling. The following proviso also explains to what portions only the guarantee shall
extend :

“ Provided also that no Provincial bonds shall be issued in favor of the said company
on account of any cxpenditure on the line of railway between Point Levi and Richmond,
or betweeu Montreal and Portland, heyond the amounts already issued on account of those
roads, that is to say, scven bundred and s:venteen thousand five hundred pounds; nor
shall any‘l’rovmcml bonds be issued on account of expenditure on any branch railway to
be hereafter constructed, or on account of expenditure on any line of railway now amalga-
mated or which may hereafter be amalgamated with the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada,
exocpting those forming the direct line from Trois Pistoles to Sarnia ; neither shall any
larger amount than one hundred thousand pounds sterling of Provincial bonds be issued
on account of expenditure on the Victoria Bridge.”

At a later stage of this same session, it was deemed expedient to grant additional
aid by loan to the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, and Act 18 Vic., cap.
174, was 10550(1 on 19th i\Iay, 1855, accordiugly. It empowers the Governor General to
authorise the issue of I'vuvincial debentures to the amount of £900,000 sterling, redeem-
able in twenty years, and to advance the same to the company, on condition that the total
amount of aid which the company shall have received, or shall receive, for work or



57

materials delivered on the ground prior to the Ist May, 1855, shall not exceed fifty per
cent. of the sum expended, nor shall the sum advanced to the company under the Act
ever exceed seventy-five per cent. on the sum expended by the company after the said
date, in work or materials delivered on the ground, on that portion of the line of their
railway lying between St. Thomas below Quebee, and Stratford apove Toronto, and
exclusive of the Victoria Bridge. The loan under this Act is made a first charge on the
whole amalgamated Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada and their effects, with the
same privilege as the first loan, and is repayable in twenty years, the intercst thereon
being six per cent. per annum, payable half.yearly.*

Next year it was again found necessary to grant additional aid to the Grand Trunk
Raitway Company of Canada, and Act 19 and 20 Vic., cap. 111, under which the
Province surrendered its first hypothec on the road to the extent of two million pounds
sterling, was passed on the lst July, 1856. This application to Parliameut assumes a
different form from those which preceded it, it being passed to authorise the Governor in
Counctl to carry into effect the arrangement provisionally entered into betwecn the Govern-
ment of Canada and the said company, based upon the following terms, viz :

“The said company shall be authorised to issue preferential bonds to the extent of

¥ FINANCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL CowMIssIow,
1st February, 1864.

Sir,—The Act 16 Vic., cap. 37, sec. 23, provided that Provineial debentures should be given to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company in exchange for the bonds of the company. Will you be good enough to inform
the Commission what amount of bonds has becn received from the company under the arrangoment thus
suthorized, and how they have heen disposed of ?

The Commission farther desires to be informed of the tenor and date ef the £900,000 debentures issued
under the Act 18 Vic., cap. 173 ; their rate of interest, and the time at which they were transmitted to the
London agents.

I am, sir, your obedient servant,
tvee. SHEPPARD,
Commr. and Secretary-
T, D. Harington, Esq.,
Deputy Reeeiver Goneral,
Quebec.

RucEIVER GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.
Quebee, 2nd Fobruary, 1864.

Bim,—In reply to your letter of yesterday, I beg to state that the Receiver General has received Grand
Trunk Railway Company’s bonds, which are now in his custody, as fullows :—

No. XI.—(14 and 15 Vie., eap. 73), £419,100 sterling. Paynble at Baring, Brothers & (o.

No. XIL—(14 and 15 Vic., cap, 73), £419,200 sterling. Payable at Glyn, Mills & Co.

Both dated 1st February, 1854, for 25 years. Interestat 6 por cent. Coupons unpaid to date.

The Receiver General also holds two mortgage bonds, dated 1st February, 1854, and for the fospective
amounts above stated.

Tenclose o statement in detail of the £900,000 debentures issued under the Act 18 Vic.,,cap. 174. Theso
debentures run for 25,—thoungh the Act and the Order in Council say to be for 20 years. But, as the Order in
Council refers to the favorable state of the London market at the time, I suppuse 25 ycar bonds commanded
better prices, and no debentures maturing at a shorter period ever being issued.

I am, sir, your obedientservant,
T. D. Harixerox,
D. R. &.
Geergs Sheppard, Bsquire,
Commr. and Secretary,
Financial and Departmental Commission,
Quebec,
£900,000 sterling Debentures issucd under the Act 18 Vic., eap. 174, all dated st July, 1235, for 25
Years, at § per cent interest :—
Qlyn, Mills, &Co.
1855. A.
August 6—Nos. 2743 @ 3242 == 500 w» 100
“ 25— 4 3243 (@ 3742 =500 w 100
Sept. 3— « (Nil. To Barings only).

4743 @ 5242 __ .
« 10—« 308 5742}__700 W 100 =£ 10,000

£ 50,000
£ 50,000



53

two million pounds sterling.  The holders of such bonds to have priority of claim therefor
over the yresent first lien of the Province. .

Such issuc shall not take place until the railway of the said company from St.
Thomas in Lower Canada, to Stratford in Upper Canada, shall have been finished and in
operation. i . o .

« Plie proceeds of the said bonds shall be deposited with the Provincial agents in
Londou, :ind reJrased to the company on the certificates of the Receiver Gencral, upon
proof (o the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, ol progress of the several workas
Lereinaiter 1weentioned. ) )

© The said procecds shall be appropriated to the aid or construction of the following
works, aud arjortioned as hereinafter stated, and released to the company as the said works
are seviradly proeecded with
The rulway from Nt Marys to London and Sarnia. .. oo, £450,000
The reilway Iromw St Themas, Lower Canada, to Riviere du Loup....ooooi. 525,000
Vietoria Liviow ceer. 200,000
Three Jii uwind Arthab 125,000
To cusl. i+ corpany to assist the Port Hope, and Cobourg and Prescott o

o sabwdiary lines... e e s . 100,000

£2,000,000

» 1T, yrovided that the proceeds of the said prefercntial bonds, to the amount afore-
said, Fe dorosiid with the Provinelal agents, the interest aceruing on the Provineiul
debeuntures sssued to the company shall, during the period of five years (being the time
necessary [ the eompletion of the works and for the development of the through traffic),
be advawend by the Provinee, and such advances, as they are made, shall be repaid to the
Provinee in -hure cupital of the company, and the lien of the Province, subject to the
precediny conditions, shall rank, a3 to dividend or interest, with that of the company’s
bondbolder-.”

Nestovearo 1857, the larvest of Grand Trunk legislation was again to be reaped.
it presentod itell on this occasion in the very unobtrusive form of An .let to déspense
with Goeovipent divectors in the Grand Trunk Ruilwiy of Conada, and io facilitate the
compleiini of the Company's worlss from Riviire du Loup to Sarnia (20 Vie., cap. 11).
Ou the Furmer point it was enacted, that so much of the several Acts relating to the eom-

pany ss anthor-oes the appointment of any directors thereof by the Governor of this I'ro-

vinee, s Lo

“repealed, and the then present directors appointed by the Government
shall co ot e oflice at the nest general meeting of the sharcholders for the electivn of
directors @ wlb powers vested in the dircetors thenceforth to he vested in the elected

W Woa0D == £ 50,000
o w1000 == £ 95 00D

o w00y ]

o w SH1Z = 170 A Aoy 123,000

. Steriing, £450,000
Baring, Drothers &0,

104

Aggust. 6—Nos, 2M3 Gy 2T12=1560 » 100 = £ 30 000
st i ; v 100 = £ 50,000
4 - 100 £ 50,000
A « 100 £ 30,000
W % 100 : 50,000
6 PR
Pl £105,000
“
1<
Il

1eoo § £115,000,

Roeviver General's Offioo, Sterling, £ 450,000

2nd February, 1864, T. D. Haringroy
. D. ,



59

directors. The Graod Trunk Company thenceforth shall render detailed statements of
their affairs, with a balance sheet, duly attested, to the Inspector General half yearly, or
more frequently if required by the Governor. The Board of Audit are empowered to
inspect the books, accounts, and vouchers of the company, and to exercise similar powers
in relation to the accounts of the Grand Trunk Company to those vested in them with
respect to institutions supported by public funds.

The propriety of dispensing with Government Directors on the Grand Trunk Railway
Board had alreadv attracted the attention of the Government. It bad been represented
that their presence had led to much misconstruction both in England and in the Province ;
the English proprietory having taken it as indicative of a kind of copartnership relation
between the Province and the Stockholders in an enterprise of a commercial character, in
which both had equally to encounter the chances of success or failure; whilst in Canada
the interference of the Government had invested the undertaking with quite a political
character. A reference to pages 85, 36 and 37 of appendix will show the vacillating policy
and action of the Government concerning this matter. .

On the other, and still more important point—the completion of the company’s
works—additional relief is afforded to them by granting an extension of one year of time
for that purpose to complete the several works respectively; and it was further provided
that if the works, undertakings, and engagements mentioned in the Act of 1856 be com-
pleted within the limits of this extension of time, and so long as they are worked aund
maintained regularly, “the Province foregoes all interest on its claims against the company,
until the earnings and profits of the company, including those of the Atlantic and St. Law-
rence Railroad Company, shall be sufficient to defray the following charges : —1. All ex-
penses of managing, working and maintaining the works and plant of the company. 2.
The rent of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railway, and all interest on the bonds of the
company exclusive of those held by the Province. 3. A dividend of six per cent on the
paid up share capital of the company, in each year in which the surplus earnings shall
admit of the same; and then in each year in which there shall be a surplus over the above-
named charges, such surplus shall be applied to the payment of the interest on the Province
Loan accruing in such year. The bonds and share capital herein mentioned shall be held
to include and consist of all loans and paid up capital which the company have raised or
may hereafter raise dond fide under the authority of any Act of the Provincial Legislature,
passed or to be passed, for any purpose authorized by any such Aect.”

The 5th section contains the following provision with reference to the preferential
bonds lodged with the Receiver General under the 2nd section of the Act of 1856 :

“The said company are hereby authorised to receive from the Receiver General of
the Province, and expend upon and for the several works and purposes mentioned in the
Act last cited, the proceeds of the preferential bonds therein mentioned, as such proceeds
are paid in, provided the sum so expended upon each work bears the same propurtion to
the total sum allotted to it, as the sums paid ia bear to the whole amount authorized to be
raised by the said Act, and that each of the several works mentioned in the said last cited
Act shall be proceeded with simultaneously and in the same proportion.”

In 1858, legislation took the form of An Act to amend the Acts relating to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company of Canada (22 Vie., cap. 52). Its provisions empowered
the board of directors of the company to execute any arrangements with the Atlantic
and St. Lawrence Railroad Company for altering or enlarging the conditions of the sub-



60

sisting lease hetween the cumpanies, without prejudice or alteration of the relative position
of the Province and the company. Section 3 authorises the company to increase its
capital by the issue of preferential bonds, which shall be decmed prefercntial within the
meaning of Acts 19 and 20 Vie., eap. 111, and 20 Vie., cap. L1, or bonds not preferential,
or mortyages, or uew shares, with such privileges as to priority of dividend or otherwise on
the prescut share capital of the company, as they shall direet; provided that such issue
shall not in any way affect the rovince lien on the road. Section 5 declares the order
in which the net ernings of the eampany, alter paying all working expenses shall, subject
+ i e Atlautic aud 2t Lawrence Railroad Company under their

to the rights and power

lcase, be appropriated—

“Iiret, in anid towards payment of the interest upon the amount which, for the time
being, shall have heen raised by the issue of prefercutial bonds as herein mentioned :
secondly. in aud towards payment of the interest upon the loan capital of the company
for the time being raised and subsisting upon, and in respect of the several classes of
bonds and debentures hereinbefore mentioned, other than the said preferential bonds;
and thirdly, in and towards paywent of a dividend at the rate of six per cent. per annum
on the stoek and shares of” the company 5 asd after payment of such dividend then, in or
towards the povment of the ioterest on the Provincial debentvres issued in aid of the
cowpany from time to time, to the extant of three millions one hundred and eleven
thousand five hundred pounds sterling in all; and after payment of such interest, the
surplas, if* zny, shall be applied in puymeut of a further dividend upon the stock and
shares ol the said coipauy.”

With this Act of 185> the anuual series of concessions tothe Grand Trunk in measures
of a Legislative character eame toa puuse.  Not until the session of 1862 did the company

again appear as a suppliant in the hulls of Purliamcut.  In another portion of this repork
sufficient evidence will, however, be exhibited to prove that in this interval Provincial
relief, other than parliamentary, was not wanting to its necessities to enable it to tide over
its difficulties, «nd to promote and eomplete its work of utility. The Government supplied
what Porliament had ceased to turnish. This last source also heing exhausted, or insuff-
cient, a stute of embarrassment ensued, which will be fouud depicted in several of the
documents contained in the appendix to this report.  Reference is especially craved to the
letters (App. pp. 55, 546) Letween Ay, Barivg and Mr. Galt, dated Loundon, 17th July,
1860. The hopes of “recovery” expressed by the lutter proved futile, and it appears by
Order in Council, dated 2nd Oetober, 1861 (App. p. 575, that the London directors of
the Grand Truvk Cowmpany, und Mr. Watkin, the superintending  commissioner, respee-
tively, memorialized tie Cunadian  Government, praying that Parliament might be
ussembled (o consider a weusure of reliet fur that company. The source whence the
company “ expeet to effect u settlement of their pecuniary ditliculties,” it will*be observed,
is from the amount payable lor the postal serviee rendercd Ly the company. This subsidy
they represent is altogether inadequate, anii they elaim  that the sam should be equal to
its capitalization at one and a-half millions sterling for the service of the ensuing twenty-
five or ibirty yewr=" - This eapitalization is sought for,” and legislative authority is
prayed to enable the further ~win of £306,005 sterlin ¢ to he raised by the company for
completing, repairing, and equipping the line, &c.

The Order in Council above mentioned adopts the weniorandum of the Finance Minister,
Mr. Galt, to whow the memoriul was referred, that the London dircetors of the Grand
Truok Company be informed that ¢ His Ezecellency does not at present consider that a



61

special session of Parliament should be convened, but hopes that in the meantime the
best mode of arranging the difficulties of the company will be determined upon, and that
the working of the line may not be interrupted.” Of the feasibility of eapitalizing the
postal subsidy doubts are expressed; but the Government declare themselves ¢ prepared
to submit the question of the rate of postal payment to the arbitration of three dis-
interested parties.”

At the next session of Parliament, An Act jfor the re-organization of the Grand
Trunk Company” (25 Vie., cap. 56) was passed. It recites the company’s difficulties ;
that the interest on all its bonds is in arrear, as well as the rent of the railways leased to
it ; that the company is heavily in debt both here and in England ; and that the terms of a
compromise have been provisionally settled between the different classes of creditors and
the company, the intervention of the legislature of this country in which has become
necessary. For the payment of the present debts of the company due to other than bond
or mortgage holders, it appropriates all moneys to be received from the Provineial Govern-
ment, or from Her Majesty’s Government, for postal service or for the conveyance of
troops, military stores and munitions of war, and authorizes the company to issue bonds
in favor of the said creditors in security of such moneys. It gives power also to the com-
pany to raise £500,000 in “ equipment mortgage bonds” giving them a first hypothee
over the company’s railway, works, &e, the money so raised to be applied to the providing
of additional sidings, wharfage, stowage, elevators, rolling stock and other plant. A
variety of other provisions relating to conversion of the various bonds and stocks, and
other matters connected with the economy and management of the cowpary, are also
contained therein.

The full responsibility contemplated by the Province on behalf of the Grand Trunk
Company, at the stage of the proceedings when its prospectus was issued in London,
amounted, as has been already shown, to £2,211,500 sterling. The £900,000 sterling of
additional aid granted in the following year, 1855, swelled the guarantee to £3,111,500,
the amount at which it now stands in the Public Accounts. The authorization by the Act
of 1856 of the issue by the company of two millions sterling preferential bonds diminished
the first hypothec of the Province to that extent; the Government, under the same Act,
incurring an additional liability of meeting the obligations of the company for interest for
2 period of five years in respect of the whole £3,111,500 issued, accepting in repayment of
this further advance, an equal amount of stock in the share capital of the company. The
Acts of 1857 and 1858 consummate the surrender, by declaring that the Province foregoes
all interest on its claim against the company until its earnings are sufficient to pay all
other interest, with a dividend of 6 per cent. to its shareholders. These antecedent claims,
including as they do in the terms of the Aect, “2ll loans on paid-up capital which the com-
pany have raised or may bereafter raise, bond fide, under the authority of any Act of the
Provincial Legislature,” render the supposed lien of the Province on the road or its appur-
tenances, nearly worthless.

The last link in this chain was the Act of 1862, conferring on the company power to
ineur an additional debt of half a million pounds sterling, with 2 privilege of priority of
repayment over any other of the obligations of the company.

The indebtedness of the Grand Trunk Railway Company to the Province of Canada,



62

growing out of thess Acts of the legislature, amounted, as will be seen by reference to
Appendices 8 and 9, to the following sums:
Aggregate of debentures issued, (£3,111,500 stg.). ceenneen.. 815,142,633 34
Interest to the 31st Dec., 1862...... rernsreanienee cererenananes 6,368,947 01

$21,511,580 35

The issue of these debentures, as set forth in detail by the Inspector General’s Offics
formed the subject of a minute documentary examination by the Commission. It was
found that whilst some irregalarities in point of form had occurred, the aggrejzate result of

the account is correct.

This recapitulation of the various successive Acts of the legislature affecting the
Grand Trunk Company, passed since its formation, evince a strong desire to act in a most
liberal spirit in providing the fullest and most effectual aid to the completion of an under-
taking on the success of which the future welfare and advance of the country so largely
depended. Considering, too, the magnitude of the pecuniary contribution levied but a few
years previously for the construction of the canals on the St. Lawrence, the further
enormous expenditure on the land route is a striking fact that cannot but be regarded as
manifesting an amount of enterprise and public spirit redounding highly to the credit of
the people, and as affording an ample refutation of the cry industriously raised against the
Legislature of Canada, of having been niggardly in its countenance and assistance to this
undertaking.

But the aid supplied to the Grand Trunk Company was not merely legislative. In
the appendix to this report, and in the evidence produced before this commission, will be’
found a mass of information covering numerous transactions between the Government and
the Trunk Railway Company relating to loans, advances, and other facilities granted by or
through the fortner to the latter.

The first to be adverted to are two loans, one for £25,000 sterling under Order in
Council, July, 1856, “to enable the Grand Trunk to meet their engagements on this side
of the Atlantic” (Q.1346); the other of £12,500 currency, under Order in Council (App.
p- 36) of September, 1856, ¢ to meet the payment of interest due in the Cities of New York
and Boston on a portion of the bonds of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railway Company ;”
both advances to be charged against railway securities in the hands of the provincial agents
in London. These advances are not of record in the books either of the Receiver General’s
or the Inspector General’s office. Mr. Reiffenstein’s impression is that both of these ad-
vances were paid by the Bank of Upper Canada, and that the bank was refunded by the
company. The next advance (App., p. 27) is headed ¢ Grand Trunk Railway Company
Bpecial Account.”” Itrepresents certain payments made by Government on account of the
Montreal, Kingston, and the Quebec and Richmond Railways, assumed by the Grand Trunk
Railway Company ; the balance, $19,428.06, still remains unpaid. By Order in Council
(Appendix, p. 38), it appears that £66,720 sterling were retained until certain advances, of
which this formed a part, were adjusted ; but by Order in Council (App. p. 43), that sum
was released, on condition that the $19,428.06 should be charged to a new loan of £100,000
with which the Government had arranged to assist the company. In the settlement of the

loans, this sum appears to have been overlooked, and it, with the interest accruing
remains anpaid.



és

The next account to which reference is made is ¢ Grand Trunk Railway Company—
Advance Account.” (Appendix, p. 27.) The first item at the debit is a loan of $400,-
000, under Order in Council of 21st July, 1857, based on a resolution of the directors of
the Grand Trunk Company, sctting forth ¢ that in view of the pressing engagements of the
company, application be made to the Government for a temporary advance” of that
amount. The loan was made on the deposit of preferential bonds of the company to the
amount of £200,000. Provincial debentures to the amount of this advance were issued
and dispatched on the 27th July. (@.1351.) The time stipulated for repayment of the
loan was the 1st of October following ( Q. 1346); but, by Order in Council of 28th Sep-
tember, that time was extended to the 31st December, and a further advance of £60,000
currency was authorized, repayable at the same date, £60,000 sterling of preferential
bonds being lodged as additional security. Both advances were made as authorized ex-
change, having been drawn on the 26th October by the Receiver General in favor of the
Bank of Upper Canada, to the amount of £131,506 17s. sterling. In explanation of the
item of $108,000, Mr. Dickinson says (Q. 1344); ¢ There were' further loans to the
Grand Trunk Company in 1857, of which £20,000 currency were under an Order in
Council of 31st October in that year; £7,000 were advanced to the company by the
Bank of Upper Canada, but I am not aware on what anthority.”” Mr. Reiffenstcin says of
the latter sum (@.1347) : “The receipt for the $28,000 not covered by the Order in Council

. of 26th October, 1857, purports to have been given by Mr. Grant, assistant secretary of
the company,” and bears date 15th December, 1857 ; “ I do not kuow of any authority for
this advance. The whole of the £27,000 had been advanced by the Bank of Upper Can-
ada to the Grand Trunk Company, and was repaid to the Government on the 6th February,
1858. On the 17th April following the “ Advance Account” was eredited in the Inspector
@eneral’s books for $730,000, proceeds of £150,000 sterling received from the Bank of
Upper Canada, and $18,000 credited from the Post Office department on the account of
transport of mails ; thus balancing the account, of the principal, on which, however, po
interest has been charged.

The next account is entitled ¢ Grand Trunk Railway Company in account with the
Provincial Government. (App., p. 28.) It relates to an advance made in London by the
financial agents, on the authority of the Honorabie Finance Minister, in July and August,
1860. The correspondence relating to this advance will be found in App., pp. 53, 54, 55.
Mr. John M. Grant, secretary of the Grand Trunk Company, on the 10th July, 1860,
addressed Mr. Galt, then in London, in these terms :

“T am instructed by the directors of this company to request that you will authorize
the financial agents of the Province to advance a sum of about £35,500, to meet an urgent
lisbility of this company, and which this company engages to repay out of the sums due
and to become due by the Government to the company, for postal services, unless this loan
1s previously reimbursed to the Provincial agents out of other resources.”

Mr. Galt, on this request, authorized Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co., and Glynn, 3ills,
& Co., to make the advance requested from unemployed balances in their hands, on their
receiving satisfactory assurances that the mail money should be retained by the Govern-
ment, and on a deposit of second preference bonds for gradual sale in liquidation of the
advanog ¢ Qn the 14th July, Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co. apprised Mr. Galt that they-
had made the advance in accordance with his instruetions, and that the aompany had Jodged



64

with them, as security, the sum of £42,500 in the company’s second preference 6 per cent.
bonds. On the 16th July, Mr. Grant addressed a second urgent request for “a further '
small loan,” in these terms:

“On the part of the directors of this company, I am desired to represent to you the
very great importance of a further small loan, say of £15,000, for a short time, pending
other arrangements, with which the company may be enabled to meet several trifling but
pressing payments ; and T am therefore desired by the London Board to ask if, under these
circumstances, you would authorise the agents of the Province to make this farther advanco
on the security of the moneys due or coming due to this company for postal services ?

“T have also to add that the directors will lose no opportunity of realizing the Toronto
City debentures to cover the loan, for which they are now pledged at 80 per cent., and of
applying the balance in part payment of the present advance, the remainder to be paid on
the company receiving ten days’ notice.”

Mr. Galt, on the same day, addressed the London agents in acquiescence with the
request, with this remark : ¢ I must, however, attach as a condition that the Toronto city
bonds, now held by you as security at 80 per cent, be sold as speedily as possible, to cover
the loan for which they ate pledged. The balance over 80 per cent. to apply on the present
advance.” The extent to which this liberality of the Minister of Finance was then appre-
ciated will be understood on perusal of the letter of Mr. Thomas Baring, chairman of the
London directors of the Grand Trunk Company, dated on the same day, and to be found
with the other documents in the Appendix (p. 55.) Mr. Galt received therein the united
thanks of the board for the uniform courtesy and attention shown * to their representatives
upon the subject of the exciting difficulties of the compahy;”’ he was thanked for the
“sympathy” with which the narration of these difficulties had inspired him, although “un-
able to pledge either himself or the Ministry with regard to any positive measure of relief.”
But he was invited, “ previous to his departure,” ¢ to state/to the bondholders and share-
holders of the company, not only that their position occupies his most serious attention,”
but that he fecls “empowered to offer some advice or plan for their consideration and
adoption.”  Mr. Galt’s reply, written on the fo]lowing-déy, individually assures the com-
pany of his deep sympathy with their painful position, but disclaims being empowered, with-
out the sanction of the Government, to offer  either advice or suggestion,” adding that “any
communication on the subject of the affairs of the company should be addressed to the
Government,” and he feels “ assured it will secure the best attention of his colleagues and
himself.””  He trusts that  the difficulties will prove but temporary, and that reviving con-
fidence may enable the funds to be provided to cover the floating debt of the company,
which appears, from its magnitude and pressure, to prevent any improvement in the finan-
cial position of the company.”

This advance, made on the authorization of Mr. Galt, was ratified by his colleagues
in Canada by Order in Council of the 3rd August following. The particulars of the ac-
couat, as it stands in the books of the Inspector Generai’s department to the 31st Decem-
ber, 1862, as they may be found in the Appendix (p- 28), shewing a balance of the
principal, then nopaid, of £4,3900 15s. 4d. sterling; added to which there wasan account
of £174 13s. 2d. sterling due for interest (App., p. 28), The item of 30th January,
£10,544 18s. 4d. sterling, or $51,317.88, for mail service in 1862, should be $60,000, the
amount of $8,682.62 having been diverted to the payment—then due—by the Grand
Trunk Company to the Railway Tospection Fund (Qs. 1414, 1415). By a letter froffthe



65

pr——— s —

London agents (App., p- 60), it appears that the Toronto city bonds, mentioned as part of
the security forxthe loan by Mr. Galt on postal subsidy, are disposed of at 90 per cent.

The pext loan by the Government to be adverted to is (App., p. 28) “ Grand Trunk
Company—Special Advance Account.” This is an advance by the authority of the
Minister, in February, 1861, on an application from Mr. Joseph Eiliott, secretary and
treasurer of the Grand Trunk Railway ( Q. 1347), enclosipg the following :—

Fxtract from Minutes of Beard Meeting on 15th February, 1861.

ResoLvED,—That iu consequence of the stoppage of the line from snow storms, the
receipts during the last few weeks have been insufficient to meet the working expenses,
and that the company is now in arrear for wages to the extent of one huudred and twenty
thousand dollars and upwards, which, unless paid without delay, will involve the immediate
closing of the road, and that to avoid such a calamity the Govérnment be applied to for an
advance of one hundred and tweoty thousand dollars, to aid in payment of said wages, the
same to be repaid out of the receipts of the line.

By order.
(Signed) JosepH ELLIOTT,
Secretary and Treasurer.

The request was complied with and the sum advanced on the 23rd February, 1861.
(Q.1344.) On the 19th March following, the Executive Council took into consideration
a memorandum of Mr. Galt, dated the 5Hth ¢dem, stating that ¢ during the presence in
Montreal, on the 15th February, of the Hon. Attorney General for Lower Canada and
himself, the application of Mr. Elliott had been placed in his hands, with the additional
verbal information that the workmen were in hourly expectation of going on strike, and
.that the immediate closing of the line was to be exzpected.” It was further represented
that, in view of these and other circumstances which he enumerated, and especially the
impossibility of obtaining aid in any otker way, he, the Minister of Finance, had requested
the Bank of Upper Canada to advance the amount to the (tovernment, on the understand-
ing with the company that the surplus receipts of the road should be exclusively appro-
priated to the repayment of this advance of $120,000, week by week—to which the
directors assented. No repayment of any portion of this advance has since been made,
with the exception of the sum of 351,000.011 the 5th April, 1861 ; the balance, $119,000,
with acerued interest, remains at the debit of the Grand Trunk Company.

These two last named advances of £50,513 3s. stg., and $120,000 were made, it will
be observed, by the Finance Minister on his own authority solely.

In addition to the foregoing advances made by the Government direct to the Grand
Trunk Company, there were certain loans or advances made under their sanction by the
English financial agents, which are particularized in a statement by Mr. Reiffenstein (p.
46), « Investments ez Consolidated Canadian Loan.” That portion of these loans which
relates to the advance therein named of £50,518 3s. has already been expluined in this
report. The authority for the other advanees, amounting to £245,000 sterling, will be
found in Mr. Galt’s lotter to the London agents, dated London, 23rd January, 1860, which
sanctions the loan already made of £50,000 on Province bonds, authorises a loan of £65,000
on the deposit of City of Toronto bonds for 6 months at 80 per cent. of their nominal value, and
farther authorises loans out of the balance of the consolidated loan in their hands on account
of the Province, for periods not exceeding six months, in Consolidated Municipal Loan Fund
bonds, and upon such other stooks as they may be prepared to guarantee to the Govern-

9



66

= |

ment. Upon this further authorisation, various sums amounting to £130,000 were advanced.
Mr. Reiffenstein speaks of the whole of these loans as having been made to the Grand
Truok Company. The £50,000 was repaid on the 17th November, 1860 ; the £65,000,
£27,240 on the 4th July; and the remainder on the lst October. When the loan of
£130,000 fell due, the.Grand Trunk Company were unable to repay them, a_nd the Lond?n
agents informed the Government of the lapse. Mr. Galt, in reply on the 17th M:fy, dis-
claimed the responsibility, reminding them that they had made the loans at their own
risk ; to which Messrs. Glyn and Baring responded, that they did not intend to 'convey a'ny
doubt as to their engagement to see their advances repaid ; but as the loans in question
were made with his cogunizance, they considered it right that he should be informed of the
inability of the company to repay them, and that he would naturally be interested in being
made acquainted with a circumstance which tends to show the intimate connection of the
affairs of the Grand Trunk Company with the financial arrangements of his Gtovernment.
The Provincial Government was duly credited by the London agents with the amount
with interest.

There was also another loan made by the London agents, with the sanction of the
Government, to the Grand Trunk Company to which, although there is no record of it in
the books of account of the public departments, reference is made in some of the evi-
dence laid before this Commission. This loan is for the sum of £300,000 sterling,
advanced by the agents, under the authorisation of Mr. Receiver General Morrison ina
leter to Messrs. Glyn & Co., dated 18th January, 1858, on a pledge of preferential bonds
issued under the Relief Acts of 1856 and 1857, of such amount as might be sufficfent to
realize the sum so loaned. It was further stipulated that the preferential bonds should
be protected, and, if sold, should be replaced by sales of the seven per cent. bonds or
moneys by the Ist September following. On the 3rd September, after the time of repay-
ment had passed, Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., apprised Mr. Sherwood, then Receiver Gene-
ral, that they had learned from the Grand Trunk Company in London, that they
had received information from Canada that the overdue loans would be renewed. Messrs.
Glyn & Co., waited instructions from the Government on the subject. Mr. Sherwood, in
reply, wrote that Mr. Galt gave no instructions on the subject, but he, Mr. Sher-
wood, presumed that if they had not already acted on the original letter of Mr. Morrison,
they could at any time do so ; adding—* T write for the purpose of placing the matter
beyond any misunderstanding, and in order that you may take the necessary steps to repay
yourselves the amounts advanced uader the arrangements.” The Grand Trunk Railway
Company ultimately, as acknowledged on the 11th February, 1859, repaid the amount
of this loan out of the preference bonds released to them.

The various sums recapitulated as advanced to the Grand Trunk Company, supple-
mentary to the legislative aid granted, amount to about four millions of dollars ; of which
about one fourth were granted, including the one advance of $170,000 to the Arthabasks
road (explained in a subsequent part of this report) from provincial funds ; the remain-
ing three-fourths were advanced by the London agents on the authority of the Minister of
Finance, Mr. Galt, with the exception the instance of £300,000 sterling, which was sanctioned
by the Receiver General, Mr. Morrison. All the loans were made without prior knowledge
or appropriation of Parliament, and excepting three Ioans in 1857, by individual ministers
without the previous sanction of Orders in Council. The evidence taken (Qs. 1344-1346)



67

shews traces of other loans made through the Bank of Upper Canada, to the Grand Trunk
Company, under sanction of the Government, without passing into the hooks of the
Finance department. To what extent this practice prevailed, the absence of official
records of these transactions prevents the ascertaining. Abundant proof, however, it is
believed, is adduced to show the large pecuniary facilities which the Grand Trunk Company
were habitually in the reception of from the public chest.

Of the various loans by the Glovernment that have been recapitulated, the balance
apparently unpaid is about $300,000; added to which there is a ]a;ge amount of interest
growing out of these transactions, to be placed to the debit of the Grand Trunk Company.

On the 25th August, 1859, Mr. Blackwell, vice president of the Grand Truok Com-
pany, applied to R.J. Pennefather, Esq., then of the Indian department, setting forth that the
eompany had in their possession bonds of the city of Toronto for £100,000, as well a3 a
large amount of preferential bonds and other securities, which they were desirous to delay
placing in the London markets, and suggesting that it would be a desirable arrangement if
they could assume the securities now held by the Indian fund, undertaking the payment
for the same at such time, say 18 months, as His Kzcellency may judge proper, if it should
be the desire of Parliament to dispose of these securities, or to return to the Indian fund
either the whole or any part of them. These securities consisted of

Provincial debentures, 5 per cent.....coeouuviienn treennns £ 18,937 T 11, cy.
Do do 6 per centicoee vririnriiiinennnnns 63,766 13 4

Consolidated Municipal Loan Fund, 6 per ceut.......... 132,095 16 4

Montreal Turnpike Trust and other securities............ 63,690 14 3

Total......... £283,490 11 10

As security for the payment of the interest on these debentures, he offered to transfer
the engagement of the Provincial Government for the payment of the mail services, amount-
ing to about £15,000 sterling per annum ; he proposes that the debentures referred to, held
by the Indian fund, should be transmitted to the finauncial agents of the Province in Londen
with instructions to transfer them to the custody of the Grand Trunk London Board, on
receiving the securities above mentioned.

Mr. Pennefather transmitted the letter of Mr. Blackwell to the Provincial Secretary.
It was laid before the Executive Council, together with a report from the Minister of
Finance, Mr. Galt, recommending cempliance with the request of the Grand Trunk Com-
pany on the terms proposed by them. The Council assented to the recommendation.

This arrangement, which so far as concerned second preference Grand Trunk Com-
pany’s bonds, would have had the effect of exchanging securities of unquestionable value
for those which Mr. Blackwell acknowledged his desire “ to delay placing in the London
market,” was not carried out. It was cancelled by Order in Council of the 24th Novem-
ber following. The character of the proffered Grand Trunk securities may be better
understood by perusal of the evidence given by the Hon. Mr. Galt before this Commission
on the 23rd March last, (Q. 1092), wherein he states that the company were in the same
summer, 1859, negociating the sale of second preference bonds for upwards of a million
sterling ; and by the evidence of a few days previous (Q. 1081), by the Hon. Mr. Ross,
that a bill drawn by the Grand Trunk Company at 6 months from on or aboat the 13th



31+

June, on Glyn, Mills & Co., for £100,000 sterling (the bill so frequently alluded to in
the first report of this Commission) was refused acceptance “on the ground that there
were o funds, and that there was not a certainty of a favorable time arising for placing
the second preference bonds before the bill would mature.”

A transaction relative to £300,000 provineial six per cent bonds referred
to in a minute of the Lowdon Board of the Grand Trunk Railway, and des-
cribed as “Loan by the financial agents of the Province of Canada to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company, by the order of the Honorable John Ross, acting on
behalf of the Finance Minister of Canada,” required attention from the Commission. The
matter was uot left unnoticed by the Commissioners who reported specially on the affairs
of the compauy in 1xG1, and the correspondence which then took place with regard to it
iy reproduced as furmivg the grounl-work of further investigation. (App., pp- 61—63.)
As Mr. Galt, in his letter to the London agents, merely declares that the government
“never sanctioned any such transaction as that set forth in the entry,” and as the commu-
nications between the London agents and the Grand Trunk Company are merely explan-
atory of' the reasous fur opening the account under the title annexed to it,” it became
Recessury to ascertain whether a loan of the nature set forth in the minute of the London
Board really dil take place. Application was therefore made to the Deputy Inspector
Greneral for sucl additiunal information as the Finance department might be able to fur-
nish upon the subject. Mr. Dickinson, however, states that the Finance department has
10 knowledge whatever of the transaction beyond that which is afforded by the published
correspondence. I have looked through subsequent correspondence between the depart-
ment and the London agents,” he says, “ but find no further reference to the matter.”
(Q. 1431.)

In the record of the relations between the Government, the London agents, and the
Grand Trunk Cowpany, all specisl refercnce to the circumstances connected with the
carryiog out ot the provisions of *Acts 19 & 20 Vie. cap. 111, and 20 Vie. cap. 11, com-
motly keown us the Relief Acts, has been reserved, The appropriation of the two
willions of the preferential boud: authorised to be raised under the former has already
been detailed.  £100,000 was to he applied in assisting the Port Hope, Cobourg, and
Prescott lines as subsidiary lines, and £125,000 for the construction of a line from a point
opposite the town of Three Rivers to Arthabaska. Tt was provided that in making
releases from time to time of the preferential capital to the (Grand Trunk Company, the
finarcial ageuts in Londun should reserve and place 1o the credit of the Receiver General
of this Proviuce, the amounts due respeetively to the above lines in proportion to the

whole amouut authorised to be raised in preferential bonds ;

nout dt ; that is to say, in the propor-
tion of £225.000 10 £2,00(),001) sterling. It was further provided that inasmuch as the

Grand Trunk Compawy was bound to pay interest on its bonds, and as the Arthubaska
road was not immediately to be undertaken, the {irand Trunk Company should be allowed
6 per cent intcrost on the sums retained for that line, until withdrawn for its construction.
The subsidiary lines of (unada West received through the Upper Canada Bank (Q.1564)
the proportions respectively swxxigned to them—Port Hope £350,000, Cohoure £25.000 and
Preseott £43,000,—ic advance of the time when they were legally entitled :u claim them.
£84,131 1vx 11d. were released between the Sth January, 1557, and the 8th June,



69

1858, to the Arthabaska line in instalments according to the provisions of the Act, leaving
the balance of £40,868 1s. 1d. due to it out of the subsequent releases. The residue
then due to the subsidiary lines west out of subsequent releases amounted to £32,694
8s. 11d. The collective residue was thus £73,5662 10s,, which will be treated hereafter
as appertaining exclusively to the Arthabaska line, the subsidiary lines Canada West
having been paid in full as already mentioned.

It was the duty of the Government to regulate-the releases in accordance with the
Act. This was regularly attended to up to the time mentioned above. But on the 15th
June, 1858, a departure from the rule was made by an Order in Council (App., pp-49 and
50); £500,000 were released without the usual instruction to reserve the portion due to
the Arthabaska and subsidiary lines. This authority was communicated to Glyn, Mills
& Co., by Mr. Receiver General Ross, without comment. (. 1373.) This neglect of the
usual reservation attracted their attention, and they, in a letter dated 16th July, brought
under the notice of the Government the omission thus: ¢ The release of £500,000 author-
ized by the Order in Council, 15th June last, we may add, makes no mentioa of any
amount to be reserved for the Three Rivers or the subsidiary lines;” adding—*We
mention this in the event of any clerical error having been committed.” Mr. Ross ae-
knowledged the receipt of this letter on 2nd August, stating that the contents were duly
noted. A few days subsequently he retired from the department, and no further notice was
after taken of the agent’s letter. On the 22nd January, 1859, an Order in Council was passed,
of which Mr. Sherwood, on the 24th January, advised the London agents, for a further re-
lease of £214,287 12s., being the balance of the £é,000,000 of preferential stock, subject
to the condition that the company shall give satisfactory security to the Government, that
the Arthabaska appropriation shall be duly applied toward the construction of the branch
line. He alludes to £74,000 as due from former relehses, but gives no instruetion con-
cerning it. The agents replied on the 11th February, stating that the whole £2,000,000
authorised to be issued under the Relief Act has now been put at the disposal of the com-
pany. Nothing more than a simple acknowledgment of this letter also was returned, nor
was any exception to the agents’ action in the matter taken.

Subsequently to this period, all correspondence of a financial character between the
Province and its agents was chiefly conducted by the Finance Minister. The earliest
letter from the Finance department in reference to releases is one from Mr. Galt, on 4th
December, 1860. 1In it he states the inability of the Grand Trunk Compauy to negotiate
their bills in London, and consequently to make their payments due on the Arthabaska
line; the moneys for which, under the Relief Act, are presumed to be available in the
hands of the Provincial agents, under instructions of the Receiver General. e states
that the Government has already advanced about £40,000 sterling on account of such sup-
posed moneys to the Grand Trunk, which in the meanwhile will be charged by the Re-
ceiver General, one-half to each of the London firms, and asks to be informed at their con-
venience, thestate of this fund and the balance remaining in their hands. On the 27th Decem-
ber, Messrs. Glyn and Co. and Messrs. Baring and Co. wrote in reply. They express their re-
gretthat they are unable to confirm the entries under which they are charged in the booksof the
Provincewith forty thousand pounds, which must have arisen, if made, from some misappre-
hension of the Receiver General, adding : ¢ Wehave nofunds, assets, or securitiesin our hands



70

applicable to this line, the balance of the preference capital having been released by order,
contained in the letter of the Receiver General, under date 24th January, 1859.” The
condition attached that security should be taken from the company for the proper appli-
cation of the money prior to its release was the finding and furnishing to the Government
such security as should be satisfactory to them.” A reference to the documents in ques-
tion will show that no liability can attach to us.” (Q.1374.) Mr. Galt, on 11th January,
1861, ecknowledges receipt of the foregoing, and attributes his misconception of the state
of the account to the manner in which the items are charged in the books of the depart-
ment ; but adds that the Auditor appears to be of opinion that a portion should be in the
hands of the financial agents, and that his view seems to be borne out by the statemens
published 26th October preceding, by the Londen directors of the Grand Trunk Company,
wherein £54,087 10s. sterling are stated to have been paid out of the hands of the Pro-
vincial agents, &e., on account of the Three Rivers and Arthabaska line. Messrs. Baring and
Co. and Messrs Cilyn and Co. answer on the 26th January, 1861, showing in detail that sum as
baving been paid over by them to the Government, at different dates from the 10th July
1857, to 10thJune 185%, and that consequently there were no funds in their hands ap-
plicableto the Arthabaska line, cither at the time when the i rand Trunk Company obtained
the advances from the Government or since.

Mr. Galt’s response of 20th March acknowledges the accuracy of the account of the
London agents with reference to the sums named ; but with reference to the question of
their responsibility for the balance, he declares that the question is still under the consi-
deration of the Government, whose decision he hopes to communicate at an early day.
There the matter ended, and there is no further reference to it in the books of the public
departments. The silence of the Minister of Finance must be construed as an acqui-
esence in the doctrine of the London agents, which is indeed obvious, that it was for the
Government and mot for them to take security before surrendering the money for its
appropriation upon the Arthabaska line. No security being taken, the result was that the
Grand Trunk received from the London agents a relief of £75,562 10s. to which they
were not at the time entitled. From this neglect has risen much of the difficulty that
has since arisen connected with this work.

The Act of 1856 fized the 1st September as the date at which the Arthabaska line
should be completed ; the time was extended one year uy the Act of the succeeding session.
In 1858 a contract was entered into between the Grand Trunk Company and the Honor-
able Mr. Turcotte for the construction of the work. The amount assigned in the Relief
Act for this road was, a3 already mentioned, £125,000 sterling, equivalent to $608,333.33.
The accounts furnished to the Government by the Grand Trunk Company, the latter
appear to have paid up to September, 1361, on account of the line, $187,738.49,
(Q. 1389); the Government paid $420,590 (Q-1382) ; these sums, with the balance $4.94
still unpaid, completes the £125,600 sterling.

By the accounts from the Inspector General’s and Receiver Generals departments
respectively (App., pp. 16 and 22), it appears that the Grand Trunk Company stand indebted
to the government in the sum of $170,2G0.S3 on account of the Arthabaska and subsidiary
lines, arising from the mismanagement of this account by the public departments here,
and the misconception to which it has given rise. This baldnce is in effect the excess of
payment to the Arthabaska and subsidiary lines over the sum placed to the credit of the



~

‘n

————

Receiver General for these accounts. What in realityis so simple has been rendered
80 cbmplicated by voluminous correspondence and reports, and the confused and contra-
dictory form in which entries have been made in the respective departmental books, as to
make it difficult to point out and explain the actual balance. It may be mentioned that
the first expenditure on the Arthabaska road was made out of the proceeds of $160,000
Three Rivers debentures (. 1409), which were purchased by the Government at 94 ; but
this sum is in no way included in the accounts respecting this transaction.

In their first report, the commissioners recited at some length the circumstances con-
pected with the payment of $1G0,000 for the redemption of Montreal city bonds, for
which the Grand Trunk Railway Company was primarily responsible. Some emphasis
was placed upon a transaction by which the railway company and the City of Montreal
equally profited, and which was marked by a degree of disingenuousness, amounting to
deception, which cannot be too severely condemued. The question, Who were the bond
Jfide holders of the bonds at the time of their redemption by Mr. Galt ?—remained to be
answered. It is unanswered still.

The evidence of Mr. Deputy Receiver General Harington, bearing upon this point,
throws some further light upun the manner in which one part of the transaction was managed.
The Order in Council of the 1st June, 1859, sanctioning the redemption of the bonds,
alluded to the payment as due on that day. On the 4th June, the Montreal City Treasurer
wag advised that the Government had redeemed the bonds. On the 15th June, a warrant
for $100,000 was issued to “reimburse the Bank of Upper Canada that amount paid for
the redemption of Montreal city bonds ;" the item forthwith entering into the books of
the Finance department as a charge to ¢ City of Montreal Advance Account.”” Tt now
appears ( Q. 1417) that though on the 18th June, Mr. Ridout, late Cashier of the Bank
of Upper Canada, certified that that institution held $100,000 City of Moutreal debentures,
“gubjeot to the order of the Hon. the Recciver General,” no delivery to the Government
took place until the 28th July, 1859, when $97,000 were handed over to the Recciver
General’s department by the bank. The remaining $3000 were not received by the
department until some time io the following September.

Wheuce did the Bank of Upper Canada receive the bunds ?  « That is a poirt,” Mr.
Harington tells the Commission (. 1417), « upon which we ”—the Re:eiver General's
department—¢ should not trouble ourselves, and it is one ou which the bank never gave
any information to the department.” Mr. Richard S. Cassels, manager of the bank at
Quebec, being called as a witness on the subject (Q. 1423), produced a letter from the
manager at Montreal, stating that the $97,000 were received from the Bank of Montreal ;
the source of the remaining supply not being distinctly indicated. An application by
letter to the general manager of the Bank of Montreal elicited the information that
$82,000 of the bonds were received from the Bank of British North America. Of the
balance—$15,000—Mr. King says he can find no trace. The gencral manager of the
Bank of British North America, in turn, intimates that $55,000 of the boads were received
from the agents of the bank in New York, and $17,000 from England ; leaving $10,000
unexplained. From whom the New York agents of the Bank of British North America
received the $55,000, they decline to tell. (App. pp- 60,67.)  Their reticence is a cir-
cumstance not caloulated to remove the cloud which overhangs the whole transaction.




72

The distinct averment by Mr. Galt (Q. 1106, 1st Rep.) that the London agents had
relieved the Province of the responsibility, each assuming one half of the advance, met
as it was by an emphatic denial of any such assumption of the debt on their part, left the
affair in a mysterious state of uncertainty, to obtain a solution of which the commission
addressed the department of the Minister of Finance, to ascertain whether any correspon-
dence had taken place on the subject subsequent to the date of its former report. Ina
note will be found the reply to the application.* By the united letters of Messrs. Baring,
Brothers, & Co., and Glyn, Mills, & Co., it will be observed that every individual of each of
these firms disavows ¢ the recollection of ever authorising the payment of this sum,” and
the corroborative remark,—¢ as Mr. Galt was extremely precise in all business matters with

# F1INANCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL CoMMISSION,
30th January, 1864.
Sir.—Before closing our second Report, we shall be glad to be informed whether any further_ communi-
cation has been received from the London agonts of the Province in relation to the difference arising out of
the $100,000 paid to the City of Montreal, in 1559, which your department charged to the agents on the
authority of an alleged arrangement hetween them and Mr. Galt, and which evidence attached to our first re-
port represents them to have repudiated. . . .

If not at variance with public interests, I have to request that you will, with as little delay as posasible,
furnish to the Commission copies of any recent correspondence had with the London agents upon this subject.
I am, sir, your obedient servant,

(GEO. SHEPPARD,
Commr. and Secretary.
W. Dickinson, Esq.,
Deputy Inspector General,
Quebec.

INsPECTOR GENERAL's OFFICE,
Quebec, 1st February, 1864,
Sir,~=Io reply to your communication of the 30th ult., requesting copies of any recent correspondence had
with the London agents, in relation to the difference arising out of the $100,000 paid to the City of Montreal
in 1859, T beg to furnish herewith, by direction of the Minister of Finance, an extract from a letter dated 14th
December last, addressed to the London agents on the subject to which you refer, with an cxtract from their
reply thereto, dated the 7th January last.
I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servant,
WiLLiax Dicsisson,
L. I G.
Geo. Sheppard, Esq.,
Commr. and Secretary,
Financial and Departmental Commission,
Quebec.

Extract from the Hon. Mr. Helton's letter of the 14th December, 1863, to Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co.,
and Glyn, Mills & ¢'o., London :

* I transmit to the address of each of your firms, by this mail, a copy of the Report of the Commissioners
‘“ appointed to enquire into the management of the various departments ef the Provineial Government, and
“TIbeg to invite your attention to the evidence respecting the payment of Montreal city bonds for $100,000,
“ which amount was debited to your aceounts in equal pruportions under instructions from Mr. Galt. I would
“particularly call your attention to Mr. Galt's letters to Mr. Reiffenstein, of the Receiver General’s depart-
“ment, which will be found on pages 172 and 173 of the Report. '

I am induced to bring this matter under your notice now, in order, if posgibie, that the balarces as
“shewn by the accounts of your respective firms, and the books of the Provipce may harmonize at the close
‘“of the current year.”

. I have, &e.,
{Signed) L. H. Hovrrox,
Minister of Finance.

Extract of Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Cu.’s, and Glyn, Mills & Co.’s letter to the Hon. Mr. Holton, dated
7th Jannary, 1864 : ’ T

“Reverting to your letter of the 14th December, and having reccived the copy of the Report therein re-
“ ferred io, we have carefully perused the ‘evidence respectivg the payment of the Montreal city bonds, for
* 100,000, and beg to remark, that we had supposd this matter had been arrunged by Mr. Howla{]d when be
*was in England, as we understand that on the fth Deserber, 1862, upon his return to (.‘mad'n he made a
“claim on behalf of the Finance department direct upon tis Girand Trunk Railroad Cmpan and it would
“seem clear tlm.t 1o responsibility rested upon us, as v . milividual member of our two<ﬁrn}1)s h{z,s any recollec-
::n?:]htha‘ultxh};olnim&g:h?i palym.elr]nt of this sum; and as Mr. Galr wax extremely precise in all businesy; matters

.
“ ]:v.lve vlv)e;; regucz;d t?) v:gﬁ:]gt.” us, we have no doubt, had any arrangement been sanctioned by us, it would

(Sig‘nad) Baring, BroraERS, & Co.
GLYN, MiLLs & Co.



73

which he had to deal with us, we have no doubt, had any arrangement been sanctioned by
us, it would have been reduced to writing”—adds cogency to their disclaimer, and testifies
to the force of their conviction.

Were it even possible to conceive, what would certainly be contrary to common senge,
and in the teeth of formidable direct evidence to the contrary, that Mr. Galt’s impression
of the London agents having undertaken to reimburse this loan was well founded, this
would only be another added to the numerous instances that have struck the Commiscion
at every step of these examinations, of the baneful consequences of the looseness, want of
system, and violation of law, which have so frequently characterised the management of
the public funds. It has been the duty of this Commission o unveil monetary transactions
amounting to millions of dollars, especially those relating to the Grand Trunk Company,
the Bank of Upper Canada, and the London agents, of which tha origin, the fizures and
the actors alike are searcely traceable. This is one of those instances ; its consequences
are the augmentation of the debt of the Grand Trunk Company to the Province of the sum of
$100,000, in addition to the other large sums that have been enumerated in this report as
unadjusted.

Of one portion of the labor performed by the Commissioners, neither the evidence
obtained from witnesses nor the documents embodied in the Appendis can be said to afford
a satisfactory illustration. They refer to investigations relating to the items of aceounts,
and more especially to the details of the Grand Trunk debenture account, as rendered by
the Finance department. It was not enovgh to know that the azcregate of debentures
issued corresponded with the aggregate authorized by the legislature; nor that their
transmission and ultimate disposal were in conformity with the terms of Orders in Council,
or the directions of an individuel minister of the Crown. The Commissioners decmed it
their duty to examine closely the circumstances connected with each particular release—
to ascertain that each proceeded on aathority which parliament or the ministry had pro-
nounced sufficient—and thus to verify the correctness of the whole. The task involved
repeated references to the records of departments, informal consultations with officers of
the government, and a degree of care which those who have been required to analyse and
test complicated financial trapsactions will readily appreciate.

The work of the Commission in this respect would have been casicr and shorter were
the accounts of the various departments as harmonious as they should be. In the absence
of a well-digested system, it is often difficult and sometimes impossible to trace transactions
through the books of the departments to which they properly pertain, with anything like
clearness or completeness. As hags been already shewn, even the two departments which
are charged with the management of financial affairs do not afford the direct check, each
upon the accounts of the other, which it is desirable to maintain; and the identity or
eontinuity of record is yet less distinctly discoverable when the departments are considered
in their entirety. Thus, entries which stand under one head in one department are under
a different head in acother ; the entries themselves do not always correspond ; and in some
cases entries are not to be found in the departments to which reference would in the first
instance obviously be made. Hence there is a complexity and a certain untrustworthi-
ness which has added greatly to the difficulties of an enquiry that would have been worse
than useless if not perfectly acctirate so far a8 it has extended.

10



74

These remarks upon the defectiveness of the departmental records are not intended
to eouvey censure upon the officers respectively connected with them. The fault is in the
system—or, rather, the want of »ystem—which only a comprehensive scheme of change
can remedy.  Nor should it be inferred that the prosecution of the equiry has been to
any cxtent retarded by- the officers of the departments. On the contrary, the Commis-
sioncrs would be unjust it they failed to express their high sense of the frankness and
attention they have experienced from the officers of every department to which appli-
cation has been mude. There has been a gencral willingness to furnish information and
to fucilitale inveatipation, which merits an unqualified acknowledgment.

The sugwestion of remcdics is not within the province of the Commissioners. The
authority under which they act imposes upon them the task of thoroughly and impartially
lvestigating the system under which the financial affairs of Canada have been conducted ;
and within this wil dcfined sphere they have endeavored faithfully to confine themselves.
Theiv eneuivies have nob us yet becn exhaustive, but that they have been impartial the
evideuce submitted in their judgment amply proves. Directing their attention primarily
to-the departmental system, they have kept its working constantly in view ; diverging
iato particular cuses and transactions only when the more general search brought them to
light, or when it became uccessary to demonstrate the operation of the system by refer-
enee to exaples. Their 2im has morcover been so to point out the errors and weaknesses
of e system, that, without transcending the limited power entrusted to them, they might
lay the foundation of reforms which are ealled for to secure the efficient working of the
publiv serviee, and to protect the great interests which under onr form of government are
more or less dependent upon the excellerce and purity of departmental administration.

The whole, nevertheless, respeetfully submitted.

T. 8. Brown,
W. Bristow, Commissioners.
GEO. SHEPPARD,

Dated at Quehee,
the 11th day of February, 1864.










EVIDENCE

TAKEN BEFORE

The Siwaneial and Departmental Gommission,

Thursday, July 30, 1863.

EveELyN CAMPBELL, sworn :

I am Acting Secretary to the Bureau of Agriculture and Statistics, and have held
that office since the Ist April, 1861. My whole service in the office extends up-
wards of eleven years. During the former portion of that time I was chief clerk.

1160. What have been your duties in connection with the taking of the Census of 1860-617

I have had no direct connection with it whatever, beyond giving advice. It was
conducted through the late Mr. Hutton to the time of his decease, before which he had
for gome time from illness been incapacitated from attending. Mr. Hutton died in the
summer of 1861. The Honorable Mr. Ross, then Minister of Agriculture, appointed me
acting secretary, and at the same time requested Mr. McNider, who had been previously
employed from the commencement of the taking of the Census, to take charge of the
Census department. Since that time I have taken no active part in that work. ~All that
I have ever done connected with it, has been to submit the accounts for printing to the
Minister of Agriculture, after certificate by Mr. McNider, of the work being dore. I
never examined any accounts connected with the Census, or employed any of the clerks,
or superintended any of their work.

1161. Are the books and papers connected with the Census now under your charge ?

They are not. But I believe they are in the charge of Mr. Neville, who has been
employed from the first in the work of the present Census, but was not previously an
employé in the department. I understand him to have succeeded Mr. McNider, who has
ceased to be on the staff of the department for some days past. With the exception of
Mr. Hart and Mr. Neville, the whole staff of clerks either retired or were removed within
the last few days.

CHARLES CEO1Y NEVILLE, sworn :

.

I have been employed in the Census department since 1st November, 1860. My
duty was then, and continued until about the 16th of this month, to make abstracts from
the sheets of the enumerators of the Census of 1860-61. On or about that date, the Hon.
Mr. Letellier, Minister of Agriculture, dismissed all the clerks cmployed on the Census,
with the exception of myself. He gave me orders to-take charge of all the books and
papers copnected with the Oensus. The first thing 1 had to do was to examine in what
state the work of the Census really stood. I proceeded to examine all the papers to find
out whether or not that parb of the Census relating to houses was finishgd. "I fouad that

1



the whole of Lower Canads, all the cities of Upper Canads, and three counties of Upper
Canada, were unfinished, 8o far as relates to houses in the lists ma_de up in the office for the
printer from the enumerators’ returns. Before I was placed in charge of the office, I
supposed that all that work was done, the rest of the abstraction from the enumerators’
returns having been made. All the rest of the work. of extracting from the enumera-
tors’ returns, except that relating to houses, I found to be complete, so that, with that
exception, the whole of the two volumes of the Census is in the printer’s bands. Two
clerks under my superintendence are now completing the part of the work which re-
lates tothe houses. This work 'will probably'employ the clerks for two months. At the time
I was first employed on the Census, the number of clerks was five; two were added in the
latter end of November, 1860 ; two more in January, 1861 ; one in March ; ove in May;
four in June; four in September; two in October; two in June, 1862 ; making twenty-
three in all. In July there were twenty-two; in August and September twenty; in Oe-
tober nineteen, according to the  Census Ascount” book kept by Mr. McNider. About
that number continued to be employed until the end of 1862. From the commencement
of the present year to this month, some six or seven were removed or retired, and the re-
maining eleven were then discharged. The hours. of attendance were considered to be
from half-past nine A.M. till four p.M. Some of them were rather irregular in their at-
tendance. Three or four were not very constant in their attendance, but the remainder
were tolerzbly punctual. The entire staff was coustantly employed in tracscribing from
the enumerators’ sheets into forms prepared for the printers by Mr. McNider. These
forms were all ruled in the office by hand, and occupied a great deul of time. To have
had this work done by a printer would have been a very great saving.

Friday, July 31.

CrARLES CEcIL NEVILLE, recalled :

1162. Were all the clerks who are named in the list as employed in the Census depart-
ment, exclusively employed in that office during the business hours, or had any of
them other occupations elsewhere during a portion of those hours ?

There were several; I could name them.

1163. Please do so.

. There was Mr. Dufort, book-keeper in the Roceiver General’s department ; he re-
ceived £100 for services rendered. I do not know that he performed aoy duty connected
with the Census. I find the authority for this payment in the following letter in the Cen-
sus Letter Book :— ©

B.or A. AND S,
Mr. Durorr, QuERBEC, 29th Nov., 1860.
Receiver General’s department.
The Board further ordered that Mr. Dufort, of the Receiver ’
2 ] e Receiver General’s department, be
employed by Mr. Hl}tt-on at the taking of the C’eusus, and be remunerated at pthe com,ple-
tion of the Census with a sum not exceeding four hundred dollars.

(Signed) Ww. Horron,
Secretary.
I never saw Mr. Dufort in any of the offices belonging to the Censas department.
Mr., Duggan was occasionally absent performing his daty as i%-terpreter to the cgurt, dur-

ing which time his pay as Census clerk continued. I find the followi i
reference to that gentleman, in the Letter Book :— ® following letter slo, with



(Copy.)

Jorn Duaaaw, Esq., Novemser 30TH, 1860,
Quebec.
Dear Sir,—There is now a gesk at your service here. The Board will not authorize
your absence from the office, but request your regular attendance here from to-morrow, the
1st December.

Yours, &e.,

(Signed) W. Hurron,
Secretary.

Mr. Duggan was employed in the department from 19th November, 1860, to 16th
July, 1862, when he was dismissed, receiving his pay from the former date to 31st July,
1862, without any deduction for occasional absence. There was also the late Mr. Wil-
loughby. He was employcd from the 19th November, 1860, to the time of his death,
which took place some time last December, and was paid during the whole time. At the
time while he was thus engaged in the Census department, he was employed also during
the summer of 18¢1 by the Emigration department, for which he received pay, and which
occupied him during the day time the greater part of the summer of that year. During
the rest of Lis time, he was punctual ic his attendance at the Census office. Mr. Charles
Panet was paid in full as Census clerk for 1861, whilst during the session of that year he
was employed in the House of Assembly as extra clerk, receiving $4 per day. These are
all I can recollect as having been employed otherwise than in the Census department,
where they were engaged.

1164. Who prepared the forms to be used by the enumerators in taking the census of 1861?

The late Mr. Hutton, the then Secretary of the Bureau. There were two sets of
forms, the one for the personal Census and the other for the agricultural Census.

1165. Do you consider those forms well devised and complete?

I do with two exceptions. One is column No. 6,  Residence, if out of Limits;” Nos.
18 and 19, “ Members of Family absent, M. and £.” Those I consider unnecessary.

1166. Were the returns made by the Commissioners to the Census department generally
accurate ¢

Some returns were very well made, others were very inaccurate. The returns of mills
and manufactories are universally defective. They are so much so as to make the returns
of very little value, as not giving anything like an accurate account of the progress of the
manutactures of the country. The personal and agricultural Census was generally con-
sidered to be tolerably correet.

1167. Were the returns in accordance with the instructions given to the enumerators by
the Census department ?

They were not in respect to mills and manufactures.

1168. Was it the duty of the Commissioners to examine the returns of the enumerators
to ascertain that they were in compliance with those instructions?

. The 14 and 15 sections of the Act, chap. 33, of Consolidated Statutes, expressly
1mpores that duty on the Commissioners.

1169. Are you aware of any rcturns by the Commissioners being sent back to them by
the Census department for rectification of those omissions, which you state to have
been made in their returns ?

No. The returns wero acted on as received.



1170. When were the Commissioners enjoined to make their returns of the Census to the
Government ?

They were to receive them from the enumerators on or before the 15th day of
February, and in the event of their not being sent in Wefore that date, they were to take
steps to cause the same to be forthwith delivered, and immediately on receiving them,
after carcful examination, to ascertain that the instructions had been punctually complied
with, to certify them, and deliver them to the Board of Registration and Statistics. These
are the provisions of the Act above referred to ; sections 13, 14 and 15.

1171. When did the duties of the Commissioners commence ?

Their appointments were gazetted on 8th December, 1860. The commissions for the
Lower Canada Commissioners were received from the Provinecial Secretary by the Census
department on the 18th December, 1860 ; but when forwarded to the Commissioners I do
not know. The commissions for Upper Canada were forwarded there, from the Census
department, on the 20th December, 1860.

1172, Can you state from what time the pay of the Commissioners was dated in the adjust-
ment of their accounts ?

I cannot. The examination of their uccounts was the duty of Mr. McNider.

1173. From your observation of the progress in the Census department, in preparing the
schedules for the printers, are you of opinion that due diligence was used in
expediting the work ?

I should say there was not. I think from the staff we had in the Census department,
the work might have been completed by December, 1362, I think also the system was
defective in having so many tabular forms ruled and headed by hand instead of being
prepared by the printers. A large amount of expense mizht have been saved bad forms
been printed.

1174. Are you aware of what arrancements have been made by the Census department
for the publication of the Census?

I find the following letters in the Letter Book of the Census department. They
comprise the whole of my knowledge of the subject.

8. B. Foorg, Eaq., B. or A. anD §,, 9th October, 1361.
Chronicle Office,

Sir,—I am directed by the Board of Registration and Statistics to offer you the
prioting and binding of the present Census, at five shillings per volume.

The work will comprise three volumes, not exceeding six hundred pages to each
volume; two thousand copies of the work, comprising six thousand volumes, to be published
by you in the English language.

A volume of the last Census is sent herewith, and the quslity of the paper and style
of printing and binding must be fully equal to the sample.

(Signed) Taomas MoNIDER.

Messrs. Cor & Co. B.or A
&e., &c.: &e. 7 A-axp S

. GenTLEMEN,—I am directed by the Board of Registration and Statistics to offer the
priating and binding of the French portion of the present Census, at five shillio zs per
volurme. The work will comprise three volumes, of about six hundred pages eacﬁ, and
one thousand copies of the work,—say three thousand volumes are required to be published
by you in the French language.

A volume of last Census is sent herewith, and the qualit f th

printing and binding must be fully equal to th,e sample segltf 3 of the paper and atylo of

(Bigned) T. McNiDER.



8. B. Foork, Esq., B. or A. anp 8., 26th Qotober.
" Chronicle Office, Quebec.
81r,—I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter to the Hon. C. Alleyn, of the
23rd instant, accompanying the trapsfer made by Messrs. Cot6 & Co,, to you for the
printing of the French portion of the Census for 1861.
Tam instructed by the Board of Registration and Statistics to acknowledge and
accept such transfer.

I remain, yours, &e.,
(Bigned) T. McNipzr.

1175. Will the tabular statements connected with the late Census form matter to fill three
volumes of about 600 pages each ?
Certainly not. The whole of it will certainly be comprised in two volumes of not
more than 600 pages each.

Saturday, August 1.

Tmoxas Ross, sworn :

I am Accountant of Contingencies. In that capacity,and by authority of an Order
in Council, I paid the expenses of the Census of 1861. My duty extended to the payment
of the Commissioners’ Accounts, Printing and Stationery in Quebec, and other expenses.
I did not pay the salaries of the clerks employed in the Census office here. The accounts
were sent in for payment from the Bureau. I paid upon the face of them as there stated.
I did not examine them ; it was no part of my duty. Accountable warrants were issued
in my favour for sums as required. I returned statements of the expenditure, accom-
panied by vouchers, to the Auditor. All the accounts presented to me for payment were
certified by some person in the Bureau. Nothing was paid by me without authority from
the Bureau. Particulars of the receipts from the Government are regularly entered in a
cash book kept for the purpose. The amounts paid by me were, in 1860, $482.75 ; in
1861, $107,577.27 ; in 1862, $8,241.76 ; in 1863, to this date, $1,612.67. Total,
$117,914.45.

Jomn Lanaron, Auditor, sworn:

1176. WHill you be pleased to state what is the nature of your audit of the accounts con-
nected with the taking of the Census of 1860-617

The accounts of the Census come to me as vouchers from Mr. Thomas Ross, Clerk pf
Contingencies, who pays the accounts. I only look upon them as his vouchers to ascertain
that he has paid and had authority for paying the sums which he charges in his accounts.
The vouchers as sent to me do not contain any details which would enable me to determine
whether the amount certified as payable by the secretary of the Bureau is correct. The
salaries of the clerks employed itpon the Census who are paid by a pay list do not come
before me at all.

1177. Have you had any opportunity of forming an opinion as to the reliability of the
Census tables prepared at the last Census?

I cannot say that I place much reliance on the Census tables, but I have not had an
opportunity of examining them with sufficient minuteness to be able to point out the
lustances in which I believe them to be at faalt.



ArrEUR HARVEY, sworn:
I am statistical clerk in the Finance department. -

1178. What knowledge have you as to the reliability, for statistical purposes, of the Cen-
gus as taken in 1860-617

Mr. Howland, late Minister of Finance, desirous of knowing the number of tanneries
in Canada, and full particulars as to their products, instructed me, with Mr. Evanturel’s
(the late Minister of Agriculture) sanction, to prepare that portion of the Ce:nsus relating
to mills, manufactories, &c., it having been represented, contrary to my belief, that this
work could not be completed within the time Mr. Howland wanted it. I superintended the
preparation of that return in all but its final stage. It was finished as far as required
much within the time. During the progress of the work the most striking instances of
the inaccuracy of the returns, as given in by the Commissioners, became apparent. The
chief manufactories of various kinds throughout the Province were omitted. For instance,
Mr. Howland’s own grist mill, in York county, was not mentioned, although the capital
embarked in it, and its annual produce, were more than those, as returned, of all the
others (as he stated to me) in that township put together. There was no trace in the
Ccnsus returas of Molson’s brewery, Montreal, as Mr. Byrnes, one of the clerks whom I
instructed to examine, statzd. There was no mention of the Great Western Railway's
large engine and car factory, Hamilton; and numerous other instances of omissions of a
similar kind were mentioned to me. Very few of the returns were complete in all particu-
lars of capital invested, raw material used, power employed, quantity and value of annual
product, and in other respects; so that this portion of the Census has no practical value
whatever. The carelessness of the enumerators seemed to me reprehensible in allowing a
saw miller to return carrots and parsnips as the annual product of his mill, or flour millers
as turning out boards. Instances of this kind are frequent, and could have been much
more easily prevented than another kind of mistake, which was also- common-—namely,
that relating to capital employed and the value of the annua! product. Many of the Upper
Canada returns were very carelessly drawn up in all these respects. The Lower Canada
returns, with the exception of those for Montreal, were much neater and better. It would
bave been of very great value to the country to have had the retura of motive power
(co’umn 52) properly filled up, so as to shew how much water power and how much steam
power was in exercise. It was not properly filled up. In some cases there was no entry
in the column; in others, the words  stream” or “water” only were used, and to put this
alone is perfectly useless. I do not think the schedules are at all well drawn up. Confu-
sion must occur from the headings of some of the columns. Some information is called
for, such as the number of stories of houses, which is of little use to know in Canada, and
some information, which to obtain would be of great value, is not. For instance, the value
of farms is given, but not that of messuages and houses in cities.

1179. Have you any knowledge as to the efficiency of the staff employed in the department
on the Census ? .

. I'had the charge of them for about a week, and found the greater part of them very
intelligent and quick at work. .

1180. From your experience of the strength and =bilities of the staff employed, and your
knowledge of the work to be done in the Census department, can you offer an
opinion as to the time it should have taken to complete the work for publication ?

T believe that ten of the staff, working diligently, would have prepared for publication

before the end of 1861 the Census taken in th 1 t of ar, i
becn davised to facilitate their work. +% (e carly part of that yeer, if proper forma bad

1181. You have deseribed the returns rendercd by the Commissioner as unreliable in
se;‘el:al respects relating to property, did you discover any irregularitiesin the returns
relatiog to persons, as to Lirths, marriages, deaths, longevity, or in other respects ?



=

I have no official knowledge of any other portion of the Census, but from statistical
examination, and from the figures, I am sure that the Census is not to be relied on in these
respects also. This remark applies both to the Census of 1851 and ’52, and 60 and ’61

Tuesday, August 4.

Tromas Ross, Accountant of Contingencies, recalled :
1182. When were you appointed Accountant of Contingencies, and under what authority ?

I succeeded Mr, Harington in June, 1858, under the authority of an Order in Council.
The accounts of the contingent expenses of the public departments are submitted to me
for payment. Up to the 31st December, 1862, part only of the contingent expenses of the
Crown Land department were paid by me. Subsequent to that period, the whole have
been paid by me. The Post Office department is exceptional, inasmuch as its accounts
are pot paid by me. All other departmental expenses in Quebec are paid by me.

1183. Do you exereise any and what audit on the accounts submitted to you for payment ?

None whatever.

1184. To what authority do you look for indemnity for payments you make ?

To the certificate of the head or deputy head of the department, on account of
which the money is paid. The rule now obtained is, that the minister of the depart-
ment, or in his absence the minister in charge of the department, must certify the
account.

1185. Then are we to understand that you take no cognizance of the rate charged for
articles, or of their being required for the use of the department to which they
are furnished 7

I take no cognizance of the account. My duty is simply to pay under proper
authority.

1186. From what source do you derive the funds to pay the departmental accounts for
Contingencies ?

By accountable warrants, granted in my favor, as required.

1187. How do you keep and render your accounts of the amounts paid by you ?

T keep a cash book in which the daily payments are entered. At the end of every
month I balance my account. My accounts are rendered to the Auditor monthly, sub-
divided into departments, with a statement of the balance on hand, and the requirite
vouchers for the amounts paid. On the last day of each year, I pay over to the Receiver
General any balances I have on hand.

1188. Prior to the adoption of the rule now in foree of the minister of the department,
or of the minister in temporary charge of the department, certifying accounts
presented to you for payment, what was the rule ?

The deputy heads certified. I never paid accounts without such & certificate.



Wednesday, August .

EveLyN CAMPBELL, recalled :

1189. What was the composition of the Board, under whose directions the Census of 1861
was taken ?

The President of the Council, at that time ex-officio Minister of Agriculture, the
Honorable John Ross, chairman; the Receiver-General; the Honorable Mr, Sherwood ;
and the Secretary of the Province, the Honorable Mr. Alleyn.

1190. Did they hold formal sittings, and were minutes taken of their proceedings ?

They had several meetings, but I am not aware that any formal minutes were taken.
I think they communicated generally verbally with Mr. Hutton, the secretary, who had
conducted the Census of 1852.
1191. Were any changes subsequently made in the composition of the Board ?

In the office of Registration and Statistics, I have had three different chiefs since.
On Mr. Ross’s resignation, in March, 1862, Sir N. I. Belleau succeeded as Minister of
Agricuiture. In May, 1862, Mr. Evanturel suceeeded him; and, recently, Mr. Letellier
de St. Just succeeded. Other changes were also made in the other offices of the Board.

1192. Did the Commissioners and enumerators employed in taking the Census receive
formal instructions from the Board as to the performance of their duties?

They did receive printed instructions, of which T hand copies marked I and II.
Those to the Commissioners were forwarded to them direct ; those to the Enumerators,
through the Commissioners.

1193. Were printed handbills, specifying the time of taking the Census and other infor-
mation, in accordance with the Census Act, chapter 83, section 12, forwarded to the
Commissioners with their instructions ?

Yes. I hand acopy printed in a large form for postage, marked ITI.

1194. To whom were the payments for taking the Census in the different localities paid ?

With a very few trifling exceptions, the whole amount was paid to the Commissioners,
who paid their respective enumerators.

1195. Were any of the Commissioners’ accounts submitted to you for examination ?

No. After Mr. McNider examined the accounts, they were submitted to me to be
certified for payment.
1196. Then did your certificate in any way attest the accuracy of those accounts ?

Not at all.

1197. Did Mr. MeNider attest the accuracy of those accounts by his signature ?

No. They were brought by Mr. McNider to me, after examination, to be certified
for payment.

1198, With the accounts of the Census Commissioners which are now before you, will you
be pleased to state whether there is any evidence on their face, and” if so what, that
they were examined as to their correctness prior to their payment ?

Thers is none.



1199. On what grounds, then, do you state that those accounts were examined by Mr.
MecNider?

On his own assurance, and I had no other means of ascertaining their correctness.

1200. Did you in every one of these references to you for your certificate demand of Mr.
McNider whether he had examined the account so referred?

I did so invariably.

1201. Did you ever certify to any accouut of the Census Commissioners, except whea pre-
sented to you by Mr. MceNider?

I never did.

1202. Will you be pleased to furnish a statement of the various amounts paid to ihe Com-
missioners, specifying in detail the sums paid to each for the different branches of
their service?

Such a report is now in course of preparation, and will be submitted with as little de-
lay as possible.

1203. In what manner was the printing connected with the Census given out ; by tender
or otherwise ?

It was all given by private arrangement. I see by the Letter Book that the French
matter was printed by Mr. Coté, of the Jowrnal de Quebec. The Euglish printing was
given to Mr. Foote, of the Quebec Chronicle ; Mr. Beaty, of the Toronto Leader ; and Mr.
Gillespy, of the Hamilton Spectator. These consisted of blank forms, &e., issued prelimi-
nary to the taking of the Census, including instructions to commissioners and enumera-
tors. Some of these were supplied also by Mr. Cary, of the Quebec Mercury. I do not
remember any others. As to the printing of the work, although I find in the Letter Book
a form of tender, 22nd August, 1861, I do not believe that it was ever made public; but
Ifind in the same Letter Book a letter addressed by the acting sceretary to the Hon. Mr.
Alleyn, dated 25rd September, 1861, stating that he had caretully examined the contracts
for the printing of the Census of 1851-2, and recommended an allowance to the party
undertaking the contract for the printing of the present Census, of $1 per volume of 500
pages ; and also recommending that there should be a contract in writing, soas to avoid any
future accounts for extra work, and that the work should be printed in Quebee. The
whole of the English printing was given to Mr. Foote, and the French printing to Mr.
Coté, at the above named rate, by letters from the department, dated the 9th October. On
the 25th of the same month, the department accepted a transfer, of which they had been
notified by Mr. Coté, of the contract, made by him to Mr. Foote.

1204. Was any formal contract drawn up between the department and the printers for
the Census volumes ?
. I am not aware of any, but I have scen a formal letter from Mr. Foote, engaging to
print and bind the work on the above named terms.

1205. Are you aware of any other printers than Messrs. Foote and Coté having offered to
print the Census volumes; and if so on what terms?

\

Yes; tenders were sent in by two or three other parties, unasked. I never saw those
offers, but to the best of my belief two of the parties were the Queen’s Printers and Hunter,
Rose & Co. I do not know the terms of these offers.

1206. What number of volumes comprised the Census of 1851-27

It consisted of two volumes, of 580 and 474 pages, respectively.

1207, Was there a necessity for three volumes, of 600 pages each, for the Census of 18612
2



10

There was a necessity for a considerable increase in the size of the work, but whether
to that extent I cannot say. The returns in this Census are much more voluminous, and
with a larger number of columns than in the Census of 1852.

1208. Can you say when the first sheets of the Census tables were sent to the printers ?

I cannot, without reference to the office papers.

1209. Have there been any other Census tables published besides the general work printed
by Mr. Foote ?

Yes. The Board authorized, on the 15th February, 1862, 500 abstracts of the work
then so far advanced (the origins and religions), for the use of the Legislature ; and,
subsequently, a further supply of a thousand of the same pamphlet, with the addition of
the agricultural Census of Upper Canada, was ordered on the 10th of April. The price
of these I will supply.

Friday, August 7.

Everyy CAMPBELL—Ezamination continued :

1210. Have you prepared a statement of the amounts paid to the Commissioners for the

different branches of their services in taking the Census ?
L
I now present it.

1211. What number of Commissioners was employed ?

One hundred and seventeen, viz : Sixty for the counties of Lower Canada, and one
for the Magdalen islands and Anticosti ; forty-three for the counties of Upper Canada ;
three each for the cities of Quebec and Montreal ; one for the city of Three Rivers ; and
one for Sherbrooke town, in Lower Canada ; one each for the cities of Torcnto, Hamilton,
Kingston, London, and Ottawa.

1212. For what number of Commissioners does the Census Act provide ?

I find that the 10th section provides the appointment of a Commissioner for each
county of this Province, exclusive of any city in such county, and of any incorporated
town therein, containing by the then last Census five thousand souls or upwards ; and a
Census commissioner for each city, and each such incorporated town as atoresaid.

1213. Can you state any special authority for the appointment of more than one commis-
sioner for each of the cities of Quebec and Montreal ?

I cannot, othe_r than that the appointments were made by His Escellency the
Governor General in Council. *

1214. Did the town of Sherbrooke come under the category of incorporated towns cons
taining by the previous census five thousand souls or upwards ?

I think not; for I find, on reference to the former census, that the whole population
of the town only amounted to 2,998

1215. What was the rute of pay allowed by law to the Commissioners ?

1_‘wo‘doll_ars"aqd.ﬁfty cents per diem, during the time which he should be actunlly
occupied in his official duties, ) et



11

1216. From what date and to what date were the official duties of the commissioners
construed in the settlement of their accounts to extend ?

I find some difficulty in answering this question, for after a careful examination of
the correspondence, I find not only that no invariable rule seews to have been laid down,
as to the commencement, duration, or conclusion of their term of office, but the opinions
on those points expressed by the secretary, Mr. Hutton,. are contradictory of each
other. TFur instance, in a letter of 10th December from Mr. Hutton, the secretary of the
Board, to Mr. Gamble, Commissiouer for the county of York, the rule is thus laid down :
¢ The Commissioner is allowed all the duys actually employed, whether writing notices or
travelling.””  On the 28th December, 156U, Mr. 1lutton writes to the Commissioner for
Vaudreuil :—* The Commissioners generally charge most of their time, from the date of
their appointment uutil the papers are delivered to this office, which ought to be about the
15th February.” On the day following Mr. Hutton writes to the Commissioner for Kent :
“The Commissioners are allowed 12s. 6d. per day, for every day from the time they
receive their commissions till the papers are returned to this office, on or about
the 15th February.” On the 19th January, Mr. Hutton writes to the Commissioner
for Prince Lidward:—+ 1 think it is usual to charge every day from date of your
commission, Sundays included.” On thy 11th February, Mr. Hutton writes to the
Commissioner for Montcalm, as to the practice of the former Census, thus:—¢ T think
the general plan adopted was to charge all the days from date of commission up to
the day of sending the Census to this office, at 12s. 6d. per day, or as many as would cover
all extras.”” On the Ist March I find the following recommendation from Mr. Hutton to
the Comwmissioner for Frontenac :—¢ My advice to you is, to put nothing in your account
but what the law allows, say 75 or 80 days. It bas been vsual to charge from G0 to 77
days and nothing extra.””. In a number of other letters I find that the secretary recom-
mends commissioners to charge a few days additional in their account in lieu of extras for
various incidental petty expenses. I refer particularly to letters of 28th February, 1861,
to the Commissioner for Ottawa city; on 2nd March, to the Commissioner for Arthabaska;
on the 23rd Marcli, to tl:e Commissioner for Pontiac ; on the 12th April, to the Commis-
sioner for Chateauguay; on the 18th April, to the Commissioner for Richelieu.

1217. Can you say whether any, and which of these various rules was adopted in the
settlement of the Commissioners’ accounts?
Not having cxamined the accounts, I canuot say.
1218. Did the accounts of the Commissioners vary waterially from each other in their
statements of the time occupied in the work ?
They do vary mueh ; the shortest time being 40 days, the longest 169 days.
1219. Glancing over these accounts, docs there seem, either from extent of pcpulation or
any other cause, adequate ground for such extreme variation as you describe ?
There does not.

1220. Does not the Act prescribe that the cnumerator shall deliver his account, duly
attested, to the Census Commissionecrs, on or before the 15th February, and that
the Census Commissioner shall, immediately on the receipt of the samid accounts,
make the nccessary examination of them, certify to thew, and deliver them to the
Board ?

It is so enacted in the 13th, 14th and 156th sections of the Act.
1221. Were the prescriptions of that Act complied with in these respects ?

I believe not. Most of the papers were not forwarded till long after the month of
February.



12

1222. Did the Commissioners continue to receive pay for the time that elapsed between
the 15th February and the transmission of the papers to the Bureau?

I believe so.

1223. Do you find any special reasons why the Board required the return of the Census
papers from the Commissioners by the 15th February ?

In 2 letter of the Tth December, 1860, addressed to the Commissioner for Toronto,
the Secretary writes' thus:—* You will observe that the papers should be all in by the
15th February, by statute, and the Board is desirous that they should be received in this
department by that date, that some idea of the population may be formed before the
House rises.”

1224. Does the Census Act assign any other compensation for the services of the Com-
missioners than the allowance of $2.50 per diem 2

It does not.

1225. Were any other allowances made to the Commissioners, and if 80, by what authority
and for what purposes?
To some of the Commissioners certain allowances were made.

Saturday, August 8.

EvELYN CAMPBELL,—Ezamination continued.

1226. Will you complete your answer to the question respeeting the allowances made to
the Commissioners and the authority for them ?

The allowances were for the printing and publishing of handbills, for postages, ad-

vertisieg, employment of labor and payment for extra services. The authority was that
~of the Board.

1227. Have you any minute of the Board authorizing any of these allowances ?

I bave one dated 28th February, 1861. The fifth clanse thereof is the only one rz-
ferring to allowances. Tt runs as follows :—¢ The printing and posting of handbiils, under
the twelfth section of the Census Act, where such work had been done by commission-
ers, was ordered to be allowed at a reasonable rate.”

1298 Does the twelfth section referred to in your last answer direct the Census Commis-
stoners to print any handbills ?

It instructs them 1o cause public “ noti i i i
isty ¢ ‘“notice to 'y o 8§ -
sus and of e L0 hp l be given of the taking of the said Cen
su € nlormation which all persons are required to give to the said enumera-
tors, and the manner aund time in and at which the same is to be given, and the penalties
to be menrred for refusivg or neglecting to give it.”

1229. Did the Government cause handbills of the nature described by you, containing all

the information you specify, to be printed for them and transmitied to the several
Commissioners ?

Handbills or posters of this character were oy i
e of 1] printed by the Government, and tain
number were, I believe, distributed to each Commissioner:y ) aud s eer



13

1230. The minute of the Board which you have cited in refcrence to handbills was sub-
sequent to the printing of them by the Commissioners, and therefore merely an
endorsation of acts they had performed, not an authority to perform threm ?

Tt was so.

1231. Do you find any reference iu the Letter Book prior to the winute of the Toard,
instructing the Commissioners as to the printing of the Landbills ?

Ifind in almost all the letters to Commissioners, a remark expressly stating that no
charges for printing could be allowed, the same not being authorized by the Act. I in-
stance the following letters to the Commissioners for York, Kent, i'rontcnac, Prince
Edward, Berthier, Three Rivers, Haldimand, Perth, Grenville, and Ottawa City, prohibit-
ing printing, postages, advertising, and all other extras Leing charged for.

1232, Do you fird any rule of the department under which the apportionment of the
amounts to the respective Comwissioners for the printing of handbills is fixed ?

The order says at a reasonable rate. I find several letters subsequent to the minute
of the Board, stating that from thirty to forty dollars is the utmost that can be allowed for
the purpose.

1233. Were not scveral allowed much larger sums ?

There were. I instance the following : the Commissioner of Bruce, $131.52 ; of
Carlton, §100 ; of Elgin, 3100 ; of Essex, $100 ; of Kent, %86 ; of Lambton, §75 ; of
Terth, $136.26; of York, $90; of Ottaws (County), $100 ; of DPoutiae, $99.50 ; of
Terrebonne, $100 ; of Montreal, $203.12 ; and of Quchee, $157.50.

1234. Do you find in the Letter Book any cxplanation of these excesses of payments?

The claim for Bruce seems to have been allowed without comment. That for Carlton
was reduced from $166 to 8100, and in a subsequent letter the following remark is ad-
dressed to Mr. Commissioner Clemow. ¢« With regurd to your own account, you are
allowed much more than others, and I explaired to Mr. Powell that the Board could not
allow any more than the sum specified.”—7To the Commissioner for Elgin the scererary
writes thus:— The charge you make of 3161.24 is cxcessive, as the most of the Commwis-
sioners charge from $5 to $30, and in one or two cases up to $100 for printing bills.
You will have to reduce this charge to at most $100, as that is the utmost the Board has
allowed.” I find no remarks with reference to the account of the Commissioner for
Egsex in the Letter Book ; the sum, however, appears to have been paid to Mr. MeLeod,
M. P. for the county. I find no remark respecting the payment of the Commissioner for
Kent. The amount to the Commissioner for Lambton appears also to have been paid with-
out comment. On the account of the Commissioner for Perth, I find the following remark
in a letter dated 6th April, 1861, to Mr. Commissioner Jurvis :—* The charge you make
of $136 for printing handbills is altogether out of the question, 530 being the amount.
generally charged and paid.” The amount was paid in full by cheque to Mr. Daly, M.P.
for the county, on 2nd May. In a letter addresscd to Mr. Commissioner Gamble,
county of York, I find the following remark respecting certain claims disallowed :—¢ The
Board has not nor will allow for stationery ; two and-a-half dollars per day is tu cover all
expenses, except handbills and printing. 1 much regret you cannot reduce your claim
for special services. The Board seem to think you abused the privilege not allowed to
any other Commissioner. The items for postage you may also include in your account,
although it has been disallowed in almost every instance. The whole of the different
items you charge for special services, postages, and printing, please include under the
head, printing and publishing handbills.,” I'lic account of the Commissioner for Ottawa
county appears to have been paid without remurk. The Letter Book affords no explana-
tion respecting the charge of the Commissioner for Pontiac, but in a letter of 23rd Mareh,
to Mr. Commissioner Heath, the following reference is made to his acccunts:—¢“ After
Teceiving your accounts I hoped to have seen your relative, Mr. Edmund Heath, to ex-



14

=

plain how very much they are beyond what the law allows, and consequently could not
be granted without a special Order in Couneil,” &e. The amount of $99.50 for print-
ing handbills and speeial messenger was paid on the 3rd April to Mr. Edmund Heath,
M.P. for the county. I find no remark on the claim of the Commissioner for Terrebonne.
Respecting the claim of the Commissioners for Montreal, I find the following remark in
a letter to Mr. Commissioner Leeming, dated the 3rd Jaunuary, 1861 :—¢ There is no
allowance for adveriising in newspapers.” On the 4th April, 1862, $203.12 was paid for
advertising as per accounts, to the Honorable John Rose, M.P. for Montreal. I find no
reference in the Letter Book to the accounts of the Quebee Commissioners, but the amount
of 8157.50 is charged as paid for advertising in six city journals.

Monday, August Io.

4

EveELYN CAMPBELL.—Examination continued.

1235. Have you vouchers for the amounts paid by the Commissioners for handbills, or any
cvidence that tiie printing charged and paid for was actually done ?

T cannot answer the quesiion of my own knowledge. I merely certified the accounts
for payment, after they hud been examined by Mr. McNider, who had charge of the Census
branch.

1256. Were any other allowances made to Commissioners for extras?

The Montreal Conumissivners were allowed a clerk.  That was the only instance of
such an allowance. #5300 were paid for thisitem. I believe the Commissioners employed
the elerk on their own responsibility, and I find by a letter to the Hon. John Rese, dated
27th March, 1862, that the Board sauctioned it. From th: same lettor, I learn that a
further sum of #100 was allowed to the Montreal Commissioners for ¢ making abstracts of
Census, being™ as th lotter states, ¢ four hundred dollars more than was allowed any
other Commissioner in the Province.” In the Account Book the payment appears to
have been *allowance for taking religions,” &e.  All the Commissioners were compelled to
furnish abstracts of their work; but I know of no other ease in which extfa payment was
allowed for the sume.  Auother extra payment appears to have been that of postages, for
which $51 were allowed to Mr. Larue, the Commissioner for the County of Ottawa. This
is the only instance in which a sum for postage was directly allowed.

1237. What was the scale fixed by law for the payment of enumerators ?

Two dollars for every hundred persons resident in country parts; power being given to
the Board to inerease the same to a sum not exceeding $3 for the same number where the
population was sparse, and to $4 for every fifiy persons, in cases where the population did
not exceed three hundred in 2n area of ten miles square. In cities and incorporated
towns, the rate was %2 for cvery hundred, up to 8,000; and beyond that, $2 for every
three hundred.

1238, Was the scale fized by law adhered to by the Board in determining the sums paid
to enumerators for services performed ?

T believe so in every casc.

v

1239. I]D3 wlzlat? form weie the enumerators’ accounts for services performed rendered to the
oar



The enumerators’ accounts were rendered to the (lommissioners, who examined and
certified them, and embodied them in their acenunts. The Board had no direct communi-
cation with the enumerators, their charges being paid through the Commissioners.

1240. Is the Board in possession of vouchers, shewing that the swins chareed as for
coumerators and paid to Commissioners on their account, were actually 'paid to the
persons in question ?

I am not aware that we possess any receipts other than those of the Commissioners.

The Board conceived that having paid the Commissioners, the account was closed, so far

as we were concerued.

1241. Can you now state the cost of the ahstract takea from the Census returns, and pub-
lished to be laid before Parliament in 1862 7

The cost was §1 for each copy. There were two editions ; 500 of the first containing
160 pages ; 1000 of the second, 255 pages. The cost was the same for both.

Thursday, August 13.

TroMAs McNIDER, sworn :
1242, Were you employed in the Census branch of the Burcau of Agricultuve and
Statistics ?
I was ; baving been appointed in November, 1540, and having held the appeintment
until the 10th July, last.

1243, What were your duties ?

I was employed in the first instance as a Census clerk, and was promoted to the chief
clerkship of the branch in July, 1861. My business as chief elerk wus to see that the
staff of clerks were punctual in their attendance and to their duty, aud to superintend and
revise the work as performed by the clerks. T audited the accounts of the Census Com-
missioners and Faumerators, atterwards submittin them for paywent to the then scere-
tary, and after his death to the acticg sccvetary. Generally, 1 had the supervision of the
whole working of the Census after Mr. Hutton's death.

1244, As chief clerk, were you satisfied with the cfficicncy of the stafl' of elerks over whom
you exercised superintendence ?

[ was not. From time to time I reported to the 3inister or Acting Minister of Azvicul-
ture that several of the clerks were iuefficient, and some inattentive, but my representa-
tions were inefféttive, until the appointment of the present Minister of Agriculture, who
dismissed all the clerks but one. In consequence of the incflicicncy of which I speak, the
time required for performing the work of the Census was cousiderably extended ; and not-
withstanding vigilance on my part, inaccuracics on their part may have been overlooked.

1245. What rule was laid down by the Board, in rclation to the accounts to be rendered
by the Commissioners, as for sums to be paid to the enumerators ?

The question is answered by a resolution of the Board, dated 2£th February, 1861
The purport of the resolution was, that the names on the agricultural sheets should he
allowed for at the regular rate allowed hy law, ¢ in consideration of the extra labor occa-
sioned to the enumerators in collecting the information required on those sheets.” The



16

intention Was, that the enumerators should be allowed the same rate of paymeunt for names
copied into the agricultural sheets as was allowed for the personal sheets. In fact, it was
a gratuity for extra services not ealled for by the law. There was another rule requiring
the secretary of the Board to submit the several accounts of commissioners and enumera-
tors to the Board before certifying them for payment, and also requiring him to report any
itews in the said accounts which in his judgment were not authorized by the Census Act.

1246. Were these rules acted upon in the examination of the accounts in question ?

They were acted upon in this way: I think a general understanding existed between
the Board and Mr. Hutton, the sceretary, in pursuance of which . the latter had power to
allow commissioners, for enumerators, the higher rates provided by law for exceptional
cases. Practically, the discretionary power vested by the Jaw in the Board was exercised
by the secretary. I always submitted the accounts to the secretary after I had examined
them, pointing out all charges higher than the minimum rate fised by jaw. My usual
practice was to report orally my opinion as to the propriety of paying higher rates when
charged, and, generally speaking, Mr. Hutton acted upon my report. After Mr. Hutton's
death, the acting secretary, Mr. Campbell, also generally adopted my report, without
much examination of his own.

1247. On what data did you base your examination of the accounts, and your reports
upon them ?

I was guided to some cxtent by the reports of the several Commissioners in relation
to the labors of the enumerators. In most cases we had no other data to proceed upon.
The rule laid down by the Board in correspondence with several Commissioners was, to
allow only the minimum rate of $2 per hundred names, and this rule was acted upon, ex-
cept when good reasons were assigned by the Commissioners for a departure from it. In
some instances, members of Parliament had more or less influence in inducing members of
the Board to sanction a departure from the minimum rate named. In many cases, the
charges made were largely reduced by me in my examination of the accounts. I refer to
cases in which more than $3 per hundred names was charged. There were also cases in
which, when $3 was charged, we only allowed 52 or $2.50. I was partially influenced in
my examination by my kuowledge of the couutics charged for. I recommended a disallow-
ance of payments over the minimum rate, except when in my judgment higher rates might
properly be charged. It sometimes happened that accounts were allowed irrespective of
my examination, Commissioners obtaining a settlement direet with the secretary, without
my intervention.

1248. Were accounts generally settled at the minimum rate of $2 per hundred names, or
at higher rates?

At the outset, the $2 rate was acted upon, but in consequence of the representations
of Commissioners respecting ‘the insufficiency of the remuneration, the higher rates of
$2.50 to 85 were generally allowed. Glancing over tables furnished by the Bureau, I find
that in the counties of Lower Canada the more general rate allowed was $3, whilst in Upper
Canada a larger proporticnate part appears to have becn paid at the $2 rate.

L4
1249. In your examination of accounts rendered by Commissioners, did you take cogni-
zance ?of the time charged for by them as well as the rates charged as for enume-
rators !

I did. Tallowed Commissioners their per diem pay from the date or receipt of their
appointment, to the date on which they sent in their returns. There was a great variation
in the periods charged for by Commissioners, ranging as they did from 40 to upwards of
160 days. Whatever these periods were, the Commissioners were allowed for them.

1250. Did you require the Commissioners to produce satisfactory vouchers for payments
alleged to have been made for handbills or printing in connection with the Consus ?



17

pppr— o

1 did not. I allowed the sums charged for these items without vouchers, although in
some instances they were furnished, and in others the sums charged were reduced. The
printing charged for by Commissioners was done on their own authority so far as I know.

1251. Have the contingencies of the Census branch been charged with salaries paid to
persons who rarely performed services in the branch ?

They have. I should say that on an average at least four of the Census clerks have
been constantly employed on the work of the Bureau. Thus, about $250 per month have
been charged to the Census, which properly belonged to the Bureau. 'I'here was one
instance in which a salary of $400 was paid to a clerk who never, to my knowledge,
performed service either in the Census or Bureau. I allude to the late Mr. Dutort, who
was at the time employed in the Receiver General’s department. I believe that the late
Mr. Willoughby, who was a Census clerk, received a gratuity from the Emigration
department, for services rendered. These services, however, did pot materialiy interfere
with his attendance or efficiency as a Census clerk. Mr. Duggan, another Census clerk,
obtained a brief leave of absence on a few ocoasions, to enable him to act as interpreter to
one of the law courts.

Friday, August 14.
Hzney May, sworn.

1252. Were you employed in the Census branch of the Buresu of Agriculture and Statis-
ties ? 1f so, for what term and in what capacity ?

T entcred the service of the Government as a Census clerk about August, 1861, and
I remained in the Ceosus branch two months and a half. Duriog that time I was employ-
ed on the ordinary work of a Census clerk. I left the service of the Government in
May last.

1253, Had you opportunities of observirg the manner in which the general office work
of the Census was performed, and of forming an opinion as to the correotnes of the
statistics prepared for the information of the public?

During the two months and a half of which I speak, 1 had practical experience of the
office work of the Census, and subsequently to that time the pature of my duties, as clerk
in the Bureau, and clerk to the Board of Registration and Statistios, involved my atten-
tion being occasionally directed to some matters connected with the Census. I have no
hesitation in stating, as the result of my observation, that the office work was most inaceu-
rately and discreditably performed. In this remark, I desire not to reflect upon the
capacity or fidelity of individual members of the Census staff, but to state my opinion of
the value of their labors as a statistical record of the Province.

1254. Do you mean to state, then, that the system on which the work of the office was
conducted was in itself defective or unsound?

I do consider the system defective. Perhaps I ought to say that there was no system
whatever, as the Census work was entrusted entirely to temporary clerks, who had had no
previous experience in the collection of siatistical facts, and seemed to have been left
gitl;)out any responsible head to whom they might have referred in cases of difficulty or

oubt. [

1255. Should not the Board of Registration and Statisties, as organized by the Legisla-
ture, have been considered the responsible head of the Census branch, and the re-
sponsible manager of its work ?

8



18

Certainly it should ; but I am not aware that the Board of Registration and Statisties
ever assumed the practical direction of any of the Census work, which was left, as I have
already stated, entirely to the internal arrangements of the office. The evident intention
of the Legislature in constituting the Board of Registration and Statistics seems to have
been to entrust to it the collection and arrangement of the statistics of the Provinge.
Had this intention been carried out, the Census work would have merely increased tem-
porarily the duties of the Board, and the clerks called in would -have been subordinate to
a well-established system, and in fact only an addition to a staff already disciplined to the
work, from having constantly the care of the annual statistics required by the Act 22nd
Vie., cap. 83, Con. Stat., Canada. But the functions of the Board having been previously
suffered to fall into disuse, the taking of the Census may be said temporarily to have re-
vived the recognition of the Board, and consequently the administration of the Census
work passed into raw hands.

1256. As clerk to the Board of Registration and Statistics, did you ever make any repre-
sentation upon this subject to the Board ?

T was instructed by the Minister of Agriculture, Mr. Evanturel, in September last, to
consider how far the duties of the Board had been discharged, and to suggest my views in
regard to it, which I did in’a letter addressed to him, dated 7th Qctober, 1862. I will fur-
nish a copy of this document to the Commission. It was subsequent to the date of this
letter that I was appointed clerk to the Board. I have reason to believe that in conse-
quence of my representations Mr. Evanturel made a report upon the subject to the Execu-
tive Council.

1257. Will you state some of the facts which came under your observation, as illustrative
of the inaccurate and discreditable manner in which the work of the Census was
performed ? b -

In the first place, I conceive it was perfectly impossible to have arrived at any accurate
results, from the state in whigh the returns were forwarded by the Commissioners to the
office; and I consider it certainly not creditable to the department that these returns were
received and analyzed without apparently any remonstrance or being sent back for correc-
tion. The consequence was, that it was necessary to attempt to correct the returns in the
office as the work proceeded ; and as these corrections were made in a great measure accord-
ing to the fancy or judgment of the clerk employed, they were arbitrary and extremely
irregular. The irregularity in the returns themselves resulted from the evident ignorance of
many of the enumerators as to the object of the different columns, and carelessness in leaving
some of them blank or filling them in a manner that was manifestly absurd. Where the
addition of several columns should have agreed with the total given in some other column,
it often happened that irreconcilable differences occurred. Most of these mistakes were 80
obvious, that it would seem to have been the dutyof the office to send the returns back to
the Commissioners for correction. Besides these defects, a somewhat loose system pre-
veiled in the clerical details of the office. Thus, after the population of a county had been
computed, 2n analysis of the religions would show a total differing materially with the total
population. In a like manner, the total of origins would afterwards disagree with both the
total of population and the total of religions. Some mode of bringing these totals into
harmony was necessary, and an arbitrary system of what I must call cooking the figures was
regorted for the purpose. These discrepancies were as frequently the consequence of want
of care on the part of the clerks as of defects in the returns themselves ; and had any
attempt been made to find out the error, when the diserepancies were discovered, anything
like cooking would have been generally unnecessary. The clerks were left to themselves,
without any superior check, and hence their indifference and carelessness increased as the
work went on. '

1258. Are the errors in fhe tabulated statistics, as prepared for publication, so obvious and
great as seriously to impair the value of the work ?

In my judgment, the errors are so great as seriously to impair the valug of the work.



;o
'S

19

But I am not prepared to say that all are obvious, though they become so upon very slight
examination.

1259. Will you enumerate some of the errors to which you refer?

The return of the colored persons is one of the most obvious of the crrors ; the total
set down being 190 in Lower Canada, whereas there must be more than that number in
Montreal alone. It is also a fact that the usual custom in the office was to class the Indians
of Lower Canada as of French origin, in addition to putting them in the column reserved
for Indians. Another obvious error is in the calculation of the ages, no column being given
for those under one year old. The Census of 1852 had such a column. This fact may be
taken as an illustration of the proocess of cooking to which I have referred, since the column
of births in 1860 is made to do duty as a return of children living under one year of age.
The column headed * Under two years,” properly represents the children living between
one and two years of age. Opening a copy of the published abstract of the Census now
before me, I turn to the exhibit of agricultural products for the county of Brant, and I find
that of the first thirteen columns no less than five show incorrect additions. The tables
abound in errors of this description. With regard to the returns of mills and manufae-
tories, the analysis of them made in the office, but not yet published, shows results
manifestly erroneous. An independent compilation made from the returns for the
information of the Minister of Finance, proved their utter worthlessness.

1260. What opinion did you form with regard to the discipline and regularity of attend-
ance in the Census office, and the numerieal strength of the staff employed upon
the work ?

The discipline and attendance were not such as would prevail in a properly organized
department. Many of the employés were very inefficient, and the number employed was
far too great—practically impeding rather than hastening the work.

Monday, August 17.

JorN LaNgTON, Auditor, sworn.

1261. Can you supply this Commission with detailed statements of the expenditure for
contingencies in the several departments from 1852 to 1862, inclusive ? -

I put in the statements asked for

. - Lo
1262. Have you any explanation to offer in connection with the statements now produced?

In the earlier years, the subdivisions under the different heads is not very perfect. It
would not be possible to make it quite accurate without analysing the details of the indi-
vidual vouchers, where charges belonging to several different heads are included in the
same account, as for instance stationery, with newspapers and advertising; and I do not
think that I possess details sufficient to divide the telegraphing of the different departments
with accuracy. The Crown Lands department formerly used to pay all its own contin-
gencies out of its accountable warrants, including them under the head of general disburse-
ments. What are now properly considered tke departmental contingencies are paid as in
other departments by Mr. Ross ; but the department still retains in its own accounts the
head, “ Greneral Disbursements,” and it is not always that the line between the two classes
of accounts is very correctly drawn. The Militia and the Post Office departments continue
to pay their contingencies out of their general accountable warrants. A considerable por-
tion of the contingencies of the Customs is paid by the Finance depariment, and not by



20

Mr. Ross. Tti s not always easy to distinguish what are the proper departmental contin-
gencies, and what more properly belong to the Customs’ service. A similar difficulty also
presents itself to some extent with the department of Public Works. I have put in one
account of “ Departments cenerally,” where it was not from the.vouchers easy to distin-
guish on account of which department the expenditure was_ mf:urrqd. The heads of
“Telegraphs,” ard * Fuel for Departments,” are amongst the principal items which are so
undistinguished. Since 1858, they are more accurately divided.

1268. What check do you exercise, as Auditor, upon the expenditures of the various
departments on aceount of contingencies ?

I canunt say that T exercise any check at all. If there is any thing manifestly wroug
in an account, or any evident overcharge, I call the attention of the deputy head authoriz-
ing the payment to the circumstance, but the account is paid before it comes to me, and T
have no power to iuterfere. T have upon several occasions reported to Government, both
verbally and in writing, that the checking of the contingencies is very imperfect, and
entirely beyond my control. My audit of the contingencies is simply the audit of Mr.
Thomas Ross’s account, or in the case of contingencies paid otherwise than by Mr. Ross,
of the party paying them. The detail of the contingencies can only be audited efficiently
by the deputy head who ordered the articles supplied, and certified that the account
should be paid.

1264. Does your audit take cognizance of the vouchers supplied in either case ?

As faras Mr. Ross is concerned, I only look to the vouchers to ascertain that he has
paid the mooey which he charges in kis account, and that there was authority for him to
pay it on the certificate of the head or deputy head of the department to which the account
is chargeable. I do not mean that I merely take the sum total of the account ; we check
the additions and extensions also; but what I do mean is this, that I have no means of
knowing, except from the certificate of the deputy head, whether the articles charged were
required, whether they were delivered, or whether they were charged at a proper price.
For all these latter points, I consider the head or deputy head certifying the account to
be responsible. With regard to those contingencies which are not paid by Mr. Ross,
exactly the same thing occurs. I do incidentally check the details, but I am aware that
my audit is almost perfectly useless. 'The payment of the account as a whole is the real
point tor which it serves as a voucher.

1265. Are you satisfied with the sufficiency of the audit you exercise in regard to contin-
gencies 7

By no means. I consider it very imperfect, indeed. And I think there is very little
practical use in any audit of details, except an audit before payment.

1266. Is the authority of the head of one department a sufficient voucher for a payment
by another department ? .

Where he is acting for the head of another department, in his absence, I conceive
that it is; but not otherwise, Ministers acting for others frequently sign as such. At
other times, it is not so specifically stated, and it would be almost impossible for the person
auditing the accouat to kuow whether an absent minister had given authority for another
to act in his place, or indeed whether, at that particular date, the former minister were
really abscnt from the seat of Goveroment. . Generally speaking, I should say that the
signature of any minister ordering a payment on account of a parti¢alar department,

would be taken as a proof that he had authority from the head of that department to make
such order.

1267. The statements you have produced exhibit a marked inorease in the expenditure of
the several departments on account of various items enmmerated. Can you give
any information as to the causes to which this general résalt is attributable ?



21

The business of the country has very largely increased since 1852, and an increase
might naturally be expected in ?Jl items. of contingencies. Tho salaries of all officials were
raised by the action of the Legislature in 1854, and many were increased in 1857. Since
1857, there was not any marked increase in tho expense of the permanent staff uatil 1862,
when a considerable sum of arrears under the operation of the Civil Service Act was paid;
and there were also other charges which then for the first time came under the head ¢ Civil
Government,” and which were previously charged to other accounts, which sufficiently ex-
plains the increase. I allude to the expense of tho Indian branch, to some of the clerks in
the Public Works department, to one member of the Executive Council formerly charged
to legislation, and some other minor changes. I think that the increased business of the
courtry, taken in connection with the increased pay, is nearly sufficient to account for the
inoreased expense of the permanent staff and extra services since 1852. I have no doubt,
however, that the expense is susceptible of considerable reduction, and that more in the
number of employés than in the rate of their pay. By far the most important item of in-
crease is printing and stationery. No doubt there ought to have been a large increase
from the increase of business ; but since 1858, or at any rate since 1860, I conceive the in-
erease to be out of all proportion to the real requircments of the service. The item of
newspapers and advertising varies very much from year to year, both on account of the
irregularity with which accounts are sent in, and the amount of extraordinary advertising
which takes place in particular years. With regard to advertising, I am hardly competent
to pronounce an opinion as to what saving migh? be made, but I believe that the number
of newspapers taken in is quite unnecessary, and in our own department it has beea very
much reduced. There has been a large increase in the expense of telegraphiug, but the
item is ot in itself a very heavy one. I see that there is a reduction in the expense of
postages, which I have no doubt arises from the change of method in paying the account.
Formerly, the individual postmasters sent in their accounts, which it was not easy to check;
pow they are sent in by the department.

Tuesday, August 18.

Tromas Ross, Accountant of Contingenecies, recalled.

1268. What is your duty as Accountant of Contingencies ¥

To pay the contingent accounts of the various departments, and to render an account
of the same, monthly, to the Auditor, Mr. Langton.

1269. What authority for payment do you require from the several departments whose
accounts come before you ?

I require every account to be certified by the head of the department. Formerly, I
accepted the certificate of the deputy head, but about three mouths ago an Order in Coun-
cil was passed, requiring that the minister in charge of the department, or, in his absence,
some other minister acting in his behalf, shall certify every account.

1270. Do you exercise any chock upon the expeaditure on account of Contingenoies,
whether in regard to the ordering or delivery of articles, or the rates at ‘which
they are charged ?

Ido not. Iamsimplythe cashier. When an aocount comes before me with the proper
signature attached, I pay it, and afterwards send it to Mr. Langton, as avoucher. He receives
it as a matter of course. What examination of it he makes T do not know. There have
been only two or three instances in whioh an account sent by me as a voucher, has been
returned to me by the Auditor for correstion. I transmit all my acoounts monthly to the



-

2%

Auditor. T pay all accounts out of accountable warrants issued to me on my requisition to
the Provincial Secretary ; moneys being paid to me in bulk without reference to particular
departments. I apply for a warrant when my balance gets low, without making any special
estimate ; and the warrant is issued for the sum of $6000, which is about the average of
my monthly payments. In rendering my monthly account to the Auditor, I classify the
expenditure under the heads of the several departments, designating.the object_of each
payment, and showing the balance in my hands at the date to which the account is made

up.

1271, Are advances sometimes made to parties on account of work not performed, or goods
not supplied 7

Not now. Formerly they were. There have been none since January, 1862.

1272. Did you keep any record of advances, when made ?

I did until they were covered by vouchers. I kept the order from the head or deputy
head of the department on whoseaccount the advance was made ; and these memoranda
for the time formed my vouchers. I destroyed these so soon as I received the account of
the party to whom the advance was made. I could not now furnish a complete statement
of advances made. 1In the case of Mr. Samuel Thompson, I made frequent advances, from
time to time, for a considerable period, commencing in 1858. In fact, the system of ad-
vances may be said to have commenced in that year.

1273. As yourender your account to the Auditor monthly, with accounts as your vouchers,
in what form did advances appear when making up your balance ? ‘

They did not appear at all. Their amount appeared as cash at my credit in the bank.
I was responsible for the amount. On many occasions T protested to the Provincial Secre-
tary against these advances being made, because I felt my responsibility with regard to
them. I also protested to the Commissioner of Crown Lands, from whose department,
orders to make advances very frequently came.

1274. Are some of these advances yet unsettled ?

Yes. I will furnish to the Commission a statement of advances remaining unsettled. I
am no longer responsible for them, having returned them to the Auditor as vouchers.

1275. Do you accept the authority of one minister on account of a department of which
he is not the responsible head ?

Certainly T shuld. I could not refuse the signature of a Minister of the Crown,
whether he were the head of the particular department or not.

1276. Is the authority you require a formal order for payment or meérely a certificate of
work done or articles supplied ?

. The certificate of any Minister of the Crown that work has been done or articles sup-
plied, T hold to be sufficient authority for paymeant.

1277. Under the practice you deseribe, the certificate of a Minister of the Crown being
accepted as absolute in relation to a department with which he has o connection,
might not the same account be paid more than once?

Yes, it might. T have no knowledge, however, of any such thing having occured. I
have no means of discovering it should it occur.

1278. In the performance of your duties, have you become aware that an increase has
taken place during recent years in various ifems of expenditure coming under the
head of contingencies ? ' '

I am aware that there has been an increase,



83

1279. Can you give any information with reference to its cause ?

The fact is notorious that for some years past, there has been an increase in the expen-
diture for contingencies, but the exact cause of it I cannot explain. I know that the ex-
penditure for the last year, as compared with the expenditure for the year preceding,
exhibits a considerable decrease.

Wednesday, August ig.

EveLYN CAMPBELL, Acting Secretary, Bureau of Agriculture, recalled.

1280. What check exists in your department upon the expenditure for services other
than those which are rendered by the ordinary staff ?

When extra clerks are employed, I see that the work is performed on which they are
ocoupied, and that their payment is according to the ordinarg scale—never exceeding $2
per day—to the best of my knowledge. During the last two years, I am not aware that
any extra clerks have been employed. Extra work, however, when required—that is, work
performed after the ordinary ofice heurs—has in one or two instances heen allowed for.
The sums which appear in the expenditure of 1861 and 1862, as for extra clerks and
gervices, were really payments for this over work.

1281. By whose order were extra clerks formerly employed, and by whom were these extra
payments regulated ?

By the Minister of Agriculture for the time being.

1282. Were these extra services performed on your representation that the ordinary staff
were unequal to their performance, or on the representation of the head of any
branch of your department? .

T think in almost every case the extra services were required to supply information
called for by the heads of other departments, or by committees of the Legislature. For
the ordinary work of the department, our ordinary staff has generally been found sufficient.
When extra work has been required, I have represented to the head of the department
that, without neglecting our proper duties, it could not be done in the time indicated
without obtaining temporary assistance.

1283. What course has been pursued in ordering and checking the printing and stationery
required for the department ? .

The orders for the stationery are always given by requisition. After Mr. Hutton’s
death, for a short time, I signed these requisitions, as he had been accustomed to do; but
about the time at which Sir Narcisse Belleau assumed office, a general order was passed by
which it was made necessary to obtain the signature of the head of the department to all
orders. With regard to printing, generally speaking, there does not seem to have been
formal requisitions. Qur common blank forms I class under the head of stationery, and
the printing of these was ordered by requisition, and included in what I call the
stationery accounts. During the last few years the department has issued, under the
authority of the Government, large numbers of pamphlets on emigration and other
subjects, mainly for distribution on the continent of Europe ; and the orders for these were
given under the direction of the Minister of Agriculture.

1284. Have the orders for stationery always been predicated upoa the actual wants of the
department ?



7

So long as I signed the requisitions this was the case; and at present the orders are
given on my representation that the articles ordered are required for the office. One large
order was given towards the end of 1861, with reference to which this course was not
pursued.

1285. To what order do you allude, and under what circumstances was it given?

About the end of September, or the beginning of October, 1861, I was requested by
the Hoo. John Ross, then Minister of Agriculture, to write out an order for a large supply
of stationery, which owing to'a large accession of clerks, then commencing the Census
work, he said he believed would be required. I said that before doing so it would be
better to examive the stock on hand, with the view of ascertaining what was actually
required, After taking stock, I drafted an order for bis approval, but this order was not
acted ugpon. Subsequently, I thiok two or three weeks afterwards, a much larger order
was present:d to me by Mr. Foote, signed by Mr. Vankoughnet, who was at the time
supposed to be acting for Mr. Ross. Mr. Foote said that Mr. Vankoughnet wished me to
attach my signature to the order, which I did with the remark that my signature was
superflucus when the order had actually been given.

1286. Was the order given by Mr. Vankoughnet, and signed by you under the ciroum-
stances you describe, in excess of the wants of the department ? .

It was in excess of the immediate wants, and therefore contrary to our usual prastice.
Apart from this, we had a considerable stock on hand at the time. During the time which
bas since elapsed, a very considerable proportion of the whole has been consumed by the
department, 1ncluding of course, the Census branch. All the articles furnished were of
the nature required for the office, but the quantities of some of the articles were injudiei-
ously regulated. For instance in addition to the stock on hand, we received 100 reams of
foolscap, 150 reams of note paper, 100 reams of letter paper, and a very large amount of
envelopes. Of each of these a large quantity remains on hand.

1287. Did a bill of parcels accompany the goods when delivered by Mr. Foote, and were
the articles checked with the order and the account ?

I asked for and obtained a copy of the order, and I appoi.nted a clerk and two mes-
sengers to check every parcel as seot in by Mr. Foote. I am therefore able to state that
all the articles ordered and charged were delivered.

1288. Were the prices charged subjected to any scrutiny ?

None in our department.

1289. Are you able to state whether the prices charged were reasonable, judging them by

the prices previously paid by the department and by the quality of the articles
supplied ?

I think so ; in mavy cases they were lower. 1 say this after having looked into the
matter for my own satisffction, and not in connection with any formal check.

1290. Two accounts are shown to you, both in the name of Mr. Foote, one charged to the
Bureau of Agriculture, awounting to $6313, being for articles supplied under
the order of which you have been speaking; the other charged to the Census
Comuission, amounting to $2991. Were not both parts of the same order, the

amounts charged indicating the apportionment of the articles as between the
Bureau and the Census ?

On the face of the accounts this would seem to be the case. I desire a little delay,

however, in order that I may consult with Mr. McNider before giving & more positive
answer. ’



25

1291. When you stated thab the articles delivered were checked as charged, did you refer
to the quantities covered by the aggregate of the two accounts now shown ?

I desire to look into the matter before answering further.

Thursday, August 20.
EveLYN CamMpBELL.—Examination continued!

1292. Are you now prepared to state whether the two accounts produced are parts of the
same order, given to Mr. Foote by Mr. Vankoughnet ?

The two accounts shown to me—one amounting to $6313, and the other to $2991—
I find Yo be parts of the large order given by Mr. Vankoughnet to Mr. Foote ; the respect-
ive amounts charged itdicating what was believed to bz an approzimation to the probable
consumption of the two departments. The smaller amount refers to the Census branch, as
stated in the account.

1293. Were the whole quantities of the articles comprised in the two accounts duly
delivered to the department ?

I believe so. A portion was not delivered until some weeks after the larger propor-
tion, having been delayed for printing headings to paper and envelopes. But I employed
Mr. C. Alley, then a clerk in the depariment, and John Johostun, a messenger, with
another messenger, to assist to check the parcels on arriving; and Mr. Alley reported to
me that all the articles ordered and charged were delivered with certain exceptions, which
I know were afterwards supplied.

1294. Are the same rates charged‘x the two accounts, amounting together to $9304 ?
They appear to be exactly the same.

1295. You have stated that a large proportion of the articles supplied has been consumed ;
do you mean a large proportion of the whole quantities embraced in the two
accounts ! '

It must be so. We attempted, in the first instance, to keep separate the quantities of
stationery supplied for the Census and the Bureau respectively, but it was found impracti-
cable, and the whole went into a common stock. We had, besides, a considerable stock on
hand at the time when the large order was filled by Mr. Foote. How much we had on
hand at that time I cannotstate. Of the larger articles supplied under Mr. Vankoughnet's
order, we have consumed at least one-half, 2nd of the smaller ones, very few remain, in
many cases none.

1296. Can you state more in detail what proportion of the articles has been consumed since
the date of the order, October, 1861 ¢

Of foolseap, we had an ample stock on hand at the time the order was given, amount-
ing, I should say, to not less than 25 c¢r 80 reams. Mr. Fuoote supplied 150 reams ; we now
bave 58 on hand. Of note paper, I should say we had at least 20 reams. Mr. Foote sup-
plied 200 reams, and we now have 66 reams in stock. Of letter paper we had, probably,
10 reams. Mr. Foote supplied 120 reams, and we have 54 reams in stock. Of packing
paper we received 30 reams, of which 14 are 1o stock. Of blotting paper we received 24
reams, of which 7 remain, Of large white envelopes, we must have had 2000 or 3000 on
hard. Mr. Foote supplied 40,000, and 12,000 remain  Of letter envelopes we had only

4



26

a small quantity on hand; we use very few, Mr. Foote supplied 40,000, and 1,100 re-
main. Of note envelopes, we may have had 3,000. We received from Mr. Fopte 30,000;
and we have 5,500 in stock. (fred tape we received 20 gross, and none remaios.

1297. What amouut has been expended by the department for stationery subsequent to
the delivery of the articles supplied under Mr. Vankoughnet's order ?

We continnally require small supplies of particular articles of stationery, but there has
been no large order since that of which I have been speaking. Therc is one other account
of Mr. Foote’s, running from January, 1861, to March, 1862, amounting to $651.90.

1298. When were these accounts of Mr. Foote paid ?

On 10th Javuary, 1862, $4000 were paid on account of the Bureau; the balance of
$2,313 having been paid ou the 5th February. The full amount of the Census account,
$2991, was paid on the 10th January, 1862." The $651.90 wero paid on the 29th April,
1862.

1299. Is any record of accounts received and paid kept in the department?

Formerly, we merely certified the accounts and sent them to the Clerk of Contingen-
cics, fyling duplicates. Since Mr. Evanturel's accession to office, we tave entered and
indexed the nccounts in a book, continuing to fyle the duplicates. We Liave not at present
any book of debit and credit with parti.s having accounts against the department. We
keow that items cannot be charged a second tiwe, because on the payment of each account
the requisition anthoriziog the suryly of the goods is wiven up. ‘Ihe counterfoil in the
requisition book is an additional check, to which we always 1efer before certifying an ac-
count for paymect. We have always had a requisition book in use, so far as my know-
ledge of the department has extended.

1300. Was the order given Ly Mr. Vankoughnet to Mr. Foote, amounting as the accounts
show to $9304, entered in the requisition buok in the ordinary manner ?

It was not.

1301. Did you not certify the two accounts in the usual way?

Certainly not. After the order was given I thought it unnecessary to add my certifi-
cate to an account ordered by my chief. What I did certify was, that over an extended
period we should probably be able to consume the amount ordered.

1302. How do you reconcile this statement with the fact that your certificate to the
Bureau account is dated October 29th, 1861, whilst the order of Mr. Vankoughnet
is dated October 30, 18617

T cannot say on whose side the mistake occurred ; but it was only on seeing Mr. Van-
koughnet's signuture to the order that I ventured to add the remark which appears on the
face of the account. On this point I am positive. The order as it appeared so far exceeded
what [ believed to be the requirements of the office, as shewn in the meworandum which
I prepared for the Hon. Johu Ross, that I wrote what I did after great hesitation, and
uniy oo being pressed to do so by Mr. Foote, who, I believe, brought the document from
Mr. Vankoughnet, with a verbal request to me to add my name to 1t.

1303. Did the accounts come to your department for certificate prior to payment in the
regular way ?

No. When I saw the account, I attached to it the remark of which I speak; it was
merely a memorandum of quuntities, without any prices being given. '

1304. By whom, then, were the prices examined before payment of the account ?



7

e

1 cannot say that they were examined. I never saw it, except in blank, and know
nothing of the payment.

1305. Do the accounts show on their face any formal order for bpayment?

No. On peither of them is there any direct order for payment. The only order
which appears is one stating that the goods are to be taken. On the Burcau account,
Mr. Vankoughuet’s order reads—‘To be taken by the Bureau and paid for.” On the
Census account it reads—*“To be taken as certified.”

1306. Is the expenditure for newspapers and advertising regulated by the checks which
you say are applied to the payment of other accounts?

As a geoeral rule, no. The leading daily papers of the Province have been instructed
from time to time to insert particular advertisements. These have been very generally
copied, without authority, by various local papers, and in some few cases, chirges for the
latter have been allowed. The larger proportion have been refused payment. I keep a
record of orders given for advertisements, and when accounts are rendered, I check them
by this record, so as to prevent pay aeut twice. Formerly, the department was deluged
with uewspapery, and the evil became so great, that about two years ago a list was prepared
of such as were t» be receivel. The others were sent back and repudiated. We now pay
only for those which are in the list.

Saturday, August 22.

TroMas McNIDER, recalled.

1307. As chief clerk of tha Census braneh, were you cognizant of the supply oi a large
quantity of statiouery, supplied by Mr. Foote in Qctober or November, 1851, and
charged to the Census Com nf¥sion 7

I was. The only knowledze T have of the circumstances arises from the fact that I
was requested by Mr. Campbell, the Acting Secretary of the Bureau, to make out an esti-
mate of the probable amount of stationery that would be required for the Census. To
the best of my recollection this occurred in the autumn of 1861. I made out a list
and handed it to Mr. Campbell. I cannot now say what it amounted to, but I remem-
ber shortly afterwards meeting Mr. Foote, who told me that the order had been alto-
g:ther changed by directions frem head quarters, or something to that effect. I also
remember that about t"e sam: time a very large quantity of stationery was received at the
Bureau from Mr. Foote. I sugzested to Mr. Campbell the expediency of checking the
guancities delivered, and I thiok that this was done. Some of the articles were not all

elivered at the same time. My impression is that the checking took place when the
whole had been delivered.

1308. In whose custody was the stationery placed ?

Mr. Campbell had the custody of the whole quantity—that charged to the Census
Commission as well as that charged to the Bureau ; the whole being placed in an attic, of
which he retained the key. From time to time I received from him small quanties of sta-
tionery, as it was required for use in the Census branch. The Census clerks had not free
acecss to the general stock. I dealt out what I received in small quautities as required.
"There was no waste in the Census office to my knowledge.

1309. Looking at the quantities embraced in ihe two accounts shewn to you, amounting
in the aggregate to $9,304, can you form any opinion as to the proportion consumed
in the Census braneh, from Oectober, 1861, to July, 1863, the date at which you
left the office ?



According to the accounts shown me, one-third of the whole order was originally as.
signed to the Census branch. I should say that of the foolscap charged the Census con-
sumed more than one-third of the whole quantity. As to the other articles, I am of
opinion that the quantities consumed for the Census were less than the quantities assigned
to it in the account.

TromAs Ross, Accountant of Contingeneies, recalled.

1310. The expenditure for contingencies in the office of the Provincial Secretary exhibits
large increase in the itews for newspapers and adrertisiag ir the years 1860, 1861,
and 1862, as compared with the expenditure for those items in previous years.—

Can you state the causes of the increase ?

Up to 1859, inclusive, the expenditure of the office for newspapers and advertising
had not exceeded $300 per year. In 1860 it rose to $1245.09; in 1861, to $3479.65;
in 1862, to $6497.87. The increase is attributable to the expenditure for advertising,
under the orders of the Provincial Secretary. Of the expenditure in 1862, the prineipal
proportion was paid before the end of May in that year. I find on reference to my books
that of the $6497, about $6116 were paid previous to the 24th May. I give the monthly
gems :—January, $150.20; February, $243.71; March, $694; April, $640.71; May,

4,387.67.

Tuesday, August 25.

CHARLES CLARKE ALLEY, sworn.
1311. Were you formerly a clerk in the Census office ?
I was. I leftitin June.

1312. Were you employed to check the delivery of a large quantity of stationery supplied
by Mr. Foote to the Bureau of Agriculture and ghe Census office, in 18617

Some time in Qctober or November, 1861, a messenger in the department, named
John Johnston, who had been directed to check the receipt of stationery then being sup-
plied by Mr. Foote, applied to Mr. McNider, chief clerk of the Census, for my assistance.
I made out a list of all the articles of stationery then being delivered under an order, and
when completed, I gave the list to Johnston, to be handed to Mr. Campbell. I examined
and checked only one lot of stationery. I canoot say whether it was the whole order or
pot, as I never saw Mr. Foote’s invoice. The goods had been delivered probably a day
before I made ont the list. I had nothing to do with the receipt of them, in the first
instance.

1313. Have you any recollection of the quantities of the chief articles supplied on the
oceasion to which you refer ?

I have no distinet recollection of quantities. I know only that it was a large order.
I preserved no memorandum of the list I made out.

ANnDREW RuUSsSELL, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands, sworn.

1314. What check existe in your department upon the expenditure for services other than
those which are rendered by the ordinary staff ?

When in any particular brauch it is found that the business is falling into arrear, the
head of that branch reports the fact to the Commissioner, through me, requesting assistance
to bring up the work. Extra clerks are appointed only on the application of the head of
the branch requiring them. Tkis has been the rule of the department since I became As-
sistant Commissioner, in 1857, and previously it was the rule of the branch of which I
was the head. The services of several extra clerks have been from time to time dispensed
with, when the work they were engaged to do was completed, The rapid growth in the



29

business of the departmeht has necessitated the continuance of many who were originally
employed as extra clerks.

1315. What course is pursued with regard to the ordering and checking of, and the pay-
ment for pricting and stationery required for, the department ?

I beg to refer the Commission to my evidence before the Committee on Public Ac-
counts, in 1862, as published in Appendix No. 7 to the Journals of the Legislative Assem-
bly for that year. I have nothing to add to that evidence with regard to our system. I
may say, however, that since Mr. MacDougall became Commissioner, the depariment has
had the benefit of his practical knowledge with regard to the examination and certifying
of these accounts, more particularly those for printing.

1316. The expenditure for contingeucies in your department exhibits a large increase in
the outlay for printing and stationery in the years 1860 and 1861: can you state
the causes of the increase ? : :

The inerease is in part explainable by the fact that, owing to a chaoge in the system
of disposing of timber licenses, a large addition to our nuwber of printed forms was re-
quired in the years pamed. Anpother and the principal cause was an nnusually large sup-
ply furnished by Mr. Foote, in conjuuction with the exorbitant prices which he charged.
Upon this latter point I would refer tle Commission to my evidence before the Public
Acconots Committee, as published in the Appendix No. 7 to the Journals of the Legisla-
tive Assembly, and also in the report of the Committee for. the Session of 1863. I will
furnish the Commission with a copy of a comparative statement of prices of articles fur-
nished to the departmeut by Mr. Foote, as made by Mr. Hartney, clerk in the Station-
ery department of the Legislutive Asssembly, and by Mr. Sinclair, bookseller, of this
city, at the instance of Mr. Commissioner MeDougall.*

1317, The expenditure of your department shows a large outlay for newspapers und ad-
vertising : by whom 1s the advertising ordered ?

In all instances by the Commissigper. The accounts, when rendered, are examined in

the accountant’s branch, reference being made to the order. I re-examine the accouats to

# MexoraNDUNM furnished by Mr. Russeil in reply to Question No. 1316.

Legislative o N
LIST OF ARTICLES. Assombly || Mr Sinclair's ) My Toote's
; Prices. rices. 1 Prices.
$ cts. $ cts. $ | ets.
Red Sealing Wax, per lb. .. 0 80 1 50 4| 00
Cards, per dozen packs.,. ¢ 80 1 200 |((@)en | ..
Envelopes (No. 4), per 1000, 3 00 3 50 8| 00
Note Paper (small), including heuding, per ream .. 2 69 4 50 | (&) 9| 00
Buff Envelopes (printed), per M .......... 3 88 5 00 1 00
do do large, per M 6 38 7 00 [|(c)28 | 00
Blue Laid Foolseap (Canadian make) 2 50 4 00 fi(e)12 ] 00
Cream Laid Letter cves vorverrvererconeer o 3 75 5 00 8 00
do 4 | 33 5 ] 00 {/(d)12| 00
Small Note.. 2 11 2 50 5| 00
Large do ..... 2 46 3 00 31 00
Blue Laid Letter ........... 3 00 3 50 8| 00
Saunders’ Foolscap (hand made s 6 50 [(e)12 | 00
T. Edmonds’ do do 7 00 | (e)12| 00
Pink Blotting, . 4 00 5 00 12| 00
White do .. . 4 00 6 00 12| 00
|

(a) Fifty dollars for five thousand cards.

(b) Pive dollars per ream for the paper, and four dollars per ream for printing headings.

(e) Twenly dollars per thousand for the envelopes, and eight dollars per thousand for printing headings,
(d) Eight dollars per ream for paper, and four dollarg pey ream for printing headings.

(e) Twelve dollars per ream for all kinds of foolscap,

Deranrumsr or Crowx LanDs, ' (Bigned), ANDREW RUSSELL,
Quehce, 4th September, 1863, .



30

see that every insertion has been authorised, invariably dedu:ting those which have been
inserted without proper authority. With regard to the large comparative expenditure un-
der this bead in 1859, I may explain that 1t arose from the very extensive advertising of
the new land regulations adopted in Jaouary, in that year. In 1861, again, the increase
arose from the advertising of long lists of refuse and forfeited lands which were sold by
auction. 'To a certain extent, the increase in both years resulted from the payment, by
order of the Commissioner® of accounts for advertisements which had been inserted without
the usual order. In these cases an appeal was made from me to the Commissioner, by
whom settlement was ordered.

RoBERT BERRY, sworp.
1318. What position do you ocoupy in the Militia department ?
I am Chief Clerk and Accountant of the department.

1319. Do you exercise any control over its contingert expenses ?

All the contingencies are ordered, in the first place, by the Deputy Adjutant Greneral
for the section to which the expenditure rtelates, acting of eourse under ceneral instrue-
tion: from the Minister of Militia. Hach of the Deputy Adjutants Geaeral orders the
contingeneies required for his particular section of the Proviace. My control begins with
the exumination of the accounts.

1320. What check exists in the department upon its expenditure for contingencies ?

In reference to the expenditure for the care of arms, generally the officer in command
of the outpost makes a rcpresentation to the department of what is necessary. This is
considered by the deputy, under the minister, who sanctions the proposed expenditure or
objeets to it, as the case may be. If expenditure of this nature is thus authorized, pay-
ment follows as a matter of course when the account is trunsmitted. Looking at the
acccunt of the contingencies of the department as prepared by the Auditor and shown me
by the Commission, 1 should say that the items of exp®aditure of which 1 have spoken are
clussified under the head, -* Maintenance of Office” or ““ Sundries,” 1 canoot say whieh' In
my own book I keep a distinct accvunt, under the heading “Care of Arms.” Other outside
paywents are managed in the same manner.  As to what may be called the cuntingencies
proper of the department, such as printing and stutionery, telezraphs, &e., I exercise a gene-
ral supervi-ion over the accounts for the whole. Requisitions for printing and stationery
are usually sizned by myself, after consultation with the deputy; the delivery of the articles
is checked by Mr. Wright, a clerk in the department, who certifies the account, when
presented, as to receipt. 1 examine the accounts as to prices, and payment is finally
authorized by the‘deputy or the minister upon my certificate that the account is correct.
With regard to the expenditure for telegraphing, as the deputies are authorized by Order
in UCouncil to transwit messages by telegraph, the only check I exercise relates to the
arithmetic of the account, the deputies themselves being consulted as to its general

accuracy. We keep no distinet record of our payments for telegraws, which are charged
generally to cuntingencies.

Thursday, August 27.

WirriaM HENRY GRIFFIN, Doputy Postmaster General, sworn.

1821. What system of checks exists in your department upon its expenditure for
contingencies ? ‘

All articles obtained for the use of the department are had upon what is tantamount

to an approved requisition. For all ordinary articles, such as are necessarily ot daily

consumption, an ordiary requisition suffices; by which I mean an order from the



3

head of the particular branch requiring the article, entered in the order book. Any-
thing beyoud the ordisary articles of necessity is obtained only after special approval by
myself or the Postmaster General. All accounts for avticles supplied are, in thc first
instance, checked by the Accountant, and if they contain anything requiring authority or
approval, they are Lrought to me before payment ; all payments being made by me. The
Accountatt requires the production of the order upon which the articles charged for were
obtained, and satisfies himself that the quantities charged were received, and that the prices
charged are equitable. The acknowledgment of the contingency clerk in the branch where
the articles are received, is taken as evidence that they were duly aupplied. With regard
to the printing rcquired for all branches of the department, with- the exception of the
Money Order branch, a schedulo of prices—fised under tenders invited by public ad-
vertisement in 1851—has been adhered to, with not morc than one or two exceptions.
The printing of the Money Order branch has been charged at rates which have been
understood to be ordinary trade prices, which are considcrably higher than those fised by
the schedule for the department gencrally. The printieg of the Mouey Order branch was
excepted from the schiedule by authority of the Postmaster (3eneral when the money order
system was established, and the distinction has contivued in force. As to the prices of
other articles obtained, the Accountint receives the report of the examining clerk, who has
been charged with the duty dwming the last eight or ten years, and who directs the atten-
tion of the Accountant to any deviation frowm ordinary rates. The account pusses frowm the
Accountant’s branch to me for payment. I accept the certiticate of the Accountant as
satisfactory, he being bound to subwit to me all departures from routine as to the order
or fairness as to price ; and wheu such are subwitted, I exercise my judgment with reter-
ence to them. With the exception of extreme cases, in which I seck the judgment of the
Pystmaster General, all paywents are made by cheque signed by me, and for these I am
responsible. 1o the rare iustances to which I have referred—numbering altogether,
perhaps, four or five in the last ten yeurs—the accounts have been passed and certified by
the Postmaster General himself. and payment by me bhas followcd as a matter of course.
Our accounts are not subjccted to any examioation outside of the department before
payment. They are not sent to Mr. Ross, the Accountant of Contingencies, but are
forwarded after payment direct to the Auditor, and are returned by him to the department
after examination. The accounts are fyled by the Accountant, by whom refereuce is made
before payment, to the account last psid to the same party. This constitutes the check
against the double paymeut of the sume account. It has frequeutly happened that the
same account has been presented twice, but I have never koown a double payment to
ogcur.

1322. Do orders for printing and stationery come within the category of ordinary
requisitions of which you have spoken?

The bulk of our printing is obtained semi-annually, consisting of blank forms supplied
to postmasters. We obiain it at these periods to obviate waste from change of forms.
The order for this class of printing is given by the head of the particular branch reguiring
it, with my authority, acting for the Postmaster General. All priating crders are given
to parties Indicated by the Postmaster General. The bulk of our stationery we get by an
annual order to a wholesale stationer in England, the order being made up by the scere-
tary upon an estimate of the varivus branches of the quantities needed for the coming
year. This has been the practice during the last three years; payment being made by
the department on receipt of the articles from England. The stationery is in charge of'a
particular cletk, who kecps the key of the press in which it is placed, and distributes it as
required. In like manuer, the blank forms are kept in a room appropriated for the pur-
pose, in charge of a clerk appointed to the duty.

1323. Can you explain the diserepancies that have existed in the expenditure of the
departmens for printing and stationery in certain years?

The expenditure under these heads in 1859 appears to have been above the average,
but my beliet is, tbat the charge of the previous year having been below the average,
. acoounts properly belonging to 1858 were paid in 1859, and imcluded in the oharge of



32

that year. The years 1861 and 1862 also exceeded the average. In 1861, two printing
accounts were paid to Mr. Foote upon the special order of the Postmaster General, at rates
cxceeding the schedule established for the work of the department. The charge for the
year ending 30th September, 1862, includes 2 very heavy account for stationery supplied
by Mr. Foote in October, 1861, in quantities and at prices specially approved by the signa-
ture of the then Postmaster General.

1324. Do these three accounts constitute the extreme and exceptional cases to which you
alluded in a previous answer?

Yes.

1325. Did the orders for pricting emanate from the department in the usual manner, and
were the accounts subjected to the usual examination ?

Yes. When Mr. Focte’s accounts for printing were rendered, the examining clerk
directed the attention of the Accountant to the fact that the charges were in excess of the
schedule rates. The Accountant brought the accounts to me, and upon satisfying myself
that such was the fact, I declined payment. The accounts were then referred by Mr,
Foote to Mr. Postmaster General Swith, and by him were specially authorized at the rates
charged. The Postmaster General accompanied his order for payment with a general
direction that unless Mr. Foote bound himself to adhere strictly to the schedule rates, no
more printing work should be sent to him. This was ccmmunicated to Mr. Foote, in
writing, by the Accountant.

1826, Was the stationery supplied by Mr. Foote in 1861 ordered in conformity 'with the
estimated wants of the department, and was the account subjected to the usual
revision before payment ?

The usual departmental order was not given, nor was any estimate made with regard
toit. We had already ordered our usual annual supp'y from England. I was not aware
of the order given to Mr. Foote until he told me verbally that he was about to deliver
a large quantity of stationery under instructions from the Pustmaster General. I dis-
credited his statement at the time, treating it as a joke, until the articles were delivered,
with a written order from the Postmaster General to receive and pay for them. The
aceount was checked only as to quantities, which were all right ; the Postmaster General’s
certificate superseding the ordinary routine of check as to prices. Practically, the sta-
tionery supplied by Mr. Foote was in excess of our wants; many of the articles not being
of a serviceable character. We endeavored to utilize them as far as possible, by distribu-
ting them through the outlying services of the department, such as the inspectors’ offices,
the city offices, und the railway service. Taking the supply as a whole, it was not of a
character adapted to the wants of the department. The account was presented with the
sigoature of the Postmaster General attached, which for the purpose was equivalent to a
draft, and was promptly honored accordingly. I hesitated to make the yayment, and only
paid the account after enquiries at some of the other departments, wlich satisfied me that
there was no legitimate*ground on which I could refuse payment. Ar. Foote told me that
he was supplying large orders to the departments, ours amoungst the number, and I found
that this was the case.

1327. Is the expenditure for newspapers and advertising regulated by the checks which
you say are applied to the payment of other accounts ?

Yes. The expenditure for these jtems is exclusively regulated by the head of the
departrpent. The rate for advertising the dead-letter list is fixed by law, and the rates
for ordinary advertising are checked by the Accountant in the ordinary way. We require
the order to be produced with the account, in all instances.



33

Fri.day, August 28.

Horario A. WICKSTEED, Accountant, Post Office Department, sworn.

1328. Do you examine and certify accounts for printing supplied to the department, com-
paring them with an established schedule of prices ?

1 examine the accounts, comparing them as stated. I certify them by countersigning
the cheque.

1329. Do you remember examining twe accounts rendered in 1861 by Mr. 8. B. Foote for
printing ; if so, when and with what result ?

I remember two accounts of Mr. Foote coming in—one running between the 28th
February and the 20th Juune, 1861, and other between the 30th June and 6th September,
in the same year. I banded them to the examining clerk, who reported them overcharged.
I satisfied myself that they were overcharged consideraﬂy.

1330. What were the amounts charged by Mr. Foote, and what were the amounts which
he should have charged according to the departmental schedule of prices?

The account from February to June was charged $5590.01. The value of the work
according to my caleulation, based upon our usual rates, was $2203.99. The other ac-
count, from June to September, was charged $4270.62. According to my calculation,
based on our usual rates, it should bave been $1464.39. In the formerjaccount the com-
parison extended to every item. In the latter, there were two items, amounting together
to $091.20, which I did not subject to any comparison; no contract rate existed for a
charge of $781.20, and another item of $210 being for work which I could not compare
with anything I had in stock.

1331. Did you report the result of your examination of these accounts ?

I refused to pay them, without reference to the Postmaster General, who, I believe,
was in Upper Canada at the time. On Mr. Foote pressing for payment, [ suggested to the
Deputy Postmaster General a payment on account of the $5590.01, and on the 8rd July,
$1000 were so paid.

1332. Were the accounts finally paid in full, as charged by Mr. Foote ?

They were. On the 9th July 1861, Mr. Foote was paid $4500.01, being the balance
on the larger account; my authority for the payment being the initials of the Postmaster
General on the face of the account. The account was brought to me, with the initials, by
Mr. Foote, who had taken it away when the $1000 were paid on account. I had no other
authority than the initials, which I believed to be sufficient. On the 2nd August,
1861, I paid Mr. Foote $2000 on account of work then in hand and delivered, and which
entered into the account charged $4270.62. The balance—$2270.62—was paid to him
on the 15th September, on the authority of the initials of the Postmaster General, whivh
were attached opposite the amount, as in the previous instance.

1333. Can you statc whether the fact of an overcharge in each account was made kpown
to the Postmaster General before he attached his initials, or before the final pay-
ments were made? .

I thick not. To the best of my knowledge, I had not an opportunity of reporting to
the Postmaster Greneral the result of my examination of the accounts previous to final
payment. hen the accounts were presented with his initials, I did not consider that I
could delay payment longer, or until I had an opportunity of making rcpresentations to
him on the subject. My opinion in the matter coincided With that of the Deputy Post-

5



master Greneral, and my action in regard to payment was concurrent with his. Subse-
quently, I believe in December, another account for printing was rendered by Mr. Foote,
amounting as charged to $2182.93. When the Postmaster General returned to Quebeo, I
reported to bim that the prices charged were higher than those ordinarily paid by the
department. At the same time I showed him a letter from Mr. Foote, which accompanied
the account, and of which I hand to the Commission a copy.
' MorNING CHRONICLE,
Quebec, Dec. 13, 1861.

81r,—1I beg to enclose you the account so long promised in reference to the contract
prices. On looking over some of our old accounts, I find that we actually lost money on
many of the artioles supplied, and on many others made nothing; such a state of things
can hardly be required by the Postmasier Gencral or the country. With regard to the
enclosed, I have charged the exact prices paid by the ¢ Customs’ and cvery other depart-
ment except the Post Office, and which was allowed and established by Order in Council
some years ago. By this order our accounts are checked at the Customs, and paid.
You have generally given us credit for the manner our work has been performed. I
shall be glad if you will do so wheg laying this matter before the Postmaster General.
I am, sir, your obedient servant,
(Signed) Sanu. B. FooTk.
H. A. Wicksteed, Esquire. )
Some weeks afterwards, by direction of the i‘oslaster Gteneral, I addressed a letter to Mr
Toote, in reply, a copy of which I read:

Post OFFICE DEPARTMENT,
Quebee, 12th Feb., 1862.

S1R,—In answer to your communication of 17th December last, I am directed by the
Postmaster General to state that when the printing charged for in the account herein
enclosed was ordered of you, it was with the understanding, on his part, that it should be
executed at the price paid to others for similar work. The Postmaster General notices
that you are now unwilling to accept such prices, and bave charged at higher rates; he
has, therefore, dirccted the printing of the department to be given to those who are
willing to execute it at the regularly established rates.

As there was no express agreement as to the price to be charged for the work for
which the account is rendered, he has directed me to clese it at the prices charged.

Iam, &ec.,
’ (Signed) H. A. WICKSTEED.
S. B. Foote, Esquire,
Quebec.

1334. The account amounting to $2182.93 was then paid in full ?
It was, less some items that had been twice charged ; I paid $1803.03.

1335. Can you state how mucle the amount you paid was in excess of the amount that
should have been paid according to your schedule of rates?

I cannot, not having instituted a comparison at the time. I will endeavor to supply
an approximate statement on the subject.*

#* Post Ofrice DEPARTMENT,
AccoUNTANT'S OFFICE,

Menmo. Quebec, 29th August, 1863.

The amount of the account rendered by the propristor of “ The Quebee Morning Chronicle” to the Post
Office department for printing work, &c., performed between the 16th September and 30th December, 1861,
was $2182.93 ; that it was subsequently corrected by Mr. Foote to $1803.03, which amount would have been
reduced to $601.67, if the prices usually paid by the department had been charged.

Signe A,

For the Finance Commissioners, (Sigoed) L4 ‘Vw?ooo?::\’tant.



35

1336. Was an account for stationery also rendered by Mr. Foote ?

There was. It amounted to $9358, and was rendered, I think, in September, 1861.
1337. Was this account accompanied by an order in the usual form ?

Tt was not accompanied by any order from the department; but a memorandum of
the Postmaster General was attached, in these words:—“ Mr. Foote will deliver this
stationery, &ec., after the Ist of October next.”” This was signed, “Sidoey Smith,
Postmaster General, 12th September, 1861.”

1338. Can yoq produce a copy of the account, with the memorandum attached ?
L

I produce 1t now, with a copy of Mr. Foote’s receipt attached.

GENERAL"Post OFFICE ;DEPARTMENT To SAMUEL B. Foore.
FOR STATIONERY.

$ cts.

200 Rms. F. Cap, 8. Finc .. 2400 00
Heading, 50, rcams . 200 09

200 00

Trimming, 200 reams
200 reams Noto Paper «.ccvee vt i soniicieneciiissnves snnnnies trensaseninees anen 1000 00
Printed Headings, 100 reams

100 reams Letter Paper, Superfine 800 00
Printed Headings, 50 reams 200 00
60,000 large Envelopes.....e.eu... 1200 00
ce.. 480 00

Printing General Post Offi .
60,000 Letter Envelopes ...... . 720 00

60,000 Note do 480 Ou
60 reams Packing Paper ... 480 00
20 do Blotting do 240 00
5,000 Cards... 50 00
4 doz. Ink..... 48 00
12 gross Pens...... 60 00
50 lbs. Sealing Wax 200 00
12 Tukstands ... 60 00
12 doz. Red T 40 00

100 00

2 doz. Knives...

S. 8. 9358 00

Mr. Foote will deliver this stationery, &c, after 1st October next.
(Signed) SiDNEY SMmITH,

12th September, 1861. P. M. G.
For QuarTER ExDpING DEC., 1861.—No. 4.

$9,358. Cheque No. 4495. ~
7th November, 1861.
Received irom the Postmaster General of Canada, nine thousand three hundred and
fifty-eight dollars, being for stationery, as per account, certified by the Postmaster

General.
(Signed) Samuer B. Foork.

Witness, .
(Signed), HENRY BoSTWIOK.

1339. Was an examination instituted as to the prices charged in this account before pay-
ment was made ? ‘



36

Not to my knowledge. The delivery was checked, but our only other examination of
the account related to its arithmetic.

1340. Did you consider the order for the delivery of the articles, as endorsed on the
account, evidenco that the Postmaster General approved of the prices therein
charged 7

Tu addition to the order for the delivery of the articles, the Postmaster General had
placed his initials opposite the amount on the face of the account, and I took this as
evidence that he approved of the prices charged.

HzeNry HARTNEY, Assistant Chief Office Clerk, Legislative Assembly, sworn.
1311, Are you clerk of the Joint Committee of both Houses, on Printing ?

Iam.

1342. Were you called upon to ex&mine a list of prices for stationery supplied by Mr.
8. B. Foote to the Post Office department ; judging of the prices according to the
quality of the articles, and the rates which Parliament would pay for the same?

In April or May last, a Committee of the Legislative Council submitted to me for
examination, an account of Mr. Foote, together with samples of the stationery which he
had supplied to the Post Office department, with a request that I should put in the margin
the prices which the Legislative Assembly is accustemed to pay for similar articles.

1343. Did you make the examination, and with what result ?

I did, T examined the account, and after referring to our various invoices attached
the rates which the Legislative Assembly pays for similar articles. There were some ar-
ticles in the account which did not admit of comparison with our invoices, and to these T
did not put any price. The items I did not value are charged by Mr. Foote, $420. The
total of his charges which I did value is $8938, and I found that the prices which the
Legislative Assembly would have paid would amount to $2796.90. I state this after car-
rying out the account at the request of the Commission.

Wednesday, September g.
WiriiaM Dicrinsow, Deputy Inspector General, sworn.

1344. Will you enumerate the several advances made by the Government to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company, their dates and amounts, and the authority upon which

niade % together with the dates and form of repayment, where repayment has taken
place

The information which I can afford in answer to the question is derived from the
books of our department, and various Orders in Council, of which I have obtained copies.
Some of these Orders in Council were not furnished to the department until a few days
ago, when I made application for copies of them. The first advances of which I have
acquired any knowledge were those which occurred under an Order in Council of the 7th
July, 1856, at the instance of the Receiver General, by the Bank of Upper Canada, which
were subsequently accounted for through the Receiver General’s department by ¥xchange
on England, but of which thers is no entry in the books of our department. These
advances related to the Prescott and Ottaws, Railway, but I cannot of my own knowledge



37

state the amount. The Order in Council dirccted that the money should be appropriated
out of the Marriage License Fund of Upper Canada, under the control of the Receiver
(eneral. Under the same Order in Council a temporary advance to the Grand Trunk
Company was authorised to the amount of £20,000 or £25,000 sterling, to be secured on'the -
balance of the unreleased debentures in the hands of the Government agents in London.
This transaction did not come into the books of our department, and I must refer the
Commission to the Receiver General’s department for particulars. Another Order in
Council dated 4th November, 1856, authorizes an advance of £10,000 out of the Marriage
License Fund of Upper Canada, to the Cobourg and Peterborough Railroad, upon certain con-
ditions, but I am not aware whether any action was subsequently taken upon this Order. I
find, however, by an Order in Council, dated 18th March, 1857, that the sum of £10,000 cur-
rency was advanced to the road in question, under an arrangement approved and confirmed
by the Grand Trunk Company. The next advance direct to the Grand Trunk Company, of
which I find any particulars, was under an Order in Council of 2lst July, 1857, and
amounted to £100,000 currency, being sccured by £200,000 preferential bonds deposited
by the company with the Receiver General. The money was to be repaid on or before
the 1st October following. We have no entry of this advance in our books. The arrange-
ment was carried out through the Receiver General’s department. We have an entry of
certain bills of exchange amounting to £100,000 sterling charged to the Bank of Upper
Canada, and repaid by an amount charged to the Government as for advances to the
Grand Trunk Company and subsidiary lines, of £42,187 10s. sterling, the balance,
£57,812 10s. sterling, being paid in cash. The items of the advances which make up this
entry range in date from 22nd June, 1857, to 19th June, 1858. I must refer to the
Receiver General’s department for information as to the authority upon which these
advances were made. I know, however, that they had no connection with the loan of
£100,000 under the Order in Council of 21st July, 1857. The time for the repayment of
this loan was extended from Ist October to 81st December, by an Order in Council of 28th
September, 1857, which also authorized a further advance of £60,000 currency, to the
Grand Trunk Company, to be secured by a deposit of preferential bonds to the like
amount. These advances, £100,000 and £60,000, were repaid on 17th April, 1858, by
proceeds of a bill of exchange. There were further loans to the Grand Trunk Company
in 1857, of which £20,000 currency were under an Order in Council of the 81st October
in that year. £7000 were advanced to the Company by the Bank of Upper Canada, but I
am not aware on what authority. The amount was repaid to the bank, however, by a
warrant issued on the application of the Receiver (temeral’s department, dated 27th
January, 1858, An Order in Council of 21st July, 1858, refers to arrangements
entered into with the Inspector General by the Grand Trunk Company for the repayment
of the Government advance ; it being stated that the company had placed in the hands of
the Receiver General 2 draft at 60 days on Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., Londor, for
£100,000 sterling, of which £75,000 were to be applied in liquidation of indebtedness to
to the Government, and had undertaken to place a second draft for the like amount, at four
months, 75 per cent of which was to be applied as in the other case. A third draft for
£100,000 sterling was promised, if the two others were honored. We have no cotry of
any such drafts in our books, and I do not know of my own knowledge whether the
arrangement was carried out or not. Another advance to the company was sanctioned by
Order in Council, dated 3rd August, 1860. Under this order £50,513 3s. sterling were
advanced by “4he London agents of the Province on the security of moneys due and to
become due by the Post Office department for postal service ; certain bonds of the Com-
pany being deposited as collateral sceurity. Up to 31st December last, £46,122 T7s. 8d.
sterling, had been credited to the company out of postal payments on account of this
advance. I might also state that the government were repaid the £27,000, of which I
have already spoken as advanced in 1857 ; £22,500 having been paid on 17th April, 1858,
and the balance, £4,500 having been credited on account of the transport of mails. The
only other advance to the company of which I am at present aware amounted to the sum
of $120,000. This sum was advanced on the 23rd February, 1861, on the application of
the Receiver General’s department by authority of the Miunister of Finance, whose letter J
produce. I am not aware of any other authority for the advaneg.



38

Orrioe oF THE MINISTER oF FINANCE,
. Quebee, 15th February, 1861.
E. T. Taylor, Esq.,

Cashier Bank of Upper Canada, Montreal.

SIR,—On behalf of the Government, I request that you will place at the credit of the
Grand Trunk Company, in special account for wages, the sum of one hundred and twenty
thousand dollars, charging the same to the Receiver General, and sending this letter to
him as authority for the issue of the warrant.

Your obedient servant,
(Signed) A.T. Gawr,
M. of F.

Of this $120,000 the company repaid $1,000 on 5th April, 1861.

1345. Have the Grand Trunk Railway Company been charged interest on the various
advances of which you have spoken ?

With reference to the $400,000 advanced September 30th, 1857, the $240,000 ad-
vanced November 30th, 1857, and the $108,000 advanced February 25th, 1858, all of
which have been repaid, as before stated, no interest was charged. These are the only
advances the account of which is closed in our books. On the open accounts no entry for
interest has yet been made.

Thursday, September ro.
GEORGE C. REIFrENSTEIN, Chief Clerk, Receiver-General’s Departmont, sworn.

13846. Have you any knowledge of advances made from time to time by the Government to
the Grand Trunk Railway Company? If so, be pleased to state particulars relating
to (tihem—their amounts, dates, and the authority upon which they were severally
made. .

The first advance of which I find any mention in the books of the department appears
to have been made under an Order in Council, passed in July, 1856. A letter of the 14th
of that month, from the Receiver General to the London agents, advised them of the sum
of £25,000 sterling having been advanced to the Grand Trunk Railway Company, to enable
them to meet their engagements on this side of the Atlantic; to be repaid by the company
out of subsequent releases on the works of the road. I find no entry of this advance in the
books of our department. In September, 1856, a further advance was made to the Grand
Trunk by authority of an Order in Council. The amount was £12,500 currency, and the
object set forth in the Order was to enable the company to meet the then approaching
payment of interest on the St. Lawrence and Atlantie Railroad bonds, due in New York
and Boston. This advance, again, does not appear in our books. My impression is, that
both of these advances were paid by the Bank of Upper Canada, and that the bank was
refunded by the company. The next advance of which I have any knowledge was made
under an Order in Council, bearing date 21st July, 1857, by which a loan of £100,000
was authorized, with the understanding that preferential bonds to the amount of £200,000
should be deposited as sccurity; the money to be repaid by the 1st October following.
The time for repayment was extended to 31st December, 1857, by an Order in Council
passed on the 28th September ; a further advance of £60,000 currency, also repayable in
December, being at the same time authorized. Preferential bonds to the further amount
of £60,000 were to be deposited as sccurity for the latter advance. Both advances were
made ag authorized, exchange having been drawn on the 26th October by the Receiver
General on the London agents in favor of the Bank of Upper Canada, to the amount of
£131,506 17s. sterling, The hills of exchange in question were duly accepted by Messrs



39

"Glyn & Co., and Messrs. Baring & Co., as bankers of the Grand Trunk- Company. The
amount—$640,000—did not pass to the credit of the Graasd Trunk Company in our
books until the month of April, 1858, when it was included in a credit of $730,000, of
which we received advice from the Bank of Upper Canada. Oun the 6th February, 1858,
$108,000 were paid to the Bank of Upper Canada, in settlement of advances made by that
institution to the Grand Trunk Company. Of this amount, $30,000 had been advanced
by the bank under authority of an Order in Council, dated 26th October, 1857. T know
of no authority for the advance of the remaining $28,000. I find, however, an application
of the Receiver General, dated 27th January, for a warrant for the full amount—$108,000 ;
and I will endeavour to obtain the voucher presented by the bavk as for the advance of
$28,000.

Friday, September 11.

@GroRGE C. REIFFENSTRIN.—Examination continued.

1347. Are you now prepared to proceed with your statement with regard to advances made
by the Government to the Grand Trunk Railway Company ?

I now produce receipts to the amount of $108,000, being the vouchers to which I
referred yesterday, as for advances made by the Bank of Upper Canada to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company. The receipt for $28,000, not covered by the Order in Council
of the 26th Oectober, 1857, purports to have been given by Mr. Grant, assistant secretary
of the company, and bears date 15th December, 1857. 1 do not know of any authority for
this advance of $28,000: I find none in any Order in Council fyled in our department.
The whole of the $108,000 was repaid by the company—8§90,000 in April, 1858, and the
balance ($18,000) being credited to the company in the ensuing December for postal ser-
vices. Another Order in Council, of 3rd August, 1860, sanctioned an advance to the
Grand Trunk Company, by the financial agents in London, of £50,500 sterling, from un-
employed balances in their hands, to be secured out of moneys due and to become due to
the company by the Post Office department for postal services, with the collateral security
of certain bonds of the company; the Postmaster-General being instructed to retain all
moneys aceruing to the company for postal services until the loan be reimbursed. I do
not know anything further about the transaction, which never came into our books in any
shape. The next advance with which I am acquainted was made, as per our books, on the
28th February, 1861, to the amount of $120,000, by order of the Minister of Finance.
The particulars of this advance are recited in an Order in Council confirming it, and bearing
date 19th March, 1861. I hand in a copy of the Order in Council to which I refer.

COPY of a Report of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
Hijs Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the 19th March, 1861.

The Committee have had under consideration a memorandum of the Honorable the
Minister of Finance, dated 5th instant, stating that during the presence in Montreal, on
the 15th February, of the Honorable Attorney General for Lower Canada and himself, the
accompanying application by resolution of the directors of the Grand Trunk Railroad
Company was placed in his hands, with the additional verbal information that the workmen
were in hourly expectation of going on strike, and that the immediate closing of the line
was to be expected.

That the facts sct forth in the resolution were indisputable, and it became the anxious
duty of the individual members of your Excellency’s Council to consider the steps to be
taken in this emergency. That the trade of the country and the ordinary mail service
had already for several weeks suffered most serious inconvenience, owing to the partial
interruption of the railway by snow, and it was much to be feared that the suspension even
of aday of the ordinary exertions of the company to keep the line open, would result in such



40

a serious addition to the drift and ordinary interruption, that, apart from any evil result.
ing from a strike on the part of the men, it was quite uncertain when the line could be re-
opened on pecuniary aid being cbtained. .

That it was, however, further to be feared that in the embarrassed state of the com-
pany the closing of the line from this cause would be instantly followed by such universil
discredit, that it would be wholly out of the power of the company by any moderate agsist-
ance to re-open it for traffic; and that the greatest danger existed that the line would
remain’ permanently closed until re-opened through legislative action—a course attended
with such delay that the most serious consequences must arise to the trade of the country,
and a fatal interruption to our arrangements for the foreign mail service, which had only
just been replaced on a satisfactory tooting by the Postmaster General.

That in view of all these circumstances, and especially the impossibility of obtaining
aid in any other way, he, the Minister of Finance, requested the Bank of Upper Canada to
advance the amount for the Government, on the understanding with the company that the
surplus receipts of the road should be exclusively appropriated to the re-payment of this
advance of one hundred and twenty thousand dollars—week by week—to which the
directors at once assented.

The Minister of Finance, therefore, recommends that the arrangement so made be
confirmed, and the directors of the Grand Trunk informed thereof, and directed to pay
the surplus receipts to the credit of the Receiver General, from week to week, as earned,
and that a warrant do issue to the Bank of Upper Canada to the amount of their advance
of $120,000.

The Committee advise that the recommendation of the Minister of Finance be
approved. 5

Certified. (Signed) W. H. Lgg,
C.EC
To the Honorable
The Receiver General,
&e., &c., &e.

GranD TRUNE RaTLwaYy COMPANY oF CANADA.
Extract from Minutes of Board Meeting on 15¢h February, 1861.

REsoLvED,—That in consequence of the stoppage of the line from snow storms, the
receipts during the last few weeks have been insufficient to meet the working expenses,
and that the company is now in arrear for wages to the extent of one hundred and
twenty thousand dollars and upwards, which, unless paid without delay, will involve the
immediate closing of the road, and that to avoid such a calamity the Government be
applied to for an advance of one hundred and twenty thousand dollars to aid in payment
of said wages, the same to be repaid out of the receipts of the line.

By order.
(Signed) JosepH ELLioTT,
Secretary and Treasurer.
All that has been received in re-payment of this advance, to the present time, is

$1000. There has been no subsequent advance by the Government to the company that
I know of.

1348. Have there been advances to the _company by other parties, with the concurrence of
the Government, and directly or indirectly entailing responsibility on the Provinee ?

The only knowledge I have of other advances is derived from the letter books of our
department, which do' not form a matter of account with ug. By a letter of 18th January,
1858, from the Receiver General to the London agents, and also one to Sir C. Roney,
secretary of the Grand Trunk Company, I find that sanction wag given to the disposal of
certain preferential bonds held by the London agents as collateral security for previous
loans.  Upon this point, however, I desire an opportunity of examining our books before
giving further evidence. o



41

1349. Were certain bills of exchange, amounting to £100,000 sterling, charged to the
Bank of Upper Canada, and repaid in part by an amount charged to the Govern-
ment as for advances to the Grand Trunk Cowpany and subsidiary lines—the
items of advance ranging from June, 1857, to June, 13587

My impression is that four bills of exchange, drawn at two different periods—uamely,
£42,187 10s. in June, 1557, and £57,812 10s. in April, 1858, forming £100,000 ster-
ling, comprise the bills referred to in the question. The advanees charged us made by the
Bank for  the Grand Trunk and subsidiary lines,” werc made on account of the subsi-
diary lines only, the words “ Grand Trunk ” being simply incidentally introduced. There
are, however, as I find on referenee to the bill book, several transactions of bills of ex-
change for £100,000.

1850. The Order in Council, of' 21st July, 1857, nuthoriziug‘a loan of £100,000 to the
Grand Trunk Company, further authorized the Receiver Geeneral to issue deben-
tures to meet such advance. You have said that the loan was duly made and
repaid by exchange drawn by the Recciver General and accepted by the London
agents: were the debentures nevertheless issued ?

_They were. I presume that they were sold and placed to the general account of the
province. But before giving further particulars, I desire to refer to the books of our
department.

. Saturday, September 12.

GrorGE C. REIFFINSTEIN.—Examination continued.

1351. Can you now give the further particulars relating to advances to the Grand Trunk
Railway Company, promised in answers to former questions ?

With regard to the debentures ixsucd under the authority of the Order in Council, of
the 21st July, 1857, it appears that debentures to the amount of £100,000 were despatched
on the 27th of that month ; having been issued under the authority of the Public Works
Act, 18th Vic., cap, 4. There were also issued at subsequent dates, up to the 10th
November, 1857, a further amount of debentures of £400,000, under the same Act. The
whole £500,000 issued to mect the general engagements of the provinee; the £100,000
issued under the Order of the 21st July, merging into the generalyaccount. Before giving
other particulars promised in answers to other questions, T desire further time to examine
the books and records of the department.

Monday, September 14.

Wintiax Urxry Grirers, Deputy Postmaster General, sworn. .

1352. How are payments made to the Grand Trunk Railway Company on account of postal
services ?

Up to December, 1860, amounts were paid from time to time hy the Post Office de-
partment directly to the railway company on account. In Janunary, 1861, a baquce was
struck of amount taken 1o be due to the railway company up to 31st December, 1860, and
that balance was paid to the Receiver General, to be placed to the credit of the Govern-
ment account with the railway company. Since that time, an annval sum has been paid
to the Receiver Greneral for the same purpose. We now make all payments oo the Grapnd
Trunk account to the Receiver General.



42

1353. By whom and by what rule have the payments to the Grand Trunk Railway Com-
pany for postal services been determined ?

Up to September, 1858, the amounts paid were regulated by an estimate of presumed
indebtedness, at the rate of about $70 per mile of railway per annum. In September,
1858, an Order in Council was passed, as authorized by statute, allowing to all railways for
the conveyance of mails a rate of $30 per mile of railway per annum, for day service, and
$40 per mile of railway per annum for night service; constituting, where a double mail
gervice was performed, as by the Grand Trunk at the time, $70 per wmile. The Grand
Trunk had always claimed and made out its accounts at the rate of $110 per mile, on the
strength of a minute passed by the Grand Trunk directors in August, 1853, and it was
maintained, that the fact of the Postmaster General of the time being present as a director
at the board, must be held to imply his official sauction, as a minister, to the rate demanded.
Tn January, 1861, T was instructed—I think by the Finance Minister—that the Govern-
ment, haviog taken into cousideration the question in dispute with the company as to the
rate of payment, had, under all the circumstances, decided to waive any right to object to
the rate cluimed ; whilst the provisions of the statute devolving upon the Executive Council
the power to fix the rate of charge had remained in abeyance. I was further instructed
tu ascertain what balance would be due to the Grand Trunk up to October, 1858, upon
this principle—that is o say, admitting tke $110 per mile rate up to that date, September,
1858—and to pay that amouunt, with $20,000 as an estimate of amount due under the Order
in Council rate for the December quarter, 1860, over to the Rcceiver General on Grand
Truuk account, in final settlement ot that account up to the end of the year 1860, Since
that time, an amount of $60,000, estimated as the amount due under the Order in Coungil
rate, in the absence of regular accounts from the company, has been anrually paid by the
Post Office department to the Receiver General. Prior to Septemker, 1858, ali sums paid
on account were paid by the direct order of the Postmaster GGeneral. The settlement up
to December, 1860, was made on the basis of the mileage claimed by the company; the
Post Office department beiug instructed by the Finance Minister not to dispute as to de-
tails, but to proceed on the estimate that two mail services per day had been rendered ; and
! eoncurred tu the fairness of the settlement. The $60,000, paid underthe Crder in Couneil,
is the rate fixed according to an estimate of the department, including a margin for special
service, which, in the absence of accounts from the Grand Trunk, the department could
vot dvtirmive with precision. The department assumed in its calculation that about
$51,000 would be annually due for ordinary services and $9,000 for special services.

135t Whet mileage aud what amount of service were taken by the Post Office depart-
ment as the basis pf its caleulation of $60,000 per annum ? :

The mileage under performance during the year 1861 was taken as the basis of the
estimate, which was made in January, 1862, The double service extended over 678 miles,
at 70 per mile, and 126 wiles of single serviee at $30. The single serviee is over the
line iro . (Yachee to Riviere du Loup ; assuming it to be a daily service.

1555, Dild the Grand Trunk Cowpany acquiesce in the payment made up to S1st De-
cember, 186(), as in final settlement of its accounts to that date?

Oa t'e 15ith February, 1861, the company applied for a detailed statement of the
halavee paid “by the Post Office departuient to the Receiver General, in settlement to
Pecember, 1861, and a statement was fursished acenrdingly. I do pot think the cowpany
obivcted to the arount, which was in fact in accordunce with their own accounts tu Octo-
or, TR5%; but [ understood that the company did object to the payment having been
made to the Receiver General, on their account with the Province, iustead of in cash
direct to themselyes.

1356. Can you state in detail the sums which have been paid to the company, or on the
company’s account, from time to time, by the Post Office department?

I produce a statement showing all payments made by the department on account of
Grand Trunk postal service. d d



43

MevoraNDUM of Payments made to the Grand Trunk Railway Company by the
Post Office department.

Py
Date. 1 In Postmaster General’s Report. Amount.
]
£ s.d 2 cts
i v
Juoe 15th, 1873..... Mareh, 1855.. 4,000 0 0 ‘
May Tth, 1856... ‘Mareh, 1856 2500 0 0
Dee. 12th, 185 ‘!September, 5000 0 0
Jan. 24th, 185 September, 3,000 0 0
Rept. 23th, 18 . [Septeruber, 4,000 0 0
Oct. 26th, 18 September, 8,000 0 0
Nov. 13th, 18538... . |September, 12,500 0 0

59,000 0 ¢ 155,000 00

|

Feb. 21st. 1860.. September, - | 15,000 00

March 5th, 186 Neptember, [ 3 tets, o] 60000 ¢ 00

Jan. 23th, %6l . |In cash acevunt, December, 1861 ‘ 113,144 | 89
i

Jan, 3do0th, 1%
Jan. 30th, 186

September,
September,

33
44566 167 || 60,000 | 00

Dec. 30th, 1S62... .. |Neptember, . I | . 60,000 00
t —————— ——
1 i S467.114 <9
Post OFFICE DEPARTMENT,
14th September, 1363,
(Signed) H. A. WiCcKSTEED,
Accountant.

Tuesday, September 22.

GeorGE C. REIFFENSTEIN.—Examination continued.

1357. You state that you have some addition to make to your answer to a former question?

I have. In order to correct any erroneous impression which might obtain, I
would wish to give sowe further details relative to that portion of my previsus evidence
referring to the loan and repaymeat of £160,000 currency. Upou a more minute investi-
gation of this transaction, the exchange for £65,753 8s. 6d. sterling, which I stated was
drawn on each firm in repayment of the loan, and which appears by our letter book, 7th
December, 1857, to have been accepted by Messrs. Glyn and Barings, as “ Bankers of the
Grand Trunk Railway Company,” I find that these drafts were not accepted by them in
that capacity, but that they protected the drafts for the honor of the Province, and charged
the same in account of the Provivce on accepting. The company in London did not pay
them at maturity (January, 1858), but paid the £1t0.000 currency to the Province,
through the Bank of Upper Canada, early in April following. The money for the exchange
was paid to Government by the Upper Canada Bank on its being handed to them, in
October or November, 1857, and eventually the exchaunge was treated as a tramszction
between the agents of the Province and the Government itself—instead of as a Grand
Trunk Company matter. I was perfectly correct in stating that the drafts were drawn in
order to reimburse the Government the loan to the Grand Trunk Ruilway Company for
£160,000 currency ; but the complexion of the affair changed when the bills matured and
the company did not pay them. The money, as before stated, was paid by themselves
about three months alter, through the Bank of Upper Canada.

1355. Are you now prepared to give to the Commission particulars concerning advances
made to the Grand Trunk Company by the London agents of the Province on the
Bank of Upper Canada, with the sanction of the Government ?



44

The first loan made to the company by the London agents of the Province, with the
concurrence of the Government, is referred to in Mr. Receiver (General Morrison’s letter
of the 18th January, 1858, addressed to Sir C. P. Roney, sccretary of the Grand Trunk,
and also to Messrs, (lyn and Barings, a copy of one of which I produce :—

18th JANUARY, 1858,

GENTLEMEN,—The Deputy Receiver General had this pleasure last under date 11th
instant, as per duplicate herewith, since when I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt
of your favor of 24th ultimo, and duly note contents. :

With reference to the Municipal Loan Fund debentures of the Province in your
hands and in Messrs. Barings, of which no sales appear to have been wade for some time,
I would beg to inform you that the Government are, at present, unwilling that any amount
thereof be diposed of mnder par.

As regards Grand Trunk Railway matters, I beg to state that on the 16th instant
an interview took place between certain members of the (tovernment and the president
and vice-president of the company, who placed in their hands an extract from a letter
from Mr. Baring, on the affairs of the company, when it was arranged by the president
and vice-president that the bills of the company should be drawn on their bankers in
London, as follows :

Now, at sixty days’ sight for............cceer....... £100,000 Sterling.
In a fortnight hence, at four months’ sight....... 100,000 b

 This arrangement has been agreed to upon the understanding that the agents of the
Province in London shall have liberty to appropriate, sell or pledge such amount of the
preferential bouds, authorized by the Relief Acts of 1956 and 1857, as may be necessary
to realize the two sums above stated, say £200,000 sterling ; (and also another sum of
£101,000, which I shall hereafter refer to) : it being also understood that the preferential
bonds shall be protected, and, if sold, the proceeds replaced by sales of the seven per cent.
bonds or other moneys, by the 1st September next. As to the proceeds of the bills for
.£20(},000, it is further understood that £75,000 sterling of the first bill is to go to the
credit of the company with the (rovernment, in part liquidation of the indebtedness of
the company, incurred during the past year.  £75,000 of the second bill to be applied in
like manner. It is further agreed, on receipt of advices from you, approving of this
arrangement, that a third bill shall be drawn for the company’s uses, for £100,000 sterling,
charged only with the balance, if any, which may then be due the Government. At
present we make the whole amount to be £187,000 currency.
I have the honor to be, gentlemen,

g dYour obedient servant,

Signe Jos. C. Morrison
Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., Bankers, Lond(onf) ) R.G

Although the agreement, as thus recited by Mr. Morrison, stated that exchange
should be given at 60 days, and four months, for £100,000 sterling each, I am not aware
that any exchange was rcceived. There is no record of anything of the kind in our books,
nor is there any note of the loan itself. 1 believe, however, that the advances made by
the agents, under the authority of the letter T have produced, amounted to £300,000 ster-
ling. T find a letter from Mr. Receiver Gencral Sherwood to the London agents, dated
31st January, 1859, from which I learn that the company did not rapay the loans, as had
becn agreed, on the 1st September, 1858. T produce an extract from Mr. Sherwood’s letter.

RECETIVER (QENERALS OFFicE,

' Toronto, 81st January, 1859.
(YENTL.EMEN,—With regard to the advance of £300,000 to the Grand Trunk Railway
Company of Canada, referred to in my letter of the 24th instant, and in several of yours, I
11)§g to say t}}at Mr. Receiver General Morrison in a letter to you, dated 18th January,
; 5;31, autho‘rlzed. the advance of £300,000 sterling, upon the understanding that the agents
0f the Provmce'm London should have liberty to appropriate, sell, or pledge such amount
of the preferential bonds, authorized by the Relief Acts of 1856 and 1857, us might be



45

necessary to realize the amount of £300,000 sterling, and upon the further understanding
that the preferential bonds should be protected, and if sold should be replaced by sales
of the seven per cent bonds or mouneys by the first of September last.

On the Srd September last (after the time for the repayment had passed), your note
referring to the several loans, “in all amounting to £300,000, made to the Grapd Trunk
Railway Company of Canada by the Government, through the Provineial agents, from the
proceeds of preference capital, we take this opportunity of stating that we are informed by
the Grand Trunk Company that they have received information from Canadg, that these
loans, which matured on the 1st September, will be renewed. We, therefore, wait your in-
structions as to the course to be pursued in the matter.”

Mr. Deputy Receiver General Harington, in my absence, in reply wrote you that
Messrs. Gialt and Ross would be able to give you the instructions you asked in reference
to the renewal of the loans referred to.

Mr Galt informs me that he gave no instructions on the subjeet. I have, therefore,
no doubt that you have acted upon the original letter from 3r. Morrison,; and if you have
not realized out of the securities retained tfor the purpose, that you can at any time do so.

I write for the purpose of placing the matter beyond any misunderstanding, and in
order that you may take the necessury steps to repay yourselves the amounts advanced
under the arrangement.

(Signed) (GEORGE SHERWOOD,
Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., London. Receiver General.

Subsequently, I believe that the loan was satisfied by the company ; I am not pre-
* pared, however, to say in what way or what time. The transaction does not appear in our
books of account in any shape. The only account we have, of what I call concurrent
loans—that is, loans made by the London agents with the concurrence of the Government
—appears in our books under the head, ¢ Investments ex Counsolidated ("anadian Loan.”
Although thus headed, I should say, from the general tenor of the credit, that the loans
were made to the Grand Trunk Company. I produce a copy of this account, extracted
from our books.

AR AR A R AL AR R L LA S



D=. INVESTMENTS EX CONSOLIDATED CANADLIAN LOAN. Cr.

*
1550, To the following advances made hy Lng- l 1500,
lish Financisl Agents, by way of loan, July 0By Coshorepoaid Asents on accaunt of the
vizgi— L63,000 advaneed Snd February, 1860,
On sceurity of Provincial £30,000 on the seemity of Tovonto City Bonda,
On zecount of Inan for £35.000 ! 16,000 ) feaving bulance of £37,760, centinued
On sceurity of Turonto City Bonds, at b per eent, on osael, Bonds bearing:
at £5 per cent, 6 months ... ....... 65,000 the value of £17.200, but su taken at
Further account £55,000 loan.. 20,000 L850 per cent £27,240 | S132,568 00
. —1 ZI51,000 ; §784,866 67}|Nov. 17.....|By Cash receive: vt Sros, &
Mar. 3......|To Cash advanced at £5 per cent, for tivo Cew moity of b 20,008 elvaneed 1
months, on account £75,000.............. £20,000 Grand Trunk Ruilway Company .. . 25,000 121,656 67
Feb.14424{To Cash, leing halanee of a loan of 3y Cush, per Glane Mills & Co., thic
£55,000 for two months, on approved OLLET WOUY ovivvos vvenie s sevrsben e 25,000 121,666 67
SCCUTILY 1 eviviveenverereresvrnnes voressareeneres 19,000 '
——— 39,000 189,800 00 By Cashoper Post Oftice Departwent...... 113,144 89
T‘? C‘}fh; £14,000 Dulance of loan of Ly Cush ]’E‘l‘}‘l_l]v] ¢ Warks Ofiiee, Prince! .
18,000 =5.000 55,000 257,605 67 of Wales™ visit 6,450 71
30.. “ o 23,000 000 e resneneteesee i =vebty B Dy Cash as advanced to Grand Trunk ’
July 16.....{To Cazh advanced to Girani Trunk Rail. Railway Company by Agents and ad-
way Company upon scourity of £42,500 £ vised by them, as placed to eredit of
of their Sceond Preferentinl Bonds, as QOVErIMEen o i s 130,000 632,666 67
per authority of Minister of Finanee...|.... 35,613 3s.| 172,830 65) Oct. 1.... tthment
“ 26...0 Do tosame Company, part of £15,000, way Co.
as autborized by Minister of Finance.. 10,000 48,606 67 on Torento City Byl 57,760 183,765 33

Aug. 29.....] Do beinz Lalance of the £13,000 5,000 24,333 33

By Cash per Pust Ofiice Deprvtment. .

creeeriene] 44,566 67

|
! 186
i Deciinann., Do do do . 60,000 00
t I By Balanee...... R e . 21,368 38
- —_— b o —
1863 o . ’ £1,438,163 99‘ ‘$1,438,163 99
Je by —
Jan. 1......1To Balaunce brought down. .......... I v | $21,368 3%
|

9%




47

S [ —

The authority under which the London agents made the various advances included
in this account, appears to have heun a letter of ir. Galt. written during his stay in Lon-
don, January, 1860.. Of this letter I produce a opy.

Loxwoy, 28rd January, 1560,

GextuEney.—[ am duly favored with your leticr of the 20th instant, ou the subject
of temporary cwployment of the balance of the Counsolidated Loan. T am glad to lewrn
that you bave cffected the transuction for LHDO00 Drovinee honds, and [ zuthorize the
Joan of £60,000 to £65,000 on the deposit of the city of Torontu bouds lor a period of six
months at 80 per cont of their nominal amount.

Agrecing with you that it is advisable you should e provided with general authority
as to the class of sccurities on which you may make advances for account of the Provinee,
I authorize such advances for periods not exceeding six wonths, and ab such rate of
interest as you may consider proper in cxcess of the currcut Lunk rate, upon the lovern-
ment securities of Canada, whether sterlinz or eurrency, upon the Consolidated Municipal
Loan Fund bonds, and upon such other stocks as you are prepurcd to grarantee to the
Government.

In all these transactions I have every confidence that you will act in the hest interest
of the Province.

I remain, &c,
(Rigned) AT Gan, -
Fin. Min,, Canada.
Messrs. Baring Brothers & Co.,
Mesars. Glyn, Mills & Co.,
London.

1359. The account you huve produced exhibits amonzst its eredits sums received from the
Post Office dvpartment as for postal service : does not this circumstance show
actual respocsibility on the part of tic Government for some if not all of these

Teances ?
advances?

The last three items on the dehit side of ihe account, amonuiing to L30,515 & ster-
ling, were loaned by the Government on the scearity of the posal revenue, certain bonds
being deposited as eollateral security,  Of this amount, {45513 B3, sterling were loaned
on the anthority of the Miuister «f Finunce. An Order in Council, duted Srd August, 1860,
sanctioned the loan to the tull amount named —L30,5°0.

1360. Did the agents ut any time allezs responsibility on the part of the Government, in
respeet of vther advances included in the acconut?

I am not aware that any such respousibility was alleged. T know that in 1861 the
agents, writing to the Finance minister, communicated the fact that loans amountine to
£130,000 sterling had not heen repuid by the Grand Trank Company; whereupon
Galt wrote to the azents explicitly disclahming respousibility on thie part of the Government
for the loans iu question, and reminding the agzeuts that they had mad. them at their own
risk. The correctness of this statement was admitied Ly the vgents, as s shewn by an
extract from their reply to the Finance minister, nuder date 6th dune, 1861, I produee
the extract to which 1 allude. .

Extract from leteer of Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Clo., and Messrs. Baring, Drohers & Co.,
dated London, 6th June, 1861,

We have now the honor to acknowledge receipt of your letier of 17th Muy, in refer-
ence to the loans of £150,000 to the Grand Trunk Cuwpany, aud to add in reply, that in
communicating to you the fact that the company wus unuble to repay these loans, we dii
not for a moment lose sight of our responsibility towards the Governwent, or intend to
convey any doubt as to our engagement to see these advances repaid ; but as the loans in



48

b eee——

question were made with your cognizance, we considered that it was right that you should
be informed of the inability of the company to repay them, and that you would naturally
be intcrested in being made acquainted with a circumstance which tends to show the inti-
mate connection of the affairs of the Grand Truok Company with the financial arrangements
of your Government. We have credited the account of the Province in equal proportions
in our respective books with the amounts of the loans in question, under date 15th April,
VZ I —
£130,000,...........0 amount of loans.
1,869 17 2—105 days, (@ 5 P cent.

£131,869 17 2, together, @ 15th April,
of which pray make note in conformity. .

‘We have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servants,
(Signed) Baring, Bros. & Co.,
The Hon. A. T. Galt, “ GryN, MiLrs & Co.

Minister of Finance of Canada, &c., &ec.

1361. Have you any knowledge of certain bills of exchange for £100,000 sterling each,
referred to by an Order in Council, dated 21st January, 1858, the proceeds: of
which were to be in part applied in liquidation of debts due by the company to the
Government, and one of which bills was represented as then in the hands of the
Receiver General ?

I presume that the bills of exchange referred to are those mentioned in the Receiver
General’s letter, dated 18th January, 1858, a copy of which I have already handed in. If
80, I have no knowledge of any such biils having been received.

Wednesday, September 23.

GrorGE C. REIFFENSTEIN.—Examination continued.

1362. Are’you acquainted with the account of the Receiver General’s department, con-
nected with the aid rendered to the Subsidiary Lines, East and West, under the
Grand Trunk Relief Acts of 1856 and 1857 7

Pretty generally, I am.

1363. Will you state the position of the account, speaking generally, and with refation to
the conditions imposed by the Legislature ?

The Act 19 and 20 Vic., chap. 111, assigns £225,000 sterling out of the £2,000,000
preferential bonds, to subsidiary lines, comprising the Port Hope, Cobourg, and Prescott
Railways, C.W., and the Three Rivers and Arthabaska, C.E. The releases, under
authority of the Act, from the proceeds of the preferential bonds in the hands of Messrs.
Baring and Messrs. Glyn, took place from time to time under the authority of Orders in
Council, which were communicated to them ; and such moneys, released for this special
account, were to be held by them for the province, subject to the orders of the Receiver
General. The three lines of road in Canada West, being in a state of progress, and requir-
ing their moneys, authority was given by the Receiver Greneral, in several instances, to the
Bank of Upper Canada, to advance certain moneys to these roads respectively. The Three
Rivers and Arthabaska road was not in eourse of construction at the time of the passing
of the Act, or for some time afterwards. Moneys were released for this road from time to
time, in conjunction with moneys for sections of the Grand Trunk Railway, under Orders
in Council communicated to the London agents.



49

1364. Under the act to which you refer, what sums have been paid, respectively, to the
lines in Canads West? And at what dates and under what authority were the
several payments made.

The subsidiory lines, C. W., which I have already mentioned, had £100,000 ster-
ling divided amongst them. The Prescott and Ottawa had £45,000; the Port Hope and
Lindsay, £30,000; and the Cobourg and Peterborough, £25,000. The whole of these
moneys have been paid out of the preferential moneys to the roads in question, by preceeds
of exchange, drawn to the amount, £100,000. In August, 1856, the Bank of Upper
Canada advanced to the Ottawa and Prescott road $52,000; in 1857, various sums
amounting to $27,800; and subsequently $27,478.45. There were also $111,721.55 paid
by order of the Government to the Commercial Baok for the same road, making a totul of
£45.000 sterling. Tn 1857, the Baok of Upper Canada advanced to the Port Hope and
Lindsay road $61,33U; and in December, 1858, the balauce due the road, $34,670, was
released. Tun 1857, the Bank of Upper Canada advanced to the Cobourg and Peter-
borough road, $64,3833.54; in 1858 $39,657.7); subsayuently the balance of $17,755.53
was released, making the umount £25,000 sterling. The several advances by the Bank of
Upper Canada were made generally upon requisition from the Receiver General’s depart-
ment. Of these requisitions we have no record. All these advauces of the bank were
repaid by the Government out of the proceeds of the exchange of £100,000 sterling,

42,187 10s of which did not form a matter of account in our books, having been handed
to the bank in liquidation of certain portions of these advances; the sume having been
merely journalized from our Exchange Book.

1365. So far as the western lines are concerned then, the terms of the Act have been
coniplied with, and the accounts as between the Government and the three railways
pamed are closed ?

Yes.

1366. What sums have beeu released on aceount of the Three Rivers and Arthabaska road,
and under what authority ¢

The first release was for £8,375, under an Order in Council, passed 8th June, 1857.
On the 13th June, £14,062 1Us. was released by an Order in Council. On the 12th
October, 1857, another Order released to the subsidiary lines generally £53.000, of which
£29 414 8¢. 11d. was placed to the credit of the Three Rivers rvad. On the 12th April,
1858, another Order relessed £31,250. These are all the distinct releases in favor of the
Three Rivers road of which we have record, and they amount, altogether, to £54,131 18s.
11d., leaviug the balance of £10,86%3 1s. 1d. to be credited out of the fiual release.

1367. Were the several releases in favor of the Three Rivers road made by these Orders
in Council unqu.lifiedly to the Grand Trunk Company, or were they subject to con-
ditions conuected with the construction of the road?

The Act throws upon the Government the responsibility of regulating the releases
according to the progress of the work, and the releases under the various Orders in Coun-
cil to which I have referred were made upoy the report of the Inspector General, and
subject to the conditions required by the Act. The Order in Council of 8th June, 1§57,
sets forth that the amount then released—of which a rateuble proportion belonged to the
Three Rivers road—should be applied “strictly in conformity with, and on the works and
railroads specified in the Relief Bill”” The Order of the 13th June, 1857, states ¢ that
the apportionment due to the Arthabaska road and subsidiary lines be deposited
with the fiscal agents of the Provinece here, and the proper authorities connccted with the
proposed line beiween the St. Lawrence and Arthabaska be informed to that effect.”” The
Order of the 15th October, 1857, provided that the rateable proportion accruing to the
subsidiary lines, the Three Rivers toad included, be drawn by the Receiver General.
The whole tenor of the Order shows that the requirements of the Relief Bill were to be
complied with. The Order of the 12th April, 1858, authorizes a release amounting to



50

£500,000, of which £31,250 is assigned to the Three Rivers road, and £25,000 to the:
subsidiary lines west. Il sets forth as follows: ¢that from this sum’—namely, the

£500,000—“should be dedueted the amounts applicable to the Three Rivers and Artha-
baska and the subsidiary lines, viz: £56,250, the amount for the former work not being

at the present required, and the amount for the latter he suggests should be drawn by the

Receiver General as part of the £100,000.” The Order concludes: “The Commltliee concur

in the view above expressed by the Hon. Inspector Greneral, and recommend that his sugges

tions be approved and acted on, and that the £500,000 (less the sum of £56,250 above men-

tioned) be released accordingly.” The Order in Council of the 22nd January, 1859, I

produce entire.

Order in Council, dated 22nd January, 1859.

On the application of the Grand Trunk of Canada, dated Toronto, January 13th,
1859, for a release of the residue of the moneys raised under the Relief Act, 1856, 19 and
20 Vie., chap. 3, and now remaining in the hands of Messrs. Glyn, Mills and Barings, as
the London ageats of the Province.

The Honorable the Inspector General reports that the following amounts have been
up to this time released by Order in Council :

1857, June, 8 £150,000 0
A T 225,000 0
“«  Sept. 4. 8,250 0
« Qe 12..... 402,462 8

1858, April 12 500,000 0
“ " June 15. 500,000 0

£1,785,712 §

That the balance remaining unreleased of the £2,000,000 is therefore £214,287 12s.
sterling.

That it appears by statements furnished by Mr. Blackwell, the vice-president, that
the position of the several works under the Relief Act is as follows -

WESTERN WORKS. RELIEF ACT. EXPENDED..
London and 8t. Mary’s, open for traffic...... £450,000 £183,612
Stratford and Sarnia......c...covveeieiiirirens v, 329,727

EASTERN WORKS.

From 8t. Thomas to River du Loup.......... 525,000 495,928
Victoria Bridge ............ Ceear e esaee 800,000 744,212
Subsidiary Lines...... .cooovviverreernnnnnnnn, 100,000 100,000
Arthabaska Line......ccovrerrieneeeenen. o, 125000 ...

£2,000,000 £1,853,479

That it thus appears the company have made an expenditure of all funds raised by
preferential stock, cxcept the £146,523, whilst the balance of wnreleased capital is
£214,287 125, '

That by the statements furnished by Mr. Blackwell, it appears that the sum of
£61,251 will suffice to complete the western works, and £164,000 for the eastern works,
and that arrangements have been made for the completion of the Victoria Bridge within
the present year, whilst the location of the Arthabaska line is in progress.

That by the Act 20 Vic., chap. XI, the period for completing the several works was
fixed as folluws, viz :

St. Mary’s and London 1st September, 1858.
St‘ratt'o.rd and Sarnia............. . Do 1859.
Victoria Dridge............, 1st January, 1861.

Art}labaska T et e 1st September, 1860.
St. Thomas and Riviére du ° LL11) S w« st Japuary; 1R61.




51

That the St. Mary’s and London line has been finished at the time stated.

That the Stratford and Sarnia line will certainly be in advance of the period.

That the Victoria Bridge (the most important work) will be finished more than
twelve months before the dato fixed in the Act, as will also be the case with the line to
Riviériasg(l)x Loup; and that the Arthabaska line can casily be completed by first Jan-
nary, .

y'l‘hat he is therefore of opinion that the progress made in the several works by the
Grand Trunk Railway Company is such as to ensure the fulfilment of the requirements of
the Act in respect to the works named, and therefore recommends that the Receiver
General be authorized to grant the release of the balance of the preferential capital,
£214,287 12, subject to the condition that the company shall give satisfactory security
to the Government, that the Arthabaska appropriation shall be duly applied toward the
construction of that branch line.

The Committee recommend that the release above suggested be authorized on the
condition mentioned by the Honorable the Inspector General.

Certified.
(Signed) W. H. Leg,
C.E.C.

Thursday September 24.

GEorGE C. REIFFENSTEIN.—Examination continued.

1368. In what manner, and to what amount have moneys been paid by the Government
on account of the Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railroad ?

The moneys have been paid on account of the Arthabaska road in some instances to
the Bank of Upper Canada, to reimburse that institution for advances made to the tirand
Trunk Company, and also to Mr. Turcotte, the contractor for the construction of the Ar-
thabaska road. In other instances moneys were paid by the Government direct to Mr.
Turcotte. The payments may be divided into three classes, which I will speak of sepa-
rately. Only one payment wus made to the bank on account of advances to the (irand
Trunk Company, namely, on the 8th January, 1861, when £145,000 were so paid under
authority of-an Order in Council, passed on the 4th of the same mouth. The payments to
the bank on account of its advances to Mr. Turcotte were as follow : February I3, 1X61,
$30,000; July 19, $20,000; September 25, §7,825; October 15, $5.000 ; Nouvember 21,
$32,175; February 14, 1862, $20,000; altogether $115,000. The payments made direet
by the Government to Mr. Turcotte were as follow : May 17, 1361, $10,000; April 26,
$20,000; June 15, $20,000; January 22, 1862, $40,000; March 27, §20,000; December
15, $590; total, $110,590. 'The three classes of payments make a zeneral total ot $420,590.

i369. You have cited an Order in Council as authority for the payment of $195,000 to
the Bank of Upper Canada for advances to the Grand Truuk Company : on what
authority were the advances which enter into this sum originally made by the bank?

I produce the application of Mr. Cassels to the Receiver General’s department for
payment of the sum named, together with the correspondence and vouchers wkich he
furnished therewith.

Bank or UrpER CANADA,
Quebee, 1st December, 1560,
The Hon. the Receiver General, Quebec.

S81r,—1I have to request you to cause a warrant to be issued in my favor, for the sum
of one hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars, to reimburse the bank, this amount
advanced to the Grand Trunk Railroad, for account of the Drummond and Arthabaska
extension line, by order of the Government.



52

$ 10,000 Note discounted 14th July, 1860, by order of the Receiver General,
[11

10,000 Amount advanced 3rd August, Finance Minister.
15.000 “ « 8th « “ “
15,000 “ “ 21st November, “ “
15,000 “« {1 24th 14 4 [4
10,000 “ 6 1st December, “ “
120,000 w o 31st October, “ “

$195,000
I am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) R. 8. CassELs,
Manager.

RECEIVER GENERAL'S OFFICE,
’ Quebec, 1st December, 1860.

Str,—Before I can apply for a warrant in your favor, as requested in your letter of
this day, for 195,000 to reimburse the Bank of Upper Canada that amount advaneed to
the Grand Truvk Ruilway Company, for account of Druinmond and Arthabaska extension
line, the anthority of the iinince Minister for vuch advances must be furnished, as there
is nothing in this office to warrant the Receiver General acting as requested by you.

T am. sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) T. D. HariNaron, D.R.G.

R. 8. Cassels, Esq., Manager,
Bank Upper Canada, Quebee.

BaNK oF Urper CANADA,

Quebec, 5th December, 1860.
The Honorsble the Receiver General, Quebec.

S1k.—I beg to enclose the letter of the Receiver General, bearing date the 14th July
last, authorizing the bank to advance $10,000, on account of the Drummond and Artha-
baska extension line, to the (irand Trunk Railroad. Also, Mr. Galt’s letters of the 3rd
August, 8th Au_ust, 16th November, 12th October and 13th October, requiring advances
of $10,000, 815,000, $40,000, $10,000 and $120,000, respectively, for the same accouat,
amounting in all to the sum ot $195,000.

Tam, sir,
Your obedient servant,
R. 8. CasseLs, Manager.

QUEBEC, 14th July, 1860.

My Dear CavLey,—The Government will insist upon the conditions of the Grand
Trunk Relief Act being carried out, by which £125,000 are applicable to the construction
of the Three Rivers and Arthabaska line. Turcotte is making that line, and Mr. Plack-
well is not here to give him his usual exchange for work done. This exchange is to be
d:‘awn, especially ot account of the £125,000, for which the financial agents are responsi-
ble. Turcotte requires a temporary advance of ten thousard dollars to be paid out.of the
proceeds of the next draft he receives from Blackwell, and which we would be glad that
he s_hould get, 50 ag to enable the works to proceed, and thus comp:y with the terms of the
Relief Act.

Yours truly,
(Bigned) GEo. SEERWOOD,

Honorable Wm. Cayley. Receiver General.



58

—— =

Orp1oE of THE MInisTER oF FINANCE,
Quebec, 3rd August, 1860,
Honorable W. Cayley,
Manager, Bank of Upper Canada.

Siz,—1I request you will dircct the bank to place at the credit of tho Honorable
John Ross, president of the Grand Truok Company, the sum of ten thousand dollars, on
the special aceouat of the Arthabaska subsidiary line. The Government undertaking thay
this sum shall be reimbursed to the bank from the proceeds of the preferential capital
raised under the Relief Act.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient humble servant,
(Signed) A. T. Garr,
M. of F.

QuErEc, $th August, 1860.
Honorable W. Cayley,
Manager, Baok of Upper Canada.
81r,—1I request you will place at the credit of the Hon. Johu Koss, president Grand
Trank Railway, on the special account of the Arthabaska subsidiary line, the sum of
fifteen thousand dollars, for which the Grovernment undertake to indemnify the bank
from the preference capital authorized to be raised by the Grand Trunk Railway.
1 remain, sir,
Your faithful servant,
(Signed) A. T. Garr,
M. of F.

‘OrricE oF THE MINTSTER OF FINANCE,
Quebee, 12th October, 1860.

To the Cashier of the Bank of Upper Canada, Montreal.

Sir,—I request you will place at the credit of the Grand Trunk Compavy, in special
account for the Arthabaska subsidiary line, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars,
charging the same to the account of the Receiver General.

Your obedient servant,
(Signed) A.T. Gavr,
M. of F.

OrFIcE oF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE,
Quebec, 13th October, 1860.

The Cashier of the Bank of Upper Canada, Montreal.

S18,—On behalf of the Government, I request that you will place at the credit of the
Grand Trunk Railway Company, it special account for the Arthabaska subsidiary line,
the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), chargin: the same to tho accouat of the

Receiver General.
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) A.T. Gavr,
M. of F.

Orrice oF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE,
Quebec, 16th November, 1860.
The Cashier of the Bank of Upper Canada.

S1r,—On behalf of the Government, I request that you will place at the eredit of the
Grand Trunk Company, in special account, for the Arthabaska subsidiary line, the sum



54

of forty thousand dollars, in the following sums and respective dates: $15,000 on the 17th
instant, $15,000 on the 24th instant, and $10,000 on 1st December; in all, $40,000.
The sums 28 credited to the Grand Trunk Railway Company, to he charged to aceount of
the Receiver General, advising him thereof.
I am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) A.T. Garr,
M.of F.

1370. Under what authority did the bank originally pay to Mr. Turcotte the various sums
enumerated, making a total of $115,000 ?

I cannot state on what authority the advances were originally made by the bank to Mr.
Turcotte, if all the amounts named were so advanced. With regard to the payments by the
Government to the bank on account of these sums, I find that $5,000 were paid under an
Order in Council of the 17th September, 1861, and 820,000 were pajd under authority of
an Order of the 28th September, 1861. The remaining sums, making $85,000, were sev-
erally paid by warrant, regularly issued from the Receiver General’s department, but of
the authority beyond the warrants I have no knowledge.

1371. On what authority were the payments amounting to $110,590 made direct by the
Goverpment to Mr. Turcotte ?

On 22nd January, 1862, $40,000 were paid to Mr. Turcotte by warrant issued under
authority of Order in Council of 20th September, 1861. As to the remaining $60,590, I
know of no other authority than the warrants themselves.

1372. The letter of Mr. Receiver General Sherwood, dated 14th July, I860, affirms the
responsibility of the London agents of the Province on account of the £125,000,
assigned by the relief Act, to the Arthabaska road: what was the nature of the
responsibility referred to, and to what extent have its obligations been fulfilled ?

All the knowledge I have upon this point is derived from the letter-books of our
department. Turning to these, I find a letter dated 8th June, 1857, which was sent to the:
London agents from the department, advising them of the release of £150,000 sterling,
under the Relief Act, a copy of which accompanied the letter. Of this letter I produce a:

copy.

RECEIVER GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT, °©
Toronto, 8th June, 1857.
Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co.

GENTLEMEN,—I wrote you this morning. I have now to advise you that since then
1 have been instructed by the Government to authorize you to place to the credit of the
various works and companies mentioned in the Relief Bill of last session, an amount not
exceeding £150,000 sterling, out of the proceeds of the preferential bonds in the rate-
able proportion mentioned in that act, and in accordance with the fifth clause of the act
of this session, 2 copy of which I enclose herewith, so as to cnable the Grand Trunk
Company to aid those various works as contemplated by both acts. You will be good
enough to advise me of the amounts assigned to each work as soon as convenient.

Mr. Inspector General Cayley desires me to say that he will telegraph the vice-
president of the company and Mr. Rose, at Montreal, that I advised you as above, and that
the company may probably draw upon you in pursuance with my instruction.

I have the honor to be, gentlemen,
Your most obedient servant.

M ;.l“o this le&ter no1 sngnature if attached in the letter ook, but that it was signed by
T. Receiver General Morrison I infer from an allusion mafe i ther letter, dated
22nd June, 1857, which I also produce. e in snother letter, da



© 65

RECEIVER GENERAL’S OFFICE,
Toronto, 22nd June, 1857.
Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., Bankers, London.

GeNTLEMEN,—I had this pleasure last under date 15th instant, as per duplicate here-
with, and I have now the honor to acknowledge your esteemed favor of 5th instant, and
duly note contents.

Under date 8th instant, when instructing the rclease of £150,000 sterling to the
Grand Truok Railway Company, I omitted to transmit the extract from the report of
Council authorizing san:e, and T also omitted to advise Messrs. Baring of same, which I do
by this mail.

T, therefore, herewith enclose copy of the report referred to, of date 8th instant, and
also copy of a subsequent report, of date 13th instant, releasing to said company a further
sum of £225,000 sterling, and which latter report I shall also feel obliged by you and
Messrs. Barings cgrrying into effect.

You will be }S-eased to observe that the report of 13th instant gives the apportionment
among the works of the £150,000, as well as of the £225,000; and you will further per-
ceive that the same report directs that *“the apportionments due to the Arthabaska road
and the subsidiary lines be deposited with the fiscal agents of the Province here.”” These
amounts are as follow :

Arthabaska road ...............
Do. do. ....

Subsidiary lines ....
Do. 3 L P PO P PRSP

SterliDZ.eeeessiencrenrcreineneesnrnininene. £42,187 10

And in order to comply with the report of Council above quoted, I bes tv inform you
I have valued on your house at thirty days, bill No. 626, in favor of T. G. Ridout, Esq.
cashier, Bank of Upper Canada, for £21,093 15s. sterling, being one half of the above
amount, and I have also drawn on Messrs. Barings at the same pertod for a similar amount.
This arrangement will, I trust, be satisfactory.

I may add that the claim of Mr. Rodgers for the debentures lost by him is under
consideration, and I will at an early day inform you of the decision of the Government.

I have, &c., &c.,
(Signed) Josepa C. Morrison, R. G.

Before proceeding further with my answer to the question, I desire an opportunity of
more carefully examining the correspondence of the agents and of the department with
them.

Friday, September 25.

GEORGE C. REIFFENSTEIN.—lzamination continued.

1873. Arc you prepared to proceed with your answer to the question, What was the nature
of the responsibility attaching to the Londen agents of the Province on account of
the £125,000 assigned by the Grand Trunk Relief Act to the Arthabaska road;
and how have the obligations of the agents been fulfilled ?

I now produce extracts from letters received from the London agents of the F'rovince
in relation to the letters of the Receiver Gieneral’s Department produced yesterday, dated,
respectively, 8th and 22nd June, 1857. Oune of the letters now handed in is dated 16¢h
October, 1857 ; the other 27th November, 1857.



56

Euxiract of Letters from Glyn, Mills & Co., dated as viz. :—
Lownpon, 16th October, 1857.

Referring to our letters of the 11th September and 2nd instant, and of the 10th July,
on the subject of the release of the six per cent preference bonds of the Grand Trunk
Railway Company, we now beg to inform you with respect to the sums of £9.375 and
£7,500, placed to the credit of the account of the Province of Canada with ourselves on
the 10th July, being the sums appropriated under the first release for the Three Rivers
and subsidiary lines alluded to in the letters above referred to, we have debited the ac-
count of the Province in our books with the sum of £8,437.10s., being the moiety of the
said sums of £9,375 and £7,500, and have paid the said amouut to the credit of the Pro-
vince with Messrs. Buring, Brothers & Co. So soon as the proceeds of the prefereace
bonds will allow the payment of the outstanding balance of the bills drawn, viz:—
£14,062.10s. and £11,250 for the Thrée Rivers and subsidiary lines, the amount as re-
ceived will be placed in eqral proportions, and under the samne dates, {p the credit of the
Province with Messrs Baring & Co. and ourselves.

This will secure the necessary unifuraity in the respective books of the agents of
the Province.

(Signed) GLYN, MizLs & Co
To Hororable J. C. Morrison,
Receiver General.

Lonpon, 27th November, 1857.

Referring to our letter of the 16th ult., on the subject of the releases to the Grand
Truck Railway Company of Canada, from the amounts received by the agents of the
Province on account of the pr.ferential bonds, we now beg to iuform you that the further
amount of £04,957.10s. has heen released in the following manner, viz :

To the Grand Trunk Railway Company on account of lines west

of 8t, Mary, under Order in Council, 12th Juae, 1857...... £40,625 0

To Messrs. Baring, Bros. & Co., on account of the Province Account,

Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railway—Order in Council,

T2th June, 1857 it et eecaeeens e enne s 7,31 5
The account of the Province with ourselves, credited with do..... 7,081 5
To Moassrs. Baring, Bros. & Co., on account of subsidiary lines,

under Order in Council, 12th June, 1857 veeeveeurnrrrennes 5,625 0
The Account of the Province with ourselves do do account. 5,625 0
‘To the Grand Trunk Railway Company, on account of releases to

the Victoria Bridge, under Order in Council of 12th

October, 1857 ..icii viiiiierererncrensesiensesinsisssssessessnsnne 24,000 0
To do do O © 5,000 0

£04,937 10

" The above advices, you will observe, completes the second release of £225,000, as per
Order in Council, 12th June, 1857, with a release of £29,000 against the Order in Couneil
of 12th Cetober, 1857.
(Bigned) GryN, Mimuis & Co.
To the Honorable J. C. Morrison, R. G.

.The letters of the department, in answer to the two produced, simply acknowledge
receipt and nte couteuts. The next release, being that authorized by Order in Cuncil
of the 12th Qctober, 1857, was communicated to the London agents by Mr. R.ceiver
General Morrison, in a letter dated October 19th, a copy of which I hand in.



57

RECEIVER GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT,
Toronto, 19th October, 1857.

GEnTLEMEN,—TI have this pleasure, since last under date 12th instant, as per dupli-
cate herewith, and I have this morning to acknowledge your esteemed favour of Znd
instant, and duly note contents.

I have now the honor to enclose herewith two extraets from Orders in Council of 12th
instant, by which you will perceive that the following further releases are sanctioned e
the proceeds of the two million preferential bonds to the Grand Trunk Railway Company :

L J

Victoria Bridge .occovv v oooiviieiiinnninn . e e £97,%25 0
Do e ereert e e menarererraeaaiaas P T A
Eastern section ... 124,000 0

Western section . vee 98,750 0
Three Rivers and subsidiary lines.......c.......... erreerees 53,000 0
Sterling......... B 66402,4&_3

#§ And while I have the honor to request that you and Messrs. Barings will carry out
on the basis pointed out in the extract from Order in Council above referred to.
I have the honor to be, gentlemen,
Your most obedient servant,
(Signed) Jos. C. Morrison, R. G.

P. 8.—A further amount, say £50,000 of debentures, payable at your house, will go
home by next steamer.
Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., Bankers, London.

In their letter of the 19th February, 1858, the Loundon agents advised the Receiver
General of the foregoing sum of £53,000 having been placed to the credit of the Province
“on account of the Three Rivers road and the supsidiary lines. “This,” they remark,
“will complete the releases under the Order in Council already received.” 1 do not find
the letter of the department conveying to the agents the release of £31,250 for the Three
Rivers road, under the Order in Council of 12th April, 1858 ; but that it was duly com-
municated I have no doubt, 2s I find an acknowledgment of its receipt in a letter of the
agents, dated 11th June, 1858, wherein they advige that the sum had been placed to the
credit of the Province. On the 16th June, 1858, Mr. Receiver Greneral Ross advised the
agents of the release of £500,000 under the Order in Council of the previous day. This
Order made no provision for the Three Rivers road. I produce the letter of Mr.
Ross:—

RECEIVER GGENERAL'S OFFICE,
Torouto, 16th June, 1858.

GENTLEMEN,—I beg to advise you of authority for a further release to the Grand
Truok Railway Company to the extent of £500,000 sterling, in conjunction with Messrs.
Baring, Brothers & Co., say «£250,000 sterling, each house.

Enclosed you have a copy of the Order in Council under which the releases were -
made, under date 15th June instaut. :

You would oblige by forwarding to this department a statement of the amount paid
into the hands of the trustees on account of the sales of preferential bonds, as well as the
distribution of the amount released, including the amount at present authorised.

T have the honor to be, gentlemen,
Your obedicot servant,
(Sigued) Jxo. Ross, R. G.

Messvs. Glyn, Mills & Co, Bankers,
L-mdon.
8



58

The application of the Keceiver General to the agents, for a statement of the account,
was rendered necessary by the unsatisfactory macner in which the account appeared in
our books up to the date of the letter. The various releases authorized by °successive
Orders in Council had not been properly entered in our books under the head of the res-
pective works, and hence there was confusion as to the position in which the account of
any particular work stood. Ou the 28th June, 1858, Mr. Receiver General Ross again
addressed the agents, requesting them to credit the Province with six per cent interest on
the sum appropriated to the Three Rivers road, as fast as the various relcases entering into
it were available. Of this letter I produce a copy : -

RECEIVER GENERAL's OFFICE,
Toronto, 28th June, 1858.

GeNTLEMEN,—I had this pleasure last under date 21st instant, since which I am in
receipt of your favor of 11th instant, and have noted contents.

It is desirable that the sum of £125,000, applicable to the Three Rivers line, under
the Grand Trunk Relief Acts of 1856 and 1857, he placed to our credit as fast as the same
is available, for which interest will be allowed to the Grand Trunk Company at the rate of
i per cent per aanum until the work is undertaken. i

This transfer will complete the total sum of two hundred and twenty-five thousand
pounds, applicable to the subsidiary and Three Rivers lines. One half of this amount will
go to our credit with your house, and the other half with Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., and
the interest which we allow to the company will cover that which they have to pay until
the amount is required for expenditure on the line in question.

I have the honor to be, gentlemen,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) Jno. Ross, R. G.
Messrs. Baring, Bros., & Co.,
London.

I also produce an extract from the reply of the agents, dated 16th July, 1858 :
Extract from Messrs. Glyn, Mills & O0’s. Letter, of 16th July, 1858,

We apprehend that your further remarks have been written under misapprehension.
We refer to the £125,000, which you mention is applicable to the Three Rivers line, under
the Grand Trunk Railway Relief Acts of 1856 and 1857 ; and which you are desirous may
be credited to the accounts of the Progince, with oursclves and Messrs. Baring, Bros. &
Co., as fast as the preferential capital will admit. You will find, we believe, on reference
to the several releases authorised by the Orders in Council received from you, from time
to time, that the sume already appropriated to the Three Rivers and Arthabaska and the
dubsidiary lines, amount to £151,437 10s., which have been duly credited and advised to
the Provinee by Messrs. Baring, Bros., and ourselves.

The' balance, say £73,562 10s., we presume will have to be dealt with under future
releases, in accordance with our previous practice.

The release of £500,000, authorised by the Order in Council, 15th June last, we may
add, makes no mention of any amount to he reserved for the Three Rivers or the subsi-
diary lines.

The amount is specified as payment for work done and to be done on the Victoria
Bridge, and the Eastern and Western sections only.

We mention this in thé event of any clerical error having been committed.

(Bigned) GrLyN, Mius & Co.

On the 2nd August, the receipt of this letter was acknowledged by Mr. Ross, stating
that the contents would be duly noted. With regard to the misapprehension alleged by
the agents, I presume that the letter of Mr. Ross, to which they allude, referied toufuture
veleases as well as those already placed to the eredit of the Province, "In f.er, 1 have no
doubt that it did so, as by the agents’ own showing, the £151,437 10s. which had heen



59

released, and the £73,562 10s. still to be released, make up the £225,000 assigned by the
Act to the Three Rivers and subsidiary lines. Taking into account the £100,000 which
had already been drawn for by the Receiver (Reneral, and which has already been adverted
to in my evidence, the amount left to the credit of the Province under these heads at the
date of the agents’ letter was £51,473 10s. ; that is, dealing with thesc appropriations as a
whole. A few days subsequent to the date of his last letter, Mr. Receiver (General Ross
retired from the department, and I am not aware that any further notice was taken of the
agents’ letter of the 16th July. The final release, under Order in Council of the 22nd
January, 1859, was communicated to the agents by Mr. Receiver Gteneral Sherwood in
the letter I produce, dated 24th January:

RECEIVER GENERAL'S OFFICE,
Toronto, 24th January, 1859.

GENTLEMEN,—I beg to advise you of authority for a further releage to the Grand
Trunk Railway Company, in conjunction with Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., say, an equal
proportion of the balance of the preferential stock, under the Relief Acts, for £2,000,000
sterling in the hands. of the fiscal agents of the Province as the intervening parties.

The balance still to be released by Order in Council, is £214,287 124. storling, thus
completing the amount to be authorized for release by order from the Government, although
the company, accordiag to your advices of sums released from time to time, has still te re-
ceive from former releases £74,000 sterling.

I send you 2 copy of the order authorizing the sum herewith. The amount loaned to
the company (£300,000 sterling) of which you have occasionally made note in your let-
ters to this department, not forming a matter of account over which we have any control,
must be looked to by yourselves and Messrs. Glyn & Co.

I am, &e,,
(Signed) GEORGE SHERWOOD.
Messrs. Baring, Bros. & Co., London.

I hand in an extract from the reply of the agents, dated 11th February, 1859. The
copy of the letter from the Grand Trunk Company, referred to by the agents, makes no
mention of the Three Rivers road or of the subsidiary lines.

Extract from the Messrs. Baring Bros. & Co.’s letter, dated Londor, 11th Felbyuwiy, 1300,

We beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 24th January, handing us
copy of an Order in Council, by which the further sum of £214,287 12x out of the
preferential capital is released to the Grand Trunk Railway Cowpany of Canada. Thus,
the whole £2,000,000 authorized to be issucd under the Reliet Act has now heen put at
the disposal of the company.

We enclose copy of a letter from the Grand Trunk Railway Compary, dated 10ih
February, giving a statement of the capital appropriated by the acts of the Lesislature of
1856 and 1857 to the Victoria Bridge and extension of the lines mentioned, ard you will
observe thut refercnce is made to the loan of £300,000 to which you allude iu your letter
now under reply, from which the agents of the Province are now released.

(Signed) Barizg, Bros, & Co.
The Hon. George Sherwood, H. M. R. General, Toronto.

I do not find anything more than a simple acknowledgement of this letter inthe
books of our department. The acknowledgment was sent on the Tth March, 1854
From about this date, all correspondence of a financial character, between the Province
and the agents, was chiefly conducted by the department of the Minister of Finance. 1
cannot at present find any further correspondence between our department and the Lou-
don agents in respect of the moneys assigned to the Three Rivers road.




60

Monday, September 28.

WirLiam Dickinsow, Deputy Inspector General, recalled.

274, Ts your department in possession of correspondence between the Government and
the London agents of the Province, respecting the release of £214,287 12s. stg,
the balanee of the Grand Trunk preferential capital, as authorized by Order in
Council of 22nd January, 18597 )

I am not aware that any correspondence took place between the Finance department
and the London agents respecting the release of the £214,287 12s. stg., spoken of as hav-
ing been ordered by Council on 22nd January, 1859. The earliest letter I find subsequent
to that date, in reference to releases under the Grand Trunk Relief Act, is one from Mr.
Galt to tho London agents, dated 4th December, 1860, a copy of which I produce :

OrrIcE OF THE MINISTER oF FINANCE,
Quebec, 4th December, 1860.
Messrs. Baring, Bros. & Co,,
M&ssrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., London.

GENTLEMEN,—The Grand Trunk Railway Compavy have informed the Government
that, owing to their disercdit, they are unable to pegotiate their bills upon London, and
consequently prevented making the payments due on the Arthabaska subsidiary line, the
moneys for which under the Relief Act are presumed to be available for this purpose in
England. :

" The company has therefore applied for certain advances here on account of moneys
supposed to be in your hands under the instructions of the Receiver General.

Advances to the amount of about forty thousand pounds sterling, have thus from time
to time been made to the company here, to be covered from the funds and securities held
by the financial agents under the Relief Act.

T shall be glad to be informed at your convenieunce of the position of this fund and of
the amount remaining in your hands; meantime the Receiver General will charge our ad-
vances, one half to each of your firms.

You will of course not make any payment or transfer to the Grand Trunk Compary
in Eogland from this fund until you have ascertained that all advances made here are
covered. )

I have the honor to be, gentlemen, . ’
Your faithful servant,
(Signed) A.T. Garr,
M. of F.

To this letter of Mr. Galt the London agents replied under date 27th December,

1564, I hand in a cupy of their reply:
Lonpon, December 27th, 1860.

Dear Sir,—We have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 4th
December, cn the subject of certain arrangements made by the Government of Canada
with the Grand Trunk Railway Company, to enable the latter company to make pay-
ments duc upon the Arthabaska subsidiary line, stating that application has been made
by the company for advances on account of money supposed to be in our hands under the
instructious of the * Receiver General,” and also informing us that advances have been
made by the Goverument to the company to the extent of £40,000, and requesting that
entries may be made to correspond with the entries made by the Receiver General, charg-
ing our firms rexpectively with the moiety of the said amount of £40,000. We regret that
we are unable to confirm these entries, which must have arisen, if made, {from some mis-
apprehension on t e part of the Receiver Genersl. We haveno funds, assets, or securities
in our hand spplicable to this line, the balance of the preference capital having been



61

= e

released by orders containcd in the letter of the Liccciver Geeneral, uuder date 24th
January, 1859. We beg reference to this letter, and to the repert of the Honorable the
Receiver Greneral, adopted by the Executive Council, under date ZIst January, 1859, to
which it gave cover. Upon a perusal of the Jetter above referred to, it will be found that
the financial agents were thereby authorized to transfer the balance then unreleased
(being the final balance of the proceeds of the preference capital) to the Grand Trunk
company, such release being, as we submit, bazed upon the company having given suffi-
cient evidence to the committee and to the Iteeviver Geueral, of their position entitling
them to a final release before the completion of the works, and to finding and furnishing
to the Government such security as should be satisfactory to them. . We regret that
apparently some misunderstanding appears to have arisen, but a reference to the documents
in question will show that no liability can attach to us, and that we have no account to
which the £40,000, to which you allude, could he charged, and in fact no cognizance of
the transaction.
We have the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient servants,
(Sigoed) Baring, Bros. & Co.,
The Honorable A, T. Galt, “ GryN, Mitrs & Co.
Minister of Finance of Canada, Quebce.

The misapprehension in regard to entries alleged by the London Agents occupied the
attention of the Minister of Finance, who oun the 11th January, 1801, again wrote to them,
offering explanations with regard to matters alluded to in his letter of 4th December,
1860. This second letter of Mr. Galt I produce :

OrFICE OF THE MINISTER OF NINANGE,
Quebece, 11th January, 1861.
Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co.,
Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., London.

GENTLEMEN,—I am this day favored with your letter of 27th ult., on the subject of the
Arthabaska subsidiary line money, and note the fact that no portion of the money is now in
yourjhands, and also that you consider the instructions of the Governnient as authorizing its
release by you to the Grand Truuk Company, without the rctentinn of any specifie security.
T also observe that you decline to sanction the charge proposed to be made against your ac-
eounts with the Receiver Greneral of these moneys. As the mail is now closing, and it will be
necessary for me to consult with the Receciver Gencral, I must postpone to another oppor-
tunity the consideration of the reasons you have advanced, for believing that no responsi-
bility attaches to your action in this matter. Meantime I am happy to say that it has not
been found necessary to adopt the course proposed in my letter of dth December. Owing
to the terms of the several Orders in Council for release of the relief meney mentioning
specific sums as applicable to certain works, I found shortly after writing you, that in our
annual balance sheet the Receiver Greneral had carried for want of proper 1nformation toa
¢ Preferential Bond Suspense Account” $250,329, which still remained in his hands. Be-
lieving that this amount might relate to the Arthabaska line, the Auditor was directed to
investigate the matter, and his report to me shews that this sum is really applicable to the
Arthabaska line, and against it, therefore, I have directed the advances referred to in my
letter of the 4th ultimo, to be charged. The Auditor appears to be of opinion that a portion,
if not the whole, of the remainder “should be in the hands of the financial agents, and his
view seems to be borne out by the statement published 26th October last by the London.
directors of the Grand Trunk, wherein it is stated—(page 10 under head of General
Balances).—Amount paid into the hands of the Provincial Agents &c., on uccount of the
Three Rivers and Arthabaska line, £84,087 10s. sterling. It will scarcely surprise you
that with this statement before me issued by your Mr. Baring and Mr. Glyn, so recently,
it should have been assumed that the funds were in your possession, less the outlay of the
company upon the works. :

I remain, gentlemen,
Your faithful servant,
(Signed)  A.T. Garr, M. of F.



62

On the 26th January, 1861, the London agents replied, furnishing particulars of the
application of the £84,087 10s. sterling, specifically referred to by Mr. Galt. I produce
a copy :

Sir,—We have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 11th inst., by which
we observe that your communication of 4th December last, had reference to the sum of
£84,087 10s., mentioned in the Report of the Grand Trunk Railway Company as having
been paid to us for account of the Gevernment of Canada, for the Three Riversand Artha-
baska line.

With this explanation, we are enabled at once to inform you that the funds in ques-
tion were placed to the credit of the Government of Canada as follows :

£ 9,875 0s. 0d. on 10th July, 1857.
14,062 10 0 on 23rd November, 1857.
29,400 O 0 on 22nd February, 1858.
31,250 0 O on 10th June, 1858.
£84,087 10 0
The £29,400 credited 22nd February, 1858, was part of a loan of £53,000 of which
£29,400 was for account of the Arthabaska line, and £23,600, for subsidiary lines.
_ Your letter of 11th inst., respecting Consolidated Municipal Loan Fund bonds is at
hand, and will have attention.
We bave the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient servants,
(Signed) Barina, Bros. & Co.
“ GryN, Minis & Co.

London, 26th January, 1861.
The Honorable A. T. Galt,
Minister of Finance of Canada, Quebec.

The receipt of this was acknowledged by Mr. Galt on the 20th March, 1861, in a
letter, a copy of which I produce :

OFrFIcE oF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE,
Quebec, 20th March, 1861.
Messrs. Baring, Bros. & Co.,
Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., London.

GENTLEMEN,—Your letter of 26th January has already been acknowledged. The-
entries referred to by you in reference to the Arthabaska line have been ascertained to
correspond with those in the books of the Reciever General, and to the extent to which
the sums named belonged to the Arthabaska subsidiary line, it is satisfactory for me to
observe that the difficulty in regard to these funds is removed. With reference to the
balance, the reasons alleged in your former letter on this subject, to the effect that you
disclaimed all responsibility for the release of the money to the Grand Trunk Company,
are still under the consideration of the Government, and I regret my inability on this oc-
casion to advise you of the vicws they entertain. I hope to do so at an early day.

I remain, gentlemen,
Your faithful obedient servant,
o (Signed) A.T. Gawr,
M. of F.

In this letter Mr. Galt states that the question of the responsibility of the agents for
the release of the money to the Grand Trunk Company was under the consideration of the
Government, whose views he hoped to communicate at an early day. I do not find, how-
ever, in the records of the department, any further letter upon the subject. I have ex-
amined the general Letter Book of the department, and also the private Letter Book in
uge in the department, but in neither do I find any such letter recorded.

1375, 'Was any action subsequently taken by the Fin department with d to the
Three Rivers and Arthabasia Railwa".]y ? hanee department with regar



63

I find that on the 28th September, 1861, an Order in Council was passed, based upon a
memorandum of the Minister of Finance in relation to the state of the aceounts as
between the Government, the Grand Trunk Company and the Arthabaska road. I pro-
duce a copy of this Order in Council :

CorY oF A RErort of a Committe: of the Honorable the Llvecutive Councily approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the 28th September, 1361.

The Committee have had before them a memorandum from the Honorable the Minis-
ter of Finance on a report, dated 25th Scptember, 1861, from the Auditor of Public
Accounts, on the state of the accounts as between the Government, the Grand Trunk
Company, and the Arthabaska subsidiary line of railway. The Minister of Finance
reports that he considers the Government are bound by the Order in Council of 3rd June,
1859, to secure the payment of the entire sum of £125,000 sterling, for this work. That
the interest is only a matter of account with the Grand Trunk Company, and is not to be
regarded as belonging to this fund.

That in this view he agrees with the auditor, that the balance available for the Artha-
baska line on the 30th September is $112,769.84, which he submits may bec paid by the
Receiver General on evidence of performance of work, and should be charged to a sus:
pense account for this line, pending the settlement of the question of the liability of the
financial agents. Before any further payment is made, he suggests that the Grand Trunk
Company be called upon, as recommended by the Auditor, to furnish evidence of the work
doue on which previous paymeuts have been made, and that an account be furnished to the
company by the Auditor, of the expenditure by the Government upon the whole of the
subsidiary lines.

The Committee concur in the report of the Minister of Finance, and submit the
same for your Excellency’s approval.

Certified.
(Signed) W. H. LzE.
C.E.C.

1376. The Order in Council you have now produced requires that, before any further pay-
ments be made on account of the Arthabaska road, the Grand Trunk Company he
called upon to furnish evidence of the work done on which previous payments had
been made. Was the evidence furnished as required ?

[ am not aware whether the company was called upon for the information suggested
by the Order in Council, or whether any such information was furnished.

1377. What payments appear in your books as having been wmade on account of the
Arthabaska road, and on what authority were they severally made ?

The first payment I have yet found was of $30,000 paid to the Bank of Upper Canada,
February, 1861, on account of advance to J. E. Turcotte, contractor for the construction
of the Arthabaska road. The payment was made on the authority of the Minister of
Finance, out of the moneys appropriated under the Reliet’ Act to the said work. A certifi-
cate of A. L. 'Trembicki, assistant engineer, Grand Trunk Railway, is attached to the
order for the warrant, setting forth that Mr. Turcotte was entitled to the sum named. On
26th April, 1861, $20,000 were paid to Mr. Turcotte, on the joint authority of the
Minister of Finance and the Receiver General, with Mr, Trembicki’s certificate that Mr.
Turcotte was entitled to the amount. In May, 1861, $10,000 were paid to Mr. Turcotte,
on the authority of the Minister ot Finance, subject to the signature of Mr. Ferrier, as
agent for Grand Trunk Company. There 1s, also, the same general certificate of Mr.
Trembicki. In June, 1861, $20,000 were paid to Mr. Turcotte, on the authority of the
Minister of Finance, with an accompanying memorandum of the Deputy Receiver Gieneral
to the effect that an cngincer’s certificate was held covering the amount. In July, 1861,
$20,000 were paid to the Bank of Upper Canada on ascount of advances to Mr. Lurcotte ;
the Minister of Finance, in 2 communication to the Attorney General East, dated 15th
July, 1861, stating that the Receiver General’s department held an engineer’s certificate
covering the amount. The Attorney General East, in the absence of Mr. Galt, authorized



64

the issue of the warrant. In September, 1861, $7825 were paid to the bank on account of
an advance to Mr. Turcotte; being the balauce of the money at the credit of the A}'t!labaska
road, as established by a report of the auditor, and approved of by the Minister of
Finaoce. The next payment was one of $5000 to the bank, on account of Mr. Turcotte,
the authority being an Order in Council dated 21st September, 1861. In November, 1861,
$82,175 were paid to the bank for Mr. Turcotte, on the authority of the Minister of
Tinance, and the certificate of Mr, Trembicki, engineer, in accordance with the Order in
Council of the 27th of the previous September. In January, 1862, $40,000 were paid to
Mr. Turcotte, under the authority of the same Order in Council ; the engineer’s certificate
being deposited in the office of the Receiver General. In ngrua;y, 1.862y 320,00(_) were
paid to the bank for Mr. Turcotte, under the same Order in Council; Mr. Harington
certifying that $40,000 were due on Grand Truuk certificate. The certificate itself is
attached to the papers authorizing a payment of $20,000 to Mr. Turcotte in March, 1862 ;
the authority for the payment being the Order in Council last referred to. The Grand
Trunk certificate is signed by JMr. [rembicki as engineer, and by Mr. Ferrier as director,
and is a general statement that Mr. Turcotte was entitled to payment for construction,
without entering into particulars as to work performed under the contract. In December,
1862, $590 were paid to Mr. Turcotte, on his application as contractor; the payment being
sanctioned by the same Order in Council. The payments I have enumerated amount to
$225,590. There were other payments, amounting to $195,000, made by the bank to the
Grand Truak Company, on account of the Arthabaska road, at the instance of the Finance
Minister. I will reter to our books for particulars, which I will give to the Commission
to-morrow.

Tuesday, September 29.

WitLiaM DickinNsoN.—Examination continued.

1378. Are you now able to furnish particulars respecting the grounds upon which the
Bank of Upper Carada was directed to make advances to the Grand Trunk Com-
pany on account of the Arthabaska road, amounting altogether to $195,0007

T am not. There are no such particulars on record in our department. The warrant
for $195,000 was applied for by the Receiver General, and I find on reference to the
Executive Council office, that an Order in Council which issued on 4th January, 1861,
authorized the payment, and the issue of the warrant was recommended by the Minister of
Finance.

1379. Are you aware that the several advances, making up the $195,000, extended from
July to December, 18607 )

I am not aware of it. There is no record in our department of any such advances,
and 1 know nothing of the authority on which the bauk acted in making them. I find in
the letter books of the department no correspondence from the Finance Minister to the
bank in reference to the advances, and I have never seen any letters from the bank upon
the subject. Nor have I any knowledge of any letters from the Grand Trunk Company
with regard to these advances. Such letters might, however, have been received by the
department without my knowledge.

Wednesday, September 3o0.
Duncax Macrugrson, Private Secretary, Department of Finance, sworn.

1380. Can you state whether any, and, if any, what letters or papers were reccived by the
Finance department from the Grand Trunk Railway Company, in relation to
advances made to the company, on account of the Arthabaska road during the
period extending from July to December, 1860 ?



I bave examined the rocord of all letters received by the Minister of Finance during
the period spoken of, and also the private letter book of the Minister of Finance, and the
only letter or paper I have found is one which 1 now produce, written by Mr. Blackwell, in
behalf of the (irand Trunk Company, dated 10th October, 1860 :

GrAND TRUNK RAILWAY or CANADA,

October 10, 1860.
To the Hon. A, T. Galt,

Minister of Finance, Quebee.

S1r,—Owing to the discredit in which this company is now placed, I am unable to
negotiate the bills for payment of the money appropriated under the Reliet Act to the
Arthabaska line,

The payment for the iron rails and bridges is very pressing, and I venture to hope
that under the circumstances the Government will make this fund available to me, as they
have the means of obtaining them on thisaccount from England.

1 have the honor to be, sir,
Your very obedient humble servant,
{Signed) Tros. E. BLACKWELL.

I find in a letter book, copies of letters written by Mr. Galt to the Bank of Upper
Canada, authorizing advances to the Grand Trunk Company, during the six months to
which the question applies ; the dates of the letters being, respectively, the 3rd and 3th
August, 12th October, 18th October, 16th November, 1860, the total amount of the
advauces authorized by these letters being $185,000. I produce copies of letters from
Mr. Galt to Mr. Blackwell, dated respectively, 12th Qctober, and 16th November, 1360 :

OFPICE OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE.
Qctober 12th, 1860.
T. E. Blackwell, Esq.,

Sir,—The Government have under consideration your letter of yesterday’s date, en
the subject of the Arthabaska line, and relying on the fuunds set apart for that work
under the Relief Act being-available in England, kas directed the Bank of Upper Canada
to place at your credit for the special account of this line the sum of one hundred
thousand dollars, in addition to seventy-five thousand already advanced from this sum.
I request you will pay fur the iron rails now ready for delivery, and that you will direct
the same, 2,700 tons, to be held on account of the Government until the advance now made
is paid. "I understand that rails will require $94,000, and the remaining $6,000 T wish
to be applied towards payment of the iron bridges.

Yours, &ec.,
(Signed) A. T. GaLt.

OFFICE uF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE,
i Quebec, 16th November, 1860.
Thomas E. Blackwell, Esq.,
V. P. Grand Truok Railroad Company.

Str,—I beg to enclose letters to the agent of the Bank of Upper Canada, directing
him to place at your credit, in special account for the Arthabaska subsidiary line, the
sum of forty thousand dollars, viz., $15,000 on 17th; $15,000 on 24th; and $10,000 on
18t December.

The Government have not as yet received advice that the funds for the Arthabaska
line are in the hands of the London agents, and I would therefore be glad to learn
whether you have been so advised. We feel considerable hesitation in authorizing the



66

J—

advances that have been made to the company in Canada on this account, but looking at
the terms of the Relief Act, we depend on the funds bring available in England, and are
therefore reluctant to add to the embarrassments of the company by a stoppage of the
Arthabaska works.
1 remain, sir,
Your obedient humble servant,
(Signed) A.T. Gavxr,
Minister of Finance.

Thursday, October =.

JoaN LawaToN, Auditor, sworn.

1381. As Auditor, have you had oceasion to make yourself acquainted with the details of
advances and payments made by the government on account of the Three Rivers
and Arthabaska Railway ?

Yes; I have gone thoroughly into the whole account.

1382. According to the records of your office, what suwms have been paid by the govern-
ment on this account ?

The amount that has been paid is $420,590.

1383. Did the Relief Act devolve upon the government the duty of releasing to the Grand
Trunk Company the sum assigned to the Arthabaska road, in proportion, as
the work upon the road progressed ?

It did.

1384. Were the several payments which you have stated to have been made on account of
this road, amounting to $420,590, based upon evidence that work corresponding to
the respective amounts had been completed ? .

Some of the payments were made in advance of proper certificates, but we have since
received a progress estimate, dated November 11th, 1861, embracing the whole of the work,
which more than covers the amounts of the advances made by the Government.

1385. What amount was paid in advance of certificates as to the performance of work ?

The first payment that was made was a warrant of $195,000 to the Bank of Upper
Canada, to refund to that institution various advances made to the Grand Trunk under the
authority of Government. At the time that warrant was paid, I had no record of the
certificates which authorized some of the several payments, and I do not know the evidence
upon which the Government authorized the bank to make the advances. But the whole
of that amount Las since been covered by the proper estimate already referred to. All
the remaining payments made directly by government, amounting to $225,590, were made
upon proper certificates by the engineer of the Grand Trunk Company.

1386. Have you the details of the payments making up the sum of $195,000, to which
you have referred as having been paid by warrant to the Bank of Upper Canada ?

They consisted of a note of Mr. Turcotte, released in June, 1860, for $10,000; an
advance to Mr. Tureotte, in October, 1860, of $20,000; and a further advance to Mr.
Tm_‘cotte in November, 1860, of $40,000. There appear to have been certificates of work
which covered the last two of those three items. In November, 1360, $100,000 were
paid on account of iron and charges ; no certificate accompanied the documznts on which
this sum was paid. 1n January, 1861, the Bank of Upper Canada was authorized to place
to the credit of the President of the Grand Trunk Railway Company, for the Arthabaska



67

line, $25,000, for which no certificate accompanied the documents. I am informed by
the bank that this $25,000 was paid to Mr. Turcotte.

1387. As the whole sum assigned by the Relief Act to the Arthabaska road, namely,
£125,000 sterling, has becn released by the Government, in what manner has
the balance, amounting to $187,743.33, been disposed of ?

From the accounts furnished to the Government by the Grand Trunk Railway Com-
pany, they appear to have paid, up to Scptember, 1861, when I reported upon the subject,
$187,738.49, leaving a small balance of about $5, which is still payable. By the accounts
of the Grand Trunk Company, subsequently furnished, they appear to have made some
payments beyond this, but as an Order in Council was passed upon my report of Septem-
ber, 1861, defining the amount for which the Province was liable, T have taken no further
account of the subsequent payments by the Grand Trunk Company.

1388. Was the $137,7:33.49 expended by the Grand Trunk Company, before or after the
final release of the preference capital in January, 1859 7
I think that the whole, or almost the whole, was expended after the final release.
1389. Did the Grand Trunk Company furnish to the Government a statement of the
payments composing the alleged expenditure of $187,738.49?

Yes. I read the statement in question, as embodied in my report of September 28, °
1861.
Qctober, 1859.—Paid J. E. Turcotte $24,383.33. No certificate.

March, 1860.— ¢«  « “« 10,5600.00. No certificate.
April, @« “ 10,000.00. Certificate for $10,000.
May, @ e« “ 29,000.00. Certificate for 10,000.
June, € s 62,000.00. No certificate.
July, o “ 30,000.00. No certificate.

21,905.16. Engineers’ and paymas-

July, 1861.—Engineeringtodate, {  ters’ certificates

$187,738.49.

1390. By whom and in what form was the progress estimate made which the Grand Trunk
rendered under date November 11th, 1861 ?

It was sigred by Mr. Trembicki, engincer of the Grand Trunk Railway Company,
and showed the whole amount of work done up to that date. It entered into some detail
respecting the work done and the drawbacks withheld from the contractors, and other
such subjects as usually enter into a progress estimate. The original received by me was
enclosed with my report to the Attorney General West in July, 1862, and I have not
retained a copy.

1391. Has any enginecr’s cstimate, or inspection of the work, been made for the informa-
tion of the Government other than that furnished by the Grand Trunk Company ?

1 am not aware of any.

1392. Have you, as Auditor, accepted the $187,738.49 alleged to have been expended by
the Grand Trunk Company upon the road, as a satisfactory winding-up of the
Arthabaska account, looking at it aceording to the terms of the Relief Act?

As Auditor, I have pothing to do with deciding whether this expenditure is a suffi-
cient satisfaction of our guarantee for the Arthataska road. I mean the guarantee for
the expenditure upon that road of £125,000 sterling. I have reported the facts from time
to time as called upon, to the Government, who alone can decide the question.

1393. TIn the books of your office, do you treat the account as closed ?



68

Yes; under the terms of the Order in Council of 28th September, 1861, with the
exception of a balance still due of about $5.

1394. The sums specifically released, from time to time, by the Government on account of
the Arthabaska road amounted to £84,131 18s. 11d. sterling, leaving a balance
due the road, under the final release, in excess of the $187,738.49 alleged to have
been expended by the Grand Trunk Company. How is the apparent discrepancy
cxplainable ?

The final release, which was paid by the London agents to the Grand Trunk Railway
Compary, and not to the Receiver General, was $198,891.20. The amount expended by
the Grand Trunk Company was $187,738.49, leaving a balance of $11,152.71, which the
Grand Trunk Company had failed to expend out of the wmoney finally released to them.
ror this amount the Province considered itself to be primarily liable, over and above the
money which had actually been paid in to the Receiver Creneral on account of the
Arthabaska line. In this way the Province assumed as its entire liability $420,594.84,
of which it has paid $420,590. The $11,152.71 is included in the general account of the
Grand Trunk Company’s indebtednass to the Province. .

Monday, October 5. *
Joun LaNaroN, Auditor, recalled.

1395. You have representend as eclosed the account of the Government in connection with
the Arthabaska line: what meaning, then, is to be understood as attaching to the
item ¢ Arthabaska road account, $123,511.57,” which appears in the memorandum
furnished to the Grand Trunk Company, by Mr. Howland, in December last ?

That is merely the indebtedness to us of the Grand Trunk Company in connection
with that road, but the account as between the Province and the road is closed. It would,
perhaps, have been better if the item referred to had been called subsidiary lines account,
as it arosc out of transactions connected with both sections; but the payments in conse-
¢uence of which this account appeared in our books were on account of the Arthabaska
road. Up to 1861, the account of the Arthabaska road and the subsidiary lines west
had been kept in our books as one account; and the whole of the money to the subsidiary
lines west had been paid and charged against that account. When therefore the final
release was made, the balance of the £100,000 sterling for subsidiary lines west ought
to have been paid to the Receiver General and not to the Grand Trunk, and when we came
to expend money on the Arthabaska road, after we had exhausted the old balance at the
credit of the general subsidiary lines account, we charged the Grand Trunk for the
remainder of the Arthabaska line appropriation, which had been placed in the Receiver
General’shands, as we paid it out. The account as it stands in the Provincial Ledger may
be said to be composed of two items: the first, $159,112.96, being the amount of the bal-
ance of the subsidiary lines west, released to the (frand Trunk, but which should have
been paid to the Receiver General to refund the moncy which we had advanced to those
roads from the General Subsidiary Lines account; the second is a sum of $11,147.88, paid
out on account of the sum of §11,152.71, which, as I before explained, the Province held
itself primarily responsible for in consequence of the Grand Trunk Company having failed
to expend the whole of the last release for the Arthabaska line. Besides these items,
which together form the sum of $170,260.83, which appears at the debit of the Grand
Trt}nk in the statement of affairs, December, 1362, there is to be an interest account,
which has not yet been brought into the books. The Grand Trunk Company is by agree-
ment to be allowed interest upon the several releases for the Arthabaska line, as they
were paid in to the Receiver General, and it is to be charged interest, first, on the
$159,112.96, released in error on account of the subsidiary lines west, and secondly, on
all our payments for the Arthabagka line. The halance of jntcrest will be in favor of the
Grand Trunk, and at the date of the statement referred to in the question, would have
reduced the total debt of the Grand Trunk on this account to $123,611.01.



69

Tuesday, October 6,

Taomas D. HarinaroN, Deputy Receiver General, sworn.

1396. Did the city of Three Rivers raise a loan of £40,000 on the credit of the Lower
Canada Municipal Loan Fund, for the purpose of assisting the construction of the
Arthabaska Railway ? If yes, be good enough to state the circumstances under
which the loan was sanctioned by the Government, and the money paid ?

Such a loan was raised by the city of Three Rivers; a by-law haviog been passed by
the Council of that city on the 13th Junme, 185%, applying to the Government for the
loan. The application was forwarded in duc course to the Executive; it was reported on
favorably by Mr. Cartier, then Attorney-Geacral East; and on the 10th July, 1853, an
Order in Council was passed sanctioning the loan. Of this Order in Council, I produce a
copy :

CorY oF A REPORT of « Commilttee of the Honorable the Excecut/ve Council, duted 8th

July, 1858, approved by His Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the 10th

of same month. @

The Committee have had before them 2 by-law of the Council of the city of Three
Rivers, for raising a loan of £40,000 on the credit of the Lower Canada Municipal Loan
Fuad, for the purpose of taking stock in the Grand Trunk Railway Cowpauy, towards as-
sisting in the construction of a branch railroad from a point on the Quebec and Rich-
mond Railroad to the River St. Lawrence, opposite Three Rivers. The Honorable the
Attorney-Geueral (Lower Canada) reports that the formalities prescribed by the Municipal
Loan Fund Acts appear to have been observed in the passing of this by-law, and that he
sees no legal objection to its being sanctioned by your Excellency in Council, in which
event he recommends that the debentures to be issued under it be delivered by the Re-
ceiver Greueral only when actually required by the City Council of Three Rivers for taking
stock in the above company.

The Committee recommend that the by-law submitted be sanctioned and that the sug-
gestion of the Attorney Greneral with respect to the delivery of the debentures be acted on.

Certified.
(Signed) W. 1. Lzk,
The Honorable the Receiver General, &e., &e., &e. C.E.C

Debentures to the amount of $160,000 were prepared in duc form in the Receiver
General’s department; and on the 15th September, 1858, $12,000 in debentures were
paid to Mr. J. K. Turcotte on a power of attorney, dated the 11th of the same month, given
under the seal of the Municipality of Three Rivers, and signed by its Sceretary-Treasurer.
The power of attorncy is in the usual form, without any special stipulations. Nothing
more was paid until June, 1859, when Mr. Turcotte presented another power of attorney
from the municipality, dated the Sth of that month, authorizing him to receive the balance
of the loan, $148,000. I produce a copy of this power of attorney, together with the reso-
lution of the City Council on which it was founded :

ExtrACT from the Register.of the proceedings and deliberations of the Municipal Council
of the Uity of Three Rivers.

At a meeting of the Municipal Council of the city of Three Rivers, held on the
eighth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, at the Town Hall, in the
Council room, in the ordinary place of sitting, at half-past seven o’clock in the evening,

Were present His Worship the Mayor and the following Councillors: W. McDougall,
;?V. R. Adair, D. B. Frigon, L. . Gervais, O. Chinevert, L. Clair, . A. Gouin and H. G.
Fearon.

Moved by Mr. McDougall, seconded by Mr. Gouin,

Resolved, That to obviate the inconveniences vecasioned by the Grand Trunk Railway
Company of Canada in delaying and neglecting, up to this time, to commence the construc-



70

tion of the following railway line, viz: The junction line starting from a certain point on
the Quebec and Richmond Railway to some other point on the St. Lawrence opposite to
the town now called the city of Three Rivers. And in order to render more effective the
provisions of the By-law passed by this Council on the thirtieth of June, one thousand eight
hundred and fifty-eight, intituled : ¢ A By-law to authorize a loan of forty thousand pounds
eurrency on the credit of the Consolidated Municipal Loan Fund for Lower Canada, to
subscribe and take shares in the capital stock of the Grand Trunk Railway Company of
Canada, to the amount aforesaid,” and the resolutions relating thereto, passed on the same
day. Itis proposed to amend the said resolutions, and particularly the second and third, in
such a way as to give this Council the means to act in accordance with the actual circum-
stances, without, however, destroying or prejudicing the acts and arrangements which have
been made in virtue of those resolutions.

It is, therefore, resolved that to enable the same Girand Trunk Railway Company of
Canada, or their contractor, for the said road, Joseph Edward Turcotte, Esquire, to com-
mence without further delay the works of said road, this Council authorizes the said
Joseph Edward Turcotte to draw and receive from the Government of this Province the
sum of thirty-seven thousand pounds, currency, in money or debentures, being the balancs
due to this Council on the loan authorized by the aforesaid By-law, to be paid as follows :
five thousand pounds immediately, and the balance of thirty-twoghousand pounds when
required to continue the said works ; but on condition that he will'not draw any money
until it shall have been established by the report of an engineer appointed by Govern-
ment that the last sum advanced and paid, has been usefully employed in the working of
the said road, or in something relating thereto ; and the Secretary-Treasurer of this Coun-
cil is by these presents authorized and requested to give at once his power of attorney to
the said Joseph Edward Turcotte, to draw from the Government the said sum of thirty-
seven thousand pounds currency, which sum, however, the said Joseph Edward Turcotte
shall not draw except under the above conditions.

Carried on division of five against three.

For—Gouin, Against—Clair,
Gervais, Fearon,
McDougall, Adair.
Frigon,

Chinevert.
(Signed) J. E. TURCOTTE,
Mayor.
“ ARTHUR DEFOSSES,

Secretary-Treasurer.
Town Hall, this 9th June, 1859.

Town Havr,
Turee Rivers, 9th June, 1859.

I, the undersigned, Secretary-Treasurer of the Municipal Council of the city of
Three Rivers, hereby appoint J oseph Edward Turcotte, Esq., mayor of the said city, my
special attorney, to receive from the Receiver Greneral, in virtue of the resolutions, passed
by the Municipal Council of the city of Three Rivers, on the eighth day of the month of
June, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, the sum of thirty-seven thousand
pounds currency, in mouey or debentures, remaining due to the said Council, from the
Consolidated Municipal Loan Fund for Lower Canada, under a By-law passed on the.
thirteenth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight,

[Made in duplicate,] (Signed) ARTHUR DEsFossEs.
Secretary-Treasurer.

Being doubtful as to whether I should issue to Mr. Turcotte the balance of deben-
tures under this power of attorney, I handed it to Mr. Receiver General Sherwood, for
the Crown Officer’s opinion ; and amongst our documents I find Mr. Qartier’s opinion as
Attorney General East, of which T furnish a copy :



71

On letter of the Honorable the Receiver General, respect-
ing power of attorney of J. E. Turcotte, Esq., to l
receive for the city of Three Rivers, balance of loan
on the credit of the Lower Cauada Municipal Loan |
Fund.

Under the power of attorney given to Mr. Turcotte, and under the resolutions of the
(City Council of Three Rivers therein referred to, Mr. Turcotte has authority to claim to
have issued, and to receive the balanco of the debentures which have yet to be issued, to
the amount of £37,000, in favor of the said city, on the credit of the Lower Canada
Municipal Loan Fund. In order, however, to comply with the requirements of the above
mentioned resolutions, £5,000 only of the said debentures ought to be delivered at present
to Mr. Turcotte. The balance of the same ought to remain in the custody or in the power
of the Receiver Greneral, to be hereafter delivered to Mr. Turcotte, in such amounts and
proportions as Mr. Turcotte will require it, to continue and to keep in a state of progress
the works of the branch railway undertaken to be built by him; but any such further
amounts and proportions must be delivered or paid to Mr. Turcotte only upon the report
of an engineer to be appointed by the Government, establishing that any amount previously
delivered or paid to Mr. Turcotte has been expended in the making of the railway, or in
works connected with its making and completing.

Mr. Turcotte, by his power of attorncy, is also authorized to receive money instead of
debentures.

CrowN Law DEPARTMENT,
Toronto, 13th June, 1859,

(Signed) GEo. ET. CARTIER,
Attorney General, Lower Canada.

I cannot find any copy of the letter from the Receiver General referred to by the
Attorney General as accompanying the power of attorney. According to our books, it
appears that on the 14th June, 1859, Mr. Turcotte gave a receipt for the $148,000 de-
bentures. I am sure, however, that they were not delivered to him then. They were
prepared, and I deposited them in the chest of the department, where they must have re-
mained until the following October. To the best of my belief, they were delivered to Mr.
Turcotte in October, on a verbal order given to me either by Mr. Galt, the Finance Min-
ister, or Mr. Receiver General Sherwood, or conveyed to me verbally as from one or the
other.

1397. The opinion of Mr. Attorney General Cartier, which you have produced, states that

' the then remaining balance of debentures, amounting, as you have said, to $148,-
000, “ought to remain in the custody or in the power of the Receiver General,” to
be delivered to Mr. Turcotte in amounts and proportions corresponding to the pro-
gress of the works on the railway, and then “ only upon the report of an engineer
to be appointed by the Government,” establishing the proper cxpenditure of amounts
previously paid. Was this course adhered to by the Receiver Greneral in the delivery
of the balance in October, 18597

It was not. In the first place, no engineer was ever appointed by the Government, of
whom the Receiver General’s department had any knowledge. The appointment and
report of an engineer were made by the municipality of Three Rivers, conditions-precedent
to the payment by the government to Mr. Turcotte of the balance of $148,000. I learn
this from the resolution already banded in. By a subsequent resolution of the municipality
of Three Rivers, dated the 9th September, 1859, a copy of which I also furnish, the condi-
tion relating to the appointment of an engineer is virtually set aside :

ExrrACT from the Register of proceedings of the Municipal Council of Three Rivers, 9th

September, 1859.

At a meeting of the Municipal Council of the city of Three Rivers, held on the ninth
day of September, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, at the Town Hall, in the
Council Room, in the ordinary place of sitting, at half-past seven in the cvening, .

Were present His Worship the Mayor, and Councillors E. L. Pacaud, D. E. Frigon,
8. Dumoulin and E. L. Gervais.



72

—r =

Proposed by Mr. E. L. Pacaud, seconded by Mr. E. L. Gervais,

That this Council has had proof that Joseph Edward Turcotte, Esquire, contractor of
the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, for the construction of the Arthabaska junc-
tion line, has expended for the said junction line a sum exceeding seventeen thousand
pounds currency. It is resolved that the said Joseph Edward Turcotte do receive the
balance of the moneys voted by this city for the coustruction of the said junction line, not-
withstanding the conditions mentioned in the resolutions of thl'ss Council of date eighth
June last, inasmuch as the engtneer, who was to have been appointed as desired by said
resolutions, has not been appointed in consequence of the removal of the seat of govern-
ment from Toronto to Quebec, and that the works which have to be done in the proper
time of the season are not to be delayed nor stopped, because an engineer has not been
appointed ; this Council being satisfied with the active and economical way with which
Joseph Edward Turcotte has constructed this road.

(Signed) J. E. TurcoTIE,
] Mayor.

“ ArtHUR DEsrossgs,
Secretary-Treasurer.

Although this resolution authorized the delivery of the whole to Mr. Turcotte, I after-
wards learned that the delivery of the whole which did take place in October, 1859, was
the result of a misunderstanding on my part. I am sure that I was verbally directed to
give the whole to Mr. Turcotte. Mr. Galt, if I remember aright, was at the time out of
town, and on his return he said to me that he did not intend Mr. Turcotte to have the
whole amount delivered at once, as had been done. I then declared that I would never
again pay money or deliver debentures on verbal orders, which admit of such ready contra-
diction ; and I have acted on this rule since.

1398. Did any correspondence take place between your depar?ment and the Baok of
Upper Canada in reference to the redemption of the £40,000 debentures which you
have spoken of as having been delivered to Mr. Turcotte ?

On the 28th October, 1859, I received a mote from Mr. Galt, directing me to tele-
graph Mr. Taylor, of the Bank of Upper Canada, Montreal, for the price of Lower (anada
Municipal Loan 1'und bonds, with or without current interest. I telegraphed accordingly,
and received from Mr. Taylor, on the same day, a reply stating the price to be 932, perhaps
" 94, sellers receiving accrued interest. I made this known to Mr. Galt,and on the next day,
the 20th, he wrote me stating that he had purchased, for account current of the Gevern-
ment, under authority of an Qrderin Couneil, £45,000 Municipal Loan Fund bonds, Lower
Canada, to be delivered by the Bank of Upper Canada at 94, with accrued interest to date.
I was directed to carry out the transaction, and T applied for a warrant in favor of the bank
for 3%142,525.93, which was issued in due course. The statement furnished by the bank
was this:

Nos, 1,930 to 2,003, of $2,000 each.....c.ccveurun...... ....$148,000.00
G per cent. interest due on 31st October, 1859.................. .. 340593
_ . $151,405.93

Less 6 per cent. discount on amount of debentures........ veeenns 8,880.00
$142,525.93

. The debentures thus purchased from the bank were the debentures which the Re-
ceiver Gieneral’s department had paid to Mr. Turcotte on account of the Three Rivers loan.

1399. What were the terms of the Order in Council to which you have referred ?
1 produce a copy dated 22nd Qctober, 1859 :



73

CorY oF A REPOBT of o Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, dated 22nd
October, 1859, approved by His Excéllency the Governor General in Council on the
same day.

On a memorandum dated 11th June last, from the Honorable the Minister of Finance,
submitting that on the application of the municipality of the city of Three Rivers, the
Receiver General be required to issue Consolidated Municipal Loan Fund Debentures to
the amount of £37,000 currency ; and recommending that, under the authority of the Act
for the consolidation of the public debt, the Receiver General be authorized to purchase
the same at the market rate of the day, and that a warrant do issue accordingly.

The Committee submit the above recommendations for your Excellency’s approval.

Certified.
(Signed) W. H. LEg,
To the Honorable the Receiver General. C.E. C.

The Order in Council authorized the purchase of £37,000 debentures, whereas the
amount actually purchased was £45,000. 1 called the attention of Mr. Receiver General
Sherwood to the discrepaney, and the consequent necessity for a supplementay Order in
Council sanctioning the payment of the £8000. I am not aware that such an Order was
passed. On the application of the Bank of Upper Canada, however, a second warrant was
issued, covering the difference. The memorandum furnished by the bank was this:

Nos. 1914 to 29, $2000 each, 16 Vic., cap. 22, 18 Vie., cap. 13-£32,000 00

6 per cent interest from 30th Juue, to 8th November, 1859 - 689 06
$32,689 06
Less discount on amount of debentures - - - 1,920 00

$30,769 06

The £8,000 covered by this memorandum were the proceeds of a loan by the Govern-
ment to the village of Fermont, paid to Mr. Turcotte, under power of attorney from the
municipality, but in no way connected with the Arthabaska road.

Monday, October 12.

WiruiaM DickInsoN, Deputy Inspector General, recalled.

1400. Can you produce copies of any letters addressed by Mr. J. E. Turcoite to the
Finance department, in reference to a claim for further payments on account of the
construction of the Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railread ?

I produce a copy of a letter addressed by Mr. Turcotte to Mr. Howland, dated 10th
July, 1862. It is the only letter I find addressed to the Minister of Finance :—

Queskc, 10th July, 1802,
To the Hon. W. P. Howland,
Minister of Finance,
Provinee of Canada.

DEAR SIR,—I have the honor to submit for your cousideration the following facts,
and to request that you will oblige me by submitting them, with your own opinions, to the
Honorable the Executive Council. )

By 19 and 20 Vic., Cap. 111, it was provided that the Grand Truok Railway Com-
pany should be authorized to issue preferential bonds to the extent of two millions of
pounds sterling; the holders of said bonds to have priority of claim therefor over the
present first lien of the Province, on the following conditions : . .

The proceeds of these bonds shall be deposited with the Provineial agents in London,



T4 :

and released ob the certificate of the Receiver Ceneral of the Province of Canada, upon
proof, to the satisfaction of the Governor in Council, of the progress of the works herein-
atter mentioned. The proceeds shall be appropriated to these works, and releas.ed to the
company as these works proceed. Among these works will be found the Three Rivers and
Arthabaska branch, for the construction of which the sum of £125,000 sterling was
specially set apart in the said Act.

The works were commenced on the 19th July, 1859 ; but on the 2nd June of the
same year, I as mayor of the city of Three Rivers, addressed a letter to the Government,
the tenor of which will be found in a report of a committee of the Executive Council
hereunto annexed ; containing also the decision of the Coureil by Order in Council, based
upon the said report.

Since that date, I, as contractor with the Grand Truuvk Company for the construe-
tion of the said branch railway, have received from the Provincial Government, in virtue
of Grand Trunk certificates establishing the performance of work upon the road, the sum
of $420,000 (say four hundred and twenty thousand dollars), as detailed in anpexed
account, signed by J. Lavgton, Esq., Auditor, leaving a balance of $188,333.33 still re-
maining, which I am entitled to receive from the Government, to complete the £125,000
sterling specially set apurt to be paid on the sanction of the Governor General in Couneil.
I bave now in my possession a certificate for the sum of $80,000, dated 24th April, 1862,
requesting the Receiver General to pay me that amount out of the special {und set apart
for that road. I have therefore respectfully to request that you will lay this matter before
the Executive, and inform me when and in which manner I shall receive the amounts still
due me as above stated.

I have become heavily indebted for work on this road, trusting implicitly to the un-
mistakeable tenur of the Order in Council referred to, and I lay the matter thus early
before the new Governwent, in order that I may make my business arrangements with
greater precision. If I were placed in possession of the requisite funds, the road could be
oompleted within a few months.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient servant,
(Signed) J. K. TurcoTTE,
Contractor T. R. & A. B, G. T. R.

1401. Have you the certificate for $30,000, alluded to by Mr. Turcotte in this letter as
having been given by the Grand Irunk Company ?

I produce a copy of it, bearing date 24th April, 1862.

GraND TRUNK RAILWAY OF CANADA,
Montreal, 24th April, 1862.

No. 15. Contract for construction of Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railway.
Date of contract, 20th August, 1853.

I certify that J. E. Turcotte, Bsq., is entitled to the sum of thirty thousand dollars
on account of the above contract, and the Receiver Gencral of the Provinecs is requested

to pay the said amount out of the special funds appropriated under the Relief Act to the
said work.

. (Signed) A. L. TREMBICKI
(Signed) J. FERRIER, Chief Eu’gineer.
Chairman, Finance Committee. :

By present Certificate............. $30,000. -

1402. This certificate is signed by A.L. Trembicki as chief engineer, and is counter-
signed by J Ferrier as chairman of the Finance Committee. Is this the useal
form in which the Grand Trunk Company conveyed its authority for the recogni-
tion by the Government of Mr. Turcotte, the compaoy's coptractor ?



75

It is the usual form In some cases, however, the certificates are signed only by Mr.
Trembicki, the company’s engineer.

1403. Is your department in possession of the progress estimate furnished by the Grand
Trunk engineer, setting forth the expenditure upon the Three Rivers and Artha-
baska road ?

It has been returned to the department within the last few days, having been in the
hands of the Attorney General East. It is dated 11th Noverber, 1861, and is signed by
Mr. Trembicki, engineer. I produce a copy :—

GRAND TRUNK RAILWAY.
(TeREE RIVERS AND ARTHABASKA BRANCH.)
Statement of Works executed by Contractor to 1st of November, 1861.

Right of way not to be allowed until geeds are placed in company’s hands.

Grubbieg and cleaning (say on account—all done but slashing) $ 30,000 00
Excav atlon on account—417453 cubic Fards..eeceriiniieeraes 200, 1000 0
Board fence 327 rods (9 82,98, eiiiviniiiiiiins e 974 46

Rail fence, 2,688 rods (@ $1.98% ..cocvvevneeriinnn, 5,335 68
Bridge masoury, 1,792 cubic yards @ $23. Q‘)é 42,694 40
Culvert masonry, 1,849 do 9.9 18,360 57
Stone delivered, 360 do 5.00 0 00
Cross ties, all delivered......co.cvev v rinnans 55
Rails, do 69
Chairs and spikes—say 26 miles (@ $843.95 70
Iron girders, 132 tons (10 say $20U....coivuieeiveriinienieiiinnns , 00
Track laying, 313 miles (v} $496.44.. ceveens 86
Cattle guards, 9 pairs (. STOAB v vrreeens 87
Farm crossings, 50 pairs @ S$19.86....cvveiniinnee v s ieiiinnne 00
Ballast, 67,552 cubic yds. (@ $0.50 . .cvvviianiiiniiiiiiiinnnes ,103 44
Station buildings, § complete. ... e 35
Tanks and woodsheds do  ...ocvveiiiinins , 00
Engine house and turntable, § complete 16

Dock opposite Three Rivers,  do 52

Do at do complete 11 014 95
$837,708 16
Deduct 10 per cent. as per contract..ueicererrierireriricaneneens 83,770 81
$753,937 35
Deduct Three Rivers debentures, say 15 per cent............... 125,656 22
$628,281 13
Advances and certificates to date......o.covieeneenne $585,833.33
Engineering expenses paid by G.T.R. Co........ 21,905.16
——— 607,738 49
Balance...oivrioveeninns orenveennes $20,542 64
Duplicate. (Signed) A. L. TREMBICKT.

11th November, 1861.



76

Tuesday, October 13.

Honorable Josepe E. Turcorre, M. P. P., sworn.

1404. You are the contractor for the construction of the Three Rivers and Arthabaska
Railroad, towards which £125,000 sterling were appropriated under the Grand
Trunk Relief Act of 18567

Yes.

1405. Will you epitomise the leading points of the contract ?

The contract, which is dated 20th August, 1858, is between myself and the Grand
Trunk Company, and provides that the road, stations and everything belonging to it shall
be made in the same style as the Quebec and Richmond road, at the rate of £6,000 ster-
ling per mile. The Grand Trunk Company were to be at liberty to adopt this price of
£6,000 sterling per mile,or to pay me at the same rate as the expenditure upon the Quebee
and Richmond road, deducting from the outlay wpon the latter the price of the rolling
stock, which I was not required to furnish. The company adopted the fixed rate of £6,-
000 sterling per mile, on which rate all the schedules were based and all payments made.
Included in this rate was the outlay required for building two wharves, one on each side
of the 8t. Lawrence at Three Rivers, and also the construction of a steam ferry boat.
According to the terms of the contract the road and works were to be finished in Septem-
ber, 1860—the period fixed by the Grand Trunk Act of 1857.

1406. When were the works upon the road commenced ?

The survey for the road should have been made by the Grand Trunk Company in the
spring of 1858, but it was not made until the fall of that year. My work as contractor
commenced in July, 1859, and continued up to November, 1861. There has been no work
upon the road sinee that date.

1407. What progress has been made towards the completion of the several works covered
by your contract?

The road is made according to the contract, and as sanctioned by Mr. Napier, the
Grand Trunk Company’s engineer. The stations and wood-sheds are all built; o are the
tanks, with one or two exceptions. The wharves are built ; in fact, the road and works are
so near completion, that I have Mr. Napier’s estimate setting forth that a farther expendi-
ture of $25,000 would complete them. I would undertake to finish them in three weeks,
if the money were forthcoming. The steamboat has not been built; 2 verbal understanding
having been entered into between the Grand Trunk Company and myself, that the com-
pavy should furnish a good boat, deduoting on account of it $14,000 out of my contract.

1408. What amouut of money has been expended under the contract?

., The exact amount I cannot state without referring to my books. I will furnish a de-
tailed statement on my return to Three Rivers. Speaking roundly, about $650,000 have
been expended. In this amount I do not include the cost of the survey, which, under the
teras of the contract, the Girand Trunk Company were bound to make.

1409. Your contract being with the Grand Trunk Company, under what circumstances and

from what cause were moneys paid to you direct by the Government on account of
work performed under the contract ?

The first payment made by the Government was $10,000, which sum was paid to the
Bauk of Upper Canada In payment of a note of the same amount givea to me by the Grand
Trunk Company, and discounted by the bank. The first expenditure on the road was
made out of the proceeds of the $160,000 debentures loaned to Three Rivers, The Grand



7

Truok Company then paid me notes amounting to $24,000, and they afterwards gave me
notes amounting to $101,000, of which I discounted $61,000 in the Bank of Upper Can-
ada. The balance, $40,000, I have still in hand, protested. The $61,000 having not been
paid by the company when they became due, I then had recourse to the Government, ask-
ing payment out of the £125,000 sterling, on divers estimates and orders on the Govern-
ment from the Grand Irunk Company. In this way T came directly in contact with the
Government, from which T received subsequently various sums, always on similar estimates
and orders. The sums which I received, direetly or indirectly, from the Government, un-
der the Relief Act, amounted to $420,590. I received $30,000 in England out of the pro-
ceeds of a draft of the Grand Trunk Company, on Glyn, Mills & Co., which I understand
was paid on the order of Mr. Galt, then in England. I do not know whether this $30,000
is included in the $420,590 which appears in the Government account as having been paid
under the Act, >r whether it is included in the Grand Trunk account as against me. I
would readily acknowledge it as having been paid by the Government out of the £125,000
sterling.

1410. Has there been any engineering inspection of the road and works, other than that
made from time to time by engineers of the Grand Trunk Company ?

o The Grand Trunk Company had an engineer resident there~—Mr. Napier—who was
always on the road. I had my own engineer, Mr. Wright. But there has been no inspec-
tion by any engineer on the part of the Government,

Thursday, October 15.
T. D. Haringron, Deputy Receiver General, recalled.

1411. Does the account of $420,590, which appears in the books of the Receiver Greneral’s
department, as having been paid by the Government on account of the Three
Rivers and Arthabaska Railroad, include a payment of $30,000 to Mr. Turcotte,
which was made in England, out of the proceeds of a draft of the Grand Trunk
Company on Glyn, Mills & Co.?

I think that it does not. I have searched the records of the office, and find no trace
of any such payment as having been made by Glyn, Mills & Co., and charged to the
Government.

Wednesday, October 21.
George C. REIFFENSTEIN, Receiver General’s Department, recalled.

1412. Cau you furnish a statement of the sums received from the Post Officc department
on account of postal payments due to the Grand Trunk Railway Company, in the
years 1861, 1862 ; showing also the various entries made in your books in connec-
tion with the same?

The total sum received from the Post Office department on account of Grand Trunk
postal service, for the year 1861, was $60,000, and in the year 1562 a further sum of
$60,000 was received for postal service. The first $60,000 deposited in January, 1862,
was placed to the credit of two accounts—namely, $15,183,33 to the credit of (irand
Truok account, Railway Inspection Fund; and $44,866.67 to the credit of the Grand
Trunk Company, in the account of ¢ Investments, ex-Consolidated Canadian Loan,”
towards the reimbursement of advances on that account. The second $60,000 referred to
were placed to the credit of the Grand Trunk account ¢ Investment ex-Consolidated
Canadian Loan.” The first $60,000 appears in the Public Accounts as for 1861; the
second in the Public Accounts of the year 1862.



78

1413. The Order in Council of 3rd Awugust, 1860, sanctioning certain advances to the
Grand Trunk Company, provided for their repayment‘out of moneys due, and to
become due, to the company by the Post Office department for postal services,
Had the advances thus secured been repaid when the $15,133.33 of which you
have spoken, were placed to the credit of the Railway Inspection Fund? If not, on
what authority was that entry made ? .

The advances sanctioned by the Order in Council of Srd August, 1860, had not been
repaid when the $15,133.33 were credited to the Railway Inspection Fund. Upon the
representations of the Receiver Greneral’s department, that certaiy amounts were due to
the Railway Inspection Fund by the railways of the Province, the Grand Trunk Company
included, an Order in Council was passed on the Sth January, 1862, authorizing the
Postmaster General to pay out of the moneys due for the carriage of mails, the sums in
which the various railways were indebted to the Inspection Fund. I produce a copy of
this Order in Council.

CopY of a Report of a Commitec of the Honoralble the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor Gencral.in Council, on the 8th January, 1862.

On a report from the Honorable the Minister of Finance, dated 8th instant, stating
that, under the Railway Inspection Act, certain sums are payable to the Goveroment. ¢
That the Post Otfice department is indebted to the several railway companies for
carriage of mails, and he recommends that the said department be directed to pay to the
Receiver General the amount due to that officer under the terms of the Railway Inspec-
tion Act.
The Committee submit the above recommendation for Your Excellency’s approval.
Certified. (Signed) W. H. Leg, C.E.C.
To the Honorable
The Receiver General,
&e., &e., &e,

Wirniam Dickinson, Deputy Inspector General, recalled.

1414. According to the books of the Finance department, what sums were received from
the Post Office department on account of Grand Trunk postal scrvices for the years
1861 and 1862, and to what accounts were the sums received respectively credited ?

On account of postal services for 1861, the sum of $60,000 was received from the
Post Office department, for the Grand Trunk Company, of which $15,138.33 were
credited to that company on account of Railway Tnspection Fund, being the balance due
to that fund up to st July, 1861, The balance, $44,866.67, was credited to the com-
pany, on account of an advance made by the Goverument, under the Order in Council of
3rd August, 1860. The $15,133.33 were taken out of the $60,000 on account of Railway
Tnspection, under directions from the head of the Finance department ; and an account of
the same was rendered to the Grand Trunk Company without being objected to by them.
For postal services in 1862, $60,000 were again received from the Post Office department,
the whole of which was credited to the advance account, *

* InspECTOR GENERAL'S QFFICE,
ueb .

. Sir,—I find, on referring to the books of the department, that inQ giviicé 12112; gvgice?r})ee?e;taei?&ay 1
omitted the sum of $6,450.71 received from the Public Works department, making the total receip,ts
on account of the Grand Trunk Company to be $66,450.71, of which $15 133.33 was placed to the
credit of Railway Inspection, and the balance, $51,317.38 to the credit of A’dvauce Account.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servant,
Geo. Sheppard, Esq, (Signed) Wi Dicgingox, D.LG.
Commissioner and Secretary,
Financial and Departmental Commission,,
Quebec,



79

Norris Goparp, Chief Clerk, Finance Department, sworn.

1415, The Commission have:learned by evidence from your department that the sum of
$44,866.67 was credited to the Grand Trunk Company, on account of advances out
of the sum paid for the postal services of 1861. The account rendered to the
Commission in June last fixes the sum thus credited at £10,544 13s. 4d. sterling,
or $51,317.38.  What explanation have you to offer with regard to the discrepancy ?

The account rendered to the Commission in June last, represents the account as it
stands in the books of the Inspector General’s department. The sum credited to the
Grand Trunk Company, for postal service in 1861, is £10,541 13s. 4d. sterling, or
$51,317.38. The difference between this sum, and the $60,000 paid by the Post Office
department, namely, $8,6%2.62, was credited to the Railway Inspection Fund, as received
on account of the Grand Trunk Company. With regard to the discrepancy to which the
question alludes, amounting to $6,450.71, I may explain that when that sum was reccived,
it was credited to the Grand Trunk Advance Account, but finding, on reference to the
Receiver General’s department, that they had carried this amount to the Railway Inspec-
tion Fund, we made an entry to correspond with their books, by charging the Grand
Trunk Advance Aceount to the Railway Inspection Fund. When the $60,000 were paid
by the Post Office department, this item of $6,450.71 was then again eredited out of that
sut to the advance account. The £6,450.71 was cash received from the Public Works
department on account of Grand Trunk service, in connection with the Prince of Wales’
visit. The sum actually credited by the I[nspector General's department, to the Grand

- Trunk, for the two services, 1861, was 366,450.71.

Thursday, October 22.

JorN LaneToN, Auditor, recalled.

1416. The Legislature, in dealing with the Grand Trunk Railway Company, hasat different
times affirmed the power of the Board of Audit to call for and inspect the books,
accounts, and vouchers of the company ; the Act of 1857 [20 Vie., chap. 113,
declaring that the said Board of Audit shall have the same powers in relation to
the said compauny, and their accounts as are vested in them with respect to institu-
tions supported by public funds, under and by virtue of the Act passed to secure
the more perfect auditing of public accounts. Have these powers been exercised
by the Board of Audit in relation to the company ?

Not in detail. As long as there was an officer of the Grand Trunk Company, whe
was called the Government Auditor, he used to send to me copies of the half-yearly state-
m>nts of the company. I used to have some correspondence with the company, with
respect to the various accounts which they had with the Government. Since that office
has heen abolished, I have not even had the half yearly statements of account, and do not
know how their books correspond with ours. The government auditor, of whom I speak,
was Mr. Stewart, who was appointed, I think, in 1860, and ceased to be an officer of the
Grand Trunk in 1862. Previous to his appointment, Mr. Elliott had held the office of
government auditor before being appointed Secretary-Treasurer of the company. I had
very little correspondence with Mr. Elliott, who did not appear to be aware of what his
duties in connection with the government were. But I looked into the whole of the
accounts of the Grand Trunk, in 1860, under 2 Commission from the Government, and
made areport upon the subject in conjunction with Mr. Lewis Grant, the other Commis-
sioner. Both Mr. Elliott and Mr. Stewart, although nominated by the Government, wero
paid by the company, and almost all their duties were as servants of the company. I
think I should explain that the Act of 1857, referred to in the question, does not make it
the duty of the Board of Audit to investigate the accounts of the company, but malke it
lawful for the Governor General, from time to time, to cpower the Board to inspect the



80

—pr-

books and report to him. I never reeeived any such instructions except when I was
acting as Commissioner.

Monday, October 26.

T. D. HariNgTON, Deputy Receiver General, recalled.

1417. Are you able to state from whom, and at what dates, the Receiver Gteneral’s depart-
ment received the $100,000 City of Montreal debentures, which are alleged to have
been redeemed on the 1st June, 1859, by the Government on behalf of the Grand
Trunk Company ?

We have a certificate of the late Thomas G. Ridout, cashier of the Bank of Upper
Canada, dated 18th June, 1859, certifying ¢ that the Bank of Upper Canada holds one
“ hundred thousand dollars in the city of Montreal debentures, subject to the order of the
“ Honorable the Receiver General.” The Government was in Toronto at the date of this
certificate, and I canoot find any letter from the bank in relation to it. Whatever was
done, was done vivd voce. 1 think my letter of the 4th June, 1859—already handed to
the Commission—stating that the Government held the amount of debentures in question,
was written in conformity with the Order in Council of the 1st June, 1859, authorizing
the redemption of the bonds. I am certain that in writing the letter, I acted under in-
structions from Mr. Receiver General Sherwood. Although we have no letters from the
bank on the subject, T have no doubt that they had then redeemed the bonds. I am un-
der the impression that they had been redeemed by the Bank under verbal orders from
Mr. Galt, the Finance Minister. The application by me for the warrant, dated 14th June,
1859, set forth that the $100,000 were “ to reimburse the bank” in that amount paid for
the ¢ redemption of Montreal City Bonds.” The cheque for the $100,000 was drawn on
the 17th June, in my favour, and I endorsed it to Mr. Ridout; and on the following day
I received his certificate, to which I have already referred. None of the bonds were ac-
tually delivered to the Government until the 28th July, 1859, when $97,000 appear to
have been handed over by the bank. I find 2 memorandum in the Register of Deben-
tures deposited with the Receiver General, without date, that $3,000 had yet to be received
to make up the $100,000. On the 29th August, 1859, Mr. Demers, city treasurer of
Montreal, wrote to Mr, Galt, that he was about to come to Quebec to receive back the
$100,000 bonds. The fact having been communicated to me, I telegraphed from Quebec
to Mr. Reiffenstein, the Debenture Clerk of the department, then at Toronto, as follows—
the date of the telegram being August 31 : ¢ City Treasurer, Montreal, comes Friday to
pay arrears and interest, and wants to receive back corporation bonds lodged for security
and redeemed by us. Grand Trunk you remember. IFind parcel in safe only ninety-
seven thousand (97,000) dollars, received from Bank U. C., Toronto. Memorandum of
yours, three thousand (3,000) still to surrender. Is all right for handing back on pay-
ment made? Where is balance of bonds?”” Mr. Reiffenstein’s reply cannot now be
found. Trecollect, however, that his answer was, that the bank had $3,000 still to send
to the Receiver General. He added that he knew nothing of any connection between the
payment of its municipal debt by Montreal and the return of the $100,000 securities; or
something to this effect. Being still in doubt about the transaction, on the 1st Septem-
ber, 1859, I wrote to Mr. Reiffenstein, who was still in Toronto, saying:—*T received
your telegrams.  Galt is here, and I am trying to get hold of him, but he js such a bird of
passage that it is difficult. Demers is to be down to-day or to-morrow, he says, to pay the
Montreal debt (M. L. F.), as I understand him, but these $100,000 (or $97,000) bonds,
redeemed by us, is quite another affair, and I certainly must object to part with the secu-
rities unless o instructed by Galt.” Mr. Receiver General Sherwood was at the time
absent from Quebec, and I had to act entirely upon my own discretion. After writing this
letter, I must have seen Mr. Galt, who instructed me to deliver the bonds, at the same
-time handing me Mr. Demers’ letter of the 29th August, to himself. The letter of Mr.



81

Dewers, of which I speak, has already been produced in evidence. On the 2nd of Sep-
tember, Mr. Demers came to the Receiver General’s Office, and paid the $100,000 due by
the City of Montreal to the Municipal Loan Fund, and the $97,000 debentures were there-
upon delivered to him, withlz certificate that he was entitled to $3,000 more, Between
the 2nd and the 12th Septeriber, the $3,000 bounds were received by the department from
the Bauk of Upper Canada; and on the 12th I forwarded them to Mr. Demers, stating that
they were the balance of the $100,000 redeemed by the Government, and asking him to
send me a receipt for the whole, which he did on the following day. Ihavenot the slightest
knowledge from whom the Bank of Upper Canada received these bonds. That is a point
upon which we should not trouble ourselves, and it is one on which the bank never gave
any information to the department.

1418. Have you any record of the sums loaned to several counties of Lower Canada, for
the purchase of seed grain, in 1855, together with the authority under which such
loans were made, and the amounts that have been repaid on account of the same ?

The loans referred to were made under the suthority of an Order in Council, dated
21st May, 1855, a copy of which I produce.

Order in Council, 21st May, 1855.

On the Petitions of inhabitants of scveral counties of Lower Canads, representing
their distressed state from want of seed grain, and on the appropriation to be made for
their relief.

The Committee of Council respectfully recommend that out of the sum of £5000
currency, to be appropriated for the purpose of affording the means of purchasing seed, to
those persons in several parts of the Province who have suffered from a total failure of
their crops during the past season, accountable warrants be issued in favour of the Hon.
the Provincial Secretary for the following sums, to be distributed in the counties herein-
after named, viz :—

For the counties of

Gaspé........ N O £400
Bopaventure. .....coieeenieen ... 500
Chicoutimi and Saguenay ...... 600
Charlevoix..ceeriress cenene ceeens veer 250
Rimouski ........ eeetteteenenarar et erenerenns eee. 150
Kamouraska . ......oeeuus veerernsenns 50
Drummond and Arthabaska . . Crees oo 800
Wolfe and Sherbrooke........ . e 400
Compton.....cee vevnnauns veee 350
Stanstead....co virviensiiiiiiiiiri e e e aaeaaa 200
Mississquoi cuuveenne ve. 160
Shefford...... eretereseeraetenranan reereertrarrnatrasenas 200
Chateauguay ....ccoicevvvin cereueminieeiniiieeis oae ceene 350
Huntingdon ..... . O RS ceeeernaa, 200

Forall i £4,100

And the Committee further recommend that the persons or agricultural societies
entrusted with the distribution of the said moneys, shall be instructed by the Provincial
Secretary to require from each person receiving any portion of the loans, either in money
oc seed, an acknowledgment in writing of the amount so received, with a promise to repay
the same within one year, to keep a correct statement and account of the names and places
of residence of all such persons and of the amount of money or seed borrowed by each, and
to transmit the szme to the Provincial Secretary on or before the first day of August next.

And as additional security for the re-imbursement of the sums so loaned, the Com-
mittee are of opinion that the portion of the annual grant made by the Legislature for the

i1



82

benefit of agricultural societies, accruing thereafter to any agricultural society or societios
in any county the inhabitants whereof shall have received relief, shall be thhhg]d until
the moneys advanced be repaid, and that in the countics whers there are no agricultural
societies, the share of moneys appropriated for making roads and accruing to such counties,
shall be in like manner withheld to the concurrence of the sums so advanced to such
counties and not repaid.
(Certified.) W. H. Lex, C.E.C.
To the Honorable
The Provincial Secretary,

&e., &e., &e.

The Order in Council recites loans amounting to £4,100, for which a warrant was
issued on the 22nd May, 1855, in favor of the Honorable Mr. Cartier, then Provincial
Secretary.  On the 23rd May, a second warrant was issued, aund on the 26th May, a third,
both in favor of Mr. Cartier, the amount of the former being £350, and of the latter
£550. The appropriation of the second and third warrants was as follows : Kamouraska,
additional, £100; Beauharnois, £150 ; Maskinongé, £50; Pontiac, £50 ; Laprairie, £90;
Témisconata, £50; St. Maurice, £30; Yamaska, £70; Joliette and Berthier, £50 ; De
Rouville, £50; Bellechasse, £70 ; Montcalm, £60 ; Bagot, £40; Soulanges, £40; Total,
£800. The payments were made in separate cheques, drawn in Mr. Cartier’s favor, and
by him endorsed to certain parties, who receivea the money. The only knowledge we
have as to the parties to whom the moneys were paid is derived from these endorsations,
I have made out a list, showing the amounts paid and to whom, and also the sums repaid.
This list I produce.



RETURN shewing to what Countxes money was advanced, under the Act 18 Vic., ¢. 75, and Order in Council 21st May, 1855,
for the purchase of Seed, and to whom the respectwe sums were paid, and how much has been refunded, &c.

County. Date, Amouut, To whom paid. By whom Cheques Endorsed. Refunded. | Date of refund.
Gaspé . .[May 22, 1855  $1600 00 J. LeBoutillicr and T. Fraser ......
Bonaventure . do 2000 00 Johu Meagher ... .
+ Chicoutimi and Ssgucnu.y do 2400 00 David Iu Price
Charlevoix . do 1000 00
2o 500 99 1] § $200,Cnequozznaay § | | - (d"“” :
do 1200 g0 | | ($400 4o do
do 1600 00
do 1400 00 J.8.Sanhern, 0. Brooks & AT Gait
do 800 00 T. Leo Tcrrlll
do 600 00 * 3. E. Cartier...
- do 800 00 Capt. Cummmr' and L. W, Dcckcr
ateanguay do 1400. 00 . M. A, aneau,
Huntingdon . do 800 00 H‘E‘;ﬁ?&gbg;ﬁ;ﬂmr Jobn Morrison
Beaubarnois.. May 23, 1855 600 00 s ‘Louis Hainault
Maskinongé.. do 200 00 G. E. Cartier ..
Yontiac ... do 200 00 Rev. J. C. Lynch
Laprairie .. May 26, 1855 360 00 J. J. Loranger.
Témiscouata do 200 00 Benjamin Dionne .
8t. Maurice .. do 120 00 Rev. P. 8. Bédard.
Yamaska ..... do 280 00 G, B, Cartier .....
Joliette and Berthier, do 200 00 'G. De Lanaudiére.
DeRouville do 200 00 Major T. E. Campbell .
Bellechasse do 280 00 Dr. 0. Fortier..
Montcalm . - do 240 00 @. E. Cartier
Bagot .... N do 160 00
Soulanges.. o do 160 00
| 20000 00
Less—Parish of St, C.zbriel de Brandon......| . ..|Being too small-—received from M. Cartier.. $35 00 13rd July, 1865.
Bulance of amonunt for distribution ... . ..{Paid to Mr. Price 0 %7 (20th Sept.. 1855,
Reruspru—Honorable Mr. Cartier.. .|Refunded ex sum advaanced... 10 00 [8th April, 1856.
T. E. Camphell Parigh of St. lilaire. 200 00 |21st June, 1856,
Total $19754 23 |........ Ceeves e sreeien e e $245 17

Rrcerver Gexenal's OFvicE,
Quebee, 24th Oct., 1

!

(Signed)

T. D HARINGTON

R. G.

4]



84

I have no knowledge of any repayments other than those set forth in this table.

1419. The Order in Council which you have produced recites a certain manner of securing
the repayment of the sums loaned under its authority.  Are you aware whether
any attempt has been made to collect the loans in the manner indicated ?

I am not aware whether any such attempt has been made. I should say that the re.
sponsibility of collecting the moneys loaned devolves upon the Provincial Secretary and
the Bureau of Agriculture—principally on the latter.

Tuesday, October 27.

EveLy~n CAMPBELL, Acting Secrctary, Bureau of Agriculture, sworn.

1420. Is the Bureau of Agriculture entrusted with the disbursement of the annual grant
made by the Legislature for the benefit of Agricultural Societies in Lower Canada,
and also with the management of the appropriations made by Parliament for the
construetion of roadsin Lower Canada ?

With regard to Agricultural Societies, the Board of Agriculture, in Upper and Lower
Canada respectively, forward to the Bureau lists of the various local societies, certified by
the president of the board. These lists show the number of subscribers to each local
society, and the aggregate amount of their subseriptions. These local societics are entitled
to three times the amount of their subscriptions, less ten per cent. given by the Act to the .
boards to cover their expenses, and less also two and a half per cent. given by the Act for
the promotion of agricultural instruction. The aggregate of the sums to which the so-
cieties in Lower Canada are entitied is paid by the Bureau, by warrant, to the treasurer
ot the Lower Canada Board of Agriculture, who distributes it amongst the societies, sub-
ject to the deductions I have named. The Bureau has been entrusted with this duty
since its organization in 1852. The disbursement of the parliamentary appropriation for
roads in Lower Canada was only transferred to the Bureau in 1862. Up to that time it
had been in the hands of the Crown Lands department. -

1421, Are you aware that an Order in Council, passed on the 21st May, 1855, authorizing
loans-to counties in Lower Canada for the purchase of sced grain, directs that to
secure the repayment of the sums thus loaned, they should be deducted from the
annual grant to agricultural societies, or in counties where agricultural societies
do not exist, from the appropriation for the construction of roads?

The Bureau has had no official information on the subject. At least I find none
amongst its records. I never had any knowledge of the Order in Council referred to un-
til yesterday, when my attention was called to it by the Commission.

1422. Have steps been taken by the Bureau of Agriculture to retain from one or the
other of the sources named, the sums due by several counties in Lower Canada
on account of moneys loaned for the purchase of seed grain in 1855 ?

To the best of my knowledge, none. After careful examination of the documents and
records of the Bureau, I do not find any correspondence or memorandum on the subject.

Wednesday, October 28.

Rronarp 8. CassELs, Manager, Bank of Upper Canada, Quebee, sworn.

1423. On the 18th Juue, 1859, Mr. Ridout, then cashier of the Bank of Upper Canada,
Toronto, certified that the Bank held $100,000 of the City of Montreal debentures,



subject to the Order of the Receiver General. Are you able to state from whom
and on what dates, the bank received the debeniures in question?

1 have applied to the manager of the Bank at Montroal, and have received from him
» reply, a copy of which I produce :

BANK oF Upper CANADA,
Montreal, 26th October, 1363.
To the Manager,
Bank of Upper (anada,
Quebec.

S1r,—I beg to advise you that on the 2nd, Srd, and 4th days of June, 1859, the
Bank of Montreal presented for payment at this branch, bonds issued by the corporation
of the City of Montreal, to the amount of ninety-seven thousand dollars (%97.000), and on
the 23rd August, the Quebec Branch, B.U.C., sent the further sum of three thousand
dollars, together making the 100,000, respecting which you enquired a few days ago.

T am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) E.T. TarLor,
Manager.
$15,000
... 10,000
72,000

$97,000 B. of M.
3,000 Quebec Branch, B. U. C.

With regard to the $3,000 alleged by Mr. Taylor to have been received from the
Quebec branch, I find in my letter to Mr. Taylor, under date 20th August, 1859, the fol-
lowing advice : * I return debentures, $3,240, being payable at Montreal”” They had
been forwarded to Quebeo from Montreal, and were returned as payable there.

BoucrEr DE L4 Bruirw, Clerk, Burezu of Agriculture, sworn.

1424. Were you formerly clerk to the government agent for colonization roads in Lower
Canada ?

I was assistant inspector of colonization roads in Lower Canada, from 1854 to 1862.
In that capacity I kept a record of the sums appropriated for the several roads, as we were
informed of them by the department of Crown Lands.

1425. Between 1855 and 1862, were the moneys accruing to counties in Lower Canada,
for the construction of roads, subject to any deduction on account of loans made by
the government for the purchase of seed grain in 18557

I have no knowledge of any such deduction, and I am surc that the inspector of
colonization roads was never informed that such deduction should be made.

SamiN Teru, Clerk, Provincial Secretary’s Department, sworn.

1426. Can you state, from accounts and correspondence in the possession of the Provineial
Secretary’s office, the details of the expenditure under loans authorized by the
government for the purchase of seed grain in 18557

I have before me all correspondence and papers in the poséession of the office, relating
to the loans referred to, as made by the government in 1855.

1427. Will you proceed to state particulars ?



86

Turning to the papers connected with the expenditure under the loan to the county
of Gaspé, I find that $1600 were loaned to that county, having been paid by the Provip-
cial Secretary to Mr. J. LcBoutillier. We have biils of parcels of grain and potatoes
purchased by Mr. LeBoutillier, in Quebec, amounting, with freight and charges, to §1600;
also accounts showing in detail the distribution of the same, with the exception of a small
quantity alleged te have been sent to Fox River. The accounts of distribution are in the
form of a certified copy of the list of receipts: the parties receiving aid and bindin
themselves respectively to repay the cost. The county of Bonaventure reccived $2000,
through Mr. Meagher, at the time M P.P. There is a regular account current rendered
by Mr. Meagher, exhibiting the expenditure of $1600 in the purchase of grain; the
remaining $400 being distributed in cash to purchase potatoes for seed. Copies of detailed
statements of the distribution of the whole $2000 are furnished, and these form the
vouchers. The counties of Chicoutimi aud Saguenay received $2400 through MFr. Price,
M.P.P. We have accounts of the whole expenditure for grain and charges, a smali
balance of 77 cents having been returned to the office, and there is a copy of a detailed
statement of the distribution, certified by Mr. Price. We have no document by which the
recipients of the loan bound themselves to repay. The county of Charlevoix received
$1000, also through Mr. Price, M.P.P. Of this sum $616.66 were expended in the pur-
chase of seed grain, of which we have accounts. $288 were sent in cash to the Rev. Mr.
Tremblay, curé of Ste. Agnés, and $145.84 in cash to the Rev. Mr. Gagnon, of Eboule-
menls, to be by them expended. We have a detailed statement of distribution for Ste.
Agnés, from the Rev. Mr. Trewblay, of 800 bushels of barley and $238 in cash. From
the Rev. Mr. Gagnon, of Eboulements, we have only a letter acknowledging the receipt of
100 bushels of barley and $145.34 in money, without any statement of the distribution of
either. In the case of Ste. Agnés, there is a copy of an engagement to repay, in one year,
by the persons who received aid.

Thursday, October 29.

SABIN TETU.—Examination continued.

1428, Will you proceed with a statement of the particulars of the expenditure and distri-
bution of the moneys under the seed grain loan made by the Government in 1855 ?

I resume with the county of Rimouski, to which $600 were loaned. This amount
was paid in bulk to Mr. A. EL Gauvreau, Ste. Luce, who apportioned the amount, in cash,
as follows :—Ste. Luce, $100; Ste. Flavie, $100 ; St. Simon, $%0; Ste Cécile, $80;
Mat:{ne, $80; Townships MeNider and Matane, $80. The correspondence shows that the
distribution was entrusted to 'the clergy of the respective parishes, who furnished re-
ceipts and promissory notes signed by the various recipients. The Rev. Mr. Marcounx, of
St. Simon, writing with regard to the distribution in his parish, remarks upon the great
difficulty that will be experierced in making repayment of the small sums loaned, out of
the trifling produce of their lands. « The poor inhabitants,” he says, “ have not scen
bread for a long time, and at present the greatest number live on the stalks of raspberry
bushes.” The county of Kamouraska received $600, through Mr. Chapais, M.P.P., but
we have not any papers throwing light upon either its expenditure or distribution. To
the counties of Drummond and Arthabaska, $1200 were paid through the Rev. P. H.
Su_zor, (curate, 8t. Christophe, who sends statements, accounting for the distribution of the
whole, in grain. No papers connected with the purchase of grain have been furnished.
The county of Wolfe received $1200, through Mr. S. LeBel, of Lake Aylmer. Mr.
LeBel has furnished an account current shewing the expenditure for grain of $875.13,
without, however, giving any bills of parcels ; the balance—$324.87—having been charged
for expenses. The details of the expenses are as follows :—



87

] = — —
Expense of a journey from Lake Aylmer to Quebec, Wotton, Mon.
treal, St. Hyacinthe, &o....cuvvvievriiiiiiiininniiieiiiiieenininns $ 82 00
Carriage of grain by the cars.....coocooiiiiiiiiiiiinini ..., 36 50
Carriage of grain, 42 loads, 10 miles, from Danville to Wotton...... #7560
Carriage of grain from Wotton to Lake Aylmer, 17 loads, 81 miles. 73 20
Petty disbursements.......co.cooivivimiiiiiiiiii e, 45 67

$324 87

In a letter to the Provincial Secretary, duted 1st August, 1855, Mr. LeBel states that
he had taken notes from the parties receiving the grain, and held them subject to the
order of the Government. The county of Compton received the sum of $1400, which
was paid to Mr. Saoborn, then M.P.P., who reports that he distributed the proceeds in
seed-grain, through the county agricultural society. Details are furnished of the distribu-
tion by the socicty of seed to the amount of $1522.64, in which the loan of $1400 was
included.

Saturday, October 3r.
SaBIN TETU.—Examination continued.

1429. Question repeated.—Will you proceed with a statement of the particulars of the
expenditure and distribution of moneys under the seed grain loan made by the
Government in 18557

The next county in the list is Stanstead, to which a sum of $800 was loaned through
Mr. Terrill, then M.P.P., of the distribution of which we have no account whatever. The
county of Missisquoi received $600, of which $300 were paid by the Government to Ben-
jamin Seaton, of Sutton, and $300 to Rev. Mr. Monette. Mr. Seaton distributed $277 in
money, taking from the parties receipts for the amounts respectively paid to them, with a
promise to return the same within twelve months. His expenses were $5, and a balance
of 815 remains in his hands. From the Rev. Mr. Monette there arec no returns. The
county of Shefford received $800, which were paid to Captain Cummings, who, with Mr.
Savage, assisted by other parties, distributed $250 ; handing for distribution $200 to Rev.
Mr. Tremblay ; $140 to Rev. Messrs. Refoin and Slack, aided by others; 860 to Rev. Mr.
Le Blanc; $60 to L. Robinson and Mr. Poien; $90 to Messrs. Lyman and P. Hackett.
We have details of distribution amounting only to 8460; some of which was paid in money,
some in grain, and for $260 of which promissory notes were taken payable within the
year. The counties of Chateauguay and Huntingdon received respectively $1400 and
$800. The papers connccted with these counties are in the hands of Mr. Somerville,
M.P.P., having been sent by our office to the House committee, of which he was chair-
man. The county of Pontiac received $200, but we have no returns connected with its
receipt or distribution. The county of Beauharnois received $600, which were paid to
Louis Hairault, whe furnishes accounts of the distribution ‘of the whole in money, but
with notes for .the repayment only of $160. To the county of Maskinonyé $200 werc
paid through the Rev. Mr. Turgeon, who distributed the amount in money, taking receipts
therefor payable on demand, and sending copies to the Government. The county of
Laprairic received $360, through the Honorable Mr. Loranger, from whom we hold a
memorandum, without date, stating that he delivered the amount to Magloire Lanctot,
Esq., who, again, divided it amongst the parishes of St. Philippe, St. Jacques le Mineur,
and St. Isidore. ~Qur office has no other papers relating to the expenditurc. The county
of Témiscouata received $200. Mr. B. Dionne, at the time M.P.P,, rcceived the money,
and transmitted details of the distribution, which was made in cash, with a promise to
repay. To the county of St. Maurice $120 were granted, but the amount was returned
by Mr. Desaulniers, then M.P.P., and by an Order in Council was allotted to the parish
of St. Raymond, in the county of Portnexf. The money was paid to the Rev. Mr.



88

Bédard, who furnished a detailed statement of its distribution. The county of Yamaska
received $280, through Mr. Gill, then its representative. We have a detatled statement
of its expenditure, signed by Mr. Gill, but without vouchers or any promise of repayment.
The counties of Joliette and Berthier received $200, which were paid to Gaspard de
Lanaudiére. We have no papers relating to the expenditure of the money. The
county of Rouville received $200. Major Campbell was entrusted with the distribu.
tion, and the whole sum has since been repaid to the Government. The county
of Bellechasse received $280, through Dr. O. Fortier, and statements of the distribution
of the money have been furnished in detail, 2 balance of $10 having been repaid. There
are notes for the repayment of one half of the sum distributed. The county of Montcalm
received $240, of which $120 were distributed by Rev. Mr. Martel: in money, $40; in
grain, $60; in expenses of transport, $20. The obligations from the parties he has been
instructed to hold. Of the other $120, Mr. J. B. Leblane, to whom it was paid, has
given no account. For the county of Bagot $160 were paid to Mr. Brodeur, then M.P.P,
We have no account of the distribution of the money. The county of Soulanges re.
ceived $160, throvgh Mr. Masson, its then member. We have a detailed statement of
the distribution in cash, but nothing is said about repayment.

1430. An official schedule of payments assigns $1600 to the counties of Wolfe and Sher-
brooke. Your statement of expenditure for these counties covers only $1200.
How were the remaining $400 disposed of ?

By a reference to papers in our office, I find that an Order in Council was passed
on the 31st May, 1855, setting forth that $400, originally granted to Wolfe and Sherbrooke,
had been returned by Mr. E. B. Cleveland, to whom the amount had been paid by Mr.
LeBel; and assigning the amount as additional aid to the counties of Laprairie and
Maskinongé. To the former $160; to the latter $240. To whom these sums were paid,
or how they were disposed of, I am unable to state. Our books give no information upon
the subject.

Monday, November 9.

WrLriam Drcrinson, Deputy Inspector General, recalled.

1431. In the report of the Commission appointed to enquire into the affairs of the Grand
Trunk Railway, we find a copy of the minute of the London board, dated Novem-
ber 15, 1860, in the following terms:—¢ Resolved, That the financial agents of
“ the Provinee of Canada having advanced already the larger amount, and agreed
“to advance the remainder, of money required for the withdrawal of the £500,000
“six per cent. provincial bonds on'the demand of the Minister of Finance ; and
“as these bonds were loaned to the company under the instructions of the Honor-
“able John Ross, the financial agents be desired to open a separate account for
“these payments, intituled—Zoan by the Financial Agents of the Province of
* Canada to the Grand Trunk Railway Company, by the Order of the Honorable
“John Ross, acting on behalf of the Finance Minister of Canada,—Dbut to debit
“ the ordinary loan account of the company with the interest due and paid on loans
“made on the security of the above-mentioned bonds.” Was the advance herein
referred to made at the instance of the Government, or by the London agents of

the Province with the concurrence of the Government? If 80, be good enough to
state the particulars.

There is no record in the Finance department having any reforence to the transaction
referred to in the minute which is embodied in the question, further than a letter from



89

¢ .
Mr. Langton, dated 18th April, 1861, and the correspoadence consequent thereupon. The
last of these letters is from the Minister of Finance to the London agents, dated the 6th
June, 1861. The only answer to this letter which I can find is dated the 27th Juve,
1861, in which the London agents acknowledge its receipt, with other letters, stating that
their various contents had their careful attention. Beyond this correspondence, I have no
knowledge whatever of the transaction. Iam not aware of any claim having been urged
by the London agents in relation to it. I have looked through subsequent correspondence
between the. department and the London agents, but find no further reference to the
matter. '

1432. In what shape does the loan for £5,000, which was made by the Government to
various counties in Lower Canada for the purchase of seed grain, in 1855, appear
in the books of the Finance department?

The amount of £3,000 currency, advanced for the purchase of seed grain, in 1855,
was paid by the issue of accountable warrants in fuvor of the Provincial Seeretary. One
warrant, authorized by Order in Council dated 21st May, 1853, was for £4,100; another,
dated 22nd May, for £350; a third, dated 26th May, for £550. In the general books of
our department the sum of £3000 is charged to the Consolidated Fund, under the estimate
of 1855. The thre> warrants are charged in an auxiliary ledger against the Honorable
G. E. Cartier, who was the Provincial Seeretary at the time; the only credits of which
we have record amounting to $245.77. These credits are thus made up :—A receipt from
Mr. Cartier, on account of the parish of St. Gabriel de Brandon, $35; from Mr. Price,
77 cents; from Mr. Cartier, $10; from Major Campbell, $200, refund of amount advanced
to St Hilaire, in the county of Rouville. There is a balance unaccounted for to our de-
partment of $19,754.28.  When a sum is charged to the Consolidated Fund, and authorized

" by the legislature, it has the character of a grant for the purpose to which it has been
applied. The actual kalance at the debit of the Consoliduted Fund is $19,754.23; the
precise sum which is charged to Mr. Cartier, in the auxiliary ledger, to be accounted
for. Of the actual distribution of the money by the Provincial Sceretary, we have no
record.

Thursday, November 12.

GEoraE C. REIFFENSTEIN, Receiver General’s Department, re-sworn.

1433. Hus the department of the Receiver General been called upon to make advances
to counties in Upper Canada, or in any way to render aid under the operation of
the Act 22 Vie,, Cap. 7, intituled, “An Act to enable County Councils to raise
“money for assisting persons in certain cases to sow their land, and for other
“ purposes”’ 7

Under the operation of the Act cited, certain counties in Upper Canada issued
their debentures for the purpose of raising money for the purchase of seed grain. These
debentures were purchased at par by the Receiver General, under authority of an Order
in Council, with moneys belonging to the Superior Education Fund, in 1859. The
amount of debenturcs thus purchased was $28,750 currency; and I produce a de-
tuiled statement, shewing the amounts purchased from the different counties, the dates
of their maturity, and the amounts redeemed and outstanding up to the present date.
This statement shows that all of these debentures due up to the present time have been
redeemed.

18



90

SEED GRAIN DEBENTURES issued under 22 Victoria, Cap. 7, by various Qounty
Municipalities in Upper Canada, and taken by the Government as invest-

ments.—1859.

Counties.

Debentures Issued.

Remarks.

Waterloo ....

Elginamermin, .| £500...........No.
@

R L b

LAl SRR R ]

e 3 LD

do

... due 31st December,

do do
do do
do do
do do

due 8th December, 1865..
1

do do

1860..
1861.

865.

do do

“ do do

“ do do
205 Y SR erer o £1250.........Nos. 1to12... due 318t December, 1861..
L - 2N do do 1861..

All redeemed.

! Redeemed atma-
J  turity.
0

} All redeemed.

Bruce (Provieional)...... £8500.........Nos. 1 to16... due 25th February, 1869........£1600{Redeemed  June,

“ 17t019...

“ 20 to48...
¢ 49 to 85,., duo 28th March,

do do
do do

1869.....

1869..
1869..

1862.

e £300| Redeemed  April,
1863.

Huron & Bruce (United)|£2500....... «Nos. 1t010.., due 31st December, 1868........£250011 to 7, £1750, are

Wellington..ovoeeennerens £2500......... Noe. 1 to10... due 315t December, 1862

Lambton...ooioiiranenenne £2500........ .No.

£28750.

1 ...c..... due 31t Mareh,

do do
do do
do do
do do

redeemed.

£2500]| Redeemed at ma-
turity.

1869........£2500|One half redeemed

Quebec, 12th November, 1863.

23rd March, 1863.
Redeemed 1861-2.

Redeemed atma-
turity.
Redeemed  26th
March, 1863.

1434. Are any arrears of interest due to the Government on account of the debentures

comprised in this statement?

Noj; the interest has always been punctually paid.

Monday, November 16.

Tromas Ross, Accountant of Contingencies, recalled.

1435. Can you now enumerate the advances ma

to the Auditor as unsettled ¢

de by you, and whick have been returned



91

There are three : William Gillespy, $400 ; Labelle, Chapleau & Co., $200; D. Care)‘r
& Co., $200.

1456. On what authority were these advances severally made ?

The advance to Mr. Gillespy was made on the order of Honorable John Ross, as
Minister of Agriculture ; the order, which is dated April 2nd, 1861, setting forth that the
advaoce was_on account of work for the Bureau of Agriculture. With regard to the
advance to Labelle, Chapleau & Co., I find an application which I translate. Itis dated
Montreal, 3rd Jaouary, 1862, and is addressed to the Provincial Secretary in the following
terms :—* We have the honor to send herewith the first number of the Colonisateur. We
shall be infinitely obliced to you if you will send us, between this and Tuesday, the
advertisements and the advance which you and the Honorable Mr. Cartier-had the kind-
ness to promise us”’ On this notc is endorsed :—* Mr. Ross will please advance Labelle,
Chapleau & Co. the sum of two hundred dollars. (Signed,) C. Alleys, Secretary.”
The order for the advance te D. Carey & Co. was by the Provinecial Secretary, Mr. Alleyn.

1437. Subsequent to thesc advances, and while they were unsettled, have accounts been
paid to any of the parties you have named ?

Yes, in two cases. To Labelle, Chapleau & Co., $353.15 cts. were paid on the 2nd
April, 1862, for advertisements inseried in the Colonisateur from the Tth January to the
24th March, 1862 ; no deduction being made on account of the advance. I was absent from
the office at the time, ill. 'The account for $353.15 cts. was certified for payment by Mr.
Alleyn.  On the 3rd November, 1862, D. Carey & Co. presented an account for printing,
amounting to $218, and it was paid on the certificate of Mr. Parent, assistaot secretary, with-
out any deduction on account of the advance. I was in HEogland at the time, aod on my
return reported the facts to Mr. Howland, the then DMinister of Finance, on transmitting
my accounts.

1438, In your former evidence before this commission, you stated that under the system
which prevails in relation to contingencies, an account might be paid more than
once, but you added that you had no knowledge of such things having occurred.
We now show you two accounts which appear to have been paid to Mr. Foote as
proprietor of the London Prototype : one dated June, 1861, amounting to $295.82;
the other, 16th October, 1861, and amouating to $310.22. In these accounts has
not the sum of $295.82 been paid twice ?

To the extent of $295.82, the accounts are the same, being for advertisements ranging
from February, 1860, to February, 1861. The accounts, in fact, are ideatical, with the
exception of one item for $14 .40, which is added to the account rendered in October. The
first account was paid in August, 1861; the second was paid on 19th May, 1862—in both
instanées on the certificate of Mr. Alleyn, as Provincial Secretary.

1439. We show you two other accounts which appear to have been paid to Mr. G. T.
Cary, for advertising in January, 1861, and amounting respectively to $22.80.
Are these accounts also identical ? .

They are. One was paid in June, 1861, on the certificate of Mr. Campbell, acting
secretary, Bureaun of Agriculture; the other was paid in August, 1862, on the certificate
of the Census Commissioners for the city of Quebec.

1440. We show you an account rendered by the publishers of La Minerve for two adver-
tisements inserted apparently in 1856, ard for which £90 are charged : £10 are
stated to have been paid on account, but without date; and on the 14th January,
1860, £80 wer> paid, closing the account. Have you any certificate authorizing
the payment from the department or departments from which the advertisements

in question emanated ?

The £10 alleged to have been received on account Were not paid by me. The £80
I paid on the authority of the Honorable Mr. Morin, then Solicitor General for Lowe,



92

Canada, whose certificate reads—¢ I certify that the advertisements above nfentioned were
publish,ed in La Minerve—Quebec, 14th January, 1860.” I charged the £80 to the con-
tingencies of the Bureau of Agriculture, the account ha._vmg been made out in the name
of that department ; but there is no certificate or authority from the Bureau.

1441. Referring to the Order in Council of the 4th June, 1858, by which you were ap-
poiuted Accountant of Contingencies, we find the following in relation to the in-
structions under which you were to act: ¢That as regards the payment of the
contingencies of the departments hitherto under the charge of Mr. Harington, the
Secretary is of opinioa that the same should be entrusted to Mr. Ross, under the
following instructions, viz: That from and after the Ist proximo, all requisitions
duly signed by the head or deputy-head of any public department, or officer acting
by authority in their behalf, should be directed to the cfficer in charge of the con-
tingencics, who shall substitute therefor his owt requisition, addressed to the estab-
lishment from whence such head or deputy-head of depariment may consider the
said articles may be obtained of the most snitabie description, and on the most
favorable terms, and that no account shall hereafter be paid from the contingent
fund, the items of which shall not eorrespond with and be covered by the requisitions
alluded to, which requisitions shall in all cascs accompany the accounts when
transmitted to the [nzpector Greneral’s department for audit.” tlave you acted upon
these instruetions ?

They were acted upon by me for a few months. I carried out in its entircty the
system as expressed by the words cited in the quest-op.  Gradually, however, the practice
as to requisitions fell 1nto disuse. Heads of departments sent rders to parties irrespective
o' the rule laid down, and without any reference to me; and I paid the accounts on the
certificates of the heads or deputy-heads of departmcats, subject to the check of the
auditor, who passed the accounts without any remonstrance. The system laid down by
the Ord.r in Council was completely set aside when ministers began to authorize advances
on account of printing and stationery, in the autuwn of 1558.

Tuesday, November 17.

Everyn CampBELL, Acting Secretary, Bureau of Agriculture, recalled.

1442, An account is shown to you of the publishers of La Minerve, amounting to £90, for
advertisements relating to the Opeongo Road, and the Upp.r Canada Improvement
Fund. This account is charged to the Bureau of Agriculture : have you any

knowledge of the authority for the publication of the advertisements, or the pay-
ment of the account ? )

1 have none. I have looked through the books of the department, from 1855 to the
end of the year 1858, to which date the Bureau of Agriculture had the paymeunt of its own
contingencies ; and I find only one entry of payment to Duvernay, I'réres, namely, in
February, 1858, the sum of $59.35. On the face of the account, £10 appear to have been
paid on account, without date. Of this payment I have no knowledge. - The rule of the
department was, not to authorize the publication in Lower Canada papers- of strictly
Upper Canada advertisements, such as that of the Upper Canada Improvement Fund ; but
this rule was, in a few cases of leading papers, departed from. ’



93

Thursday, November 19.

AnprEw RUsSSELL, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands, recalled.

1448. Two accounts of Mr. G. T. Cary with the Crown Lands department are shewn to
you—one for $332,50, having been paid on the 10th May, 1862 ; the other, for
$110.75, having been paid on the 2nd August, 1862, Does not the second aceount
include ten items, amounting to $102.50, which were included in the former
accoung, both apparently havieg been paid on your certificate us +sivtant commis-
sioner ?

It does. I certified the second account on the report of the examining clerk that all
was correct. 1 understood from him that on the urgens application of dir. Cary, he was
hurried in his examination of the first account, und furgot to write ol the items on the
margin of the requisition book, as required by the rules of the depurtment. Conscquently,
when the second account was presented, he bad no* the means o checkiuyg the account as
usual. Both accounts were paid to Mr. Cary himself. The accounts for contirgencies do
not enter into our books at all, as matters of account. We have tlireture no cheek
against over or double payment beyond that which the requisition bovk supplies. I cun-
sider the system unsatistactory, more especially beranse Mr. Ross, the ac-ountant of eon-
tingencies, holds that he is merely paymaster, and in po manner iuvested with the fune-
tions of auditor. I believe that the Order in Council appointins Mr. Ross instructed
him to keep a requisition book, and to substitute his requisitions {ur those o the dep.rt-
ments. Had this rule been adhered to, and he hat wriiten off the cequisitions in the mar.
gin of his book when the accounts were sent to him, double payments would have been
effectually prevented.

1444. We show you also an account of Richard White, charging the Crown Lands depa-t-
ment $110.10 for advertisements inserted in the Peterborough /ievicwe. Memo-
randa on the face of the account indicate that of this suwn the euamining elerk
disallowed $44.88, as for advertisements which hud not been authorized. Was the
whole sum, $110. 10, nevertheless paid ?

The whole sum appears to have been paid, the date of Mr. White's rcecipt being 16 h
\April, 1862. My rule is absolute, to strike out all charges tur aivertizcments not duly
authorized. In these cases the publishers often complain, and appeal to the comaissioncr,
by whom the charges I have rejected are sometimes allowed. Insome cases, the comuis-
sioners have given general authority to the publishers of certain newspapers to ‘usert all
notices having reference to the section of the province in which thiy are jubli-hed, with-
out informing me that such authority had been given. In these cases, whon the general
order is produced, of course I allow the charges. Tn Mr. White’s case the {ull amcunt vas
paid oo the verbal order of the commissioner, Mr. Sherwood, on the ground that the upsu-
thorized advertisements related to lands in the vicinity where the piper i+ publiched. The
amount was paid by a cheque of the department, which pays its owu contingencies in the
matter of advertising.

1445. Here is an account of Labelle, Chapleau & Co., for advertisements of the Crown
Launds department, published in Le Colonisuteur from the 4th April to 3rd June,
1862, amounting to $115.50. The memoranda of the exawining clerk shows that
of this amount ouly $15.81 was authorized. Was the whole suin, $115.50, paid 7

The whole sum was paid on the 1st August, 1862. Attached to the account I find a
eopy of the following memorandum from the Hon. C. Alleyn, dated Rivitre du Lioup, 17:h
July, 1862 : « Messrs. Labelle, Chapleau & Co. were authorized by the late Government
to publish the government advertisements in Jie Colonisatcur.”  On this memorandum
being received, Mr. McDougall, the commissioner, authorized the payment of the account
in full. "It is the practice of the department, in the abseace of the commissioner, to take
thie authorization of any other member of the cabinet. M:. Alleyn's certificate would have
besn acoepted as sufficient authority for payment, had the Government of which he was a



M

member continued in power; and it was on this ground that Mr. McDougall sanctioned
the payment. Our department had no knowledge of any advance having been made to
Labells, Chapleau & Co.

1446. An acoonnt of the publishers of the Hamilton Spectator was paid on the 20th
March, 1862, amounting to $680.40, the receipt thereto attached, saying—¢ This
amoust placed to credit of Gillespy & Co., on account of $300 advanced them on
account of priuting, 23rd September, ’61.”  Did a balance of indebtedness re-
main ?

Yes ; a balance remained due to the department of $119.60.

1447. With this balance remaining due by the publishers of the Spectator, was another
account afterwards paid to them ?

Yes; on the 12th June, 1862, Mr. Gillespy received $19.40, on an account amount-
ing to $165.20. The only advertisements properly authorized amounted to $19,40, being
the sum paid. Mr. Ford, the accouctant, passed the account for payment, considering
that the advance was for printing to be done.  When the $630.40 were oredited, instead
of being paid, Mr. Gillespy objected, insisting that the advance should be applied to
printing only. His view on that occasion was not acceded to by Mr. Vaokoughnet.

1448. In making the advance of $800, or in caleulating the balanca due by the publish-
ers of the Spectator to the Government, did you take cognizance of another
advance of $400 made to the same parties by the accountant of contingencies at
the instance of the Honorable John Ross ?

No. I was pot aware of any other advance than the $800, which were in the first
instance paid by the accountant of cantingencies, and were refunded to him by the Crown
Lands department on the order of the commissioner, Mr. Vankoughuet.

1449. In 20 account rendered in 1861 by the proprietor of the Quebec Morning Chronicle
to the Crown Lands department, $250 are charged for “250 copies of Mr. Quinn’s
report in pamphlet form.””  Another acoount rendered in the same year, from the
Morning Chronicle uffice, charges $1000 for “ 100 copies of Mr. Quinn’s report,
‘“pamphlet form.” Can you produce a copy of the pamphlet in question ?

I produce = copy now. It is entitled Report of the Supervisor of Cullers on the
“ Lumber Trade,” p.p. 46, 1861,

1450. Was this pamphlet also printed in French? If so, by whom, and at what cost ?

. Lt was printed in French by Mr. A. Coté, Quebec, who charged $250 for 500 copies.
'll.‘h’;s does not include any charge for translation. It is a complete translation of the Eng-
184 COpy. L)

Friday, November zo0.

GEORGE MAOLEAN RoSE, of the firm of Hunter, Rose & Lemieux, Quebec, printers, sworn.

1451. You are conversant with the cost of printing in Quebee, and have experience as to
the charges made for departmental and other work ?

The firm of which I am a member have the contracs for the printing of the legisla-

ture, and I am besides convereant with the printiog done for the departments generall
and the prices thet prevail in regard to it. printing P g ¥



95

1452. What would be the cost of printing a pamphlet entitled, ¢ Report of the Supervisor
of Cullers on the Lumber Trade,” 46 p.p., with paper cover, printed at tlll)e office
of the Morning Chronicle, 1861, a copy of which is now shown to sou ; estimating
the work and material at what may be considered fair trade prices ¥

I have made an estimate and state the result, taking as the basis of my caleulation the
printing of 1600 copies:
Composition, at 40 cents per 1000 ems $ 72 00
Press work, at 40 cents per token 14 40
Paper et e e, 27 20
Folding and stitching, including insertion of tables and covering... 48 34

8171 94

I consider this a fair busivess estimate of the cost of the pamphlet produced. I have
made no allowance for author’s corrections, for which we rarely ckarge, and which could
hardly exceed $5.

1453. We show you the same pamphlet in French, printed by A. Coté, Quebec, in 1861,
p-p- 67. What would be the cost of 500 copies ¢

The work, I observe, is better executed than in the English edition, and the paper is
better in quality. My estimate would be :

Composition

Presswork .oevviiienniinniinns

Paper ........
Folding and stitching, includiog insertion of tables and coverinz.... 26 67

The difference in the cost of compogition in the two cases arises from the difforence
in the style in which the tables are set up.

Monday, November 23.

ANDREW RusskLL, Assistant Commissioner, Crown Lands Department, recalled.

1454. You have some addition to make to your evidence touching the advanee made by
the Crown Lands department to the publishers of the Hamilton Spectator 2

I have. Since I last appeared before the commission, the accountant of our depart-
ment has handed to me an account of the publisher of the Hauwilion Spectutor for $250,
being the charge for printing 1,000 copies of the report of the chief emigration agent.—
The date of the account is 4th April, 1862. The account is made out as agaiust the
department of Crown Lands ; the order for the printing having’ been given by Mr. Van-
koughnet, at the time Crown Lands commissioner. The accountant, looking at the unset-
tled balance of the advance, made up the following memerandum :

G1LLEsPY and ROBERTSON.

1861. September 23.—Amount advanced by T. Ross, or account
printing, and refunded to him, by department.................... $800 00



96

- Cr.
1862. March.—Account for advertising amount allowed
and placed to Gillespy’s credit........ et ereeeeas . 8680.40
¢« June 10.—Amount of account for printing, if correct. 250.00
930 40
Due Gillespyeceerererememrmrmnnrmrnerarnes cerenns crenenene $130 40

The account, with this memorandum attached, was transferred to Mr. Ross, clerk of
contingencies, who did not pay Gillespy the balance shown, on the ground, that another
advancs had been paid to the publisher of the Spectator on account of the Bureau of Agri- -
culture, and against this advance he said he would credit the $250 charged for printing
the emigration report, adding, that the Crown Lands department must look to Gillespy
for the payment of the balice due on the advance of $300. 'The balance due our depart-
ment at that time wis $119.60. Since then, an account of $10.98, for advertising in the
Specrator, has been eredited, reducing the balance due us to $108.62, at which it now
stands I may say. farther, that wheno the account of $19.40, previously alluded to, was
paid to Mr. Gillespy, we were under the inipression that the advance had been disposed of
by the account for printing, rendered on the same day.

Taomas Ross, Accountant of Contingencies, recalled.

1455. You have stated that an advance of $4(0 made to Mr. Gillespy, publisher of the
Hamilton Spectator, on account of the Burean of Agriculture, remained unsettled,
Was pot an account of $:250 rendered by Mr. Grillespy, for printing a report of the
emigration agent, carried to his credit in 1862 on account of this advance ?

Noj; it was not. The account of $250 for printing the emigration report came to me
from the Crown Lands departmeat, dated 12th Juue, 1862, and it is still in my possession,
but nothing has been done with it. The voucher for the $400 advance had been returned
by me to the auditor in the previous month of May. So far as my office is concerned, no
credit has been given to Mr. Gillespy on account of the $250 now referred to. The $400
advance of which T have spokcn was one of three advances made simultaneously to Mr.
Gillespy, amounting altogether to $2000. Of this sum, $800 were refunded to me by the
Crown Lands department, which assumed that advance ; other $800 were refunded by the
Board of Railway Commissioners, for whom the advance was made on the authority of Mr.
Gnllt ; the remaining $400 being treated as an advance on account of the Bureau of Agri-
culture.

Tuesday, November 24.

Evevyn CampBELL, Acting Secretary, Bureau of Agriculture, recalled.

1456. Have you any record of an advance of $400 to Mr. Gillespy, publisher of the Ha-
wilton Spectator, made in April, 1861, by the accountant of contingencies,on
the authority of the then minister of agriculture, and professedly on account of
his department ?

None.

1457. Do your books contain any entry giving credit to Mr. Gillespy £ k done, as 8
set-off to the advance referred t)g 7 g Hleapy for work done,



97

None. I find that in March, 1861, $412.50 were paid to Mr. Gillespy, for printing
Census sheets ; but we have no entry giving credit for work done subsequent to the advance.

Joun G. VaANSITTART, Secretary, Board of Railway Commissioners, sworn.

1458. In April, 1861, $800 were advanced to Mr. Gillespy, publisher of the Hamilton
Spectatsr, by the Accountant of Contingencies, as for work done, or to be done,
for the Board of Railway Commissioners, and this sum was repaid to Mr. Ross
by the Board. Does this advance appear in your books as a charge against Mr.
Gillespy, and have you any entry giving him credit for work done on account of the
advance ? :

The advance does not appear in the books of tle Board of Railway Commissioners, in
my possession.  The only knowledge I have of it is derived from the Public Accounts for
the year 1861, in which 8300 appear as charged to T. Ross, for printing done under the head
of Railway and Steamboat Inspection. With the view of preparing a return called for by
Parliament, my attention was attracted to this item, and I made such enquiries at the time
s satisfied me that it wasa distinet advance authorized to be made by Mr. Ross, and for
which I was not chargeable. I have no accounts or vouchers in my office corresponding
with this item. The only work done for the Board, of which I have any record, by Gil-
lespy and Robertson, was the printing of the report in 1859, for which $%00 were
advanced on the 10th June, 1859. This payment appears in the Public Accounts for that
year. There has been no printing done for the Board—so far as my knowicdge extends—
by Mr. Gillespy, since the advance which appears to have been made in 1861.

TaomAs Ross, Accountant of Contingencies, recalled.

1459. You said yesterday that the advance of $800 paid by you to Mr. Gillespy in April,
1861, on account of the Board of Railway Commissioners, had been refunded,

When was it refunded, and by whom ?

It was refunded to me in September, 1361, by a warrant which set forth that the
advance of $800 was to cover printing returns, &e., for the Board of Railway Commissioners.

Thursday, November 26.

Jorn Langron, Auditor, recalled.

1460. On the 10th June, 1859, $800 were advanced by the Board of Railway Commission-
ers to Messrs. Gillespy & Robertson, of Hamilton, on account of printing the re-
port of the Commissioners. Have you any voucher for this advance, and any
account rendered for the printing by the parties to whom the advance was made ?

In 1859, the Railway Board did not render accounts to me. In July, 1860, I received
aletter from Mr. Vansittart, secretary of the Board, asking how the accounts were to be
rendered to me, for the future, for audit. I believe that the Board did not meet again till
the beginning of 1861, when my letter was submitted, and orders were given to the secre-
tary in accordance with it, since which time the accounts have been regularly submitted to
me for audit. Of the advance referred to in the question, or any account rendered in con-
nection with it, I know nothing. Such an account could not have appeared amangst the

papers rendered to me.
13



93

m——

———
1461, In April, 1861, acther sum of $300 was advanced to the publisher of the Hamilton
Spectator by the Accountant of Contingencies, on the order of Mr. Galt, as chair-
man of the Railway Board. In the following September, the amount was refunded
to Mr. Ross by warrant. In this éase, what voucher have you for the advance,

and have you any account for work done in connection with it ?

There cught to be in the Finance department the application of Mr. Ross for the war-
rant to refund to him the amount advanced on account of the Railway Board. I have not
Been able to find the application, but I am informed by Mr. Ross that his letter applying
for the warrant enclosed the original order of Mr. Galt for the payment. I do not find
that the application was ever referred to me for a report. The warrant appears to have
been issued on the certificate of the Deputy Inspector General’s branch. It would have
been more correct to have issued the warrant to Mr. Vaasittart, to enable him to repay Mr.
Ross, by which means the payment would have come into the books of the Railway Board.
As it is, it does not appear in the accounts rendered to me by the Board, and there is no
printing account connectéd with it amongst the vouchers which I have received.

ArrHUR HARVEY, Clerk, Finance Department, sworn.

1462. Can you state the manner in which the contingencies of the Finance departient are
now ordered and checked, and the rule which obtains in reference to their payment?

In October, 1862, Mr. Howland, then Finance Minister, asked me to report a plan of
checking the supplies of stationery and printing for the Government. I reported one
which i my judgment could be applied to the departments, either separately or as a whole.
On the first of the following month (November), I was placed in charge of the stationery
and printing of the three branches of the Finance department—the Auditor’s, the Customs,
and the Inspector General’s. The plan then adopted, and which has since been followed
in the department, is as follows: In the first place, the heads of the three brancheés are
directed by a departmental order to send all their requisitions to me. These I fyle. I for-
ward requisitions of my own, corresponding with these to the printers and stationers indi-
cated by the head of the department. The clerk who makes out the requisitions for the
heads of the several branches is responsible for the receipt of the articles ordered, checking
them with the requisition. The bill, with the certificate of the branch which has received
the articles, is brought to me for certificate as to the correctness of the price charged. I
compare in detail the account rendered with the counterfoil of my requisition ; checking
its arithmetic as wellas examining its prices. The accounts pass before the Finance Minister,
for authorization of payment, he accepting my certificate as conclusive, so far as the cor-
rectness of the account is concerned.  All stationery and printing required by the various
Custom houses and other collestors- of revenue througliont the province, is now supplied
here, being delivered to the Customs branch of the départmént and distributed hence.

1463. Does the experience of the department, since the adoption of the system you have
described, enable you to indicate its comparative economy ?

It does. The department now allows 40 cents per thousand ems for composition, and
the same per token for press work. Perviously, the charges for both ranged from 50 cents
to a dollar) and in some cases charges were made in bulk, not in detail. With regard to
paper, I obtained manufacturers’ samples’and price-lists, and allow an average of about 33
per cent. profit to tho parties who supply the department. For the smaller articles of
stationery, and for book-binding, we pay only fair trade prices. Coming to particular
cases' by way of illustration, I find that ‘in 1861, $21.39 per 1,000 were paid for ship’s
reports ; the price we now pay per 1,000 is about $13. 1In 1861, reciprocity entries cost
$12.62 per 1,000; we now pay $7. Eatries for duty, in 1861, cost $12.59 per 1,000 ; we
now pay $8.75.  Let-pass books, in 1861, cost §7.12 per 100 let-passes ; we now pay $3.76.
Circulars which. in 1861 were paid for at the rate of $5.30 per 100, now cost $3.12%.
These are fair examples of the rates formerly paid, and the rates paid now. Taking print-

- ing and stationery generally into account, I estimate that a saving of at leiist 40 per cent.



29

«

has been effected in prices. The expenditure of the year, from November 1st, 1862, to
Novetttber 1st, 1868, for printing and stationery, was just $10,000.  The average expen-
dituré of five previous years was about $18,000. As the consumption of certain printed
forms has, during the last year, been greater than ever before, as paper has advanced in
price, and as the system of supplying the Customs and canal offices has been more perfeot
than formerly, I estimate that the year’s saving in our department, caused by the change
introduced by Mr. Howland, is more than 31(.),000.

Friday, November 27.

JorN LanaroN, Auditor, again appeared.

1464, You have some further evidence to give respecting the advance of $800 to Mr. Gil-
Jespy, made in the name of the Board of Railway Commissioners in April, 18617

Since I gave evidence yesterday, I have found the application of Mr. Ross for the war-
rant in September, 1861. It encloses the original order by Mr. Galt, which was drawn out
for the payment of two hundred pounds ¢ on account of my department.” But there is
added,in Mr. Galt’s own handwriting, “for printing for Railway Commissionersand returns.”
The last word would appear to imply that it was to cover other printing besides that of the
Railway Commissioners, but I cannot find that any printing order, on account of the Finance
department, was given to Mr. Gillespy until March, 1862, when a further advance of $600
was made to him, and an order given for blank Custom house forms to about that value. No
account has yet beeu received from Mr. Gillespy for this printing, but I understand that
the returns of the Custom house officers whom he was to supply show that the greater por-
tion of the forms has been supplied, and probably the whole may have been supplied. In
relation to the advance of $800, I know of no work done orordered by the Finance de-
partment, and no account in connection with it has come into my hands from any source.

Monday, December 7.

TovssAINT TRUDEAU, Secretary, Department of Public Works, sworn.

1465. When and under what circumstances did the government enter into any arrange-
ment tor the performance of a tug service on the St. Lawrence ?

On the 23rd December, 1853, four tenders were received for the performance of tug
service on the Lower St. Lawrence. These tenders were received in answer to an
advertisement issued by the government, under date 23rd November, 1853 ; the advertise-
ment calling for steamers of not less than 250 horse-power each, to be used solely for the
purpose of towing vessels between Quebec and Bie. OUne tender was from Hugh
MecLennan, of Moutreal, offering one steamer, the “ Princess Royal,” 46-inch cylinder,
and ten feet stroke, for three years, at £1500 a year, as bonus to be paid by government
in addition to a proposed tariff to be paid by the shipping tqwed. Another tender was
from Messrs. Edmonstone, Allan & Co., Montreal, stating, as the result of long experience,
that wooden vessels with side wheels would not do for the service below Quebec, and.
proposing to build two iron sea-going steamers, to be ready on the 10th April, 1855, or
sooner if possible; each steamer to have two engines 66 inches in diameter, with 4 to
5 feet stroke, and driving a screw 10 to 10} feet in diameter. The tender put
down the cost of each steamer at mearly £25,000, and the annual expense of each—
not_including tear and wear, or interest on capital—at £6000. The earnings, it was
estimated, would not be sufficient to meet interest. Messra. Edmonstone, Allan & Co,,



100

therefore, asked a bonus from government of £6,000 a year for each vessel, on a contract
for three years ; £5,500 each on a contract for five years; £5,000 on a contract for seven
years; with a scale of towage to be paid by vessels towed. The third ten@er was from
William Quinn, Quebee, who proposed, by the 1st August, 1854, or sooner if possible, to
build two steamers, capacity not described ; or to procure such steamers elsewhere; or to
build two steamers according to the requirements of the government, to be ready for the
season of 1855, using for 1854 such vessels asemjght be available. He asked an advance
from government of vine-tenths of the sum required to purchase or build the steamers.
The other terms of the tender were a bonus of £7,500 per annum for each vessel, undera
contract for three years, with a proposed tariff for towage ; a deduction of six per cent. to
be made on the bonus if the contract were extended to five years, or of 124 per cent. if for
seven years. The fourth tender was from Frangois Baby, Quebec, offering to build, under
the direction and specifications of the Public Works department, two steamers, of 250
horse-power each. The rates of towage to be charged to shipping Mr. Baby left govern-
ment to fix. For the two steamers, he asked an annual Lonus of £7,965; advances to be.
made by government to cover the cost of building the steamers, to be secured by mortgage
upon them, with collateral security of mortgage upon two other steamers which Mr. Baby
proposed also to employ in other services, or as occasional substitutes for the two regular
tug steamers, Should the government agree to receive the sums paid by ships for towage
or salvage, Mr. Baby asked a bonus of £24,960 per year for the two steamers. The rates
named to apply whether the contract were for three, five, or seven years, thou-h the last
would be preferred. If other steamers were required, Mr. Baby proposed to build and
furnish them at the same rate. In a letter to the Commissioner of Public Works,
accompanying the tender, Mr. Baby said that if allowed to use second-hand steamers, the
service might be performed at half the rate named in the tender; though he expressed the
opinion that the only way by which the requirements of the government could be satisfac-
torily met, would be by building as proposed. The next document I find is a letter from
Mr. Baby, dated 17th January, 1854, addressed to the Commissioner of Public Works,
stating that he was ready to enter into an agreement with the government for the construc-
tion of the tug steamers, according to his tender of December, 1853, without any promise
of an advance by the government; and also submitting a scale of charges to be paid by
shipping for towage. On the 27th February, 1854, an Order in Council was passed,
acceptivg Mr. Baby’s tender, but excluding from it that portion which related to an
advance by government to aid in the building of steamers. The contract with Mr. Baby
was signed on the 4th September, 1854 ; its terms giving it a retroactive effect from the
date of the Order in Council.

1466. What were the terms of the contract as thus entered into by the government with
Mr. Baby?

The contract was for a term of seven years, from the 27th February, 1854 ; Mr.
Baby engaging to maintain a line of steam tug-boats to run between Quebec and Bic, and
below Bic when required, for the purpose of towing and aiding vessels coming up or going
down the River St. Lawrence, and for the purpose of relieving wrecks when directed so to
do by the Department of Public Works. He hound himself to build at Quebec two
steam tugs, of not less than 250 horse-power, each to be completed to the satisfaction of
the Public Works Department, on or before the 1st August, 1855. Fending the construc-
tion of these tugs, the contractor to be at liberty to use the steamers « Admiral,”
“Advance,” and “ Doris,” for the purposes set forth in the contract. A bonus of £7,965
currency, to be paid aonually by.government for the two stcamers. The contract also

embodied a scale of charges to be paid by ships for towage ; the relief of wrecks being
made subject to special charges.

1467. What sums were paid under this contract to Mr. Baby for tug service ?
On the 26th August, 1854, £5,000 were paid to Mr. Baby; on the 16th November,

in the same year, £1,680 were paid ; on the 10th Januar 1855, £1,285 w aid ; maki
the bonus of £7,965 for the service of the year 1854, b TR ETe pud; making



101

1468. Was this contract soon afterwards cancelled, and a new contract entered into with
Mr. Baby?

It appears that during the season of 1854, representations were made to the govern-
ment by the Quebec Board of Trade, and by other parties interested in the shipping of the
river, setting forth the insufficiency of wcoden paddle-wheel steamers for the purposes
aimed at by the contract. On the 26th February, 1855, an Order in Council was passed,
cancelling the contract, and directing that a new one be entered into with Mr. Baby.

1469. What were, in brief, the terms of this second contract ?

It was for the term of ten years, from the 26th February, 1855. Mr. Baby bound
himself to place and maintain a line of steam tug-boats, to run between Quebec and Anti-
costi, for the purpose of towing and aiding vessels coming up and going down the river.
He engaged to construct two first class iron screw steamers, of not less than 300 horse-
power each, to be ready for use on or before the 1st September, 1858. Pending the con-
struction of these vessels, the “ Admiral” and the “ Advance” were to be employed on
the line. A bonus of £11,300 per annum was to be paid by the government for the two
boats, with a right to call for the use of one or more additional houis, to be paid for pro-
portionately, at the same rate. To aid in the building of the steamers, an advance of
£19,000 currency to the countractor was authorized to be paid on the certificates of Lloyd’s
surveyor, and to be secured by mortgage on the vessels building, and the vessels employed.
This advance was to be repaid by four annual instalments of £},750 each, out of the
subsidy for the second, third, fourth and fifth year’s service, with interest at six per cent.
A further advance, amounting to the bonus of the first year, was authorized, to aid the
contractor in procuring the iron vessels from the builder, so soon as they were ready to
enter upon the service.

Wednesday, December q.

T. TrRupEAU.—Examination resumed.

1470. On the occasion of the second contract, to which you have referred as having been
entered into with Mr. Baby for ten years from the 26th February, 1855, were
tenders invited or received from other parties ?

I do not find any evidence in the department, that tenders were invited or received
in connection with the contract. I was not in the department at the time, and speak only
from a reference to its records.

1471. What sums were paid to Mr. Baby under this contract?

On the 31st August, 1855, £5650 were paid to DMr. Baby; on the 30th November,
1855, £5650 : making £11,300 for bonus of that year. On the 10th September in the
same year, an advance of £6000 was made, on account of construstion of steamers. In
1856, on 22nd September, the year’s bonus of £11,300 was paid. In the same year, three
other payments were made—namely, £6000 on 1Zth February, £12,000 on 26th March,
and £6000 on 26th May. These three sums were advances made under the terms of the
contract. In‘1857,£300 were paid on the 9th January, being the balance of the advances
authorized by the contract, as reported upon and recommended by Mr. Lemiéux, the then
commissioner. On the 18th November, £11,300 were paid, being the bonus for the year.
On the saume day, another sum of £2096 2s. 7d. was paid, being an amount due to the
contractor under an arrangement entered into with him by the government, by authority
of an Order in Council dated 16th June, 1857, in consideration of a reduction of the con-
traotor’s tariff of charges paid by ships for towage. By reference to the reports of our
department, I find that the contractor made a reduction of fifty per cent. on the original



102

acale of charges for towage; and in consideration of this, the government paid him three-
fifths of the reduced charge. In 1858, £5000 were paid on the 21st August. Before T
can continue this evidence, however, I find it necessary to make further reference to the
books of the department. :

Thursday, December 10,

T. TRUDEAU.—Examination resumed.

1472. Can you proceed with your statement of the sums paid to Mr. Baby ynder his
second contract 7

Speaking with regard to the year 1858, I stated yesterday that on the 21st August,
£5000 were paid to Mr. Baby. The balance of the bonus—£6300—was credited to Mr.
Baby on his advance account. In 1859, £762 17s. 6d. were paid on the 4th January.
This was the per centage allowed by government on the earnings for towage for 1858,
under the arrangement to which I referred yesterday. On the same day, the sum of
£108 1s. 6d. was paid ; being the balance of the per centage due for 1857. On the 6th
May, £2620 were paid o account of the bonus for 1859 ; £3000—the balance of the half
year's subsidy—being carried to Mr. Baby’s credit. Of the other half year’s subsidy,
£2650 were paid on the 3rd January, 1860,—£3000 being again carried to the credit of
the advance account. On the same day-—January 8rd, 1860—the sum of £2189 8s. 5d,
was paid, being the per centage allowed by government on the earnings of 1859. This
closes the acccunt of payments made for tug service under the second contract. I ought
to explain that the dates which T have given, as the dates of payment to Mr. Baby, are the
dates of the certificates issuéd by the Public Works department.

1473. What was the state of the account at the period to which you refer as the close of
the payments under the contract?

Mr. Baby received £79,656 10s., of which the sum of £61,656 10s. was for tug ser-
vice rendered under the contract, including the per centage allowed on earnings. The
balance due by Mr. Baby to the government, on account of advances under the contraet,
was £18,000.

1474. During the continuance of this contract, were negociations entered into for its
cancelment and the purchase of the steamers by the government ?

Yes. . Amongst the papers which I have with me, I find 2 note from M, W. Baby,
son of the contractor, dated 16th August, 185S, addressed to Mr. Sicotte, then Commis-
sioner of Public Works, in which he says: During the course of our conversation, some
days ago, relative to the purchase of the provincial tug steamers, you mentioned that even
though the government might be willing to make the purchase, still this would not extend
to the small boats, the ¢ Admiral’ and ¢ Advance.” I therefore beg to enclose a statement,
in which these boats do not appear.” The accompanying statement, herein referred to,
shows the arinual disbursements of the contractor on account of the ¢N. apoleon II1.” and
the “ Queen Victoria,” the two tug-boats, and also the « Lady Head,” which was employed
in earrying the mail between Quebeec and Pictou. On the 12th August, 1859, the
contractor wrote to the Provincial Secretary, formally offering to surrender bis contracts with
the government for the tug, Trinity light-houses, and mail service, and to sell to the
government his steamers—the “ Queen Victoria,” « N apoleon III.,” “ Lady Head, « Ad-
vance,” and “ Admiral ;” the government to release him from his debt to the province, as
it might be on the 1st December following, liquidating his debt to the Bank of Upper Ca-
nada, amounting to £23,386, and paying him £15,000, On the 23rd August, 1859, Mr. Galt,
Minister of Finance, reported to the Executive Council in favor of the acceptance Mr.



103

Tl we s

Baby's proposition, subject to the sanction of Parliament; an advance of £15,000 being
mednwhile authorized to enable Mr. Baby to wind up his accounts, to be scoured by lien
upon the steamers, and to be deducted from payments tobe due under the contract, if
Parliament refused to ratify the proposal. On the same day an Order in Council was
pussed, accepting Mr. Baby’s proposal, subject to the conditions recommended by the
Minister of Finance.

1475. Have you any statement shewing the original cost of the steamers, and their value
at the time of the agreement to purchase by the government ?

Referring to the statement furnished on the 16th August, 1858, by Mr. Baby, I do
not find that it contains positive information as to the value of the steamers. I see,
however, a memorandum headed ¢ Capital invested,” and which is as follows :—

Napoleon ITL.cc.ciiiericiiiiinreiieniitiientiereines cerranieerresieesneens £30,000
Queen Vietoria .euiieeieieiiimraeccnnineeierennreranes .. £0,000
Lady Head...... .. 15,000
AQVANCE vererrer.iirrrereniiiieernernerianeeneanes e 7,000
Admiral....ceieeniiiniiiieninieienn e, ceerreraisrrrnsesennes cereeresaese 9,000

Total eapital...ccveeerinenennnens cereennnes ceerreraeneieeneane £87,000

The only further information I have upon the cost or value of the steamers, at the time of

the agreement to purchase, is derived from a memorandum attached to Mr. Baby’s letter

of the 20th August, 1859, in which the cost of the steamers is stated at £96,000. I was

not in the Public Works department at the time, and I find no record of any independent

Ealuatit]m, made at the instance of the government, prior to the date of the Order in
ouncil.

Friday, December 11.

T. TRoDEAU.—Examination continued.

1476. Did Mr. Baby, in his statements furnished to the government, give specific informa-
tion as to the receipts which he annually derived from the five steamers under
the contracts which he surrendered ?

In the statement furnished by Mr. Baby, under date the 16th August, 1858, I find
the following, under the head “ Annual receipts :”—

Tug service......... cereerreseaeracennen ceereerne i, creremerereninnareianes £11,300
TOWAZEB, &Ceirveirurenrioriranisarnsiereestarsonannecsioresrenssseasemennnsns 10,000
Trinity House...cvvvvrirrermmiiiiiiniiniiienistien e e 6,000
Grosse Isle...ciiiriiieriiiiisiiiininciiiiiinierieineenninirreeensessanns 1,500
Mail bonus........ reee e revenveesrerverenenen 2,600
Captein Fortin........ reeterinareereiesa e sne b eraaane e 2,200
Total receipts...uuucivnnnerreniivennenien. cerrereiieiieinin, £33,500
Total disbursements...... rerereresieie et e s e 25,000
Net profit .ooceveens B N eeee 8,500
Sinking fund......coveerninennians 5,00¢
Total profit per annum (contract seven years)........ .£13,500

Grand total profit....cooeeniiiininiinnnen £94,500




104

1477. Was any inspection of the steamers made, in behalf of the government, subsequent
to the date of the Order in Council under which they were conditionally purchased ?

On the 27th March, 1860, Mr. George E. Willoughby made a report to Mr. Rose,
then Commissioner of Public Works, setting forth the result of his inspection of the five
steamers, made according to the wish of Mr. Rose. I produce a copy of this report.
Again, on the 20th August, Mr. D. Vaughan prepared a statement for the information of
Mr. Rose, as to the respective value of three of the steamers, the “ Victoria,” ¢ Napoleon,”
and “ Lady Head,” a copy of which I produce.

1478. Was any report made to the government, with regard to the steamers, by the
Commissioner of Public Works ?

On the 4th April, 1860, Mr. Commissioner Rose reported to Council certain recom-
mendations with regard to the employment of the five steamers, pending their sale ; and
on the following day an Order in Council was passed, approving of kis recommendations.
T produce a copy of each of these documents.

1479. When was the purchase of the steamers, by government, consummated ?

On the 8th August, 1860, the agrecment between the government and Mr. Baby, for
the cancellation of his contracts, was executed, and on the same day the sale of the
steamers was effected by transfer from Mr. Baby to the government.

1480. Mr. Commissioner Rose having recommended the sale of the steamers, and an
Order in Council having been passed adopting the recommendation, were steps
taken to give it effect?

On the 9th June, 1860, an advertisement was issued by the Public Works depart-
ment offering the five steamers for sale, and inviting tenders. An advertised condition
was, that one or other of the three iron vessels should remain in Canadian waters for one
year. No tenders were received in answer to this advertisement.

1481. Were any of the steamers subsequently sold ?

On the 16th February, 1861, the steamer  Admiral” was sold to Messrs, S.&cC
Peters, Quebec, for the sum of £350. The sale was made by Mr. Commissioner Rose,
and was sanctioned by an Order in Council dated 18th February, 1861. No tenders had
been invited ; offers to purchase had, however, been made by other parties, but for various
reasons were declined.

Saturday, December 12.

T. TRUDEAU.~—Examination continued.

1482. By whom were the other offers to purchase the “ Admiral” made, and what terms
were offered ? ‘ )

Mr. J. 8. McCuaig, under date Montreal, May 22, 1860, addressed the depart-
ment of Public Works, proposing to become the endorser of notes to be given by Jean
Lacombe for the purchase of the “ Admiral ;” the price offered being £1050, and the notes
to be payable in one, two, and three years; a mortgage to be also given on the steamer as
further security for payment. I do not find any offer direct from Lacombe to the
department. He had, howcver, made another offer direct to Mr. Baby. On the
30th May, 1860, G. K. Humphrey, Quebec, renewed an offer to purchase the steamer
for $3,000: $1,000 payable in cash, the remaining $2,000 on the 1st Deocember, 1861,



108

“

with interest; and Jean Lacombe offered to guarantee payment by Humphrey. In
reference to McCuaig’s offer, I find the following note by Mr. Commissioner Rose :—¢ If
terms as to payment and security for price satisfactory, accept offer.”” Negociations were
carried on for some time by Mr. McCualg with the Commissioner, but the result was no
sale to him. With regard to Humphrey’s offer, on the 7th May, 1860, I wrote to him,
stating that if he would advauce his offer to $4,000, the Commissioner would be disposed
to recommend its acceptance. On the 9th of the same month, a reply was received from
Mr. Humphrey, to the effect that he could not inerease his offer.

1483. Did the Department of Public Works obtain any estimate of the value of the
“Admiral” 7

Yes. On the 4th May, 1860, Mr. J. D. Armstrong, harbor master, Quebec, and Mr.
Wm. Smith, a practical engiuneer, reported as to the value of the steamer, under instrue-
tions from the department. They said: ¢ In the absence of all modern improvements in
the engine, as well as in the model of the vessel, we find it difficult to set a value on her,
more particularly as we do not cousider her suitable in her present condition for any
business that we know of. We are therefore of opinion that she is not worth more than
from seven hundred and fifty pounds to one thousand pouunds.”

1484. On what terms was the * Admiral’”’ sold to the Messrs. Peters?

The price was $1,400 ; one third cash, the balance to be paid within one year from
the date of sale, with interest at six per cent. A mortgage on real estate was given in
security. The balance has not been paid yet.

1485. Have tenders been more recently received for the purchase of the ¢ Queen Vietoria”
and ¢ Napoleon ?”

Yes, tenders were advertised for on the 2nd November last, receivable up to the 23rd
of that month. Eighteen tenders were received, the highest being $160,000 for the two
gteamers, the lowest $40,000. There was also a proposition from the directors of the St.
T.awrence Tow-Boat Company, that the steamers be transferred to them on the condition
that they should expend $10,000 in putting them in thorough repair, and do all the work
that might be necessary to be done, either for the government or private parties, at prices
to be agreed upon. I hand in a schedule of the tenders and a copy of the proposition,

1486. Can you furnish a statement of the earnings and expenses of the steamers from the
date of their acquisition by the government to the present time ?

1 will prepare such a statement, and furnish it to the Commission.







APPENDIX.




m
I.—COST OF TAKING THE CENSUS.—LoWER CANADA.
P —
c = 4 " .
OMMISSIONERS. PoruLATION BY RETURNS. N . . 8 8 &
COUNTY OR NS ENUMERATORS & § g %
“ . \ Amouct| ¥ . s s &
BITY. B3 Sal_a.ry al = g Names Taken. peid ; & .i E 4
Names. Qg $2.50 g B = Commis-! o & e - B
2 5 |perdiem. g B3 3 At At At | Over | mgpa). | sioners | 2.1 B 3 S
P = < = 2 cts, |22 cts.] 3 ets. | 3 cts. " for them.| ;s | P
, . $ ets. ; ‘ $ cta! § cts! $ cts $ ots.
LAssom'Qhon esissaseses| Do Liamarche ..., vl 121 302 50 17355) 1110 18465( 1463| 14508 2949|......... 18920 480 95 A0 001 ccononsvinn 823 45
ATIENLEntl ... cvusaensoyes N. McLeod 100 250 00 12897 1455 JAETB L ool vemunes nlfiaboss vt 14418 14418 788 11 S R e wen 1041 35
Arthabaska ..... ........ James Sordhue, Jr. ., 44 110 00 13473| 1874 15347 13648/..... ... 1691 {..0ereses 15339| 327 69 000 ensneven 445 19
BATODc vt siiaisis J. C. Barchaud.......,. 84 210 00 18841 2037 208781 18I0 isne] mvesins 5983 22502" 6§28 36) 12 93)...5 .ccne 751 29
Beauce ........ccoerunnns J. B. Bonneville........ 125 312 50 20416 2593 230091 ......... 8305, 14650 14650 37805| B84 B8 ivivvacsie] cosasiseasen 996 89
Beauharnois ............ ?A- S. Therault........... 160 400 00 15742 1789 17631 1806!.csccs | 16055 cuuunees 17861 517 77 45 00].iiinvinnnns 962 77
Bellechasse .............. Joseph Jolivert,........ 94 235 00! 16062 1907 17969 4533; 11690| 1868/......... 18091] 438 95 30 00 icrveanies 703 95
Berthier c.oovvvenvvennenns J. 0. Chalut ............ 90 225 00 19608 2778 223861 8064; 9145] 5180|..ceeueen 22389, 545 32 30 00]..cvuvueneee 800 32
Bonaveunture ............ B Martel . u.oceeovevavs 134 335 00 13092 1835 14927 14927 .veccesee 14927| 447 81 30 00l........... 812 81
B wreicevniashiasnvssss M. BwWetl «semrevneisvonass 80 200 00 12732 1909 14641 14599 viavaves 14599 438 07 5 L1 o S 648 07
Chambly ...... veroecusons T Burtean ce.vvee. corons 120 300 00 13132 951 14083 | 9058“ ......... 14295 357 3'i| 30 00 34 04 721 388
Ohamplann seevenss ronens L. Guillet, Jr...uuvuusens 112 280 00 20008, 2068 22076} ciavesase i 20521 1655 221781 T16B4! L iicersesiien eaen 996 54
CharlevoixX....cveevnnnn.. {H. Hudon...vees uee.... 160 400 00 15223| 2036 17259| ......... ek 14857 2363 172201 573 08 OO ssanmasions 1033 08
Chateauguay ............ L M Lebrany., ..ot 92 230 00 17837 2135 ]‘JQT?l 8033 vavsences 13930 senieanes 19963 518 56 30100} vctuevies 778 56
Chicoutimi,.....ccaeses. S. Z. Rousseaun .... ..., 90 225 00 10478 68 105646 ...ccuuve]overnnene 8215| 4640 12855] B62 3 veivessinvs | 142 00 1029 31
Compton...uessaessisen lJames RO8S yieesvevscsin 75 187 50 10210{ 1405 11615f 10037 vissenrse. 1071 529 11617 274 89! S s s, 470 89
Dorchester................ D THEGCY «uvyse sosvrvess 7 192 50 16195, 2386 18581].,....... 14299 2783 1503 18585| 516 89 4 Q0 wieanimnias 713 39
Druommond ....veveeens 19500/0p e et SN | b1 127 50 12356 304 12750 1547] 3987| %841 711 14086] 422 71 L 11 e T G 558 21
CABHE ivsieisesasrein.g Lo VABRYL cianun sounsavanes 153 382 50 14077 1619 156981 . uc0ruson 13498 579 140771 422 10 30 00].verrernnnns 834 60
Hoohelagai ices w00 ROBal e vorersron 773 198 75 16474 828 L7020 V2020 L | e sons]nbnnsioas T7292] 345 8d|.s sossacsen forasnsnncars 539 59
Huntingdon ............ John Morrison ......... 64 160 00 17491‘ 2157 19648 721 B e vens 19716 500 94 5 00 16 00 681 94
Eborville ... vccecsssssees | 10 B e SR SR 105 262 50 16891, 1925 188161 1590 226 va i i 18816 549 58 27 30].eiiiinnnen. 839 38
JETBIOE: . o« esivbunernrasse D. S. Ballantyne ...... 126 315 00 12300] 1309 13609 10076 2145{ - 1390 13611y 367 37 000 e er i, 687 37
Jacques Cartier......... Bl 3 Branebt: v 96 240 00 11218 751 0 Bt ISR 851 B o7 OO (RORO 11986| 333 04 12 0010 cesvirnnns 585 04
Jolivette...our.vrrrunnnns N. Crapeau ....... 100 250 00 21198] 2358 23556 4358! 17661 2233 333 24585 613 T4 S 0015, L) 893 T4
Kamouraska ............ H. Garon.......... PR 140 350 00 21058 1854 22912  1718| 10245 11756(....0sse. 23719| 643 18 BT 2b]veensw avens 1030 43
TLOPTRYIB v0vurarnsssusnrss F. X. Bonneau , 86 215 00 14475, 1362 15683T]  1608].vesvevsn 14322| .0icivees 15825| 458 85 5 698 85
BAVEL oisiinine svvsvasss P. Labelle ..... o 107 267 50 10507 958 11465] 2251 1177 8042'........, 11470 315 08 612 58
2 U s R s s S B Simard .. .ocaviimol] 186 340 00 22091 1431 23522, 6874| 13901 1887| 862 23524| 587 69 957 69
Lotbinidre ............... S. W. Greniere ......... 101 252 50 20018| 2622 22640].0000ees 4538' 18263]......... 22801 661 34 917 06
Maskinonge ... ......... C. E. Gagnon............ 120 300 00 147901 1603 18893 [ e rmeiiin s ' 15557 217 15774, 517 41 837 41
Megantic ......e vuveenen. Mr. Hume .. ... 74 185 00 17889 2391 20280/ ..ovsvese | A 19947 332 20279| 638 73| 823 73
Missisquoi vevvveeensnnens James Liee .uiuvraeernnnes 88 220 00 18608 1897 20505t,........ ’ ........ b 20608 ,soessses 205031 598 83 823 83
Montealm....creriueiannnn | J. E. Beaupre ....ceevees 88 220 00 14724 1780 16.")04, 202} vovssvsns 0230 csecass . 16438| 417 29 7 805 37
Montmorency ........... . DARIe. st gade sepnvssvss 147 367 50 13386 1159 145451......... N R, 32184 |+ s00uses 12184 355 52 35 00 35 00 793 02
Montmagny ...... ..... Fe QLY eon o wuvensnessn 161 402 50 11136) 1237 12373 1659]cveernees 12045 14624 480 63 200050 e siesonn 903 13
Napierville.......c.uveees J. G. Laviolette......... 92 230 00 14513 1743 16256 4334.ccceeues 12303 16637 455 77 18 00 csnsnsvanss 698 77
Nicolet 100 250 00 21563 2439 24002 1 e 23755 24061 505 60 30 00].veresveneas 785 €0
Ottawa 3 130 325 00 27757 3295 31052 2999 ...cvuee. 24284 31023, 1102 96! 100 00; 122 28 1650 24
PORLIRON ;e rissrisn He Goelegthie oo 113 282 50 13257 1623 14880 {1 ] S 13920 14908 505 30 99 50( 139 82 1027 12
Portneuf...ce e sasssses H. Pancher .c.ccosernvoss 142 355 00 21291, 2668 23959 .00ennsss 9763 14125 23888 678 &5 S0 M0 anascninnss 1063 85
BB i siisesiveraies |Joseph Laurin...........| 163 407 50 27893 2057 299501 11097| 15433 3325|.c.eveens 29855, 707 53 0 00 veaisponaren 1121 58
Richelieu .......uvuevnsees PG elInaBs ..vves vsessenes 82 205 00 19070 1603 208731 e vuesnss UG coksvere ] wesssiors 20615| 515 38 30 U0 s dviernanae 750 38
Richmond ... 8. Ko Smith ..vveaenins 88 | 220 00 8884| 1126 LU R N o 113 10024] 208 36 98 Qe 458 306
BIMEIERT S e sabesn By B Ohalifeny L e 110 275 00 20854! 2724 23DT 8 s seicos ias 21139] 2450 23580! 787 66 BOOD s enis 1112 66
Rouville ..covivvneinnnss B¢ Bertrandi.. .. deesis 100 250 00 18227 2045 202735 2088R s cosives | sunsiwensdinvmnsons 20331 406 62 20100 uiisasens 686 62
SATNONAY «.o\eravrsnsinses R. Boulliane ....econoees 73 182 50 6101 130 6231‘ ........................... 6101 6101 210 €8 30 00 26 00 449 18
Shefford ....... o B 1T 7 A 66 165 00 17779 2298 20077 125631.. 10231 :0ssvsnin 20086 476 95 000 szeswswsnnns 671 95
Soulanges........ o OLE, Prictir c..oe ceusrtes 126 315 00 12221 1214 1348515 iaeere [[Rsaasess 13461 ..cvunees 13461 403 83/ 50 00f.ccuvsuennn. * 768 83
St. Hyacinthe ........... R, Baymond . cvecsnise 2 180 00 18877 2082 20959 3387' ........ s B0 If (RS 20718| 587 67 40050 s0siness 771 67
B JORDE civecresvassose H Larocque .......eeeet 110 275 00 14853 1271 16124, 3318)......... 1800 iveriaes 16124 450 54 [ 7 SRR 7562 29
St. Maurice ...... ...... 'H. Beauchmien......... 98 245 00 11100f 1676 12776 BUD Beo onen 12887 1 visiiess i 12637, 376 01 2U00 ersacinss 641 01
Stanstead ...... isstendie BULOCK o, iveossersin 134 335 00 12258' 1477 13735 929 1204 10821 789 13743 400 93/ 31 Al i datenves 767 34
Témiscouta .. veee{Mr. Heath ............ ws] 140 350 00 18561 2110 20671 3156 1870| 127661 5059 22851), 709 27 a0 Q0 snsass 1089 27
Terrebonne .............. |Joseph C. Auger........ 144 360 00 19460) 2158 21618; 3239!......... 17125 1620 21984 672 81| 100 00]eceusevsaces 1132 81
Two Mountains........ .|C. 8. De Martigny .....| 164 410 00 18408 2399 20807] 1964'......... 17568 1303 20835 633 20 B0 00 iccihiniae 1103 20
Vaudreuil ....... Areetuvs Joseph 0. Bastien...... 91 227 50 12282 1154' 13438 545( 11854 1152|..... ... { 13551 341 o 569 31
Verchires... .oeo|N. A. Archambaault ... i g 192 50 15485 1645 17130] 4902i......... 12233 171357 465 657 53
Wolfe ..... By BIBH OGP 0vesresus sy 75 187 560 6548 1121 7669 (o7 4 ¢ S 6729 7667 239 437 89
Yamaska P By Gl ivasan soenrsnan 90 225 00 16045 2008 18053 LOTAB . sssiener, sinssbost|naonasssn 16743 380 625 26
Magdalen Islands, } Gapts BOrtil fivevounrsy 62 | 155 00 7435 870 7805,..... o LTS o R 7445 7445| 595 822 20
Anticosti ........ 5
CITIES.
John Leeming........ : |
Moritranleceiis o g iJ. Marchand ............ 381 952 50 90323 .000urene 90323| 869091........ AO0T ] 5vivsive 01006, 1690 14| 203 12| 603 12 3448 88
LB, Murphy..csocosessssss l
ORabBo e v aanianaess s D.McPl?erson & others| 140 | 1050 00 511091 ...00000e 51109 51117) 1022 34] 18T B9)eccinacis v 2209 93
Three Rivers........uuu, B. Barnard .. esesons 72 180 00 6058 .. .eocee 6058 6264 125 29 2 B0 ssese i 307 79
Sherbrovke .....cccceennen G LADIZAD. vsereniosass 50 125 00 5523| 376 5899 6276/ 159 96 22 91 42 10 . 349 97
| |
ORI S Ve it o esann meus s A R b aedd 7063318358 75 1117723 104783! 1222506 374554'19.‘1842 5914551 80596 124544733863 14| 1881 98] 1389 28 55493 15

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURE AND STATISTICS,
September 11th, 1863.

(Signed)

E. CAMPBELL,

Act. Secy.



N

hiciees — e e e ——
II.—COST OF TAKING THE CENSUS.—UprprER CANADA.
e = —_— —— s — e — —— e——
\ . o

CoMMISSIONERS. PorurnArioN BY RETURNS. ENUMERATORS, = ;m; 'g‘ g

o 3

, — - — & || F

COUNTY. No Sal 7 B Names Taken = = S &

Na o3 walary = = Amount =g = g g

nies, Days’ | at $2.50 B g . Total. o paid i ': < g

S_el'- per diem. E ED: At At At | Over [ moiqy | Comm’rs E %n = E: S

=l vice. i -« 2 cts, [2% cts.| 3 cts. | 3 ets. © 7 iforthem.| & &
) $ o c. 8 ¢ A
g;ﬁ?: 'gme Matthews......| 111 | 277 50| 30338| 2314 32852 30250'......... DE30] s 0esunn 32780 6?»5 501 30 00 gﬁ ;7 9388 -;7"
Cmeto.x.‘... ..... o ]unn .............. 76 190 00 27499 4171 31670 26186 5209 .veruens 279 31674! 6565 21| 131 32|..coeerunnn. 976 53
Oarleton svrssrvcrssises - Clemow ........ wee] 130 | 325 00, 29620 3794| 33414)........| 286| 31436 1512| 33234| 998 82| 100 00| ......... 1423 82
dovipen caessrsse ieesenane (9. JORDSON.,.......... 120 300 00 18777 2210 20987 1488 covicens .| 19561]......... 21044] 616 49 50 00[0errsounans 966 49
Tshas ¢ ovv. oo voenens (J 08, Staples ........ o 101! 252 50| 39115 8491 42606; 41526 ......... 1850} corvsease 42876 868 54| 25 00[....,...... 1146 04
Esgex R ge"' Munro ........ i 122 1 305 00/  32050| 3280/ 35330 2599 27098| 5985 .........| 35622| 907 78, 100 00!........... 1312 78
Fronte.ﬂ..-(;,... s spvevasvel 2v By ‘V!‘lght.... doni 143 357 50 25211 2702 27913 BOY8E itraaies 27927 78 7 100 00] <soonisine 1236 23
Glew“: g J. Barker ......... 83 207 50 273471 2994 30341 20251! 5967 304221 %69 48 19 00| 102 84 1098 82
o ,,__“y Yarsonsncasiune . Stua_rt ............ 68 170 00 21187| 2524 23711 23700........ 23700] 474 02{..coivieneen Al 644 02
9 enVille cuvuverrinerannes Wm. Dickenson 126 | 315 00{ 24191 2518 26709 AR e 208521 759 65, 40 00 ........... 1114 65
H“ig‘"""&' wreersennes Thos. Gordon......| 159 | 397 50  37750| 5728 43478 37088l ... 43578| 963 48] 63 00]......on. 1423 96
Hal imand...., shsasesveniiAs 1\)1. Lockhart......! 121 | 302 50' 23708) 2678 26386 26383 ... 26363! 537 26{ 30 00]..evssennns. 869 76
Hopod sesssssssccenssns Re Palmer ............ 70 | 175 00,  22794| 1887| 24631  34666]......... 34666| 493 321 9 00f........... 677 32
Hastmgs.................. N. 8. Appleby ...... 96 | 240 00] 44970] 4077| 49047 40055 5541| 48967| 1054 20| 30 00/ ........... 1324 20
Ku;‘:n.......... ........... Jno. Seary ............| 102 [ 255 00| 51954 6830| 58784 4227 45256 58785| 1612 72 9 52! 110 00 1987 24
Len 2 'W W. Holmes ...... 152 | 380 00| 31183] 3489 34672 6807 18647 34806] 873 77; 80 00/..vcuueesn. 1339 17
ambion s ...e.reevesees Alex. Vidal ......... 65 162 50{ 24916| 3099, 28015 17295) 6697 28143 637 81 B0 G isintaiven) 875 81
Lanark, s ey .|D. Kerr ......... . 73 | 182 50 31639| 3505 " 35144| 20346/......... 35163! 776 68) 19 50)......en.. D78 68
Leeds .....ceoccvenivnn [Jas. Kerker ........ o 103y 257 50/ 35750, 39351 39685,  10928|........ 89762 1083 58] 20 00} 8 00| 1369 08
Lennox & Addington. E. Mallongy............ 89 | 222 50| 28002 2876/ 30878, 28271l....... 30904 673 46/ 24 50 7 00 927 48
TABOOIN. ,,..0smeseievess .IJno.Barker ........ . 102 | 255 00| 27625 1992 29617! 8350/ 6420 29652| 772 66 e 1075 56
Middlesex . ...........| W. McDougall ..... 80 | 200 08 48736] 5955! 54691  54508i........ 54808| 1096 16 1348 16
Norlollke oo vuisivinarane] Ts Wo Walsh ..oocie 80 | 200 0 28590 2840 81430/  31691|.........les 31691 633 82 865 82
Northumberland ...... Jno. Beaty, Jr. ...... 112 | 280 00{ 40592' 3501 44093 41307 2813 44120| 894 46 1199 46
ORLaTI0L o aseraovsererans .!S. B. Fairbanks....., 102 | 255 00, 41604 3783 45387 380610!......... 45479 1066 05 1390 21
Oxford . .......ccovseernn | Jas. Kintreau ......| 80 | 200 00] 46226] 4399] 50625 50646 ... 50646| 1012 921 45 00' 223 54 1481 46
Poel....ccrvviverre v |R. C. McCallum ...| 49 | 122 50 27240] 2501 29741| 29744 it enise 29744; 594 88] 11 25 .........., 728 63
Perth .....ccceoeiienns /P R, Jarvis .| 135 | 337 50 38083] 4600 42683 5984 13258 42735 1164 13| 136 28 ............ 1837 91
Peterborough..... ......|T. White, Jr..........| 108 | 270 00, 24651| 2210| 26861'............; 26984|. 26984| 701 49| 999 49
Prgscott ......... sneevsans | Ot VORELOLS iiinsssnene |~ 100 250 00 15499, 1421 16920] 1289| 13121 16985| 434 63| , 709 62
Prince Edward ........ A Wm. Young . 86 215 00 20869, 2085 22954[ 22896]...... 22846| 459 92 679 92
Renfrew ..ueiveessssseeces [J00. Judge...... 120 | 300 00| 20325 2659 22984'  7207| 14587 23008, 671 52 . 996 52
Russell . ......os uvenee |[H, MeDougall ... 48 | 120 0v 6824 704 7528]...... veene| 6795 75622 191 73 : 331 78
Simeoe . wuvseeeeienseeens|D. Morean ............ 169 | 422 50| 44720] 4590] 49310|............, 32263| 16691| 374] 49328 1340 58] 30 00!....... 1793 08
Btormont. ...............| . Sherar ..........| 120 | 300 00! 18129/ 1823] 19952 13223] 6170| 705).........] 20098 440 36' LS e 740 86
Vietoria ...vveeesccecseees| Wo MeDonnell ...... 120" | 300 00; 23039] 2612; 25651 18003| 3308 3736, 603; 25650| 604 74 Sy 942 74
Waterloo . ...............|J. Hespeler......... .. 124 | 310 00f 38750 2932 41682 e 4 . 41767 835 28 1211 8¢
Welland ..............c... [W. AL Rooth ........ 130 | 325 00| 24988 2153| 27141 27191 566 90 936 90
Wellington.,,............ W. 8. Knowles .... .| 112 | 280 00| 49200] 5284| 54484 54617| 1107 72 " ) 1428 02
Wentworth...............|W. Gillespy.......... 78| 195 00f 31832 2394 34226 34025/ 680 50| 412 50|..cccuerenes 1288 06
York ..... sesasnusenesosaicon] Wie GAIDIR, .00 enes enl =197 392 50 59674 4699 64373 64536| 1322 62 90 78} - 12 00 1817 90
Algoma District. ......|R. Carney ...... ...... 50 | 125 00 4018 osvsencs 4916 ............ 4016] 887 2] ciiensnases 140 88 853 60
Nipissing . vvcvvereeronnes|T- 1. Johnston......| 90 | 225 00 2094 . cesensa 2094 2094 163 52 65 30|.iiriinns 453 82
CITIES. l
Hamilton. ..., ..ceie.[Geo. Ryallovonieenn,| 93 | 282 50 19096)...cre.|  19096]  18785]....n.n.. e T I o1 B {1 ) R e o P ’ 608 20
Kingston . ...ce veiieeens|A. Cameron ... 40, | 100 00) - 13748 .i.v.coee]  A3T4B] . TBBIBLiiicirens) coveransssiesses 13873 277 48] 37 60) .cvveeeeras 415 06
London. ........ sneisunsis] Ba NABH ovise eoveeres 86 | 215 00| 11555/.ccu. ool JI65B] | ALBBUctisiaeal svoenevin]susiesess T15650] 231 100] s rowssunnafasnes 446 00
OEaWa o civssinsnsisesere | He F . Fril.on.ssuses 64 | 160 00| 14669...... s - T40B9] - TS0, crirene] enernesss] oavenenna| - 1A542L 290/ 841 41 40| .crcennsinse 492 24
Toronto ...ceeveers wveees|@e A, Barber......... 117 | 202 60 44821 cisuvces. 44821 45391'......... seineensalbaessnonn] o 458911 907 8 - 48 7B)iiviee wsen 1249 07
TotalR, cciners, vernelasviss vereresenssenanennens| 4862 12155 00| 1396091133239 15293305 1034366'240420 252481 14574| 1541841(35417 50| 2399 77| 629 73] 50602 00
(Signed) E. CAMPBELL,
Act. Secy.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURE AND STATISTICS,
September 11th, 1863.






II1.

STATEMENT of the Cost of the Census Commission, from 5th November, 1860, to
1st August, 1863.

e, s e

Salaries of Departinental Staff, inclusive of Gratuities on completion of the work .....|......coeouvns 36742 70
Paid to Cowmissioners and theu Enumerators, with dnbluscments, for taking the

Census.. N [, 105623 91

Printing, Stationery, Advertising and Bookbinding.

¥. C. hredge
Gillespy & Co.
Mercury Office
E. N. Frechette..
Hunter, Rose & Co
Thompson & Co.
Middleton & Dawso:
J. J. Rolston..
J. N. Duquet..
Duvernay Fréres
L. Brusseau

Paid Extra Clerks’ services extracting information for Minister of Finaunce ..
Paid J. Dufort, Translator ... eessisseennns
Paid J. L. Roy, M. D., cla-sifying deaths

Paid J. 0. Valliere, for office furniture . 364 25
Contingencies of tho Department......... 414 25
Total cost of Census, to Ist August, 1863.cccvmviviiiiirvennnn convenienes §| 155186 22
(Signed,) JOHN LANGTON,
Auditor.
8th August, 1863.
Iv.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURE,
To Sam. B. Foore, Dr.

For Stationery.

$ e

1 doz. Pocket Knives.. . 50 00
100 reams Superfine Foolscap 1200 00
Ruling 50 reams do 100 00
Trimming and I‘amthmng 100 reams 100 00
Printed Headings, 50 reams .. 200 00

150 reams Note Paper ...oocionnne 750 00
Printed Headings, 100 reams 400 00

100 reams Letter Paper ....cieeu.s 800 00
Printed Headings, 80 reams 320 00

20 reams Packing Paper 400 00
12 do Blotting do 144 00
0 gross Ked Tape..... 200 00
do Lead Pencils. 60 00

0 balls String Twine. 75 00
reams Cartridge Paper . 80 0@



IV.—(Continued.)

20000 large White Envelopes
Printing ““ Bureau of Agriculture” on them ...
20000 Letter Envelopes, $240; with Headings, $160

10000 Note do ... . 8000
1000 Cards.......ccornureees . 1200
6 doz. India Rubbers. 24 00
50 bottles Mucilage...... 75 00
24 pairs strong Scissors ... 60 00
12 boxes India Rubber Bands.. 60 00
4 doz. Black Ink, assorted 4’8 00
1 do Red do  aewnnes e 15 00

$6313 00

To be taken by the Bureau and paid for.

(Signed) P. M. VANKOUGHNET.
30th October, 1861.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURE AND STATISTICS,
29th October, 1861.

I thiuk that the three branches under the superintendence of this department will
require this amount of stationery for the two years ensuing.

(Bigned) E. CAMPBELL,
Actg. Secty.

Received—Four thousand dollars on aceount. $4,000.

(Signed) . 8. B. Foore.
10th Jany., 1862.

$2313.00.

Received—Quebec, 5th Feby., 1862—from Thos. Ross, Esq., Twenty-thrce hundred ,
and thirteen dollars, being balance of account for stationery furnished the office of the
Bureau of Agriculture and Statistics.

(Signed) Sam. B. Foore,
Per Henry B. BosTwick.



Census COMMISSION,
To Sax. B. Foors, Dr.

.
For Stationery.

50 remns Superfine Foolscap
Ruling 20 reams .............. 40 00
Trimming and Faintlining 50 ream

50 00

Printer! Headings, 20 reams . 80 00

50 reams Note Paper.........c... 250 00
Printed Headings, 25 reams . 100 00

20 reams Letter Paper ... 160 00
Printed Headings, 20 reams , 80 00
20000 Large Envelopes ... 500 00
20000 Letter do . 240 00
20000 Note do 160 00
10 reams Packing Paper 200 00
12 do Blotting do 144 00
2 gross Lead Pencils.. 30 00
1 do Pen holders.... 60 00
12 doz. Blue and Red Pencils (4 dozen). 12 00
4 do Steel Pens (12 doz. Boxes). 36 00
4 do Black Ink.. 48 00
1 do Red Ink. 15 00
1 M. Quills . 1¢ 00
1 doz. Pen-knives 50 G0
6 do Red Tape 20 00
6 Large Rulers .. 15 00
6 8mall do . 10 00
6 Inkstands....... 30 00
12 Erasing Knives . 12 00

6 Chamois Skins
6 Paper Knives
6 pairs Scissors,.

$2991 00

T'o be taken as certified for.

(Sigued) P. M. VANROUGHNET.
30th October, 1861.

I think this amount, with that of the Burean of Agriculture and Statistics, is
required.

(Signed) E. CAMPBELL,
Actg. Secty.

Received Payment.—10th Jany., 1862.

(Bigned) 8. B. Foorg,
. Proprietor.



VI.—DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURE.—Classified according to Departments.

CROWN LANDS DEPARTMENT.

1852 1853 I 1854 1855 1856 1857 1858 } 1859 [ 1360 I 1861 1 1862
|
1 )
} ! 1 [

$ eots. S ots, $ cfa. S ets. $ cts. $ cts. $ cts.! & ets S ets.

Permanont Staff 19682 03| 27421 26 30350 66] 46364 53} 42003 47] 46706 691 56276 41| 58541 02; 58010 63

Extra Clerks and Services.. 4816 00 1930 75 4365 09 2312 85 4445 52) 10678 69, 16155 16
Printing and Stationery 4595 67 3462 73 4097 63 57509 02 11724 320 16670 24 24700 441 12243 4!!|‘ 19514 61
Newspapers and Advertis 2012 87 i einnefeerinirenienes 687 00 3372 20 9069 0y G505 737 11188 95! 5970 90
Postages ....... “s 1593 39 1974 12 2488 40 1786 09 675 791 ol 1231 05 1122 40| 1623 53
Telographs.... 97 58 559 58 260 20) 181 48 265 62 491 74 1116 20 1285 37 715 62
Maintenance of Office 1305 78 1010 80 1038 00 1613 35 1627 3416 87 3470 49 4792 58 5741 61 5451 47
Bundries .....oovineriinniens o 1274 65 615 18 363 02 747 63 1337 10 1477 1970 27; 3324 25 2167 85 3189 86/ 1512 62
35377 97 3_69'.’4 42| 42063 001 60453 401 68989 09; 61030 221 82147 00‘l02_‘2;l:’)752_]715072 64] 120480 25) 121793 69

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.
1852 1853 1854 1855 1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 ’ 1861 1862

|

— - |

{
$ ots. $ cts. $ ots. $ cts. $ cts. $ cts 3 cts.! $ cts.] $ ofa.
Permanent Staff .....ocveneees 8129 9¢ 8266 761 17779 33| 16970 36 24755 83| 27240 84 28532 0L 30581 14! 38176 16
Bxtra Clerks and Services . veenrrasasens 262 08 197 15 1214 87 4100 43 514 35 4437 70 2828 75 1277 50
Printing and Stationery ..., 1413 73 632 18 1052 89 1465 87 2121 42 1727 5‘_" 4014 72 3555 52 900 30
Nowspapers and Advertising., 800 00 107 24 99 25 133 g0 202 75 224 79 280 49 229 17 339 80
Postages ... vere s 849 15 938 69 601 70 468 49 545 14
Telographs.uueceesiieiie crsnerinmcecinennins {aresesnne v - 1213 11, 1342 64 573 21
Maintenance of Office . 416 31 1231 70 03 23 2071 99 1516 01 902 98
Bundries . ....... . 175 82‘ 328 49 165 25 556 45' L6 T 12 ISR RRTRURRIOTIY [SRSrRRTUOoN FUPOTRR 643 98

[ -

- 10759 94 10675 78| 20013 14| 21117 48| 30358 73| 33153 871 32992 76| 31568 91! 41575 72| 40521 72| 43359 05




Departmental Expenditure.— Continued.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 1861 1862

$ cts. $ ets. cts. $ cta. $ cts. $ cla. $ ots.
20876 02| 24479 18| 36893 17| 37596 16| 38155 00] 36315 57| 41761 17
360 00 403 00 628 00 177 35 605 28 1313 16]creresvrnerses .
11141 80| 10837 31 9229 86 13245 18| 10506 51] 12455 46] 16678 34
1140 59 2412 15 1684 88 891 06 929 04 1158 16 1524 51
663 11 952 72 164 95| » 198 23 438 97 718 61 683 05
3553 82 2553 22 1894 42 2087 64 1594 75 1121 84 2154 77
3116 89 3480 57 2573 85 2070 16 2108 67 711 98 1113 66
1986 57 3 1] FOUURUTIRTDS DYPPPRRT eereerennessns foranenseraaens 1390 03

192838 80| 45935 90! 53069 13| 66245 73| 54338 22| 53794 78| 65305 53

Permanent Staff........cie
Extra Clerks and Services..
Printing and Stationery..

Newspapers and Advertising....
Telegraphs .......viieene
Maintenance of Office
Bundries ....
Travelling .

FINANCE DEPARTMENT.

1852 1853 185t 1855 1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 1861 1862

——

cts. $ cta. $ ets. $ ctu cts. $ cls. $ cts.l S cts,

Permanent Staff 12566 12| 13738 66, 18106 14 17859 35 4 24824 24 25291 72) 24951 S5 20618 50
Extra Clerks and Services. 300 00 300 00 800 00 3272 00 563 50 845 00 2282 41 1277 15 278 00 202 00] . .vreer-erirens
Printing and Stationery, 710 87 767 65 578 20 680 93 1110 56| 1293 72] 2058 45[ 287D 54| 3196 71 4006 02 5153 56
Newspapers and Advertising.oeus e |rseree svsnes vaners orevenene b erans sasssnees 89 88 18 107 ieeenennae 224 80 161 57 275 30 188 00 296 46
Postages ..... 1049 22 1068 20 1107 86 950 27 381 64 496 34 192 24 591 12 607 52 471 67 793 27
Telographs .. " 0N FFEOURION PYUPIUUNNPS DOTUPURITY IPIOTOTUOPs) ST SYPPPOIOYs 418 98].ciurarrcrine: 731 33 818 42 755 57
Maintenance of Office.. 296 90 300 00 636 40 934 64] 1640 12| 2443 70| 2834 31| 3460 72| 2382 97| 1418 87
Sundries...... 1876 49 31 93 18 32 644 24 193 85|ueeriaarnin 23 00 41 60 224 50 1017 28

14626 211 17847 90} 20927 131 23507 131_ 22213 45| 26575 57| 33062 83| 32581 93| 33882 90| 33245 43 360563 51




Departmental Expenditure.—C ontinued.

FINANCE: DEPARTMENT.—CvustoMs BRrRaANCH.

1852 1853 1854 1855 1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 1861 1862
$ cis. $ cts. $ ots. $ ots. $ cis, $ cts. $ cts. $ cta. $ cts $ ets. $ cota.
Permanent Staff ... 3300 00| 3300 00| 6800 00) 010 00] 9017 58| 15236 89| 14887 50/ 17105 66| 14576 00] 14710 00 17000 00
Extra Olerks and 2089 23| 2800 00 38 00 3311 50/ 732 00| 1450 00| 1755 34| 338 00l 100 00} 1751 09] 1645 59
Printing and Stationery. 4951 51 4949 32) 11559 12| 14061 58] 10977 40| 11883 59| 14904 68| 17246 83| 12999 45| 17487 17| 13184 69
Newszpapers and Advbrtis . . 475 58 181 33 190 36 318 90 194 52 170 76 244 67 938 68 581 85
PoBtges. cvuvvvens 3194 53| 5241 10| 300 10| 295 09 71 65 235 24
Telegraphs........ [T, P wfee . 761 99
Maintenance of Office . 10f 1448 96| 1 1038 59 1243 79l...........eel
BUDATIOB rvovrernsorrersersarsssnags esrosessse | srvovessssssaas [arnes 00{ 1148 51 1712 66! 1562 16/ 2656 53] 2524 14
13500 97| 14023 37| 22429 23 25729 16| 34211 57| 34411 16] 37694 90| 30536 24| 38983 54| 35933 50

FINANCE DEPARTMENT.—AvpiT Braxcs. -

1855 1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 1861 l 1862

$ octs. $ cta. $ ots. $ ots. 3 $ cta. $ ots. $ ¢
Pormanent Clerks.. - 456 51| 7876 80} 9358 66/ 9150 02| 9522 50{ 9680 00| 9793 33| 10902 13
Extra Clerks and Services..... ol 287 50 1 BT 94 00
Printing and Stationery ..... 385 19 480 64 427 19
Newspapers and Advertising., 30 50 2 00 49 00
Postages ... e 240 10 123 27 ceviisiernnnane 206 14 180 04 229 27
Telegrapha.... B U UUUURUIIS POUURROREY. FVUCURN N SN 10 98 43 74 86 49 54 43 34
Maintenance of Office . 115 56 61 50 10 50 179 55 88 T8[.....iruniennee
Bundries .vorivienninisvernne - " 43 25 80 00 100 00 59 99
864 04 8668 45 9945 62] 10048 96 9576 40 10552 59| 10694 80’ 11804 92

nx



Departmental Expenditure.— Conténued.

RECEIVER GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT.
1852 1853 1854 1855 i 1856 | 1857 1858 1859 1860 l 1861 1362
SR S S S
o | | ]
S ets. g cts. 3 c!s.i % cts. S cter 3 ets $ elsg $ cts, $ cls. $ ects.
Permanent Staff ........ verraaes 7606 30 s106 ool 10429 80, 11182 00 16229 ]{l\ 660t 03] 20085 26 18860 00 20335 vop 21342 00
Extra Clerks and Se 2109 00 2117 50 2 33 4701 72 53 2042 51 722 00 1062 00
Printing and Stationery 1039 65 1196 10 51 2148 Sf,l I | 2944 88 42063 56 2545 43
Newspapers and Advertising...oooioceeen e 8 95 116 63, ° 421 52 . 353 49 211 65 1359 29
Postages.... 1575 14 1040 36 1615 04| 052 1928 82 534 07 777 23
Telegraphs. O ORI RTTeS 712 80 647 04 485 60
Maintenance of Office 205 00 264 09 3 2095 99 1975 52 1502 61°
SundrieB...ieeiinniea 1030 17 604 65 297 | 200 457 00 138 50 323 00
13684 26 13331 56; 106477 20528 ‘.‘Si 21487 llli 23031 22| 31431 30| 28845 55| 29395 48} 28829 14 29307 16
MILITIA DEPARTMENT.

* 1852 1853 185t 1855 1856 1857 ‘ 1858 1859 ‘ 1860 1861 1862
i - T \ : -
cts. | % cts. $ cts. $ cts. cts. ets.f $ cts S cle.g $ cts ety
Permanent Staff aveveevene 6019 96 6040 on 7875 00 8195 0. 1 15040 000 Ts032 K07 16500 77| 16840 00F 17323 :;;—:i 20717 23
Extra Clerks and Services ‘ . 15 AT e N 181 sal1a00 1'0} 1423 68| 4407 00
Printing and j‘tationery.... 1470 ?1] 15{5 Qﬂ 02 4334 42

Newapopers and Advertising 127 JK‘ 89 65

Postages... 38 43, 61 08 493 67
Telepraphs I -
Maintenance of Office [ BE A E T 44 5y 1260 78 2 1408 U6

Sundries . i e ! 815 53 ) . v | 617 U‘_,
o167 050 1961t 7] 22009 97! 23369 zsi 22445 38

& 32006 74‘

- —

wx



Departmental Expenditure.—Continued.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURE.

1852 1853 1854 1855 ! 1856 ’ 1857 1858 1569 1860 1861 1862
._—_> :
’ !
$ cts $ cts. $ cls.} $ cofs. $ ota. $ ets. $ cts. $ cte. $ cta.
Permancnt Staff...oers vovessenn 3 4191 00 6700 000 $560 00 7481 531 10320 04 9890 63 8091 24 13379 50
Extra Clerks und Services 103 50/... [ 650 00] 210 00 88 50| 600 00| 120 00| 434 33
Printing and Stationery .. o N . 1198 44 1462 45 2152 08 2440 75| 15361 T4
Newepapers and Advertising,. o - 1097 50 258 62 376 947 1927 07 525 15
- Postages..... A 6 261 13 192 28 630 14
" Telographs. oo et . 430 79 333 23 21T 19
‘Maintenanoe 1107 00/ 5100 n0| 2586 70} 3%59 T3 750 00 919 45 678 11 1281 38 1042 49
fandries......... . 22 12 326 93 228 50¢... 422 45 369 00 52 00/, 210 50 2095 61
2371 70| 7876 93| 5818 70| 10649 99] 8382 45| 8y79 us| 14126 51] 712862 90! 13524 26| 14896 45| 33686 15
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL.

1852 1855 1854 1855 1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 ‘ 1861 1862
$ ets. cts. ots. $ cts $ cta. $ ctsa. $ cts, 8 cts. $ cts. $ cts, $ cote.
Pormanent Stafl ........ 7962 49 8563 56| 11418 25| 13640 87| 12680 00| 15577 40| 17831 01| 18811 50| 18684 00{ 19084 00] 18456 51
Extra Clerks and Services . . 1098 00 1460 00 1460 00 2664 10 2476 00 259 00]uuurervenienann]nne 154 22 23 00 138 50
Printing and Stationery .... . 575 33 629 14 516 76 1036 28 1672 87 2531 42 2176 355 1883 98 1479 64 1832 83 2148 08
Newspapers and Advertising . 364 25 328 99 101 65 481 42 441 52 450 92 394 87 578 11 1721 51 1835 68
Postages .. 556 33 265 73 45 76 226 17 254 85 221 74 415 18
Telegraphs . 82 04, 258 80 820 92 888 91
Maintenanco o M 1776 58 1961 43 2766 18 1647 35 1670 95
BUDATIos oiiiiarere i consene 18 80 159 99 00 187 50 120 00 165 00 530 00
11444 20{ 12431 13] 12918 73] 22766 49! 19267 20] 21277 43| 22461 86| 23465 45| 24295 80 25516 35| 26083 Bi

AIX



Departmental Expenditure.— Continued.

Permanent Staff ...
Extra Clerks andi &

Printing and Stationery
Newspapers and Adverti

Postagea....
Telegraphs.

Maintenanco of Office.

Bundries ...

Permanent Staff ..,

Extra Clerks and Scrvie
Printing and Stationery
Newspupers and Adverti

Postages.
Telegraph,
Maintenance of 0
Bundries..... ...

CROWN LAW-—-Last sxp WEST.
‘ 1855 1851 1855 1856 1859 1860 1861 1862
|
$ ets. A cts & ets $ cte % cts. 3 cts % cts. $ ects. $ cts. $ cts.
t 14250 00| 15209 511 17940 0ol 10000 vo] 19750 00§ 21061 57| 16724 64! 22623 04| 23649 98| 23410 62
o 620 00 680 00 1795 00 1335 50 1508 00 76 10 126 70 35 00 585 50 207 00
2 ] 525 08 327 70 2363 78 2340 00 3831 82 4026 18 3327 06 2965 92 2527 46 3367 46
Y4 0= 208 78 227 65 368 39 507 62 452 62 502 90 732 61 601 61
‘ 73093 278 92 140 09 37 13 385 14 354 01 503 66
TP [ T e 1398 06 1056 66 1485 40 2774 54 2105 42
1446 40 106 05 736 82 537 12 1385 25 1219 46 659 03
107 82 58 40 18 75 93 15 139 57| 394 13
21 16362 18 _‘.‘_-L'x?.’l 0%] 26251 00| 28905 74 22280 68} 20375 80; 31983 13‘ 31254 92
PROVINCIAL SECRETARY’S OFFICE.
n v
& 1553 l 1854 i 1835 1856 1857 1858 1959 1860 1861 1862
| S S NN N
$ cts $ cots $ ots. $ cts $ cts.
25712 96| 21186 § 23688 T4 24336 T6] 23930 14
1507 30 924 50 915 40 1422 40 2258 64
1200 32 3511 65 7026 01 2700 10 5342 14
142 49 G614 46 1215 09 3479 65 6497 87
13 04 291 4t 361 99 713 51 391 03
632 03 819 48 1221 78 175 78
012 9T TG4 42 1289 09 573 16
528 40 120 00 310 OOI 365 00
26592 671 G150 91] $1399 8%, 33825 13| 35523 ‘29‘ 40138 76

AX



Departinental Expenditure.—Continued.

GOVYVULURNOR’S SECRETALY.

1352 1853 160 | 1ss [ 1856 ‘ 1957 1838 1860 I 1861
| |

1 ‘ - T e—
$ cts. $ ets. $ els. $ cts. $ clsAl $ ets. 3 ets [ ots. | $ ots
Permmancnl Stall. e, 3499 93 2190 93’ 4232 83 5954 lYﬂ] 5835 TG‘ SUSt O TS 1% 6954 001 7120 66
Exira €l rks avd Services e ] . 160 T | 30 00
Printing and Stationery ... 208 59, 275 24 [ 1048 1390 63, 1765 96
Advertising. 154 85 461 2709 24 328 27
) 1611 28 793 $ 708 69, 410 88
.............. 220 447 450 63173
815 83 676 1973 23, 2182 12
138 65 151 206 50 377 85

6750 92 6495 78

12019 74 12847 E

PROVINCIAL REGISTRAR.

Newspapers and Advertisi

300 00
211 1y

4367 OSi

10801 33

1852 1853 1354 1855 1836 1857 1833 1860 1841 1862
|
ot cts. $ cts. § ets. $ cts. $ 3 cts, $ cts. &
2 3 4040 80 4560 00 6214 87 TH 0t 6630 00 6627 50 7327 50
Extra Clerks and Sery 1013 50’ 2385 50 1582 50 1211 1693 81 2600 53 2182 36
Priuting and Stationery . 886 80 1022 26 1491 33 591 2013 02 865 35 1412 19




Departmental Expenditure.—Omzt-inued.

ey eyt —— e S

THE DEPARTMENTS GENERALLY.

1354 I 1855 ‘ 1856 ’ 1857
§ cta. $ cts. $ cts. § cts.
Telegyaphs ... 2133 43 3953 29 4082 13'; 4719 23
Mair fenanee . 2257 21 760 73 62 50 civerrreennnin
Sundries 4786 25: 9303 40/ 2124 00‘\ 0372 50
o176 89| 14511 92| 6569 77i 11001 73
TOTAL SALARIES AND CONTINGENCIER OF ‘I'HH DEPARTMENTS. Ld
1853 1857 \ 1858 ‘ 18 8 ‘ sz !
I S 3 N
$ eots, AN s crol .\ . & efad 3 F cts. $ cta. |
Permanent Staff 1156847 2218 3 741 2URGM 57 N 345258 17 [
FExtra Clerks and Sarvices 11791 06 99! 17604 v 6l 26985 25
Printing and Stationery 14093 07) 2 71| 15 s:s} i a3 91428 20
Newspapers and Adverti 826 94;  I4ST 4 73; 137AL T3l 1 2 62 20756 61 |
Postages.... 10267 01 10767 93 7e2] 2532 20| o3 19, 8606 88 !
Telegraphs. 2196 43 2343 63 3oab 2315 17 5 an 7‘2‘ 9068 56 .
9372 51| 12906 83 14031 127 18628 700 20772 16) 18394 17 56 19138 67 32 5 24 20430 84
1

7543 160 8858 03l ‘
|

7464 46 T012 00 16147 g7l 11809 78] 20087 ¥6

42\ 13674 33 |

i

I
—_—— - |
1 135329 76| 175093 98| 221625 50‘ 289477 14| 346476 14| 389833 58; 419523 56; 423279 76f 472006 92¥ 491315 29| 536208 84 |
! i

i
|
|

|

TAX



VII.—DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURE.— Classificd under the heads of the several expenditures.

PERMANENT STAFF.

1852 1853 ’ 1851 ’ 1855 1856 1857 I 1858 l 1859 | 1860 1861 I 1862

* cts. $ ots. $ ots.) $ cls, $ cts.. $ cts.| $ cts. $ cts. $ cts.‘ $ cts.
Governor’s Secretary.. . 3400 93 3499 hRR 5954 00 5954 00 7058 18 6954 00 6954 00 7120 66 7404 00
Provincial Secrctary 15666 60 16212 20539 71 3501 08 25712 96| 24186 76| 23688 74| 24386 76; 23930 14
Provicocial Registrar 3066 C1 3199 4040 00 6211 87 7951 04 6504 16 6630 00 6627 50 7337 50

11182 00

17859 35

7666 30 S100
12566 121 13728

Receiver-General .

16004 03’ 20005 26{ 21883 34| 18860 20335 00; 21342 00
Finance Minister . !

00
22106 541 24542 25! 24824 24] 25291 721 24051 85; 26618 50
00

Customs Branch 3300 00 3800 7910 00 15236 89 11887 50; 17105 66! 14576 14710 00} 17000 00
Audit Branch ... 456 51 358 661 9150 02 9522 50 9680 00, 9703 33; 10002 13
PExccutive Council 7962 49 85 13640 87| 12630 00 15577 40{ 17331 01 18811 50| 18684 00] 19084 60’ 18456 51
Public Works ....... 8129 90 8266 16970 36| ou7ul 331 24643 53| 24755 83 27240 84) 28382 01} 30581 14" 38176 16
Bureau of Agricultar 1193 49 25235 6700 00 6560 00 TASL 320 04 9890 08 8539 DZ)I 8091 24, 13379 50
Post Offi6e «vvvv ceernss crenreersaaren fassvressane [ f o e, 20876 02 20479 18] 56343 17 87506 16] 38155 00, 36315 57 41701 17
Crown Law, East and Wost, 13470 00 14280 17840 007 19000 00| 19750 00 21061 57| 16724 61| 22523 04| 23649 98} 23416 62
Crown Lands.. 19682 03; 27421 46364 58| 42008 47) 49706 69) 50276 41, 58541 02| 58010 63| 58126 60| 72816 71

6019 96 6040 17323 33] 22717 23

Militin wueeeens 8495 00| 12333 01] 16040 00‘ 18052 50: 16509 77) 16940 00

102223 421 115647 9]| 151173 90\ 178002 281 221353 861 256954 40| 204567 74! 296604 57 207415 13
IS
EXTRA CLERKS AND SERVICES,

301096 96| 345238 17

1852 1853 1854 1855 1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 1861 1862

Govornor’s Seeretary...
Provinciat Secretary .

Provincial Registrar. 2385 50 1582 50 1244 70 761 02 1693 81 2600 53 2182 36

Reoeiver-General .. 2109 00 795 53 762 56 3631 10 2037 00 2042 50 722 00 1062 00
Finance Minister 00 00 568 50 845 00 2282 41 1277 15 278 00 202 00]...........cues
Customs Branc| 2089 23 732 00; 1450 00 1755 34 338 00 100 00 1751 09 1645 59
Audit Branch ..o connnnneninrserriesns | cornneneinn D ORI PP 287 50 T 50 ciieen cvennnnen) snverevenn 4 00
Executive Council , 2176 00 259 00]..veernnnens 154 22 23 60 138 50
Public Works veviverercrsvenvvnnninrnsrenienrn v iennn o7 15 2 SU27 101 3799 75| 4100 43 514 35, 4437 7O| 2828 75 1277 50
Bureau of Agric . 650 00 210 00 88 50 600 00 785 00 120 00 434 33
Post OMCO cevvvreenrern v os 360 00 403 00 628 00 177 35 605 28| 1313 16).......ccruueie
Crown Law, East and We 1235 50] 1508 00 76 10 126 70 35 00 585 50 207 00
Crown Lands. 3247 55 618 67/ 4415 52] 10678 69} 16455 16| 16582 40! 14188 33
Militin cov voeee crvessens sanen b Cresnnen I ............... 181 80; 1500 001 1423 63] 33497 00

18389 53' 12555 ]3| 20206 901 17694 06] 29002 07] 29604 51| 26985 25

11506 16l

TAX




Departmental Expenditure.— Continued.

PRINTING AND STATIONERY.

1852 1853 1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 1861 1862
$ cla. $ cts. $ cts. $ ets. $ cts. $ cts. $ cts.
overnor’s Secretary... 208 59 275 24 489 58 1008 73 1390 63 1765 96 1v58 06
Provincial Secretary 1485 67 1829 63 35841 89 4200 39 5026 01 2700 10 5342 14
Provincial Registrar 491 96 677 5V 1022 26 501 3 2013 02 865 35 1412 19
Receiver-Genaral .. 1039 63 1196 10 2163 32 4762 21 2044 88 4263 56 2545 43
Finance Minister 710 87 767 65 1110 56 2058 45 3196 71 4006 02 5153 56
Customs Branch 4951 51 4949 32 10977 40 14001 68 12999 45| 17487 17} 13184 69
Audit Branch e w0 e i 653 50 385 19 339 29 480 64 427 19
Exocutive Council 575 33 629 14 1672 S7 2176 55 1479 64 1832 83 2148 08
Pablic Works ...... 1413 73 32 18 1052 89 1165 87 2121 4044 72 3555 52 900 30
Buarean of Agriculture 49 091, L : 2152 08 2440 75 15361 74
"Post Office vu.vrreetireiiiensvennniens i [oviin s 1. i 10506 51§ 12455 46] 16878 34
Crown Law, East and West .. 117 20 3z 23 i S 2965 92 2527 46 3367 45
Crown Lands.. 4595 67 4007 63 5759.02 16670 241 24700 44| 33243 491 19514 61
Militia. e seee e s e ca e 50 0Ufueerns vemmnaane|ceviniinnnnnns [N 1470 27 1845 04 2448 02 4334 42
15639 27| 14993 071 21557 02] 34567 19 10241 65| 42010 48| GI750 71| 62335 83] 85604 44| 89872 33| 91428 20

NEWSBPAPERS AND ADVERTISING.

1852 1853 ‘ 1854 1855 1856 1857 1838 1859 1360 ’ 1861 1862

$ cts. $ ot $ $ cts. $ cts. $ cte, $ cts.
Governor’s Secrotary.. " 154 85 176 2 521 44j 279 24 228 27, 1145 99
FProvineial Secrotary .. 191 65 190 614 46 1245 09 3470 65] 6497 87
Provincial Registrar U B . 6 00 4000 28 50
Beceiver-General .... 841 22 HEREE H 211 65 1359 29
Rinance Minister . Joereerere e B LI OO, 4 161 57, 3 183 00 236 46
+Customs Branch 170 76! 938 68 581 85
Audit Branch . 17 60 2 00 49 09
Executive Counc: 391 87 1721 51 1835 68
Public Works ........ 224 7Y 229 17 339 80
Bareaun of Agriculiure 208 62 1027 07 526 15
Post Office ...... cvennenanns 1681 &8 §91 06 1158 16 1524 51
Crown Law, East and West.. 4 507 62 452 62 732 61 601 61
Crown Land 2012 87 6070 55 6696 14 3372 20 9069 09 65438 751 11188 55 5970 90
Hilitin.. . 5709 27| 15681 74 120 50 127 57 89 85 ' .

2812 87 826 94 1481 93 2729 86} 15808 48| 27630 35 9155 73] 13751 73| 11770 40| 22262 GZI 20756 61

XI1X




Departmental Expenditure.—Continued.

POSTAGES,

Py
1852 1853 1854 1855 1856 1857 1858 1859 1860 1861 | 1862
$ cts. $ cts. $ cts. 3 ote $ cts. $ cts. $ cts. $ cts $ cts. $ cts. $ cta
Governor’s Secretary.., 1708 39| 1611 28 692 26 962 47 1389 28 2475 48 793 46 .ueeeinnnen 08 69 510 83} 1735 52
Provincial Secretary.. 1523 10 1384 37 950 30) 1763 Y6 289 15 309 65 193 94 291 44 361 99 713 51 391 03
Provincizl Roegistrar . 49 84 62 25 37 50 0% 74 49 1 70 56 19 01, 52 62 82 18 234 00
Receiver-General .. 1575 14 1040 36 1618 04 952 90 468 05 538 70 233 75 456 56 1028 Sﬁ." 534 97 717 23
TFinaneo Minister 1049 22| 1068 20| 1107 86, 950 27] 381 G4 496 O4 192 24 501 12 607 52] 471 67 793 27
Customs Branch 2626 90, 2224 05| 3194 53] 5211 10. 300 10| 295 00 71 651.. 315 37 196 23| 235 24
Audit Branch .. B PPN FYSTRN sreeses 72 65 240 10 123 27).. . 206 14 130 04 229 27
Lixccutive Council . 2065 73 165 65 115 86 171 26 45 76 226 17 254 S.}[ 221 74! 415 18
Public Works........... | 133 70| 468 44 545 14
Burean of Agriculiure . - 061 492 28 630 14
Post Oflice euvr vvesensns [F PO ST
Crown Law, Last and West 99 13 i 354 01 503 66
Crown Land 1593 39 2488 40 0l 1192 40 1693 53
Militia ‘ 54 G3[sreernnrecninne|reeesncnerainns ! 08 139 04 493 67
10450 79 10767 93, 03] 5487 49)  Soue 83
TELEGRAPIS.
| J T T Tt T,
1852 | 1853 1854 1835 1836 1837 1858 L 1861
I $ cts.’i $ ects ! $ cts. $ cta.

Govornor's Socretary..
Provincial Seerctary
Proviocial Registrar
Recciver-
Finance'Minist

Custems

Audit Branch.....
Ezecutive Counci
Public Works........
Bureau of Agriculture.
Post Ofice ...... [N
Crowu Law, East and West
Crown Lands

Wen

Brauch,

$ cts.

1t 427,

260 201 1st 98|
l 1636 85 ""'2"1'3'3"'4'3'| """ 2950 78] 4083
o7 58] 2196 43| 2393 63] 3132 vr| 5350 44| 6050 27| 4026 54' 2315 17| 7425 50 10544 72| 9068 56

XX



Departmental Expenditure.— Continued.

MAINTENANCE OF OFFICE.

1853 1854 1855 | 1856 | 1857

$ cte & cts $ cts. $ cts.{ 8 cls. . .. E

815 83 815 &4 1375 43 1234 84| 1350 & 1073 23 4561 33
Provincial Seerc: 1037 33 1650 5 1508 57 1651 63; 2420 1648 121 1250 09 873 18
Provincial Regi 300 no 445 05; 435 00 628 501 342 407 83 654 57| 188 18
Receiver Gen 261 00 663 25 836 05 617 68] 1459 2095 @y 1975 52: 1502 61
Tinance Minist ool )0 (36 10 934 64} 1640 31680 72, 2382 ‘JT“ 1418 87
Castoms Branch. S0 4311 72 1147 1023 50 1243 7Y} ..
Audit Brunch . 65 500 115 179 45| 88 T5l...
Executive Counsil 1oel 89’ 2208 QTeg 18, 1617 35
Public Wor! . 3, 1650 20, 1576 2071 90 1516 0]1
Duareau of X . L 7 35 ool 919 Qut 090 1281 AW’
Post Odice NS . o 21 84
Crown Law, 3 . ! b 16 6 ; 382 ST
Crown 3470

Militia....
Departments

1085

Governor's Secretary..
Provin-ial Seerotary
Provineinl Hegistra
Reecivir-tHenerud
Fipancs Minister
Customs Draach
Audit Branel....

sol
oo 310

599 N2
270 1Y,
1050 IT‘

B '"'4'5'7"66‘"""i'éé"'a'u‘ 323 00
1 m»i 224 50

2656 53] 2324 14

1) 00 59 99
Executiv: Conna 165 00 530 00
Public Works 556 45 T1 15} i iiininnes v L ereccinee e e e €43 96
Burean o1 A 422 45 369 210 50 2095 «1
Post D1iee sviiireneeens . . ! F3L03 46 F4298 31 2573 &5 710 98T 12503 69
Crown ..y, i 107 38 40 159 57 S9L 18

Crown Louds.
Militia

1477 ¢

1070 27 €5 3180 86 1512 52

b T pded 46] T 7012 001 16147 87

197 T1a00 78T dousy Tal
o ) S Inclrlt.iii’xjg.facll]ng cxpouses 108 tho Fear, AonLURE (0. Bl o7
i do do do 817 7>

b4 do do do 1,300 03

7$4,101 35

XX



xxii

VIIL—Tue Graxp TrRUNK Rarwway ComPANY, Dr. to the Provincial Govern-
ment of Canada, for the following Sterling Debentures, (m 25 years from 1st

January, 1854, (@ 6 per cent., viz :—

Noveuber, 1853
;
:
f

Deccmber, 1853

Angust, 1854

September, XSJIl

i

Stho e, 1853
2nd Mar., 1854
22nd May, 1334
I18th Aug., 1%51;
Slst July, 1851)

ath Nov,, 1834

i

coos oo

— N $ . 9D
A £ls E| Payable at Payable at
45|85 Baring, Bros., | Glyn, Mills,
;8154 & Co. & Co.
O_: o
%= (<A
(irand Trunk Railway, 14th and 15th Vie., Cap. 73. £ £ e d
Neo 5421 to 5470 ... {50 500
* 0471 ¢ 5495 b
“ 5406 5545 . 25000 0 0
o BR46 ¢ 5570 . 25000 0 0
“ 571 ¢ 5820 . . 25000 0 0
% 5821 « 6320 50000 0 0
“« 6321 ¢ 6637 . S1700 0 0
“ 6638 ¢ 6692 27500 0 0
“6693 « 6724, 32000 0 ¢
“ 8725 <« 6792
Y6793 ¢ 6847 27500 [}
‘6848 ‘« 6879 .. ] 32]1000 32000 0
For the following Debentures issued on account of|
the St. Lawrence and Atlantic Rrilway Com-
pany, under Act 14th and 15th Vic., Cap. 73,
transferred to this account, viz:—
No, 5034 to 5200 .. 16700 0 0
¢ 5201 « 5218 9000 0 0
5219 % 5236 8000 0 0
8327 ¢ 5394
“ 395 ¢ 5412
5413 ¢ 0420 ..
Grand Trunk Railway, 14th & 15th Vie.
No. 6880 to 7129 ..
“ 7130 < 7629 500| 100 50000 0 o0
“ 7630 < TSTY 2501 100
7880 ¢« 913y 1260] 1060, ., 126000 0
910« a2y, 154| 500|. 77000 0
0294 ¢ 954 2501 100
9544 10451 908] 100 90800 0
10452« 10605 154| 500 77000 0
10606 ¢ 10705 100} 100 10000 0
* 15694 ¢ 15803 2007 500]... I 100000 0
“ 15971 ¢ 16170 200] 500! 100000 1]
“ 10706 ¢ 11205 500] 100 50000 0
12208+ 12705 500} 100]... .- 50000 0 0
11206 ¢ 12205 .[1000] 1004... .| 100000 0 0
15156 ‘¢ 15199 441 100 4400 0 0
P17678 1777 501 100 5000 0 0
b 15650 ¢ 15602 43| 100 . 4300 0 ¢
[+ 17828 « 17877 50| 100(. . 5000 0 0
v 16248 « 15276 2911000 00
;18032 ¢ 18068 2711000 37000 0 0
P 16350 « 16377 28'1000 . . 28000 o 0
P 18069 ¢ 18104 36,1000]. 36000 0 0
Lo 17578 @ 1755 73! 500]. 39000 0 0
“ 17956 “ 18031 6, 500
“OIERTS « 16977 300] 100°. . 30000 0 0
“ 1§4,8 16677 2001 1007, . 20000 0 0
©oI6YTs o« 1527y 300f 100! 20000 © o
i 13205 500( 100| 50600 0 o
l“ 14405 200] 100/ 20000 © ¢
P 13905 700! 100|, .| 70000 0 0
. 16477 100( 100}... 10000 0 0
P “1T67T 400/ 100
I 23 17827 -1 100] 109]..................... 10000 0 0
Debentures issued an rand Trunk Railway
Company, per authority ef Ordors in Council, viz :—
On account Quebec and Richmond Bection .., 50000 ¢ O
do Work and Materials ......... ... 50000 0 0
do Montreal & Toronto and Trois Pistole 50000 0 0
dy Quebec and Richmond 73000 0 0
do Montreal & Toronto .. 40000 0 0
and Trois Pistoles ........, 15000 ©
do Montreal and Toronto ... 87000 0



XXiii

Grand Trunk Railway Company, Dr., &c.— Continucd.

Payable at Payable at
Baring, Bros., | Glyn, Mills
& Co.

Co.
£ s d £ s d
8th Nov., 1854|Or account Quebec and Trois Pistoles . 25000 v 0
17th Nov., 1854 do Montreal and Toronto .. 13000 v ¢
26th Jan., 1855 do Work and Materials ... 240384 8 0
2nd Nov., 1853 do £t. Lawrence and Atlantic Railway Co. . 33700 0 0
5th Oct., 18563 do Quebee and Richmond Section b 0l
2nd Mar., 18563 do Work and Materials ,.coeee ueue 50000 0 )
22nd May, 1853 do Montreal & Toronto and Trois Pistoles 50000 0 o
18th Aug., 1853 do Quebece and Richmond .....cccvceeevenas 75000 0 0.
30th July, 1853 do Montreal & Toronto and Trois Pistoles 55000 0 0
8th Nov., 1853 do do do 112000 0
17th Dec,, 1853 do Montreal and Toronto .. 13000 0 u;
26th Jan., 1855 do Work and Materials ..... 249384 3 1m
2n0d Nov., 1852 do St. Lawrence & Atlantic Railway Co. 33800 o o
Dcbentures anthorised to be issued and handed over to the !
trand Truok Railway Company, per Orders in Council, ;
as follows: — )
Order in Council, 5rd July, 1855, 61255 10 0
Do 17th Sept., 1855. a0ty 0 v
Do 3rd July, 1855, 2
Do 17th Sept., 185 .| 100000
Do 21st Dec., 1355 (portion of £300,000 stg.)|... l 35860 2 0
Do do (portion of £900,000 stz.)|... 13 I R
Do do (portion of £300,000 stg.) 56860 2 0]
Do do (portion of £900,000 stg.) 5
Do 4th Feb 1856... e L. w20 00
Do 4th Feb., 0
Do 12th April, - 35000 0 0
Do 16th April, l 6Con0 0w
Do 12th April, 55000. 0 0
Do 16th April, 60000 0 0}
Do 22 FY A0 £00C TS LT SO PP OUue S B P 0 42500 0 0
Do 21st June, . 42500 0 Uy
Do 4th Nov., 1S U P abhon w0
Do Ath Nov., 50000 ¢ 0
Do 29th Jan,, 33000 v @
209th Jan., 1857... 33000 0 l)‘

Do .
Balance of tho £800,000 sterling Loan Provineial Debentures,
authorised to be realized per Order in Couneil, st Auvg.,

reeaes arievreny [T . 3360 2
Do do do .

December, 1858 Amount of Debentures issued on account of the St. Lawrence
and Atlantic Railway Co.. transferred to this account...| 200000 ¢ U} 200000 o 2
Tesued under Act 14th and 15th Vie., Cap. 73, at twenty-five

years from 1st September, 1351 e | 2054800 0 vy 200 0y
GI'.
By this amount of Debentures transmitted to Baring, Bros.
& Co., and Glyun, Mills & Co., in trust, to be handed over
to the Grand Trunk Railway Company, subject to the .
Order of the Provineial Governmedt.c..eennieeeniens 906300 0 0} 90520y w9
Sterling... Lo£] 1328500 ¢ Iop 1TNEGOD O b
. CUITCNCY serrenves soeraannn £] 1616341 14 4
$
Baring, Drothers, & Co.. . $6465366 87
Glyn, Milis & Co.... .. ...t 3677266 67
$15142633 54
Less difference in Commission...... 20
$15142633 34
Inspeetor General’s Office, (Signed) Wit DICKINSON,

Qucbec, 18th June, 1863. Acting D. L. G.



xxiv

IX.—GraNDp TRUNE RAalnway CoMPaNy Intercst Account, in account with the

Provincial Government.

Octoleril, 1856| To amount paid by the Bank of Upper Canada for half year's
Intorest duo ist July, 1856, in Loudou, on the following
awount of ¢ por ceut chonturus, Viz i~

Payable ar 1,Iyn, Mills & Co., on £1,355,200.
de Daring, Lros. & Co., on 1,356,300

I per cent, Axousy on 81,345

At 11 per ccot. proium of Exchange.....o.occvveiiiirsunnnces
To arourt pail by the Bauk of Upper Canada for half year’s

amount of 6 per cent. Debentures jssued on account of St
Lawroneo and Atlantic Railroad Co., viz.:—
Payable at tilyn, Mills & Co., on £200 000
do Baring, Bros. & Co,, on 200,0()0
1 per cent. Agency on 12,000..

At 104 per cont. premium of Exchange .

March 31, 1857|To Warrant No. 0%, £598 0s. 10d. currency..

May 21 i Towwesnt paid Baok of Upper Canada for h.:lf yuzrs In-
: terest duo st January, 1806, in Loudon, on the following
awount of 6 por cent. Debentu .3

Payablc at Glyn, Mills & Co., £1.3

Iuterest duo 3+ September, 1856, in London, on the tollowmgl

"l

i

I

do Baring, Bros, & Co.,
1 per cent. Agency on £81,345 starling...

At 10 per cent. premimm of Exehango..icuen. vveecverevneeeens ,

To amount paid the Bank nf Uppsr Canada fur half year's Iu-J
terest due the 1st March, 1557, in London, on the follnwmw]
smount of 6 per cent. Debenturcs issue:d on account of St.

. Lawrence and Atlantio Railway Company : i

Payoble at Glyn, Mills & Co., £200,000,
do Baring, Bros, & Cu., 200,000,
L per cent. Agency.......... cereseren verenns

Sterling.
£ s d

82158 9 0

‘ 6000 0 o

6000 0 0
6000 v 0
120 0 O
l 12120 0 o0
40656 0 0
40680 0 0
813 9 o

{

At 10 per cent. premium of Exchango...

August 31, ¢ lTo snonnt paid the Bank of Unper Canada for half year's In-
| tercst due 1st July, 1857, in Londos, on the following
am-unt of 6 per ceut. Dchentures, viz i—
IPuyubln at Glyo, Mills & Co., vn £1,355.200..
do Bunaﬂ Bros. & Co.,, on 1, 556,300
1 per cent. Aaeucy on £81,345 sterlmg

At 10 per cent. premium of Exchange

Tu nmount paid the Bank of Upper Capala fer half ycar's Tn-
terest duo Ist Septewber, 1857, in London, on the following
6 per cent. Debentures, issued on account of the St. Lawrence
and Atluntic Railroad Company, viz. :-—

Pay:.ble at Glyr, Mills & Co., on £200, 000
do Baring, Bros. & Co.,on  200,000.

1 por cent. Ageucy on 11,000

At 10 per cent. premium ef Exchange..

Des. 31, * |To amount pmd the Bavk of Tpper Canada for Interost due
Lst Januury, 1858, viz :—

Payublc at hl'n Mxlls & Co., on £1,355,%,

do Lerrr Bros. & Co on 1,356,590

1 per cent. Ageuc, on £81,345 sterlmg

At 11 per cont. premiom of Exchange................

July 28, 1858] T'o a nount paid the Bank of Upper Canada fur Interest aue 1st
July, 1858, viz :—

Payable at Glyn, Mills & Co., on £1 1355,200.
do Bering, Bros, & Co, on 1,356,300

vors

0

0

12120 0 0
10656 0 0
10689 0 0
813 8 11

82158 8 11
6000 0 0
6000 0 0
120 0 0

12120 ¢ o
40656 0 0
40689 0
813 811

82158 S 11|
I

40856 0 0

40689 0 0

$ cta.

405510 00

. 401663 50

69253 33

401683 52

59253 33

405315 00



Xxv

Grand Trunk Railway Interest Account.—Contimued.
i Sterling Or
L s d $  ets.
1 por cont. Agency on £81,345 wios vovrerieiiicnnnnnnn, e, 813 811
At 10 por cert. premium of Exchango ... .coovvvvennnnn. ! 32153 § 11 402576 38
July 31, 1858|To auwant paid the Bank of Uppir Conads for Totvrest due 1st]
March, 1858, on 6 per caut. I heminres, issned on account ofl
St. Lawrence and Atlautic Railvoa.l Cvinpauy, viz !
Payable at Glyn, Mills & Co., £200,400. - pO6000 0 0
do Baring, Bros. & Cou., 00,000, 6000 0 4y
1 per cenit. AGONCY.iieriimrareerersisie weniisnns | 120 ¢ oy
- !
* At 10 per cent. premium of Bxchange vooocvvevviviinenieronnn.d 121200 00 59253 33
Sept. 31, ¢ {To amount paid ths Bank of Upper Cansda for Interest due 1st
September, 1858, on § per ceut. D .hentuies, is
count of 8t. Lawrence and Atlantic Railrowd . !
{Payable at Glyn, Mills & Co., £200.000 oguen o ol
do Baring, Bros. & Co., Ny PRI R )
1 por cent. Agency.. E 1206 0 0
At 103 per cent. premiwm of Dixelwnge. . 112120 0 W 59522 66
Dee. 31, “ |Toamount of half yeu~'s Interest due Ist Jununry, 1
in Messrs, Glyn, Mills & Co.": account on £ L 40656 0 0
1 per cent. Agency on , 406 I 2
Baring, Bros. & Co. Jo £1,256,500.... 1 40689 0 0
1 percent. Agency on do f 406 17 1o
At 9% per cent. premium of Exchange.. 9 0 399857 T¥
Sept. 30, 1839 To amount of half year's Intercst due 1st Ju 1859, chu
Mossrs. Glyn, Mills & Co.’s account on 55,1 R T T I V)
1 per cont. Agency on [ IS
Baring, Bros. & Co. on $1,255.000, VAD6S 0 i
1 per cent. Agency on do . l MG 179
At 93 per cont. premium of Exchange..oveceiieer i DR2s8 9 L" SOUSST 7Y
“ “ To amount of Lali ycar's Interest due lst Mareh, 3850, ('hn'.'gcd‘ :
in Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Un.’s account on 200000 b oseey 0!
1 pér cent. Agency........ 600 4y
Baring, Bros. & Co. on £200 00 | soun 0y
1 per cent. Ageary. . ¢ 0o
fom
At 9% per cent. premium of Exchange...cocovvnnniniiiin | 12120 0 v J8U84 00
Ost. 31, 1859{To amount of half year’s Intercst due 1: Neptember, lbaS
charged as above ..o T e teee e e eaeees | 12120 0 O 53954 00
f p—
Deo. 31, 1859|To amount paid Bank of Upper Canada for half year's Interest 5
due 1st January, 1860, viz :— i
Payal)le at Glyn, Mills & Co., £1,3 40656 o 0
do Baring, Bros, & Co S B 40689 0 O
1 per cent. AZenCY .. wvvvees wornvracisnenneinnes st 9 0
At 10 per cent. premium of Exchange........ Cirer eree e 82158 9 0‘ 4016063 52

March 31,

August 31, “

1860, To amount paid Bank of Upper Canada for half year's Interest
due 1st March, 1860, viz :——

Payable at Glyn, M)lls & Co., £200,000..
do Baring, Bros. & Co., 200,000..
1 per cent. Agency on do .

At 10 per cont. prewium of Exchange

To amount of half year's Interost due 1st July, charged in Messrs. |
Glyn, Mills & Co’s accounts, on £1,355,200
1 per cent. Agency.
To amount of half year’s ged in Messrs.
Baring, Bros. & Co.’s aceounta, on £l 356,.)00............... crane

i
A0G0 O O
5000 o 0l
120 0 ©

12120 0 o‘l

40656 0 0‘
406 11 Zi

40680 0 ©



XXVl

e —— 1

Dec. 31, 1860

July 31, 1861

Sept. 30, 1861

Dec. 31,1861

Dec. 31, 1862

Grand Trunk Railway Interest Account.—Continued.

l

1 per cent. AZeNCY...covuvenriiviivosenirisissasnorsanirirseniananssnaressesnes
At 93 per cent. premium of Exchange ............... areiieas

To amount of half year’s Interest due lst September, 1860,

charged in Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Cg"s accounts, on £139,20
Baring, Bros. & Co.’s, £146,300 -
Consolidated F'und, statement No. 2, £114,500.,
1 per cent. Agency on £3565

At 93 por cent. premium of Exchange.

To amount of half year’s Interest due 1st January, 1861, charged
in Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co.'s accounts, on £789,000 sterling

do Baring, Bros. & Co., on 827,000 «
Consolidated Fund, Statement No. 2, 1,095,500 «
1 per cent. Agency on 48,480 ¢«
At 93 per cent. premium of Exchange....c..icevreeivervenenns

To amount of half year's Interest due Ist March, 1861, charged
in Glyn, Mills & Co.’s accounts, on £137,300.... .

Baring, Bros. & Co., 139,700.
1 per cent. Agency on 8,310....
At 93 por cont. premium of BEXchango.....vervuecereeeueennnen

To amount of half year’s 1nterest due 1st July, 1861, charged in

Baring, Bros. & Co.’s areounts, £827,000.. .
Glyn, Mills & Co., 789,000
1 per cent. Agency

At 9% per cent, promium of EXChange eeveereensevreveasne

To amount of half year's Interest due 1st September, 1861,

charged in Messrs, Glyn, Mills & Co.’s accounts, on £137,300
'Baring, Bros. & Co.’s, on 129,700
1 per cent. AZONCY...ivveiiieirierunienecseinns seereterneeeseesen ieesesees

At 93 per cent. premium of EXChange ..oveuveueevevvevrennn.nns

To amount of half year’s Interest due 1st January, 1862, charged

by Glyn, Mills & Co., on £788,500,
Baring, Bres. & Co., on $23,000,
1 per cent. Ageney

At 93 per cent. preminm of Exchange..... iveovveerivarsennnses

To omne year’s Intérest to 31st December, 1861, charged in Con-
solidated Fund, Statement No. 2, on £1,210,000 sterling,
amount of Debentures redeemed in 1860 ....,.....vv.oons.snns

Tohalf year's do do on £4,500 sterling do redecmed in 1861

To one year’s Interest to 31st December, 1862, charged in Con-
solidated Fund, Statement No. 2, on $15,142,633 3dec.,
amount of Debentures issued on account of Grand Trunk
Railway Company ........

To Difference on Conversions

82158 8 11

12085 13

23670 0 0
24810 0 0O
32865 0 0

81829 i6 0

24810 0 ©
23670 0 0

48964 16 0

e 0 o

72600 0 0

Sterling.
£ s d.
406 17 9

4176
4389

0

0

3435 0
13

0
0
0
85 0
[

484 16 0

4119 0 0
4191 0 ¢
83 111

8393 111

484 16 ¢

4119 0 o
4191 6 ©
53 1 11‘

8395 1 11|

—]

23655 0 0
24600 0 0]

483 9 o!

48828 9 0

135 0 0

|

399837 76

58816 82

398238 34

40846 40

40846 40

908558 00
04

Ins&tlactor General’s Office,

ebec, 18th June, 1863.

CR. $6371339 18
By amount of Warrant charged 31st March, 1857, the same )
being transferred 50 Special ACCOURL...vr...r...ovrvrreeeererrrers [vsmsssnnoon oo, 2392 17
“$6363947 01
(Bigned) Wi, DIcrINSON,

Act’g. D. L G.



Dr. X.—GRAND TRUNK RAILWAY COMPANY—Special Account—In account with the Government of Canada

i
cts. ‘ ets.
) B YRR To certain payments made an account of Montreal and Jauy. 31,1853 By Lalance at eredit of the St. Lawrcves and Atlantic|
Kingston Railway Company, and assumed by Railway Company, trapsferred ... 10694 95
Grand Trunk Railway Company, the particulars TApril 153, 1502 Dy amount of Account for freight of be
thereof rendered by letter of 12th August, 1859, i | tive Conueil 315 00
No. 696 veseen . 27626 58 ||Jaly 25, © do
To do do account Quebec and Richwmon: 2252 62
Company, particulars in same letter. 2671 88 |'Sept. 30, 19428 06
To cash paid for preparing, &c., Debentures 2392 17 ||
832690 63 \ $32690 62

Fept. 80, 18321 To bulance brought down

$10428 06 ||

WM. DICKINSON,
Act’g. D. 1. G.

InsprcToR GENERAL'S OFFICE, (Signed)
Quchec, 1Tth June, 1863.

Dr. NI—GRAID TRUNK RAILWAY COMPANY.—Advance Account—In aceount with the Provincial Government. Clr.

% cts. $  cts.
Sept. 30, 1857)To Warrant No. 2504, issued in fayor of Be:j. Hulmes, April 17, 1858 By Cash received from Bank of Upper Cauada, pro-
Vice-President of the Grand Trunk Railway Co., ceeds of £150,000 stevling at 9 per eentieene 730000 00
to meet the requircments of the said Cw., per O. Dee. 31, 1839{By amount eredited by Post Office Department on ac-
C. 21st July, 1857. o beriaraieesenreena . trentt acrrinn 400000 00 count of transport of mails. e e 18000 00
Nov. 30, ¢ |To Warrant No. 3372, ped in favor of John Ross,

President, being a further Loan, to be repaid by !
31st Dec., 1857, per 0. €, 25th Sept., 1857..uuvinee 240000 00 t
Febr. 25,1858 To Warrant No. 378, in favor of T. G. Ridout, Cashier,

Bunk of Upper Canada, to repay this amount ad- }
vanced by ihat institution to Girand Truok Rail- !
way Co., per Deputy Lcceiver General's letter of| i
27th FanF., 1838 iieircinn s s s 108000 00

$748000 00 $743000 00

INSPECTOR GENERAL'S OTFICE,

WM. DICKINSON,
Quebec, 19th June, 1863.

Act'g. D. L. G.

(Signed)

TIAXX



XXVl

XII.—GRAND TRUNE RATLWAY COMPANY, in account with the Provincial Govern-

ment.
£ aod. £ s d.
July 25, 1860 To amount of Loan through Financial Agents 45513 3
Avng., 30, «“ |To do do 5000 0 ¢
50513 3 0
Cr,
Jany. 26, 186]|By amount received from Ilon. S. Swmith, P. M. Genl., being
amount duo Grand Trunk Railroad Co., for mail service, to
31st December, 1860 23248 19 0
Jary. 30, 1862|By do do for mail servieo, to
B L L 112 SO T 10544 13 4
Dee. 31, “ {Dy amount received from Hon. M. H. Foley, Postmaster General,
being amount due Grand Trunk Railroad Co., for mail sor-
vico, to 31st December, 1862 ...ceviieriiiiinviens PETTTPIR ! 12328 15 4
. —1 46122 7 8
' To balance due this date...ce.es LR 439015 4

| w1 ¢

Or| $21368 41

(Signed) Wt Dickinsox,
Inspector General’s Office, Act'g. D.I. G.
Quebee, 13th June, 1863.

XIIL.—GrAND TrRUNE Rarnway Company—Interest on Loans—In account with
the Provincial Government.

Sterling. ‘
Novemb’r, 1861|To Intercst on the following amount loaned tv the Company as £ s.g d. $ cte.
per letter of Glyn, Mills & Co., and Baring, Bros. & Co.,
dated 17th January, 1861, viz.:—
168 days on £33,513 2s. 0d, sterling, at 5 per cent... §17 6 0
‘158 do 10,000 0s. 0d. do do 216 8 8
1124 do 5,000 0s. 0d. do do 84 18 6
1118 13 2
Legs—Half year’s Interest to Ist Cotober, 1861, on £37,760
sterling, loan to Grand Trunk Ra:lway Company on seeurity
¢ of City of Toronts Bonds (£42,500 sterling).....cee cerne veverenn 94 0 O
l £174 13 2 850 00
"
) _ (Signed) Wi DickiNsox,
Inspector General’s Office, Act’'g. D. L G.

Quebee, 20th June, 1863.

XIV.—Granp TrUNK Rarnway Compaxy—=Special Advance Account—In
account with the Government of Canada.

——— —
e Dr. ‘ $ cts.
Feby. 28, 1881 To amount advanced to pay wages o servants, &¢ .: ... LR ISP | 120000 00
. i Cr. |
April 5, 1861 By CA5D OB BECOUNLE ...vcorveosirresasssnrssne sssaneare senss on seerensssnrorssnnntesesens sens 1009 00
June 30, 1862iTo balanee due this date ... . $119000 00 .

(Signed) Wu. Dicrinson,

Inspector General’s Office, Act'g. D. 1. G,

Quebec, 17th June, 1868,



= T .

XXIX

-

Dr XV.—GRAND TRUNK VAY
= -« o= NI‘\. R;A. 3 » v 3 .
ILWAY COMPANY—Preferential Bond Account, 19 & 20 Vic., chap. 111. Cr
June, 1¢57...!To the followi tareleased e ting: E : Sterli A
y LEOT... he following amounts released on account £ Eed, e . s LTing.
of Li{e two m}ﬂhons Preferential Bonds to }JO | B ot g, 2807 By:bltﬁfsf?l%‘gmgoaﬁggnts r}gcel'veq by Glyn, £ S": d. $  ots
ZPIEA*G‘fl ttI; tie Pilfl’toses {13‘-11€d i th%r(éher i 6 per cent i;rgferencg (;?asgr}fpr?&?;%) tlclle
cts of the two last sesgjons, as per Orders 3 ; iy
in Council of the 8th an® 13th June, 1857, ;lslsuezl urider ,thf e and provisions of
19 & 20 V. c. 111 and 20 V. c. 11 :— [ fe Bt 29 & 20 W 0. 10, & per Shae
Th_e apportionment of the hundred and : ette“,;élé;—D ber, 185 7
fifty thousand pounds sterling, released by ! 16th J ecemper, 15;’6 78500 0 0
0. ¢, O‘f 8th June, is as follows :— 23rd anggry, 12‘;7 ..... i igggg 00
Jictoria Bridge...veers.ee avsnsnunsesans]t OO0D00 100 ; 00
East of St. Tﬁom?s veesarsnsrsn senensens| 39375 0 0 gzghl\faemwry: 30 10000 0 0
West of Ste Mary’s.iessssssee sve weens]| 33750 0 0 oth do 10 - 10000 0 ¢
Arthabaska ...ooe.. ) 9375 0 0 P ao QA0 sorsinssvasen eneen 10000 0 ©
Subsidiary Lines ...... s ey 7500 0 e -—153_50_0_(;_(; 747033 34
— -~ {2(Voo
£[150000 0 0| 730000 00|!June, 1857...[By do do  20th May, 1857.rrueno £ 5000 0 0| 24333 32
The apportionment of the two hundred and £
twenty-five thousand pounds stg. released 1368 Jusie, 185¥ssnevis nave 5000 0 0j 24333 33
per 0'%&&%?%&‘3“2’ 45ias fotloms i T Aug, 1857..[By do do  24th July, 1857...ccceveennn| 20000 0 0 97333 33
foae Tl%omas o A A Sept., 1857.... do* do  11th September, 1857.........| 115230 0 0} 560786 00
West of St. Mary’s.... - “| saesz 0 July, 1858.... do d> 2nd July,1858......... ceennenes| 1093724 0 0]5322790 123
Arthabaska Road.cccimeessssass ssaeneees| 14062 10 0
Subsidiary Lines...ocsssesrssnrsssenneees} 11250 0 0
£1225000 0 0{1095000 00
(It is also submitted that the apportion-
ment due to the Arthabaska Road and the
Subgidiary Lines, be deposited with the Fis-
cal Agents of the Province here, and the
proper authorities connected with the pro-
posed line between the St. Lawrence and
Arthabaska be informed to that effect.)
June, 1858...[To do do per Orders in Council 14th
September and 15th October, 1857, viz:— :
This amount per O. C. 14th Sept., 1857, for :
progress-making the St. Thomas and
Rivigre du Loup section......ceeveevviiisnnnnen) 8250 0 0
This amount per 0. C.15th Oct., 1857, ap-
portioned as under :—
Victoria Bridge....... S ] :
Eastern SectiOn .uises sesssasseseresassacs 124000 0 0©
Wekitern' 10" Gussessisseisiaies venseess| 98750 0 0
Three Rivers and Subsidiary Lines| 53000 0 0
£[410712 8 0{1998800 33
June, 1858...[To the following amounts ordered to be re-
leased per O. C.12th April, 1858, on ac-
count of thetwo millions Preferential Bonds
per Acts 19 & 20 V. c. 111 and 20 V. c.
11, viz:— .
London and Sarnia Road...c. weeses 112500 © 0
Riviére du Loup........ veeadanes nshes e 131250 0 0
Victoria Bridge..ceveesnesianasee vereenss 200000 0 O .
Three Rivers and Arthabaska. .| 81250 0 0
Subsidiary Lines ....eeeesinees sorsvenen| 25000 0 0
£1500000 0 02433333 33
(That from this sum should be deducted
the amounts applicable to the Three Rivers
and Arthabaska and Subsidiary Lines, viz :
£56;250 stg., the amount for the former work
not being at present required, and the
amount for the latter should be drawn for
by the Receiver-General as part of the
£100,000.)
To this ameunt ordered to be released per
Order in Council of 15th June, 1858, on
acecount of work done and to be done on
the Victoria Bridge and the Eastern and
TV ESEETN SECLIONS., 1 evreesrsreesrerarnearseonnes.| 000000 0 0/2433333 33
May, 1859....ITo balance of amount released on account of
the two millions Preferential Bonds, as per .
Order in Council 22nd January, 1859........|214287 12 01042866 30I Dec. 31, 1862 By Balance carried doWh.oiiwaiviis T i . |2956723 83
/0733833 20 I ${0733333 20

Doe. 81, 1862|To Balance brought down e e ] ornssnsesaneaee $]2956723 83 |]

INSPECTOR GENERAL’S OFFICE,

Quebec, 18th June, 1863.

e . e vt

(Signed)

WM. DICKINSON,

. Acting D. I. G.






XVI.—SUBSIDIARY LINE

Dr.

S EAST axp WEST, Grand Grunk Railway Comp

Government.

any, in account with the Provineial

Cr.

Jany. 8,1859...

Dee. 28, « ..,

Jany. 7, 1861...

Feby. 23,

April 25,
May 17,
June 15,

July 18,

Sept. 6,
«

21,

Nov. 15,

"«

i@

““

13

..{To Warrant No. 464 do

..|To Warrant No. 2120, in favor of R. 8. Cassels, Manager

o] To Warrant No. 2758

Jany. 22,1862...

Mar. 24,

Dee. 9,

€«

i

w|To Warrant No. 726 do

Peby. T '

.|To Warrant No. 1143 in faver of J. E. Turcotte, being

.|To Warrant Neo. 1308 do

.|To Warrant No. 1679 do

«|To Warrant No. 2628 in favor of R. S. Cassels for J. E.

.1To Warrant No. 3505

$

To Warrant in fayor of Gecrge Sherwood, Receiver Gene-
ral, to reimburse the Bank of Upper Canada the
releases made to the Subsidiary Lines ........... Nessel

To Warrant No. 3387 in favor of do to pay do a
balance still in hands of Keceiver General, applica-
ble to the Subsidiary Lines connected with the Grand
Trunk Railway, in accordance with the Receiver
General’s letter, No. 252, of tho 23rd Dec. inst.,
ard addressed to the Hon. Provincial Secretary......

To Warrant No. 37 in favor of R. 8. Cassels, Manager
Bank of U. C., Quebec, to pay the Grand Trunk
Railway for works performed upon the Three Rivers
and Arthabaska Section, per 0. C. 4th January, 1861

in repayment of a like sum

made to J. E. Turcotte, the eontractor on the Artha-
baska and Subsidiary Lines, by authority of the

Minister of Finance, as per his letter, and certificate

of the Engineer of the Grand Trunk Railway, ac-

companying the Receiver General’s letters Nos. 728

and 729, of 21st Feby., 1861, to Hon. Provincial

Secretary

263578

17775

195000

......................................................... 30000
on account of his contrast for constructing the
Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railway
on account of works of eon-
struction on Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railway
under Relief Act to said Company........ Vv unir vy
on account do as per Re-
ceiver General’s letter of 15th June inst., No. 82, to
Hon. Provincial Secretary

20000

.................

10000

................................. 20000
Bank of Upper Canada, Quebee, per J. E. Turcotte,
on account do (Subsidiary Lines) in accordance
with Receiver General’s letter, No. 127, of 27th July
inst., to Hon. Provincial Secretary.....uvveveuens veeevnnns 20000
Turcotte, as balance of the money at his eredit on
account of the construction of the Three Rivers and
Arthabaska Railway (Subsidiary Lines) as recom-
mended by the Auditor and approved by the Minis-
ter of Finance.....eeess T U LEX GO T Tt e e o o ;
do for on account of the
construction of the Three Rivers and Arthabaska
Subsidiary Line of Railway, the same to be charged
to the Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railway sus-
pense account, as authorised by report of a Com-
mittee of Hon. Executive Council, of 17th Sept., 1861
do for do Dbeing the balance
of Grand Trunk Railway Company’s Certificate, No.

13, for $85,000 on account of the construction of the
Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railway......... et 52175

To Warrant No. 27 in faver of J. E. Turcotte, on account’
of the construction of do per 0. C., 28th Sept.,|

|

7825

5000

| 40000
on account of balance due to’
him on Grand Trunk Railway Company’s Certificate|
No. 14, for account of the construction of do on]
account of €20,000 applied for by Receiver General’s!
letter, No. 430, of 22nd instant, to Hon. Provincial

EOREERIN o5 evains s hnshuranii uiva ey ot £as Bas o bwals A o | 20000

To Warrant No. 3857 do being on account of work;

"~ done onthe Three Rivers and Arthabaska Railway..! 590
Te Warrant No. 425 in favor of R. 8. Cassels, Manager|
Bank of Upper Canada, to pay J. E. Turcotte this,
amount on account of construction of Three Rivers|
and Arthabaska Railway, per O. C. 28th Sept., 1861,

the necessary certificate having been lodged with Re-

ceiver General 20000

....................................................

$

cts.

701944

July, 1838...;By this amount credited by Glyn, Mills &
Co., per their letter of 26th Feby., 1858,
on account of release to Three Rivers
and Subsidiary Linef....... vieeverssersnanns
de per letter 11th June, 1858, on ac-
count of Subsidiary Lines ..,.................
do per de on account of Thre
BIVErE TilNei ssseruasnosoncneisessntonnacss socts
do by Baring, Bros. & Co., per their
letter 26th Feby., 1858, on account of
release to Three Rivers and Subsidiary
R s
do per letter 1Ith June, 1858, on ac-
count Subsidiary Lines ..........c.oe.....s
do per do on account of Three
Rivers Ling.iviiesssvasivess

63
By
By

53 By

00 By

By
9
00
00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00
00

00][Deec. 31, 1862‘~By Balance carried doWn vuvvevereiuersveres srenes

16 l

Sterling.
£ s d.

26800
12500
15626

A —
<

26500
12500 0
15625 0 0

0 0
0

531683 38

sessasnnesanseanss | 170260 83
109250 0 0“$701944 16

Dee. 31, 1862...|To Balance brought down

S A T TR | 170260

83|

INsPECTOR GENERAL'S OFFICE,

Quebee, 19th June, 1863.

(Signed)

WM. DICKINSON,

Acting D. 1. G.






Dr. XVIL—GRAND TRUNK RAILWAY COMPANY-—Release Suspense Account—Preference Bonds. Cr.
' £ s.d| $ ot £ sd $ ots.
April, 1858......|To Glyn, Mills & Co., for Ex. 30 days 654......| 28906 5 0 1858| By amount released to Three Rivers and Subsi-
To Baring, Bros. & Co., do 655,000 28906 5 0 diary Lines, per 0. C. 12th Oct., 1857, and
——— retained by Glyn & Co., viz :(—
Sterling...... .| 57812 10 0] 281334 16 Glyn, Mills & Co 26500 0 O
Baring, Bros. & Co... 26500 0 0
To *he amounts assigned to the “ubsidiary Lines —_—
in aid of each line respectively, and in the Sterling.........; 53000 0 0| 257933 33
proportions following, that is to say :— —_——
Port Hupe, Lindsay & Beaverton ‘R. R. Co., 30000 0 0 By Amount advised by Glyn, Mills & Co., and
Cobourg and Peterboro’ Railroad Co. | 25000 0 0 Baring, Bros. & Co., per their letters of 11th
Ottawa & Presoott Railroad Co 45000 ¢ 0 June, 1858, as having besn received and kept
out of releases to Grand Truok Railroad Co. :
Sterling.evimenes 100000 0 0 For Subsidiary Lines.....Stg. £25000 0 0
486666 67 For Three Rivers Line... 31250 0 0
Jany. 8, 1861{To Bank of Upper Canada, for Arthabaska Line!.. 195000 00 —-
Feby. 28, « do for J. E. Turcotte 30000 00 £56250 0 0
April 26, *¢ [To J. E. Turcotte 20000 00 _
May 17, « do 10000 00 Bariog & Co., one half 28125 0 0
Juge 20000 00 Glyn, Mills & Co., do 28125 0 0
July 20000 00 —_
Bept. 7825 00 Sterling.....e.. 56250 0 0} 273750 00
Oct. 5000 00
Nov. 321756 0b By the Bills Ex. as per contra Bank of Upper
Jany. 40000 00 Canada Subsidiary Lines 2600URT ...ceveerwensn.| 57812 10 0f 281354 16
Foby. do - 20000 00 By Amount of Ex. $825 6o. for £21093 1bs.
March To Bank of Upper Canade 20000 00 each stg. as per journal entry.. 42187 10 0f 205312 50
Deo. 15, « do 590 00 By Balance .... eesresirannnnnenes] 170260 84
S"1188610 83 $/1188610 83
Jany. 1, 1883...| To Balanoe brought down ....uecuves cuvcsne ververens | verervernronns §| 170260 84({
(Signed) T. D. HARINGTON,

RECEIVER GENERAL'S QFFICE,

Quebec, 218t March, 1863,

0

XXX



XXXV

XVIIIL.

Copy oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the Tth July, 1856.

On the application of the Grand Trunk Railway Company, through the vice-presi-
dent, Mr. Holmes, for aid to assist them in meeting their interest, on the lst July, on'the
Atlantic and St. Lawrence lease ; also, from Mr. Bell, president of the Prescott and
Ottawa road ; and from Mr. Ruttan, on behalf of the Cobourg and Peterborough road.
‘With reference to the first, the Tnspector General submits that the diseredit which would
attach to the company, on any failure of their monetary engagements with the lessors of
the road, would operate most prejudiciously against them in their future arrangements, and
recommends that a temporary advance be made to the company, to the extent of from
£20,000 to £25,000 sterling, secured on the balance of the unrelezsed Provincial deben-
tures in the hands of the Government agents in London, and that Messrs, Glyn & Bating
be advised thereof.

That the application from the president of the Prescott and Ottawa road is for an
immediate advance of £20,000, to save a portion of their rolling stock from sale. That
this application is founded on the presumption that the permissive power given to the
Grand Trunk Company, by the Aet which has beea recently passed to assist certain tribu-
tary lines, will be acted upon ; and it is urged upon the ground that a very large portion
of the profitable traffic carried on between Prescott and Montreal, is to be attributed to
the Ottawa road. That he, the Inspector General, has communicated with the Grand
Trunk Company, through their president, in reference to this subject. The views of the
board will be seen in the paper subjoined. That there appears to be little reason to doubt
that the Grand Trunk Company will avail themselves of the provisions of the Act; but as
the case of the Prescott and Ottawa road is one of urgency, and delay must inevitably
be productive of serious loss, the Inspector General submits that temporary aid may be
afforded, and the property now under seizure released by appropriating for that purpose
a sum not exceeding £20,000 out of the Marriage License Fund of Upper Canada. That
this fund now exceeds £26,000. and lies uninvested in the hands of the Receiver
General ; the security in the first place being taken in the name of the Government, with
the view to its being transferred to the Grand Trunk Company, so soon as that company
shall be in a position to repay the advanse. This proposition is based upon the presump-
tion that the Prescott Company is in a position to give ample security for the loan ; on
this presumption the Inspector General respectfully recommends that Mr. Solicitor General
Smith, on behalf of the Government, and Mr. Jobn Bell, on behalf of the Grand Trunk
Company, be directed to place themselves in communication with the president of.the
Prescott Compary, to inspect the securities, calling in the aid of Mr. Bidder, traffic
manager of the Grand Trunk Company, or Mr. 8. Keefer, engincer, resident at Brockville,
to value the rolling stock ; and upon the report of these gentlemen of the amount for
which the property offered shall be held to be a sufficient and ample security, and that
a good and valid title thereto can be given, that the Receiver General be authorized to
advance the amount within the limits of £20,000, on the execution of the necessary papers.

With reference to the application made on behalf of the Cobourg and Peterboro’
road, the Inspector General suggests that assistance to the extent of the balance of the
Marriage License Fund, when the amount to be absorbed by the Prescott road shall be as-
certained, may be afforded them on like terms of ample security being furnished, and that
Mr. Rattan be written to to that effect. ° ’

The Committee submit the above recommendations for Your Excellency’s approval.
Certified,

(Signed)- Wwu. H. Lgk,

C.E.



XXXV

XIX.

CoPY oF A REPORT of @ Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 21st July, 1856.

The Committee 9f Council have had under consideration the communication of the
Honorable Wm. Napier, on the subject of the construction and character of the Canadian
Board of the Grand Trunk Railroad.

The Committee are strongly impressed with thke conviction (and this feeling is not
one of very recent growth) that the connection between the Grand Trunk Company and
the Government, through the presence of four Government directors at the board, has
been productive of much misconstruction, both in England and in the Province, as to the
object for which they were placed there, and the duties they had to perform.

There can be no doubt that the large amount of Provineial aid, in the shape of s/
mileage guarantee, and the possible extension of the road, as a great arterial chanuel,
through the sister provinces, suggested the arrangement that a certain proportion of the
Board of Direction shouid be members of the Giovernment, and in this light the Govern-
ment directors have themselves regarded their position, and have chiefly confined their
attention to those points which immediately affected Canadian interests, in a financial point
of view, and the application of the guarantee as the works progressed.

It appears, however, that the appointment of these Government directors has been
regarded in a different light by the English proprietary, and that it has been taken as in-
dicative of a kind of co-partnership relation between the Province and the stockholders, in
an enterprise of a commercial character, in which both had equally to encounter the chances
of success or failure. Here, on the other hand, the interference of the Government has
invested the undertaking with a political cast, and has thus unfortunately exposed it to
those trials and struggles incident to all matters which partake of a party character in the
Province.

The recent proceedings of the Canadian Board, with reference to the modification of

Messrs. Brasseys & Co.’s contracts, in which the Government is made to appear a prominent
party to the complete subversion of the arrangement entered into in England with those
genilemen in July last year, furnish a striking proof of the inconvenience of the present
system. .
v _ At the meeting when this matter was discussed and disposed of, the single Govern-
ment director present wWas not authorized to give any pledge ou behalf of the Government,
although his mere presence has been assumed as a proof of an implied assent on their part
to the proposed arrangement. The accompanying memorandum by the Attorney Greneral
West, contains some very valuable suggestions on this head, and it is respectfully submitted,
should Your Excellency approve, that they be forwarded to Messrs. Glyn and Bating, the
Government directors in London.

Certified.
(Signed) Wou. H. Lem,
C.E.C:

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFIOE,
21st July, 1856.

The undersigned having attentively perused the letter of the Honorable Mr. Napier,
to His Excellency the Governor General, on the subject of the management of the Grand
Trunk Railway Company of Canada, bearing date the 12th ult., and the letter of Messrs.
Glyn & Baring, of tbe 27th ult., has the houor to report. . ) _

First, That he entirely concurs with Mr. Napier as to the expedieacy of an imme-
diate change in the constitution of the Board of Direction, by doing away with all political
connection between the Government and the company, for the reasons given by Mr.

Napier.



xxxvi

Second, That he is of opinion that the Board in Canada should consist of eight

directors, seven to be elected by the shareholders, and one to be appointed by the Governor
General in Council, five to be a quorum. The Government director always to be one of
the five. -
Third, That the Government director in Canada_should be a.non.-pohtlcal officer, not
holding any government appointment, and not having a seat in either branch of the
legislature. That he should have a sufficient salary, and that such salary should form
portion of the expenses of management of the company. ) .

Fourth, That the London Board, if continued, should consist of four directors, three
to be elected by the shareholders, and one to be appointed by the government ; two elected
directors and the Government director to form a quorum; but the undersigned sees no
objection to the suggestion of Messrs. Glyn & Baring, that the London Board should be
done away with, and an agent substituted, if the change be agreeable to the shareholders.

Fifth, That no person holding any office in the Provincial Government should be
eligible for election as a director, and that only two of such directors should be members of
the legislature. .

Stuth, That the Government director at the Canadian Board should have the power
on an emergency, upon his responsibility, of suspending the action of the board in respect
of any matter before it until the question under consideration should be submitted to the
Governor General in Council, (and if the director of the Government should think proper,)
until such question was submitted to the shareholders. .

Seventh, That the Government director should have full and uarestricted access to
the books, papers and correspondence of the company, and should have power to report
from time to time to the Governor General, on all subjects which in his opinion it was
important to Provincial interest should be submitted for consideration by His Excellency
in Council. )

(Signed) JoEN A. MACDONALD.

XX.

Cory or’a REPoRT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 18th September, 1856.

On an application, dated 8th instant, from the Grand Trunk Railway Company, for
aid to the extent of £12,500, to enable them to meet the approaching payment of interest
due in the cities of New York and Boston, on a portion of the bonds of the Atlantic and
St. Lawrevce Railway Company,—such advance to be un the same conditions as that
made in July last, viz: to be charged against the securities iying in the hands of the
Provincial Agents in London.

The Honorable the Inspector Greneral states that as the decision of the English share-
holders has not yet been made, and the acceptance of the « Relief Bill” may enable the
company to tide over their difficulties, and before another dividend day can arrive the
course of the company will be determined, he recommends that the aid be granted and
charged, as in the former instance, against the deposited securities, and that the Provincial
agents be advised to that effect.

The Committee recommend that the advance on the terms proposed be made to the
company, in decordance with the suggestion of the Inspector General.

Certified. (Sigred) W. H. Lkg,
C.E.C.



xxxvii

XXI.

CoPY oF A REPORT of a Commilttee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 4th November, 1856.

On a communication, dated 16th October, ultimo, from H. Covert, Esquire, president
of the Cobourg and Peterboro’ Railway Company, praying that assistance may be granted
to that company, in the shape of a loan to that company to the extent of £10,000 on ample
séecurity being given therefor, as was done in the case of the Ottawa and Prescott Railway

ompany.

The Acting Deputy Inspector General recommends that the application be complied
with on the approval of the Crown officer—authority having been granted by Order in
Council, of the 7th July, 1856, and there being sufficient to cover the amount asked for
at the credit of the Marriage License Fund Upper Canada.

The Honorable the Inspector General reports that Mr. Dickinson has correctly stated
that this application has already received the sanction of the Council, on the condition
that ample security can be given for the loan, which is in every respect to be governed by
the restrictions imposed upon the Ottawa and Prescott Railroad. He therefore recommends
that Mr. Samuel Keefer, cngineer on the Grand Trunk Railroad, and Mr. Solicitor
General Smith, be directed to proceed as in the former instance, subject to the amount,
within the limit of ten thousand pounds, which the parties referred to shall recommend to
be loaned on the securities tendered. The Inspector General submits that no further
advances be made from the Marriage License Fund, but that the Receiver Geaeral be
authorized to invest the balance and such further sums accruing to the fund, as may
hereafter be paid in, in Provincial and Municipal Bonds.

The Committee submit the above recommendations for Your Excellency’s approval.

Certified. ' (Signed) W. H. Lgz,
: C.E.C.

XXII.

.

CoPY oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 8th November, 135ii.

The Committee of Council have the honor to represent to Your Excellency that the
time is at hand for the annual election of directors in the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada
by the shareholders. . ) ] . ]

The Committee consider the present a convenient time for the consideration of the
state of the Government direetion, and they think it desirable that the directors appointed
under the present state of the law to guard the Provincial interests at the board, should
te members of the administration, and not persons beyond the control of the Government,
and who may from political or other considerations be.disiucliueq to carry out or support
at the board any line of policy or course of action which Your Hxcellency in Council way
consider necessary or expedient for tiie advantage of the Province.

The Committee do therefore respectfully recommend to Your ‘Lxce}leucy: that frov;n
and after this day the Grovernment directors in Canada shall be, during Your Excellency’s
pleasure, the Honorable Messrs. Taché, Cayley, Spence and Lemicuxz, members of the
Executive Council. . . .

The Committee would desire to instruct the Government directors that their action
at the board on all questions should be guided not by political considerations, but by the
interests of the Grand Trunk Railway and the interests of the Province, as involved in those
of the company.

i Signed Wxu. H. LEg,
Certified. (Signed) R,



XXXVIiL

XXTIT.

Copy oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Council on 29th January, 1857.

The Committee have had under consideration a communication, dated 24th January,
1857, from John M. Grant, Esquire, Assistant Secretary to the Grand Trunk Railway
Company, enclosing copy of & resolution passed at a recent meeting of the directors of
that company, urging the necessity of the immediate appointment of an engineer. to
inspect the said road and the rolling stock thereon, and intimating that the finance com-
mittee of the company are authorized to concur in the nomination of any competent
engineer whom the government may select. ) .

The Committee quite agree that a competent engineer should be appointed for the
above purpose, and that as speedily as possible, but they do not conceive 1t to be the part
of the Government to recommend any one for the duty, the selection should be made by
the company. The Committee, however, recommend that the Goverament, as far as they
properly can, assist the company in procuring the services of any officer they may select.

Certified. (Signed) W. H. Lz,
CEC.

XXIV.

Copy oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 29th January, 1857.

The Committee have had before them the followiug minute of a meeting of the Board
of Railway Commissioners, held on 28th instant, and submitted for Your Excellency’s
sanction :—

“The letter from J. M. Grant, Esq., secretary to the Grand Trunk Railway Com-
“ pany, containing an application for the release as'soon as possible, of the whole of the
“ balance of the Provincial guarantee, amounting to £132,720, accompanied by a certifi-
“ cate of A. M. Ross, Esq., chief engineer to the company, to tae effect that the entire
¢ works and equipment are completed and provided, so as to justify his recommending the
“ company to take the line off the hands of the contractors, was laid before the board.

“ This certificate of the engineer does not appear to the Commissioners to be suffi-
“ ciently definite and clear, inasmuch as his certificate goes the entire length of recom-
“ mending the company to take the line off the hands of the Contractors, the entire works
“ and equipment being completed and provided. Whereas by his financial statement of the
“ same date as the certificate and alluded to and accompanying it, contains a reservation
“ of £8,000 towards a portion of top ballasting, and the passenger station in Toronto not
« yet done; and this certificate further purports to be a final one for the Montreal and
¢ Toronto section of the road, and there having been no such certificate as yet received
“ in relation to the section from Toronto to Stratford.

¢ The Commissioners are of opinion that before they can recommend a final release of
¢ the entire balance of the guarantee, that a statement should be furnishéd to the com-
“ pany of unsettled balances between the company and the Province, arising out of the
“ cost of surveys, purchase of public lands and other property for the uses of the road,
‘ temporary advances by way of loan, &c., with a view to an adjustment of the ‘same.

¢ Under these circumstances, the Commissioners recommend that a release, to the ex-
“ tent of one half of the balance, be now made, say of sixty-six thousand pounds, and direct
¢ that a report, embodying this minute, be made to His Excellency in Council, suggest-
“ ing that the Honorable the Receiver General be authorized to release in the usual man-
“ mer debentures to the amount of £66,000 sterling.”



Xx2ix

=

The Committee recommend that the minute above submitted be approved, and that

the Receiver General be anthorized to release to the company debent
ofr£66,000 sterling. pany debentures to the extent

Certified. (Signed) WM. H. Leg,
C.E.C.

XXV,

Cory or A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council, on the 5th June, 1857.

The Committee having had under consideration a correspondence between Honorable
John Ross, president of the Grand Trunk Railway Company, and Robert Bell, Esquire,
president of the Ottawa and Prescott Railway Company, copies of which are hereunto
annexed, by which it appears that the Grand Trunk Railway Company are prepared to
advance to the Qttawa and Prescott Railway Company the sum of £50,000 on the terms
stated in such correspondence, and provided the Provincial Government should recommend
the advance under the circumstances therein mentioned. .

As it appears to the Committee that it would be of great advantage to the Grand
Trunk Railway to secure the completion of so important a feeder as the Ottawa Railway,
and that the latter railway offer, under all the circumstances, a reasonable security, they
advise that the Grand Trunk Company be recommended to make the said advance in the
manner agreed upon between Messrs. Ross and Bell.

Certified.
‘ (Bigned) Ww. H. LEE,
C.E.

ToronTo, Tth May, 1857.

My DEAR SiR,—Referring to the conversation which took place this day between
you and the Ottawa deputation, and members of Parliament who waited upoggyou respect-
ing the a to the Ottawa and Prescott Railway, through the Grand Trunk %id Bills of
this and last sessions of Parliament, I now write as then arranged. The Ottawa and
Prescott Railway is 54 miles long, and has cost about £6,000 H. cy. per mile. The
mortgages upon it are two—the first for £100,000 sterling, the other for £75,000 H.
currency. The security now proposed for the £50,000 sterhing which is agreed upon, and
coming to it through the Grand Trunk Aid Bills, is a mortgage next after these upon
the Railway for the amount. In view of the fact that this railway is a very impor-
tant feeder of the Grangd Trunk line, and gives it a profitable traffic which could not be
had otherwise, and that in aiding this railway, the Grand Trunk derives a direct and commen-
surate benefit, and in view of all the circumstances of the case within your own knowledge,
1 feel satistied you will consider this proposition not only fair and reasonable, but advan-
tageous to the Grand Trunk, as well as to the Ottawa and Prescott Railway. May I ask
+ you to favor me with reply, whether the Grand Trunk Railway Company will advance the
£50,000 sterling referred to, on the proposed mortgage ?

Very truly yours,
(Signed) RoserT BELL,
Pres. 0. & P. R. Co.

Honorable JoEN Ross,
President @rand Trunk Ry. Co.,
’ &e., &o, &c.,
Toronto.



x1

——

ToronTo, 8th May, 1857.

My DEar S1r,—TIn reply to your letter of yesterday’s date, T beg leave to eay that
the Grand Trunk Railway Company have every desire to aid your railway to the extent
you mention, and will be prepared to do so as soon as they can raise the means under the
Relief Act of the past and present years. .

We have already assumed the sum of £18,000 of the amount which the Government
advanced to you, and have accepted the security which you gave for that advance. The
further advance will be made on the terms stated in the presence of Mr. Attorzey General
Macdonald and Mr. Vankoughnet, to yourself and the other gentlemen of the deputation
whom I had the pleasure of meeting yesterday, and which I am glad you consider satis-
factory.

Believe me, my dear sir, yours very truly,
(Signed) Jno. Ross.
Robert Bell, Esq., ]
President of the Ottawa and Prescott Railway.

ToronTo, 8th May, 1857.

DEAr Sir.—1I beg respectfully to refer to the conversation which took place yester-
day between the Hon. John Ross, President, Grand Trunk Railway Company, &c, &e.,
and the Ottawa deputation and members of Parliament in presence of yourself and the
Hon. Mr. Vankoughuet, when it was agreed by Mr. Ross on the part of the Grand Trunk
Railway Co.,that the advance by the Grand Trunk Company through the Aid Bills of this
and last sessions of Parliament, of the £50,000 sterling to the Ottawa and Prescott Railway
Company, on a mortgage upon that railway which would be next after the two existing
mortgages would be carried out by the Grand Trunk Company if the Government would
recommend it. The friends of the Ottawa and Prescott Railway feel that they have every
reason to believe that the Government, feeling the great importance and necessity of this
road, both to the Grand Trunk and the public, will willingly do 0, and according to ar-
rangcinent, I beg to enclose herewith a copy of my note to Mr. Ross on the subject, and
also « copy of his note in reply, and request on the part of the Ottawa and Prescott Rail-
way {Jompany, that the Government will be pleased to recommend the proposed transaction.
This being a public matter wherein I am acting officially, may I ask you for a reply in
writing when the action of the Government can be known.

I am, dear sir, respectfully yours, .
(Signed) RoBErT BELL,

The Hon. J. A. Macdonald, Pres.0.& B. R. Co.

Attorney General, &c., &c., &c., Toronto. '

) ToroNTO, 13th May, 1857.

My Dear Sir,—In answer to your letter of the 8th instant, I beg to state that
according to my recollection the agreement between you, on behalf of the Ottawa and
Prescott Railway, and the Honorable John Ross, as president of the Grand Trunk Rail-
way, was as follows: The Grand Trunk Rsilway Company agreed to advance the sum of
£50,000 sterling to your railway on a third mortgage thereon, it being stated by you that
the only encumbrances now existing on it consist of two mortgages, one for £100,000
sterling, the other for £75,000 currency. The sum of £13,600 already advanced by the
Government to your railway, to form a portion of the £50,000, and the security given for
such advance to the Government to stand as security for the whole £50,000. The Grand
Trunk to advance the balance 50 soon as the securities are completed and the means raised
under the Relief Bills of the last and the present sessions, and on the Provincial Govern-
ment recommending the Grand Trunk Railway company to make such advance under the
circumstances above stated. I have now to state to you that the Government are prepared
to recomm;,nd the company to do so, and l_mve instructed the President of the Council to
]I?:g;a:i ; yzﬁa;ll f1:111nute to that effect, which will in due course be communicated to Mr.

Yours, very truly, :
Robert Bell, Esq, (Bigned) J. A. MACDONALD.

President Ottawa and Prescott Railway Company.



‘ ToronTo, 13th May, 1857.

My DEAR S1R,—I beg leave to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of this date,
enclosing one from the Honorable Mr. Attorney General Macdonald, stating the terms of
the arrangement under which assistance is to be extended to your railway from Prescott to
Ottawa City by the Grand Trunk Railway Company.

In reply I have to state that the Grand Trunk Railway Company subscribe to those
terms and will advance the balance of the £50,000 sterling on the security specified in the
Attorney General’s letter 80 soon as it can be raised under the Relief Bills of the past
and present year.

I remain, my dear sir,
Yours very truly,
(Bigned) Jno. Ross.
Robert Bell, Esq.,
President Ottawa and Prescott Railway Company.

XXVL

Copy or A REPonT of a Committee of the Honorable the Erecutive Council,approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 8th June, 1857.

On a report, dated 8th instant, from the Honorsble the Inspector General, upon the
application of the Grand Trunk Railway Company for a release of a part of the muneys
paid into the hands of the London agents vn account of the issue of the two million pre-
ferential bonds.

The Taspector Greneral states that this application is made to reimburse the company
for outlay oun the Victori1 Bridge, the Saruia line and other works embraced in the Relief
Bill of 1856, and recommends that the Receiver General be authorized to release an
awount not exceeding £150,000 sterling, and to be applied strictly in conformity with,
and on the works and railroads specified in the Relief Bill, the amount released being rate-
ably apportioned and credited to each work.

The Committee advise that the recommendation of the Inspector General be acted on.

Certified. (Bigned) Wu. H. Lz,
' C.E.O

XXVIL

Cory oF A REPORT of a Committtee of the H:norable the Executive Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 13th June, 1857.

On a Report from the Ronorable the Inspector Greneral, submitting the application of
the Grand Trunk Ruilroad Company for a further release of money on account of the two
millions preferential bonds, to be applied to the purposes named ia the Relief Aocts of the
last two sessions. - .

The smount shown to be expended, exclusive of the allotment to the subsidiary lines,
and the projected road between the St. Lawrence and Arthabaska, is £375,927, on the

following works :— .
Victoria Bridge....ceaecserssrssses sersanssessnssscnsanas £200,367

East of St. Thomas... 90,890
West of St. Mary’s..cceeecmcsanancrsoncniasanse cocsenes  84.870
£375,927

The Inspector General, upon this statement, submits that in conformity with the
two Acts, thepsum of two hundred and twenty-five thousand pounds may be released, to be
apportioned among the works in the following amounts :—

6



xli

Vietoria Bridge........ reeveeetonrisssassnsanine £90,000 00
East of St. Thomas... . veereeennnes 99,062 10 0

West of St. Mary’s.......... cereereenaes 90,625 00
Arthabaska Road ..ccoveuieeiniiencenrinennes veee 14,062 10 0
Subsidiary Lines.....ccccueevees rererens Cereennenes 11,250 0 0

£225,000 0 0

being the proportions to which each are respectively entitled under the Act of 1856.

The Inspector General also submits that the apportionment due to the Arthabaska
road and the subsidiary lines be deposited with the fiscal agents of the Province here,
and the proper authorities connected with the proposed line between the St. Lawrence and
Arthabaska berinformed to that effect.

The apportionment of the hundred and fifty thousand pounds released by a rgcent
Order of Council, is as follows :—

Victoria Bridge.....oeeueeenn. cessestsiraisererienrannie £60,000
East of St. Thomas.... ceeee 39,375

West of St. Mary’s.... 33,750
Arthabaska........... . 9,376
Bubsidiary Lines............. Cevermeitrersnseenarenns veeee 1,600

£150,000

The Committee recommend that the amounts above mentioned be released, as suggested
by the Inspector General. )

Certified. (Bigned) W. H. Les,
C.EC.

XXVIII.

CopY oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 21st July, 1857.

The Committee of Council having had under consideration the present condition of
the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada, and communicated to the Secretary of the Province
In two extracts from the minutes of a board meeting of the company held on the 6th
July ingt., by which doubts are expressed as to the ability of the company to proceed with
the works contemplated by the Relief Act of 1856, have come to the conclusion that the
interests of: the Jprovince require the immediate prosecution and construction of the several
works specified in the Act of 1856, and they respectfully recommend that a letter be ad-
dressed to the company, enquiring as to the prospect of the money required being raiged,
and the works proceeded with. Should it unfortunately happen that the company will be
unable to procure the necessary funds before the next meeting of .the Legislature, the
Comm_}ttee are of opinion that the Government will be compelled, by the voice oiz the
country and the action of the legislature, to undertake the conip’letion of the works,

ghts and privileges secured fo the Province on

the road, in congideration of the provincial guaran ivers ti
ad, ] gider tee afforded 8T8 - -
pany in virtue of different Acts of the legislgature. "ied st divers-times to the com

Certified. (Bigned) WM. H. Lgg,



£liii

XXIX.

CoPY oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Execitive Council, /
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 21st J:Z;:LCIZS,;IITPTMM b

The Committee have had under consideration the following extract from the minutes
of 4 bodrd meeting of the dircetors of the Grand Trunk Railwa; i p
o ﬂieRGth oot yg, e } way Company, held in Toronto

«Reésolved, That in view of the pressing engagements of the company, applicati
¢ made to the‘Govemment for a temporary gadv;nge of £100,000 onPthg,d'eP;E)s?:t;%nt'ﬁ:
« bonds of this company, to be issued as soon as a general meeting of the shareholders
« can be held, to the extent of £200,000 currency, which the Government may sell, or
¢ yuch part thereof as may be necessary, within such time as inay be sgreed on, unless ‘the
“ money be repaid.” ’

_ The Cummitree recommend that the loan of £100,000 be made to the company, on
their pledging themselves to deposit with the Receiver General £200,000 of prefereixtiul
bonds, so soon as the necessary vote is passed by the shareholders.

The money to be advanced in sums to be agreed upon between the Receiver General
and the company, and to be repaid by the 1st October next. In case of defuult, the Re-
ceiver General to have the power to sell the bonds for what they will bring, or, at his
option, td retain the amount from any moneys of the company in his hands, however raised
or obtained, or to retain thereout any balance which may remain unpaid after sale of such
boiids, and that the Receiver General be authorized to issue debentures for the sum of
100,000 currency, to meet such advance.

Certified. (Signed) Wt H. Lzn,
C.E.

XXX.

CoPY OF 4 REPoRT of a Committée of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellenicy the Governor General in Council, on the 23rd July, 1857.

On the application of the Grand Trunk Railroad Company to be authorized to assure
the contractors engaged on the Victoria Bridge, that out of the moneys raised or to be
raised by the Company under the Act of 1856, the Government will order releases for such
amounts as shall from time to time be expended during the present year on the works of
the bridge.

Ths Committee recommend that the Grand Trunk Railroad Uompany be informed
that the Government will be prepared to release for the Victoria Bridge, according to the
expénditure thereon, this year, to the extent of two-fifths of the amount which may be sub-
scribed for and paid in, such amount exclusive of releases already made to the bridge not
to exceed £190,000, the remaining three fifths of the total amount subscribed being strietly
set apart and resérved for the remaining works and purposes specified in the Act of 1856,

Certified. Signed Wu. H. Lex
ertifie (Signed) O.E’.C

CoPY oF A REPORT of o Committee of the Honorable the Execuitve Council, approved

His Excellency the Administrator of the Government in Council on the lst of
August, 1857.

On a memorandum, dated 31st July ult, from the Honorable the Inspector General

on an application of the Grand Trunk Railway Company, and Messrs. Baring and Qlyn,
for the relesse of £66,000 Provincial debentures, balance of the £900,000 lean.



xliv

The Inspector Genersl reports that conmsiderable sums have been advanced by the
Government to the company, on the security of these debentures, to enable them to meot
their interest on the Portland lease, and that he is therefore unable to advise the release
asked for, until provision is made for those advances. . .

As, however, the Government have recently undertaken to assist the company with a
temporary loan of £100,000 on the deposit of £200,000 preferential bonds, he, the Inspeo-
tor Greneral, suggests that the company and Messrs. Baring and Glyn be intormed, that so
soon as those bonds are deposited with the London baokers ot the Province, for the pro-
tection of loans made and to be made to the amount stated, the £66,000 will be released,
and the advances fqr which they are now held, charged to the account.of the new loan
of £100,000. ) .

The Committee conocur in the suggestions of the Inspector General, and recommend
that they be approved and acted on.

Certified. (Signed) Ww. H. LEE,
C.E.C.

On the application of the Grand Trunk Company and Messrs. Baring and Glyn for
the release of £66,000 Provincial debentures, balaace of the nine hundred thousand pound
loan.

The Inspector General has to report, that considerable sums have been advanced by
the Government to the company on the security of these debentures, to enable them to
meet the interest on the Portland lease, and that he is therefore unable to advise the re-
leage asked for until provision is made for these advances.

As, however, the Government have recently undertaken to assist the company with a
temporary lean of £100,000 on the deposit of £200,000 preferential bonds, the undersigned,
suggests that the company and Messrs. Baring and Glyn be informed, that so soon as these
bonds are deposited with the london bankers of the province for the protection of loans
made and to be made to the amount stated, the £66,000 will be released and the advances
for which they are now held changed to the aceount of the new loan of £100,000. :

Respecttully submitted.

(Signed)  Ww. CavrEy,
Inspector General.
81st July, 1857.

Lonvon, 7th July, 1857.

My Dear Sir,—Although my letter will be a hurried one, as I leave London to-mor-
row morning for a short time, [ cannot start without letting you know that the advice has
reached us this morning of the release of £375,000 of the preferential money in due form,
both to Messrs. Glyn and our firm, avd thanking you on the part of the Grand Trunk
Company for the promptuess with which you have met the application.

It has been a matter of life or death to the company, and although these releases do
not relieve it from great financial difficulties ahead, they enable it to live a little longer
and look about it for the future ways and means,

1 do not doubt but that, as Mr. Gregory’s examination of the works hes terminated
and the report will be made, Messrs. Glyn and Co. shall receive immediately the release, 28
financial agents, of the £66,000 remaining of the £300,000, and which we had loaned in
anticipation to the company.

Believe me, my dear sir,
Very faithfully yours,
Signed
The Honorable W. Cayley, (Signed)  Tmomas Bante.
Inspector General, &o., &o., Toronto.



xlv .

XXXII.

CopY oF A REPORT of @ Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council d
bH’is fgx;;llency the Administrator of the Government in Council on ti:,]%;{rgz;tesz
ber, .

In a memorandum dated 11th September, 1857, from the Honor:
General, submitting the letter of Messr&g Gzowski & do., for a partial r:ll::s:};i‘ I}ﬂi}zgﬁ
tial capital to the extent of £8,250, sterling, on account of the certificates which they pro-
duce, shewing that they have executed work and supplied materials to the extent of
#£47,850 steriing. The Inspector General called at the Grand Trunk Railroad office at
Montreal, on Wednesday last, 9th instant, to ascertain the progress making on the St.
Thomas and Riviére du Loup, and was informed that certificates would be forwarded
in the course of a few days, giving particulars; in the meantime he was shewn a let-
ter from Mr. Hodges, stating that a thousand tons of iron was on the way for that section.
p Hela therefore sabmits the present application to the favorable consideration of the
ouncil.

The Committee recommend a release of funds to the extent applied for, viz : £8250
sterling, and- that the Receiver General be authorized to take the necessary steps to effect
the same. The Committee further recommend that the G.T, Railway Company be
informed that the special circumstances under which this release is made, are not to be
received as any evidence of the istention of the Government to permit a deviation from
the strict terms of the Relief Acts, a compliance with which, in all particulars, the
Government must exact.

Certified.
(Signed) W H. Lzg,
C.E.C.

XXXIIIL.

CoPY OF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Exetutive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Administrator of the Government in Council on the 28th Septem-
ber, 1857.

The Committee have had under consideration a letter dated 28th instant, from the
Hon. John Ross, president of the Grand Trunk Railway Company, stating that, owing to
the failure of the company to get the balance of the preferential bonds authorized by the
Relief Act of 1856, subscribed for, they are compelled once more to request a loan from
the Government to the extent of £60,000, towards meeting the engagements of the com-
pany up to the 31st October proximo ; pledging as security for the repayment thereof, the
amount of the Post Office department account with the company aceruing from quarter to
quarter, and such further amount of the six per cent. preferential bonds as the Government
may require.

The Committee recommend that the further advance of £60,000 be made to the
company, as asked for in the president’s letter, on the conditions and understanding that
in addition to the £200,000 preferential bonds agreed to be deposited as security tor the
Ioan of £100,000 authorized by the Order in Council of 21st July last, preferential bonds
1o the further amount of £60,000 be also deposited with the Receiver General, making in
all debentures to the amount of £260,000 as security for the two advances of £100,000
and £60,000, and that both these sums be repaid by the 31st December next,—such re-
payment to be made by draft of the Receiver General on the company’s bankers in Lon-
don, with whom the company are to make arrangements for the due paywent of the drafts.

tified. Signed Wy, H. LeE,
Gertife gred) C.E.C.



xivi

XXXIV.

005y or Ao RErorT of a Commiitee of the Honorable the vEL'zecuvti‘ve:.C'ouncil, approve
by His Excellencyfthe Administrator of the Government in Council on the 15th Octo-
Ber, 1857.

On s letter, dated 12th October, 1857, from the Honorable J ohn Ross, president of
the Grand Trunk Railway Company, having reference to an_application on behalf of the
company, for a release under the 5th Section of the Relief Act of last session, to the
extent of £25,887 sterling, for work done during this season upon the Victoria Bridge,
singe the date of the last certificate, and also to the extent of £158,360 sterling, for _wgﬂ;
done and money required to be expended during this present year, on" the eastern section
of the Grand Trunk Railway, extending from St. Thomas to Rividre du Loup.

The president of the company encloses certificates for work, performed and material
delivered on the western sections, amounting in the whole to £75,015 sterling, and requests
that the whole may be laid before Your Excellency in Counéil, at the earliest convenienge,
as a release for the whole of the several sums mentioned is absolutely necessary to emable
the company to proceed with their several works, and complete them within the period re-
quired by the Relief Acts. The sum of £28887 sterling, for work on the Vietoria
Bridge, is included in the sum recommended to be released by minute of this date. The
release of the sum of £158,360 sterling is applied for on account of the extension east of
St. Themas, I..C., under the fifth section of the Relief Act of last session. The 5th section
runs thus: * The said company are hereby authorized to receive from the Receiver
General of the Province, and expend upon and for the several works and purposes men-
tioned in the Act last cited, the proceeds of the preferential bonds therein mentioned, as
such proceeds are paid in, provided the sum so expended upon each work bears the same
proportion to the total sum allotted to it, ag the sums paid in bear to the whole amount
authorized to be raised by the said Act, and that each of the several works mentioned in
the last cited Act shall be proceeded with sithultaiieously, and in the same proportion.”

Under this section it appears to be clear that the Council are authorized to sanction
the release of moneys to enable the compary to proceed with the section of works named,
such release, however, not to gxceed the proportion to which the work is entitled rateab
under the Act. Taking the amount, £190,000, authorized to be released to Viclotia
Bridge as the guage, the proportion t6 which the eastern sécticii would be eatitled would
be £124,000 in round figures. The same computation gives a margin of £107,000 to the
section west of Stratford, less the sum of £8,250 sterling directed to be released by Order
of Couneil on the 14th Septewter ult., and the sum of £58,000 in round figures for the
Tliree Rivers and Arthabaskd road and the subsidiary lined. The amount for whick &
release is applied on behalf of the western section is £75,000'; all these releasés, however,
must be limited by the amiounts paid in on the issue of the two millions preferential bonds.

The Committee, in view of the dbove, reéommend that reledses of the proceeds of the
debentures s paid in be authorized to the extent above named, ¥iz:—for the Easteri
Bection, £124,000 ; the Western Section, £98,750, as the works are proceeded with ; aud on
account of the Three Rivers and subsidiary lines, £53,000 ; of shiould the amount paid in
fall short, then a rateable proportion be released for each work, including Vietoria i‘idgé,
according to the sums dpptopriated respectively by the Relief Act of 1856, the amount
coniing to the Three Rivers and subisidiary lines to be drawn by the Receiver Gereral.

Certified. (Signed)  Wu. H. Lex;

XXXV.

CopY or A REPORT of @ Committee of the Honorable the Breeutive Cotmpid:. j
Zy 1{1; é%'zcellency the Administrator of the Government in Councd on the igfl? ,3:::
er, .

Ona commaunication, dated 28th September, 1857, from J. M. Grant, E i
secretury of the Grand Truuk Railway Gompnn;, enclosing two ;ert;z:s’teis%; tf:lztoﬁzf



I a2

pany’s engineer, amounting together to £97,825, of work done and materials delivered on
and st the Vietoria Bridge, during the months of August and September last, and re-
,%qeatxgg thereon a releago of capital to the company, in conformity with the Order in
. Uouncil of 23rd July lagt; and 'in a subsequent letter from Mr. Grant, (dated 9th Octo-
%elz, 1857), sul?myttm‘g a fupther certificate on accouunt of the works at the Vietoria
Bridge, amounting to £28,887 8s. upon which he desires that a release may in like man-
ner be made, with the least possible delay. ‘

) The Mmgte in Council of 23rd July, referred to, authorizes releases for the Viotoria
Bridge, ,accp_rdmg to the expenditure thereon, this year to the extent of two-fifths of the
amount which may be subscribed for and paid in, (on sales of preferential bonds), such
amount, exclusive of releases already made to the bridge, not to exceed £190,000, the
remaining tl.njge-ﬁfths of the total amount subseribed being strictly set apart and reserved
for the remaining worke and purposes specified in the Act of 1856.

Assuming that the releage now asked for is on account and part of the above, the
Committee recommend that the application be approved, and the Receiver General author-
ized to communicate with Messxe. Glyn and Baring to that effzct, and enclose an extract of
the present minute.

Certified. (Bigned) Wx. H. Lez,
C.E.C

XXXVL

Copy or A REPORT of @ Committee of the Honorable the. Bxecutive Council, approved by
fig Excellency the Administrator of the Government in Council on the 31st October,
867.

On the application of the Grand Trunk Railway Company, for immediate and tempo-
rary aid to enable them to meet engagements which they are unable to carry out, in cop-
sequence of the Bank of Upper Canada having charged against the sum recontly
advanced by the Government to the company, a bill of exchange of the company for
twenty-five thousand pounds, returred under protest.

The Postmaster General reports that he is prepared to recommend an advance by
way of aid to the company of eight thousand pounds on acconnt of postal service.

The Committee recomusend that the last named sum be paid to the company, and
that the Bank of Upper Canada be authorized to advance them a sum not exceeding four
thonsand pounds per week for three weeks to come, or uatil advice be received from Eng-
land  (in case it may come within that period) of the course the company or its agents
there intend to pursue in reference to the bills of the company on London, now ruanning.

Certified. (Signed) Wu. H. LzE,

C.E.C.

XXXVIL

Copy OF A REPORT of a Committee of the Homorable the Executive Council, approved by
His E'xfe%lency the Governor General in Council an the 2lst January, 1858.

The Committee have had under consideration an_extract from a letter addressed to
Your Excelleney by Mr. Thomas Baring, on the subject_of the liabilities of: the Grand
Trunk Railway Company, and suggesting that-the provincial agents be authorized to loan
for.a time to the company for general purposes, the proceeds of the preferential bouds.

" The Henorable the Inspector General reports that the company haye placed in the
hands of the Receiver General, a draft on Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., at sixty days, for the
sum of one. hundred thousaad pounds.sterling, seventy-five thousand of which is to be ap-
plied-to the liquidation of . the:.oompany’s lisbilities to the Government. That the com-



‘ xlviii

pany have also undertaken to place on the 29th inst., with the Receiver General, a second
draft, at four months, for a like sum, seventy-five per cent. of which is to be applied, as in
the case of the first, to the liquidation of the Government advance. That the company
also undertake, on receipt of advices from London, that these two drafts will be duly hon-
ored at maturity, to hand to the Receiver General a third bill, at four months, for one
hundred thousand pounds sterling, to cover the balance of the Government advances, the
balance of the bills to be handed to the company. . . L

The Inspector General states that the understanding upon which this negociation has
been effected, with the cognizance and approval of the Receiver General, and which he,
ths Inspector General, trusts will be found satisfactory, is, that tl.ese bills shall be drawn
against the securities placed in the hands of the fiscal agents of the Government by the
company, in conformity with the Orders in Council authorizing advances to the company ;
the value of such securities, however, if so applied, to be replaced, and to be made good
by the company by the sale of their seven per cent. bonds on or before the first of Sep-
tember next. .

The Committee approve of the arrangements made by the Inspeotor General to secure
the repayment of the Government advance.

Certified. - . (Signed) Wu. H. Lzg,

XXXVIIL

CoPY OoF A REPORT of a Commiltee of the Honorable the FEuxecutive Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Councid on the 3rd April, 1858.

""" The Committee have under consideration a memorandum by T. E. Blackwell, Esq.,
one of the direciors of the Grand Trunk Railway Company, addressed to the Honorable
the Inspector Geueral, together with a copy of a letter dated London, 5th March, 1858,
from Thomas Baring, Esquire, on the subject of permitting that company to apply a sum
of £500,000 out of the unemployed balance of subscription raised on the preferential
stock under the Relief Act of 1856, towards the general purposes of the company, includ-
ing the extinguishing of debts to the banks in Canada, and to the financial agents in
London, such amount to be replaced by the 31st March, 1859, or at such later periods in
that year as may be specified by the Government,

The Committee respectfully recommend that Mr. Blackwell be advized that the
Executive Government have no power to dispense with or modify the terms of the Relief
Acts; but inasmuch as the amount paid in from time to time on the preferential
bonds is, by the terms of those Acts, to be deposited with the proviucial agents in Loo-
don, to be withdrawn from them as required for expenditure cn the works, and as such
expenditure may not in the year to come absorb the £2,000,000, the Executive Govern-
ment do not object to the provincial agents allowing to the company upon such securities,
as may satisfy them, the temporary use of any portion of the moneys which may come into
their hands; they, the agents, remaining responsible that the same shall be forthcoming
and applicable as required for the due prosecation of the works, in accordance with the
provision and spirit of the Relief Acts.

Certified.
(Bigned) Wu. H. Lz,
C.EC.
XXXIX,

CorY oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 12th April, 1858.

The Committee of Council have had under consideration a letter from the secretary
of the Grand Trunk Railway Company, asking for the release of £500,000 sterling pre-



xlix

ferential bonds, to be expended during the present season upon and for the several works
and purposes mentioned in the Relief Act of 1856.

The Hon. the Inspector General reports that, by the th section of the Act 20 Vie..
cap. 11, the company are authorized to receive from the Receiver General of the Provinee,
and to cxpend upon and for the several works and purposes mentioned in the Aect of 1356,
the proceeds of the preferential bonds as they are paid in, provided that the expenditure
on cach work is in the proportion to which it is entitled uunder the Act, and that the
several works are proceeded with simultaneously.

That by this clause it appears that the company are entitled to draw the proceeds cf
the bonds as they are realized, to enable them to proceed with the works, in conformity
with the Relief Act, and that, as the henefits of that Act and the Act above cited can be
secured t> the company only by a strict conformity with those terms, he, the Inspector
General sees no objection to a compliance with the request of the company. "that in the
minute in Council of the 15th October, the views of the Executive were explicitly declared
on this head, and the proportions specified to which each work was entitled of the
whole sum to be released. That on that occasion, although the Council sanctioned the
release of the whole sum asked for, the sanction was qualified by the reservation that it
should not be construed to cover any larger amvunt than the undrawn balance of the instal-
ments at the time paid in. That this qualification may be considered uunecessary now, as
the whole preferential stock is reported to be taken up. That, on the other hand, as the
release now contemplated, and the amount which, under certain restrictions, the financial
agents were authorized to advance to the company, by the minute in Council of the 3rd
April, will absorb much of the balance of the procecds of the two million preferential
bonds, it may be desirable that the amount released and paid over to the Receiver General
on account of the subsidiary lines, should now be made up to the full sum of £100,000
sterling, being the aggregate of the portions allotted to the Prescott and Ottawa, the Port
Hope and Lindsay, and Cobourg and Peterborough Railroads, and that the Receiver
General be advised to that effect.

The Inspector Greneral submits that the following are the proportions to which each
work will be entitled, viz :—

London and 8arnia ....eeveeveeniereinnnnes veereriaaeeenr e .o £112,500
Riviére du Loup..... .o 181,250
Victoria Bridge...o.cv-everenenins 200,000
Three Rivers and Arthabaska ..... . 31,250
Subsidiary Lines..... L S PP PR PEPR PR 25,000

£500,000

That from this sum should be deducted the amounts applicable to the Three Rivers and
Arthabaska, and the subsidiary lines, viz: £56,250, the amount for the former work not
being at the present required, and the amount for the latter, he suggests, should be drawn
by the Receiver Geaeral as part of the «£100,000.

The Committee concur in the view above expressed by the Hon. Inspector General,
and recommend that his suggestions be approved and acted on, aad that the £500,000
(less the sum of £56,250 above mentioned) be released accordingly.

Certified. (Signed) w. H.CI.A;J}.E,C.

XL.

oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable ﬂ.ze Erecutive Council, approved
Gor by His Exceﬂen{y the Governor General in Council on the 15th June, 1858.

lication of Thomas E. Blackwell, Eaq., vice-president, Grand Trunk
Railv(v)a; %I:;I?fn‘yfadft:d 15th inst., for a further releass of the preferentinl eapital raised
7



under the Grand Trunk Relief Acts of 1856-7, to the extent of £500,000 sterling, and
authorized to be released by the 5th section of the Act of 1857, 20th Vie., cap. 11, and
stating the previous release has been nearly exhausted, and inasmuch as the company have
just concluded an arrangement with the English contractors for the complation of the
Victoria Bridge within the next year (1859, two years earlier than contemplated), they
Tequire the present release to enable themn to meet their payments for works done, and to be
dove on the Victoria Bridge, and the eastern and western extensions, all of whioh are
being pressed forward with great vigor. .

The Committec recommend that a release of preferentinl stock to the extent of
£500,000 be authorized for the purpose mentioned.

Certified,

i WM H. L
G WwBlm

XLI.

CoPY oF A REPORT of @ Commiltee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Exccllency the Governor General in Council on the Srd June, 1859.

The Committee have had under consideration a letter, dated 2nd ins.t., from J. E.
Tureotte, Esq., mayor of the city of Three Rivers, representing that that city has, under
certain conditions, bound itself to contribute a sum of £40,000 towards the construction of
the Three Rivers and Arthabaska branch of the Grand Trank Railway. .

That, notwithstanding the aid granted to that company uoder the 19 and 20 Vie.,
eap. 3, and 20 Vie., cap. 8, was on the condition of the construction of the said branch, no
portion of the latter has been commenced. That he desires to know whether the £125,000
sterling, which the company should, under those Acts, have placed in the hands of the
Provincial agents in London, have been go disposed of, and if so, what has become of the
proceeds thereof, no portion of which could be withdrawn but with the sanction of Your
Excellency in Council. That it is said the company have been, from various reasons,
uzable to dispose of their preferential bonds to the above amount, and should that be the
cage, but a very trifling amount beyond the £40,000 referred to would be applicable to the
building of the branch. That the eonditions on which the said sum was subseribed might
be modified if the Executive would, as far as it felt itself competent to do so, undertake
that the said branch should be built, if not within the delay mentioned by the Aets, at as
early a date as possible.

The Committee advise that the muicipality of Three Rivers be informed, that under
the terms of the Grand Truok Relief Act, that company is required to expend £125,000
eterling ou the construction of the Arthabaska lie. That the government have adopted
the necessary measures to ensure the application of this money for the purgpose out of the
preferential capital, and that the terms of the Act itself furnish the strongest guarantee
for the construction of the line. That no application has been made by the Grand Trunk
Company to the Government indicating any wish to evade tiLe conditions of the Act, and
that, under any circumstances, the government felt it their duty to exact the complete

performance of the conditions under which the provineial lien on the Grand Trunk Railway
was postponed.

Certified. (Signed) W. H. Lzz,
C.E.C.



) XLIL

Cory ov A REPORT of @ Comunittee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 26th August, 1859.

On the report of the Hon. the Minister of Finance. On the reference of the letter
from the Superintendent General of Indian Affairs, dated 26th August instant, and copy
of a letter from Thomas E. Blackwell, Esquire.

The Committee respectfully advise that they see no objection to the arrangement as
staﬁted in Mr. Blackwell’s letter, as communicated by the Superintendent General of Indian
Affairs.

That the mail money be paid by the Receiver General to the Indian Fund, so longas
the Grand Trunk Company are indebted to the trust. And that the Provincial and Con-
solidated Municipal Loan Fund debentures, now held by that fund, be purchased on ac-
count of the Province, at the price at which they have been acquired by the trust, when-
ever they are surrendered to the Government, and the Receiver Gencral is hereby ordered
by His Excellency to transmit to the financial agents in London such of the securities
belonging to the Indian Fund as the Superintendent General of Indian Affairs may from
time to time specify.

Certified. (Signed) Ww. H. LEg,
C.E.C.

On the reference of the letter from the Superintendent General of Indian Affairs,
dated 26th August, and copy of letter from Thos. F. Blackwell. The Minister of
Finance respectfully reports, that the arrangement proposed would appear to meet the
viewa expressed in the Minute of Couacil of 25th iustant, so far as eosuring the realiza-
tion of the securities held by the Indian Fund, or the resumption of them by the trust, if
Parliament decide to continue the present mode of*investment. Itis suggested that the
financial agents should be the medium through whick the proposed arrangement be
effected, as they can best judge of the value of the securities proposed by Mr. Blackwell.

No objection exists to the undertaking ou the part of the Goverument to pay the
mail money to become due to the Grand Trunk Company to the Indian Fund, during the
period of the loan, the proper authority for the payment being granted by the company.

The Government may algo undertake to assume the Provincial and Consolidated
Maunicipal Loan Fund honds now held by the Indian Fund, at their cost to that fund,
whenever they are prepared to surrender the same to the Government, as it would not
appear desirable to treat the securities held by the Indians in the same mode as those in

the hands of the public.
(Signed) A. T. Gavr.

26th August, 1859.
Toronto, C.W., Aug. 26, 1859.

is B i the
R, divected by His Excellency the Governor General to transmit to you
enclofé(:,let{e::madt;::s:ed Zo me as Superinten lect General of Indian Affairs, by BMr.
Blackwell vice’-pr;side:t of the Grand Trunk Railway Company. Lid bofurs th
His ]’i]xcellency desires that Mr. Blackwell’s communication may be laid befure the
Execative Council, in order that he may receive the advice of that body on the proposition

therein contained.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed)  R. J. PENNRPATHER

The Hon. the Provincial Seeretary,
&e., &ec., &e.



GBAND TRUNK RAILWAY oF CANADA,
Toronto, 25th August, 1859,

Sir,—Haring understood that it is in the contemplation of the government to recom-
mend to parliament a different disposition of the funds held on account of the Indian
tribes, and that in this view it may be the wish of His Excellency the Governor General
to make arrangements in regard to their investments, which would ensure the realization of
the whole fund at such time as parliament might desire to deal with it, I would propese, on
behalf of the Grand Trunk Company, an arrangement which would have the effect, while
it would also promote those financial arrangements which the railway company are making
for providing the means of completing the Victoria Bridge and other works now rapidly
approaching completion. . .

The company have in their possession the bonds of the city of Toronto for £100,000,
as well as a large amount of second preference bonds and other securities of undoubted
character. which they are desirous to delay placing in the London market until the com-
pletion of the undertaking shall have given the company the benefit of the increased
waffic which will undoubtedly immediately arise. Under these circumstances, it would be
2 desirable arrangement for the company if they could assume the securitics now held by
the Indian Fund, undertaking the payment for the same at such time, cay 18 months, as
may be judged proper by Lis Excellency, if it should be the desire of parliament to
dispose of these securities, or to restore to the Indian Fund either the whole or such
patt of the sccurities as might be desired by His Excellency, if no ultimate assumption of
the fund be authorized by parliament.

Although I have no doubt of the ability of the company to fulfil any engagement of
this nature which might be entered into, stiil it might be more satisfactory to His Excel-
lency, as acting for the Indian tribes, to remove all possible apprehension of delay or
difficulty in the punctual and constant payment of the interest. I am therefore prepared
to offer, in addition to such securities as might be decu.ed sufficient, to execute to the
Todian department a transfer of the gngagement of the provincial goverpment for the
payment of the mail service, amounting to about £15,060 sterling per annum, as security
for the payment of the interest, to be held until the final and satistactory completion of the
transaction. To this transfer I apprehend no objection would exist on the part of the
provincial goverament, who are amply secured in the performance of the service under
the Grand Trunk Relief Acts.

The effect of the proposed arrangement to the Indian Fund would be an absolute
guarantee that the present nominal amount of the fund would be available on its transfer
to the provinee, while, meantime, the undoubted guarantee of the province, under its
¢ngagements to this company for the mail service, would be substituted for the interest on
the securities now held by you, and which you have not the same assurance of being
punctually met.

T understand the securities now held to comprehend the following amounts :

Provincial debentures, 5 per cont. ........................ e, £18,937 7 11, oy
do do G percent................. we. 68,766 13 4

Consolidated Municipal Loan Fund, 6 per cent.., woer 132,095 16 4

Montreal Turnpike Trust and other securities ................ ... 63;690 14 3

Total............... £283,490 11 10

I would propose, a3 the mode most satisfactory to His Excellency
should assume these sccurities at their present east, and should enoar:e at the option of
the government, either to pay the amount in 18 months, or to restore t} g
part of the securities at their present price. Ihat the securities sho
to the financial agents of the province in Loondon,
the custody of the Graud Trunk London Board, on receiving satisfactory securities from
the company for the fulfilment of any present undertaking ; such securities to comprehend
the city of Toronto bonds for £100,000, and other valuable assets of the Grandp Trunk

he ¢ uld be transmitted
with instructions to transfer them to



liid

Company, as well as any other engagements which they may eonside 1
to secure the Indian Fu‘nd from all possible risk of loss orydisxamgpointme:ft.,u B

1 have the honor to be, sir, )
. Your most obedient servant,
(Signed) TrHOMAS E. BLACKWELL,

Viee Pres. G. T. R. Co.
To R. J. Pennefather, Esq.,

Indian Department, &e., &e., &e.,
Toronto.

XLIII.

Cory or Ao REPoRrT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved
by His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 24th November, 1859,

. On a memorandum, dated 23rd November, 1359, from the Honorable the Minister of
Finance, submitting thut it does not appear that the arrangewmcnt proposed by Mr. Black-
well, with reference to the Indian Fund securities, and embodied in the Order in
Council of 26th August last, has been carried out by the Grand Trunk Railway Company,
and recommerding therefore that the said Order be cancelled, and that the Receiver
General inform Mr. Blackwell thereof, as well as the Superintendent General of Indian
Affairs. And also, that he do instruct the financial agents to return the sccurities to the
custody of the Receiver Greneral’s department.

The Committee advise that the Order in Council of 26th August last be rescinded,
and the suggestions of the Minister of Finance approved and acted on,

Certified. (Sigoed) - Wu. H. Lzg,
C.E. C.

XLIV.

Copy or Ao Krport of a Commilttee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 3rd August, 1860.

The Committee have had under consideration a memorandum dated 2nd instant,
from the Honorable the Minister of Finance, submitting certain correspondence between
tho Grand Trunk Railway Company and himself while in England, whereby sanction has
been given to the advance by the financial agents, from unemployed balances io their
haods, of the sum of fifty thousand five hundred pounds sterling, upon the security of
moneys due and to become due by the Post Office department to the Grand Trunk Rail-
way for postal service, with the collateral security of certain bonds of the company, and
recommending that the approval of Your Excelleacy in Council be given to the arrange-
ment thus made ; and that the Postmaster General be directed to hold fer account of the
Receiver General, all moneys accruing to the company for past and future postal service,
until he be advised that the loan has been reimbursed.

The Committee advise that the proceedings of the Minister of Finance be approved,
and that instructions issue to the Honorable the Postmaster General accordingly.

Certified.
(Signed) Wwum. H. LEE,
C.E. C.

The Minister of Finance respeetfully submits certain correspondence between the
Grand Trunk Reilway Company and himself while in England, whereby sanction has been



liv

o —

given to the advance by the financial agents, from unemployed balances in their hands, of
the sum of fifty thousand five hundred pounds sterling, upon the security of moneys due
and to become due by the Post Office departmen: to the Grand Trunk Railway for postal
service, with the collateral security of certain bonds of the company, and he respectfully
recommends that the approval of His Excellency in.Couuncil be given to the arrangement
thus made ; and that the Postmaster General be directed to hold for aceount of the Re-
oceiver Greneral, all moneys accruing to the company for past and future postal service,

til he be advised that the loan has been reimbursed.
ok o Be advised (e (Signed) AT G%}.’r, cp
.of F.

2nd August, 1860,

Orrices of THE GRAND TRUNE RAILWAY Co. OF CANADA,
21, Old Broad Street, London, July 10, 1860.
E. C.

Sir,—1 am instructed by the directors of this company to request that you will
authorize the financial agents of the province to advance a sum ot about £35,500, to meet an
urgent liability of this company, and which this company engages to repay out of the
sums due and to become due by the government to the company, for postal services, unless
this loan is previously reimbursed to the provincial agents out of other resources.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) JoaN M. GRraNT,
Hon. A. T. Galt, Minister of Finance, &c. Seoretary.
London.

WazerLoo HoTEL, LONDON, 12th July, 1860.
Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co. ;
Glyn, Mills & Co., Londoa.

GENTLEMEN,~-I enclose an application received from the secretary of the Grand
Truok Company. Under the circumstances, I am prepared to authorize you to advance to
the company, from unemployed balances of the province in your hands requiring invest-
ment, the sum of £35500 sterling, on your receiving from the company satisfactory
aesurances that the mail money shall be retained by the government, and on deposit with
you, for gradual sale in liquidation of the advaunce, of second preference bonds of the
company to an amount satisfactory to you.

I remain, gentlemen,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) A.T.Gavrt,
Minister of Finance of Canada.

S1r,—We have to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 12th instant, authorizing us
to advance to the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, from unemployed balances in
our hands on account of the province, a sum of about £35,500, the conditions of the
advance being stated in the application of the secretary of the compavy to which you
refer, but do not enclose copy. .

We have accordingly made arrangements t0 advance the above amount on the terms
approved by you in our verbal commur.ications on the subject, namely, that the company
will lodge with us, as security, 2 sum of £42,500 of its second preference 6 per cent. bonds
for gradual sale, in liquidation of the advance.

- ‘We have the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient servants,
(Sig:ed) BariNg, BroTHERS & Co.,

G .
London, 14th July, 1860, L, Miuts & Co

The Honorable A. T. Galt,
Minister of Finance of Canada,
ke, &e; &e:



Iv

Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co.; Lonvon, 16th J
«  Glyn, Mills& Co.  16th July, 1860

GENTLEMEN,—I have received the cuclosed letter from the Grand Trunk Railway
Company, requesting me to authorise a further advance of fifteen thousand pounds on the
security of the postal service in Canada, and representing the importance of this small
loan, pending other arrangements by the company, .

Under the circumstances, I am prepared to suthorise you to make the advance on the
security named, and on the proper instructions being sent to Canada to give cffect thereto.
1 must, however, attach as a condition that the Toronto City Bonds, now held by you as
security at 80 per cent., be sold as speedily as possible, to cover the loan for which they
are pledged ; the balance over 80 per cent. to apply on the present advance, and the
remainder to be paid on the company receiving ten days’ noticc.

I am, &e.,
(Signed) AT G

Orrices or THE GRAND TRUNK RarLway Co. oF CANADA,
21, Old Broad Street, London, 16th July, 1860.
E. C.

S1r,—On the part of the directors of this company, I am desired to represent to you
the very great importance of a further small loan, say of £15,000, for a short time, pend-
ing other arrangements, with which the company may be enabled to meet several trifling
but pressing payments ; and I am therefore desired by the London Board to ask if, unoder
these circumstances, you would authorise the agents of the proviace to make this farther
advaucc7on the security of the moneys due or coming due to this company for postal
services ?

T have also to add that the direstors will lose no opportunity of realizing the Toronto
City debentures to cover the loan, for which they are now pledged at Sy per cent., and
of applying the balance in part payment of the presen advance, the remainder to be paid
on the company receiving ten days’ notice.

1 have the honor to be, sir,
Yours, &,
(Signed) JonN M. GRrANT.
’
Hon. A. T. Galt, M.P.P., &c., &c.,
London.

OFrIcEs oF TiE GRAND TRUNK RA1LwAY Co. OF CANADA,
21, Old Broad Street, London, July 16, 1860.
E. C.

S1r,—I am authorized by my colleagues in the direction of the Grand Trunk Railway
Company of Canada, whoare in London, to expressto you their united thanks for the uniform
courtesy and attention with which you have reecived their representations upon the subject
of the existing difficulties of the company. In the repeated interviews with which you
have honored us, we have had abundant opportunities of explaining the present position of
the company, and of receiving assurances from you of the sympathy with which its difi-
culties inspired you, although you were unable to pledge either yourself or the winistry, of
which you are 8o distinguished a member, with regard to any positive measure of relief.
It is unnecessary for me to detail in this letter the various subjects of our conversation,
or to enter into the particulars of the existing embarrassments of the company; but 1
am desired to state that it would be a great satisfaction to the directors in London, if they
could be authorized by you, before your departure, to state to the bondholders and share-
holders of the company, not only that the position in which it finds itself engages your
enxious attention, but that you feel empowered to offer some advice or plan for the con-
sideration and adoption of those who are so deeply interested in the revival of confidence



Ivi

in the Grand Trunk Railway Company, and in the future well-being of that grest
undertaking.
T have the honor to be, sir,
. Your very obedient servant,
(Signed) TaoMAs BARINg,

Chairman of the London Directors.

Hoo. A. T. Galt, M.P.P.,
Minister of Finance of Canada,
Liverpool.

Loxpon, 17th July, 1860.

TroMas Baring, Esq., M.P.,
Chairman, London Directors, G. T. R.

S1r,—I have the honor to acknowledge your letter of the 16th inst. The embarrass.
ments of the G. T. Co. are a source of deep anxiety to me; but, haviog left Canada
before I was informed of their inconveniences, it is not, as I have already explained, in
my power to act, or even to offer an official opinion upon the circumstances in which the
company is placed. Individually, no one can feel more sympathy with the painful
position of the company than myself; but, without the sanction of the government, I
am not empowered to offer either advice or suggestion.

Apy communication on the subject of the affairs of the company should be addressed
to the government in Canada, and I feel assurcd it will receive the earliest and the best
consideration of my colleagues and myself. I trust, however, that the difficulties you
now experience will prove but temporary, and that reviving confidence may enable the
funds to be provided to cover the floating debt of the company, which appears, from
its magnitude and pressure, to prevent any improvement in the financial position of the
company.

I have, &e.,
(Signed) A, T. Garr.

XLV.

Cory or A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor Generalin Council on the 21st September, 1861.

The Commiteee have had under consideration the application of the contractors for
the Arthabaska and Three Rivers subsidiary line of railway, praying that the sum of five
thousand dollars may be paid them from the funds set apart under the Grand Trunk Relief
Act, and certified as due for the works.

On this application, the Honorable the Minister of Finance reports, that by the Audi-
tor's report of 15th August last, it appears that the sum of £32,694 8s. 11d. sterling is
still due from the said funds; but 2 question has arisen, and correspondence is now pending
with the financial agents as to whether the said sum has been, under the instructions of
the Receiver General, properly paid to the Grand Trunk Company. By the Order in
Council of 3rd June, 1859, the government undertook towards the town of Three Rivers,
that the funds should be forthcoming, and it appears to him, the Minister of Finance, that
under this engagement the government cannot use the dispute with their own agents as
a ground for refusing compliance with their own engagements to the town of Three Rivers
in regard to this railway. He therefore recommends, that pending the settlement of
the point in dispute, a warrant do issue for $5,000, and that the same be charged to the
¢ Arthabaska and Three Rivers Line Suspense Account.”

The Committee concur in the above recommendation, and submit the same for Your
Excellency’s approval.

Certified. (Signed) Wy, H. Lzg,
C. E C



Ivii

XLVI.

CoPY oF A REPORT of a Committee of the Honorable the Ezecutive Council, approved by
His Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 271(.’0620?)81‘, 1861.

The Committee have had under consideration the memorial of the directers in Low-
don of the Grand Trunk Railway of Canada, praying that parliament may be assembled
to cousider a measure of relief for that company ; and a letter from Edward Watkin,
Esquire, superintending commissioner, together with the report of the Honorable the
Minister of Finance, hercto annexed.

The Committee concur ip the report of the Honorable the Minister of Finance, and
recommend the same for Your Excellency’s aporovsl.

Certified. (Signed) Wwu. H. Lzg,
C.Ev¢

Upon the refereace of the memorial of the London Board of Directors of the Grand
Trunk Railway Company, received 20th August, and of the letter of the superintending
Commissiover, Mr. Watkin, received 12th instant, the undersigned has the honor respect-
fully to report for the consideration of His Excellency the Governor General in Couneil.

The position of the Grand Trunk Railway, as stated in the documents referred, and
also iv the report of the commissioners appointed by His Excellency to investigate its
affairs, is manifestly one of very great difficulty, involving not only most serious pecuniary
loss and embarrassment to individuals, but also grave dangers to the commerce of the pro-
vince, to the maintenanee of its postal service, especially that connected with the stearmship
line, and to the ordinary traffic which is now so largely dependent upon railway facilities.

The Grand Trunk Railway Cowpany represent that the amount now paid by the
province for postal service is wholly ivadequate. It is claimed that the suw should be
equal to its capitalization at 13 million sterling for the service of the ensuing 25 or 80

ears.
¥ This capitalization is sought for to enable the company to eftect a settlement of their
pecuniary difficulties, and in connection therewith, legislative authority is prayed to enable
the further sum of £500,000 sterling to be raised by the company, for completing, repair-
ing and equipping the line, aud to give effect to the details of a plan submitted with the
memorial for the reorganization of the undertaking.

The memorial further prays that the case may be laid before parliament at_an early
gession, on the grounds that accumulating embarrassments and harasssing litigation
threaten to render the daily working of the line impossible; and Mr. Watkin, the superin-
tending commissioner, expresses hisapprehensions that the line cannot be maintained open
during the ensuing winter, without action on the part of the government and legislature
of Canada. '

The undersigned does not consider it necessary to do more than advert to the disas-
trous consequences which in his opinion would flow from a stoppage of the line, £o far as
it may be possible to avert such a calamity without imperilling other and some more im-

ortant interests; he belicves it to be the duty of tae government to recommend the
egislature to act, and i this view, he respectfully submits the following observations on
the foregoing recital of the Grand Trunk case. ) ) o

As regards the claim for an increased postal subsidy, His Excellency in Council has,
by law, the power of determining the rate of remuneration for all reilways in Canada,
and the present rate of payment has been thus settled, at & considerable reduction upon
the rate first agreed upon by the government, and subject to the protest of all the rail-
ways in the province. . o

d The res&rvation of this power to the government could only have been in the beliet
by parliament, that it would be exercised fairly, as the intention of the Legislature pever
could have been to compel service for the public without adequate remuneration.

The government have, no doubt, acted in the belief that the.sum.nllowed was suffi-
cient, and the undersigned is of opinion that for the accommodation given to the public,
110 such claim as that advanced could be sustained. But taking into consideration the im-
portance of fully maintaining the reputation of the provines for fair dealing, and of re-

8



Iviii

moving all possible ground for just complaint, the opinion of the undersigned is that the
Governor in Council should rezonsider the question of postal 'a.llowance_t.o‘the Grand
Trunk Railway, making provisivn at the same time for such additional facilities and con-
trol of mail traios to Me Post Office departnient, as may render the service more efficient
and satisfactory to the public. )

The views of the suvernment and of the compauy, as regards the scale of remunera-
tion, are so widely apart, that there would notsecm any likelihood of a satisfactory settle-
ment of the question, by the action of the Governer in Council alone, and the undersigoned
would therefore recommend that the company be informed that the goveroisent are pre-
pared to submit the question of the rate of postal jayment to the arbitration of three dis-
interested parties. . . .

The arbitrators to be empowered to determine the amount to l‘)e paid anpually for a
period of five years, and also to furnish for the information of His Excellency, their views
as to the future annual rate for periods of five years therealter, till 1890. .

The capitalization of the onnual postal payments rests wholly with parliament, and
the government bave only to consider whether the nature of the case is such as to war-
rant them in recommendivg such a departure from the usual practice. Assuming that.the
service would be regularly and satisfuctorily cuforced, it would be plainly a matter of no
moment to the province, whether the sums were paid direct to the company, or to Phe
holders of the obligations that may be issued to represcnt these sums. But in assenting
to such a capitalization, the province would forego the ordinary meaus of enforcing the
service stipulated, and would necessarily require other and satisfactory guarantees. Ervi-
dently the first step to be tuken would be the perfect restcration of the credit of the
company and the proveniion of a recurrence of such ciburussuents as are now over-
whelming it. It would be therefore impossible, in the first place, to consider the applica-
tion to capitalize the portal subsidy, without also adverting to the pruposed plan of
reorganizing the company. Uunder ordinary circumstances it would only be neeessary for
the government to guard, in the proposed legislation, against iwproper interference with
private rights ; but in the present case it would become further nccessary to be assured
that the plan proposed wculd place the Grand Trunk Company in such a position as to
warrant parliament in muking such a contract with it as is desired, .

The undersigned has cavefully considered the documents submitted with the memorial,
and he respectfully reports that in his opinion the proposed plan would not permanently
remove the pecuniary difficultics, nor would it effectually re-establish its credit.

The most serious and it seems fatal objection, in connection especially with the pro-
posed capitalization of 25 or 80 years service, would be that it wonld only provide for a
postponement of certain claims which revive in five years.

It appears to the undersigned that parliimert never should consent to a serious
interfercuce with existing interests, with the certainty that a similar crisis must arise after
a short lapse of time.

The only justification for legislation is to be found in the admitted bankruptey of the
compavy, and their total inability of dealing with the varicd interests by ordinary legal
proceedings.

The great public interest involved, and the rights reserved to the province must

probably compel some legal remedy for the present state of affairs; but such a remedy
ought to be permanent, and not, as proposed, temporary.
. Another and very doubtful proposal is that of engaging to make certain payments on
bonds, &c. without any reference to the net receipts from traffic. A very brief review of
the financial state of the company will satisfy every one that its capital has been absorbed
and its credit ruined, mainly through the enormous sums paid or due on its various classes
of capital, leases, bonds and shares.

'.l:ha railway being now virtually completed, and no other means of paying such
aonuai sumg thao the net receipts, it appears most unwise to adopt as a prominent feature
of the new plan an absolute engagement to pay certain sums, whether earned or not.
Fature diffculty would seem to be assured by this provision. ‘

_The classifications of the various intcrests involved would be a poir. to be left to the
parties themselves, did it not appear that the expectation of the Lo ion direotors was
that such aettlement should be made compulsory.



lix

... The undersigned cannot believe that parliument would legislate upou such vast
individual rights without very great care and provision for their protection. It is no doubt
hopeless to cxpect unanimity among such and so conflicting inlorests, but the absolute
acquiescence of a Lirge proportion of every class of those interesicd would scem essential.

Without entering further iato the detail of the scheme, the undersigned believes
that the obj-ctions already stated, render it impossible for the governtent to entertain the
application to capitalize the postal subsidy in favor of the company, a3 thus proposed to
be reorganized.

dHe fears that no adequate security for the performance of the service could be pro-
posed.

. Having stated the objections which appear to exist in meeting the application for cer-
tain proposed legislation, the undersigned has only to sdd his recommendation to His
Excellency in Council, that the London dircctors of the Grand Trunk Company be
informed that Hiz Excellency does not at present consider that a special session of parlia-
ment should be convened, but hopes that in the meantime, the best mode of arranging the
difficulties of the company will be determined upon, and that the workiag of the line may
not be interrupted. )

(Signed) A.T. GarT,
Minister of Fisaace.

1at Qotober, 1861.

XLVII

Srr,—We have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of 19th instant,
in which you favor us with the details of yuur calculation that a considerable amount of
the proceeds of the late Canadian loan will remain, for some months to ¢ome, in London,
and with your views as to the employment of the money.

We take due note that we are authoriz=d to purchase for account of the government
of Canala at par, with accrued interest added, any ('anadian currency or Municipal Loan
Fund bouds which may be offered at that price, and to pay, when necessiry, a brokerage
of % per cent. for such purchases; we observe that this limit will exist in force till 30th
June pext, when you will consider, or whether different orders should then be given t us.

You further state that it is your wish, when opportunitivs oceur, to employ any
moneys which may be dispozable on the Cousolidated Linan account—if this can be doue
with security—at a better rate of interest than the mindnum rate of discount of the Bank
of Eogland, which the account bears; and you ask our opinion as to the mode to be
adopted for that purpose. You will readily understand that it is not possible, beforehand,
to ascertain what Joans of money cun be made, or what rate can be obtained, during the
next twelve months, and all that we can say or promise is, that we shall bear in mind
your wishes, as expressed in your Ictter, and do our best to meet them.

We have already, with your verbal sanction, concluded a luan of £59,000 for accovnt
of the government, for six mouths from 7th instant, at the rate of § per cent. per annum,
on £50,000, 6 per cent. provincial bonds of Canada, and we racomment to your favorable
consideration one, «t similar terms and for a like period, of from £50.000 to £65,00,
which is offered in 6 per cent. bonds of the corporation of Toronto, valuing these houds at
80 per cent. of their nominal amount. f, as we think it ought, this transaction mects
your approbation, we will give you the details, aud these two transactions will fully absorb
the sum of money at your disposal subscquent to the other arrangements made by you on
account of the Consolidated Loan, without any loss to the government in the rate of
interest. L )

For the employment of further sums which wo may receive in payment of this loan,
after reckoning on what may be drawn on us from Canada at sixty da):s,‘we‘ presume that
we have your authority to make loan on the government securities of Canada, whether of
the sterling or currency denominations, and ou the Municipal Loan Fund bonds, snd alse
onany such stocks as we may, as financial agents, be ready to guarantee to the govern-
ment, as it is impossible to furnish you, in anticipation, with a list of those securities
which way be hereafter offered to obtain loans; nor can we now fix the rate of interest



Ix

which we may be able to obtain. We can only repeat that our best endeavors will be
cmployed t2 cooform with the instructions with which you have honored us.
| We have the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient servants, o
Tondon, 20th January, 1860, . BarinNg BroraERS & Co.
' " (Signed) GrLyn, Mirus & Co.
Honorable A. T. Galt,
Minister of Finance of Canada.

A true copy. (Bigned) WrLLrAM DICKINSON,
Aot’g Dep. Ins. Gen-

a

Mecssrs. Baring Brothers & Co., Lowpox, 28rd January, 1860.
Glyn, Mills & Co.,,
Londen.

GENTLEMEN,~—I am duly favored with your letter of 20th instant, on the subject of
temporary employment of the balance of the Consolidated Loan. I am glad to learn that
vou have effected the transaction for £50,000, on Province bonds, and I authorize the
loan of  £60,000 to £65,000 on the deposit of the city of Toronto bends for a period of
six months at 80 per cent. of their nominal amouat.

Agrecing with you that it is advisable you should Le provided with general authority,
as to the class of securities in which you may make advances for account of the province,
I suthorize such advances for periods oot exceeding six months, aud at such rate of
interest as you may cousider proper, in excess of the current bank rate, upon the govern-
ment sccutities of Canada, whether sterling or curreney, upon the Consolidated Munieipal
Loan Fund bonds, aud upon such other stocks as you are prepared to guarantee to the
government.

T all these transactions T have every confidence that you will act in the best interests
of the province. . '
I remain, gentlemen,

Your faithful servant,

(Signed) A.T. Gavr,
A true copy. Minister of Finance of Canada.
(Signed) Wu. DiokinNson.
13th March, 1863.
XLVIII.

Sir,—We have the honor to enclose duplicate of our letter of 3rd instant, and have
now to acknowledge receipt of your communication of 25th September, by which you
authorize us to deliver Canadian Consolidated 5 per cent. bonds, in exchange for
£20,800 old Canadian 5 per cents bonds held by Messrs. F. Huth & Co., which we shall
accordingly do. ’

We have placed to the eredit of the government of Canada £798

pr- 4th Qectober.—Net proceeds of £800 Capadian 5 per

cent bonds at 101 ..................... s, e, £808 0 0
Commission, 1 per centu...e..cvvervreeneareoersso e, ... £80 0
Brokerags, £ per cent............ et venns 200

— 1000
veertniinnnnn... £798 0 0

Pr. Ooctober............
of which, pray, make corresponding note.

In pursuance of the advice contained in our letter of the 3rd instant, we have settled

S:n?:::fi the Grand Trunk Railway Company on Terguto city bonds, in the following



The amount Of the 102N 18.eeeeernirereneneriieeiiiresoreernerenens £37,760 0 0
Add interest from 1st July to 1st October, at 5 per cent. ;

three months.......coccoviiiiiiiiiis i s 472 0 0

Together.....occviiverneiiiiiien s £38,232 0 0

which we carry to tho credit of the government of Canada ; and on the other hand, we
place to the debit of the government the cost of £42,500 Toronto city six' per cent.
bonds, at 90 per cent., £38,250, forwarding the bonds to the Receiver General, in
conformity with your instructions.
The dividend due 1st Qctober on these bonds having been collected here, we send

them ex-Ootober coupons and credit the government for the amount :

37N U LUV P POt £1275 0 07

From which weé deduct for the difference between the |

amount of the loan and the value of the bonds at

B0 per centuiiiuiescaiiniiiuiiiiioniaineanis . 1800
* ———— +Vide P.8.
£ 1257 00
The bonds at 87 per cent. ex-dividend..........c.ccveent .. 3697500
Together. . .vvveunvranrs sortmiunnieneniniiieneee £35282 0

thus closing the transaction to a point.

We are instructed by the Receiver General to deliver £10,000 consolidated 5 per
cent. bonds to Messrs. McDougall and Davidson ; but we can only deliver bonds of £1000
and £100 each, and not some of all denominations as requested, having no bonds of £500
in our possession. The bouds lodged as security for the loan of £200,000 are chiefly of
£1000 each, and it will therefore be desirable, whenever further issues may be made, that
they should be in bonds of £500 and £100 each.

We have the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient servants,
(Signed) Barixa Bros: & Co.,
o Gryy, Mios & Co.

London, 10th October, 1861.

P. 8 —Wao credit the government for the full dividend on the )

£42,500 Toronto city bonds, 82 v.cerrveunreeriiniiariienns £ 1210 00
The value of the bonds ex-dividend (@) 87 per cent.o..covvvnns 36975 0 0

£38250 0 O

The deduction of £18 advised above was made in error.
The Hon. A. T. Galt,
Minister of Finance of Canada, &ec., &e.,
Quebee.
At .
Tie OB (Signed) W DickInsox.

18th March, 1863.

XLIX.

Auprror’s OFFICE,
Quebec, 18th April, 1861.

My DEaR Sin,—In my examination into the books of the Grand Trunk in fulfillment
of my dutics as commisgioner, I found an entry headed Financial Agents of Canada
Loan Account,” which I brought under your notice and made_ the subject of a question
te you from the commission. I have since obtained a copy of the minute of the London



Ixii

—

Board upon which the entry was founded, which I now enclose. Indepe:dep:haxl.t;of%::z::
of its bearing upon the affairs of the company, this minute is so jmportan l,{wx 1 roforence
to the finances of the provinee, that I think it my duty immediately tl: make yo 5 gset -
ed with it, in order that you may take such steps as you may thin l.lehc_esl:a_ry,a et at
rest any doubt which may exist as to the rosponsibility of the province, which is app

ly inferred by the minute in question. .

I remain,
(Signed) JoHN LANGTON.

The Houorabie A. T. Galt,
Minister of Finance.

or THE M1isTER oF FINANCE,
Oprio Quebec, 23th April, 1861.
Messrs Baring Brothers & Co., :

“  Glyn, Mills & Co.,
London. o
GENTLEMEN,—I have the honor to enclose a commuuication received from thke
auditor of the provinee relative to the terms of an entry in the books of the Grand Trund
Company, and request that you will be ;ro0d enough to cause the same to be con_'ecteh .
As the government has never sanctioned any such transaction as tha,t set forth in the

entry, we presume the mistake has arisen in the Grand Trunk Company’s office.

T have the honor to be, gentlemen,
Your obedient, humble servant,
(Signed) A T. GaLr,
Minister of Finance.

Lonpow, 16th May, 1861.

SIR,—We have the honor to enclose duplicate of our letter of 9th inst, and to ac-
knowledge receipt of a latter from your departaient, dated 26th April, which does not oall
for special reply.

We have also to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 25th April, with an enclosure
from the auditor of the province respecting the terms of an entry in the books of the

Trunk Company on the subject, and enclose for your information copies of the corres-
pondence, which we trust will be satisfactory to you.

We have the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient servants,
(Signed) GLYN, MiLLs & Co.,
113

Baring, Brotaers & Co.
The Hon. A. T. Galt,

Minister of Finance of Canada, &e., &c., &c., Quebeo.

Lorpon, 14th May, 1861.

. Sir,—We enclose copies of a letter and enmclosure received from the Minister of
Finance of Caada, aud although we are ourselves aware that the account to which ally.
gion is made does not represent. any claim of the Grand Trunk Company on the provincial
government of Canada, we shall be glad to receive a letter from the London Board expla-
vatory of the reasons for opening the acoount under the title annexed to it.

We remain, sir,
_Your most obedient servants,
) (Signed) Baring, BroTHERS & Co,,
€«“®

GLYN, M Jo.
J. M. Grant, Esquire, _Sceretary of the » Vs & Co

Grand Trupk Railway Company of Canada,
: Old Broad Street.



Ixii

OrricEs oF THE GRAND TRUNK RATLWAY CoMPANY OF CANADA,
21, Old Broad Street, Londol%, May 14th, 1861. E.C.
. C.

GENTLEMEN,—] am desired by the London directors of the Grand Trunk Raiiway
Company of Canada to acquaint you, that the entry in our books, to which you allude, was
made for the purpose of distinguishing the various accounts between the company and
Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co., and Messrs. Glyn, Mills & Co., but it was not intended to
imply any claim of the company agaiost the provivcial government, which, I am author-
ized to state, does not exist in regard to this account on the part of the company against
the provincial government of Canada.

I have the honor to be, gentiemen,
Your most obedient servant,
(Signed) J. M. Graxr,
Secretary.
Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co.,
«  Glys, Mills & Co,,
Finaccial Agents of the Provinee of Canada, London.

FiNaNcE DEPARTMENT,
Quebec, 6th June, 1861.
Messrs. Baring, Brothers & Co.,
«  Glyn, Mills & Co., Loudon.

GENTLEMEN,—1 have the honor 1o acknowledge due receipt of your favor of 16th
May, with cnclosures, and it is satisfactory tv receive your eonfirmation that the eotry
referred to in the Grand Trunk books was ot inteuded to imply any engagement on the
part of the province. The government are. however, of opizion that the Gruod Trunk
Company should not have made use of the name of the financial agents when o
transaction whatever took place with your respective firms in that capacity.

1 remain, geotlemen,
Your obedient, humble servant,
(Signed) A.T. Gavr,
Minister of Finanea.



RETURN of the

L.

Amounts aceruing from Railway Companies to the  Railway Ins
of 10th September, 1858, for the followi

pection
ng years:—

Fund,”” under Order in Council

July, 1857, July, 1858, July, 1859,
COMPANIES. 10 to to

July, 1858. July, 1859. July, 18680,

cts. $ cts. £ ols

Groat Western., 1,455 00 1,602 50 1,730 00
Grand Trunk. 3,425 00 3,541 25 242 08
Northern...... 475 00 475 00 475 00
Baffalo and Lake Huron., 570 00 795 00 T 07
London and Port Stanley. 120 00 120 o0 120 60
Frio and Ontario....... 85 00 85 00 85 00
Prescett and Ottawa.. 270 00 270 90 270 00
Montreal and Champlain. 405 00 405 00 405 00
Grenville and Carillon,... 65 00 65 00 85 00
Bt. Lawrence and Industry, 60 00 60 00 60 00
Port Heps, Lindsay and Beaverton . 107 50 215 00 215 00
Poterboro’ and Millbrook Branch.. tres temmeosanes 58 87 65 00
Cobourg and Peterboro’.... 70 00 70 00 140 00
Welland....ooicvrinineens - 125 00
Brookville and Ottawa.. 287 61
Stanstead and Chambly. 102 50
Peterboro’ and Chenning.. 19 75

Grand Totul..vooevis vevvesees veeresreneereern e

Norz.—In making the above Return, for ihe information of the Finanoial an
Company are Lankrupt; their Rolling Stock, &e., passed into the hand
Railway was leased, and worked for some time, by Mr. Covert,

RaiLway CoMMISSIONERS' OFFICE,
Quebec, 21st Sept., 1863.

July, 1860, July, 1861, July, 1862,
to to to Total.
July, 1861. July, 1862. July, 1863.

$ ota. $ ets. $ cta.
1,730 00 1,730 00 9,977 50
4,225 00 4,360 00 23,853 33
475 00 475 00 2,850 00
805 00 805 00 4,576 07
120 00 120 00 720 00
85 00 42 50 382 £0
210 00 270 00 1,620 00
405 00 405 00 2,430 00
65 00 65 00 390 00
60 00 60 00 360 00
215 00 215 00 1,182 50
65 00 65 00 3168 87
140 00 50 00 |.. 470 00
125 00 125 00 500 00
326 87 317 50 1,249 48
140 00 180 00 642 50
20 00 20 00 79 75
$51,600 50

(Signed)

m their Road. Also, that
uco of its dangerous statc.

d Dopartmental Commissionors, the undersigned begs to note that the Erie and Ontario
6 of Assignees, and the iron removed fro
of Cobourg ; Lut has since been closed, in oorseque

the Cobourg and Peterboro’

J. G. VANSITTART,
Secretary, Ry. Bd.

AIZ]



Ixv

LI

STATEMENT of Amounts paid to the Government, at various dates, by the several
Railway Companies of the Province, on account of the sums due by them,
respectively, to the *“ Railway Inspection Fund.”

Date. Name of Railway. Amount. Total
Amount.

1859.—28th November..|Prescott and Ottawa. 5840 °ot3' § s
1862.— 3rd May.......... do . 515 16
1,055 16
1859.—16th December...|Great Western... 3,057 50
1860.—22nd i do 1,730 00
1862.— llst’. February ...| ~ do 1,730 00 ’
6,517 50
1859.—19th December...|Buffalo and Lake Huron. 1,365 00
1861.— 7th January..... do . 796 07
1862.—30th ‘o do 805 00
2,966 07
1860.—16th March....... Northern..... - 1,187 50
“ _-10th December... do
1862.— 8th January..... do

1863.—21st September..; do

¢ — 2nd October...... do

2,860 00

1660.—19th March....... Cobourg and Peterborough 210 00
— 210 00

1862.—30th January.....[Grand TrunK......ccees ceecimeeniimennnone 15,133 33
15,133 33

1862.—13th February....!Stanstead and Shefford......c.cvviiiviriirevunviinninnces 242 50
242 50

1862.—17th June.........|Port Hope and Beaverton.... 645 00

“ —21st Jaly... do 215 00
— — 860 00

1862.—17ih June. ..|Millbrook and Peterborough. 219 00

“ —21st July do . . . 0037
219 37

1862.— 3rd Ma¥.....ceue Champlain and St. Lawrence 1,620 00
1,620 00

1862.~—~ 3rd May ........ I Brockville and Ottawa...c.ocere cemrenssvnrirrerererionnenene 614 49
614 49

1862.— 3rd May........e London and Port Stanley.....ccc.cviivninreceranninie 480 00
480 00
TOLAL vereeereveracesennsraosenrannorssassr [sormessnone weeneece $32,768 42

(Signed)  Wu. DICKINSON,
Dep. Insp. Gen.
INsPECTOR GENERAL'S OFFICE,
Quebec, 23rd October, 1863.

LIL

FINANOIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL COMMISSION,
Quebee, October 29th, 1863.

Sir,~—It has been brought in evidence before the commission, in connection with its
enquiry into certain transactions connected with the redemption of debentures, that on the
2nd, 3rd and 4th days of June, 1859, the Bank of Montreal presented for payment at the
Montreal branch of the Bank of Upper Canada, bonds issued by the Corporation of Mon-

9



Ixvi

s

treal to the amount of $97,000. Of this amouzzt,h$72,000 were presented on the 2nd
J $10,000 on_the 3rd, and $15,000 on the 4th. . .

ul]e"l‘he commission desir:a, for the },)urpose of their enquiry, to ascertain from whom the
Bank of Montreal received the bonds in question ; and they will be obliged by your co?-
municating the information to them at your earliest convenience, if, by a reference to the
books of the bank, you may be enabled to furnish it.

I am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) GEO. SHEPPARD,

Commissioner and Secretary.
E. B. King, Esq.,
Cashier, Bank of Montreal,
Montreal.

BANK or MONTREAL,
- Montreal, 31st October, 1863.
George Sheppard, Esq., L.
Secretary, Financial and Departmental Commission, Quebec.

Str,—I am in receipt of your letter of 29th inst., and in reply have to state that on
the 1st and 8rd June, 1859, we appear to have received from the Bank of British North
America, Montreal corporation honds amounting to $72,000 and $10,000 respectively, and
on the same days they were deposited by us in the Bank of Upper Canada. I can find no
trace of the $15,000 to which you refer as having been deposited by us on the 4th June.
The whole amount of our deposit in the Bank of Upper Canada on that day was under
$15,000.

I am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) E. H. King,
General Manager.

FINANCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL CoMMISSION,
Quebec, 2nd November, 1863.

Str,—It has been brought in evidence before the commission, in connection with its
enquiry into certain transactions connected with the redemption of debentures, that on the
Ist and 3rd of June, 1859, the Bank of British North America, at Montreal, delivered to
the Bank of Montreal bonds issued by the eorporation of that city to the amount of
$82,000 ; §72,000 having been delivered on the 1st, and $10,000 on the 3rd.

The coramission desire, for the purpose of their enquiry, to ascertain from whom the
Bank of British North America received the bonds in question; and they will be obliged
by your communicating the information to them at your earliest convenience, if, by a
reference to the books of the bank, you may be enabled to furnish it.

I am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) GEO. SHEPPARD,

Commissioner and Secretary.
Thos. Paton, Esq., .

Gen. Manager, Bank of British North America,
Montreal.

Bask or Bririsa Norrg AMERICA,

Moatreal, 4th N ber, 1863,
George Sheppard, Esq., ’ erember, 1863

Com. and Secretary, Financial and Departmental Commission.

S1r,—I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter, dated 2nd inst., and in reply have to

state, that bonds of the City of Montreal, to the amount of $82,000, were delivered to the

Bank of Montreal in June, 1859: $55,000 of these bonds were received from the agents of



Ixvii

this bank in New York,and $17,000 from the office of the bank in London, England,

I am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Bigned) THos. Parox,

Geeneral Manager.

FINANCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL CoMMISSION,
Quebee, 12th November, 1863.
GENTLEMEN,—The Financial and Departmental Commission appointed by the govern
ment of the Province of Canada, in pursuance of an enquiry into certain financial trans-
actions, is desirous of ascertaining from whom certain bonds issued by the corporation of
the city of Montreal were redeemed in 1859. The manager of the Bank of British North
America, at Montreal, has informed the commission that of these bonds $55,000 were
received from the agency of the bank in New York, and paid to the Bank of Montreal in
June, 1859.
The commission will be glad to be informed from whom you reccived the bonds in
question, supposing that your books enable you to give the information desired.
I have the honor to be, gentlemen,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) (tE0. SHEPPARD,
Commissioner and Secretary.
Messrs. Fergusson, Grain, & Smith,
Agents, Bank of British North America,
New York.

R. C. FeroussoN - .

F. H. GrAIN, ? [ Agents for the Bank of British North America,
New York.

J. SuITH,

New Yorg, 27th November, 1863.
24, Pine Street.

S1r,—Referring to your letter of the 12th inst., I have to state that the bonds referred to
by you were handed to us by parties residing in New York, for collection, and that, in the
regular course of our business, we forwarded them to the Bank of British North Americaat
Montreal. The parties from whom we received these bonds for collection decline to have
their names mentioned to you in the matter; and I am therefore unable to give you the
information you desire. )

I am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) R. C. FErRGUSSON.
To George Sheppard, Esq., o
Con%. and éjgcret;ry,qunaucial and Departmental Commission,
Quebec, Canada. .

LIIL

FINANCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL COMMISSION,
Quebece, 4th November, 1863.

__Under the terms of the order in council, passed on the 21st May, 1855, au-
thorizsi;Rg} logls to certain counties in Lower Canada for the purchase of seed, theh sum of
£400 was assigned to the counties of Wolfe and Sherbrooke. The cheque for ¢ i} Suﬁl’
drawn in your favor by the Receiver General’s department, was bz you endor}fed to Mr. Le
Bel, of Lake Aylmer.” Mr. LeBel expended and distributed £300; and f; a'ppe:‘zrsht'o
have remitted the remaining £100 to Mr. Cleveland, of Richmond, for distribution in fs
locality. These circumstances have been stated in evidence before the commission. It



Ixviii

has also been given in evidence that on the 31st May, 1855, an order in council was passed,
which sets forth that Mr. Cleveland had returned the £100 in question, and assigns that
sum as additional aid to the counties of Laprairie and Maskinongé : to the former, £40, to
the latter, £60. The records of the Provincial Secretary’s office and of other departments
do not afford the means of ascertaining to whom these amounts were paid; nor are there
any papers from Laprairie or Maskinongé with regard to the expenditure of these addi-
tions to the loans they originally received. .

As at the time you held the office of Provincial Secretary, the commission doubt not
that your recollection, or memoranda in your possession, will enable you to state to whom
the sums of £40 and £60 were paid, as directed by the order in council of the 31st May.

The commission would not trouble you in the matter, were they able to obtain from
other sources the information sought.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) GE0. SHEPPARD,
Commissioner and Secretary.

The Hon. G. E. Cartier, M.P.P.,
&ec., &e., Montreal.

MonNTREAL, 9th November, 1863,

S1r,—~The names of the persons to whom were paid or entrusted for distribution, in
May, 1855, the divers sums of money advanced for the purchase of seed grain, have
entirely passed out of my memory. I have no memorandum to which I could refsr at this
moment to refresh my remembrance. I do not recollect now to have ever looked or
enquired into the mode and manner in which the payments of these sums or the reimburse-
ment of any of them (if any such reimbursement was made) were recorded at the time in
the books of the department. I took for granted that everything connected with that
matter had been regularly recorded by the proper officers in the Provincial Secretary’s
office. Besides, since May, 1856, when I was appointed Attorney General for Lower
Canada, no opportunity offered itself to me to refresh my memory respecting what took
place with regard to the different loans made for the purchase of seed grain. Two days
ago, I was conversing with a gentleman from the county of Laprairie, who informed me that
the loans for that county were transmitted at two different times, Very likely Mr. Justice
Loranger, who then represented the county of Laprairie, might have some cognizance -of
the parties entrusted with the distribution of the money in that county. If any information
respecting the subject of your letter comes to my knowledge, I will be very happy to let
you know of it. .

. I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) Gro. E. CARTIER.

Geo. Sheppard, Esq.,
Com. and Secretary of Financial and Departmental Commission,
Quebec.

FINANCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL Commissron,
Quebec, 12th N ovember, 1863.

S1r,—On the Zfith May, 1855, $260 were granted to the county of Laprairie for the
purchise Olf seed grain ; the Provincial Secretary endorsing the cheque for that amount to
you, then being the representative of the county. The commission has ascertained th
handgi th]f $360 to M. Lanctot, Esquire, for distribution, riained that you

o the 31st May, 1855, the Executive Council granted a further sum of $160 as
2dditional aid to the county of Laprairie. Of the receipt and distribution of th?;s sum
the commission has been unable to obtain any evidence.  Does your memory enable you to



Ixix

state whether it also was paid to you, and, if so, to whom you entrusted the task of distri-
buting it in the county ?
I have the honor to be, sir,
. Your obedient servant,
(Signed) o _GEo. SHEPPARD,
The Hon. Mr. Justice Loranger, ormissioner and Seoretary.
&ec., &e., Montreal.

QUEBEC, 5th December, 1863.

Str,—In answer to your note concerning a sum of one hundred and sixty dollars
advanced by the government in 1855, for seed grain, to one of the parishes of the county
of Laprairie, my recollection of it is, that a cheque for that sum was handed to me by the
Honorable G- E. Cartier, then Provincial Secretary. I delivered the proceeds of the cheque
or the cheque itself to a committee appointed by the parish of St. Constant. How this
committee, composed of persons whose names I have forgotten, distributed that money, and
on what conditions, I am totally ignorant.

1 have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servant,
. (Signed) J. J. LORANGER.
Geo. Sheppard, Esq.,
Com. and Secretary, Financial and Departmental Commission,
Quebec.

LIV.
* FINANCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL COMMISSION,
Quebec, November 26th, 1863.

Sir,—Evidence given before the commission shows that on the 10th June, 1859, $800
were paid to the firm of Gillespy and Robertson by the secretary of the Board of Railway
Commissioners as an advance on account of printing then being done for the board. Appli-
cation has been made to the office of the Railway Board, and to the auditor for any account
that may have been rendered for the printing in connection with which the advance is
alleged to have been made, but none is on record.

In April, 1861, another sum of $300 was advanced to you on the order of Mr. Galt,
as chairman of the Board of Railway Commissioners, but no account or voucherappears from
you to show for what work the sum was advanced, or whethergany work was ever per-
formed in consideration of it. .

The facts are brought under your notice with the view of enabling you to afford the
commission any explanation which you may desire to offer respecting these payments, or
the position of your account with the Board of Railway Commissioners, in whose name both
sums are stated to have been advanced.

1 remain, sir,
Your obedient sgrvant,
(Signed) GEO. SHEPPARD,
Commissioner and Secretary.

William Gillespy, Esq.,
&c., &c., Hamilton.

’ HamIvron, Nov. 30th, 1863,

Dear Sig,~Yours of the 26th is at hand, and in reply I desire to state that not
only was the advance of $800 to Gillespy and Robertson more than repaid, but that we
have accounts which counterbalance the $300 subsequently advanced, and two charges
against the Provincial Secretary’s office, and the office of the Attorney General West, which



Ixx

have not been paid ; theyamountto about $250. The accounts have been frequently ren-
dered, but no satisfaction obtained. .

As I have not time to-day to have the accounts made out, I must defer doing so_for a
few days, in order to see the books of the late firm, which are not in my possession. I will
see them as soon as possible. The sums advanced were in the name of Mr. Galt, but I
koow not whether as Railway Commissioner, or Finance Minister. The first was probably
in his capacity of Railway Commissioner, and the latter as Finance Minister, At any rate
the accounts will be duly forwarded.

I am yours, &e.,
(Signed) . W. GILLESPY.

Geo. Sheppard, Esq.,
Secretary, Financial Commission.

FINANCIAL AND DEPARTMENTAL COMMISSION,
Quebec, 16th December, 1863. -

S1r,—I forward, for your examination, four accounts which were yesterday received
from Mr. Gillespy, of Hamilton; having been furnished in reply to an application for
information respecting advances made to him, and to the firm of Gillespy & Robertson.

You will oblige the commission by looking into the enclosed accounts, and communi-
cating whatever you may have to say with regard to them.

I am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Bigned) GEro. SHEPPARD,
Com. and Secretary-
Jorn LanatoNn, Esq.,
Auditor.

MEMo. oF Accounts ENCLOSED.
1.—Board of Railway Inspection :
FPrinting of Report, 1859......000vuemen cecrsresrneveserssssssnns. ereeniennnn 8 900,00
2.—Attorney General's, (West,) Department :
Oct. §.—Adv. Dung‘as and Waterloo Road, 50 lines.................8 4.00

21 repeated inSertions........o.vesiveeeeenensreissoss e 20.00
¢ 29.—Postponement of do. 60 lines, 60 insertions. 72.00
Dec. 30.—Do “do 30 insertions, 60 lines.................. 36.00
$162.00
Oct. 11.—Adv. Dundas and Waterloo Road, Minute of Council, &.
325 lines, 20 ins.......... ... TR tereeereiin. . 130.00
$ 292.00

8.— Customs Department :

1859, June 13.—Adv. Foreign Drawbacks, 24 lines, 6 ins
Dec. 16.— « Departn?ental notice, 60 lines,’6 ins........ 8 058

1860, April10.— « D. 0. No. 1, 35lines, 6 ins........... . 6.30
“ 18— « Do, 40 lines, 6 ins............ ...... 7.20

Juve 8.— « To printers and publishers, 40 Tines, 6 fns. ... 720
July 25— « To distillers, &c., 40 lines, 6 ins ............... 7.20



Izxi

4.—Customs Department :

1861, April 30.—Adv. Sail Cloth exempted, 30 lines, 6 ins.. ....... $ 5.40
May 7.— “ Regulations, Port of Gaspé, 285 lines......... 22.80
156 repeated insertions.........ccocevievivunnnnee 839.20

«  9,— « Regulations at Sault Ste. Marie, 140 lines.... 11.20

156 repeated ingertions.....ccvvs v euerneirnan ... 436.80
Bept. 4.— ¢ Regulations at Gaspé, 80 lineg, 6 ins............ 14.40
% Regulations for Magdalen Islands, 50 1., 6ins.  9.00

1388.80

$2623.82

AvpIiTOR’S OFFICE,
. - Quebec, 17th December, 1863.

S1r,—1I have to acknowledge receipt of four accounts from Mr. Gillespy, respecting
which you ask information.

The one for printing the Railway Report I have sent to Mr. Vansittart, as this ad-
vance took place before his accounts were brought under my audit. The work was done,
but I am not aware whether the price is correct.

The one for advertising the roads isa copy of one already sent in to this department,
with an additional item. I have filed it with the previous account, which is held in
reserve pending the closing of Mr. Gillespy’s accounts.on his advances.

The account against the Customs, for 1859, has already been paid, after being audited
and reduced by that department.

No account similar to this second one against the Customs department has as yet been
received. It appears that the work was authorized, but when the account comes im, it will
be reduced, on audit, to about one-tenth of the amount claimed.

I return the two latter accounts.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) JouN LaNaTON,
Auditor.

Gro. SHEPPARD, Esq.,
Fin. & Dept. Commission.

Lv.

MONTREAL, 19th December, 1853.

S1r,—With reference tothe advertisement of the Board of Works, for tenders for the
supply of steamers to tow ships below Quebee, we have the honor to remark that no steam
vessels of the description or power asked for exist on the river at present, and none can
be built to be ready next spring. “ The Alliance,” built by us, and sold to Mr. John Wilson,
is much less than 250 horse-power, and neither she nor any vessel of her build is fitted to
go below Quebec at any time, much less during stormy weather, in fall or spring, or
amidst ice. . ) .

We are of opinion, founded on long experience, that steamers intended for towing
below Quebec, should be built of iron, and fitted with serew propellers. They should be
regular seagoing vessels, with machinery, boilers and fuel below decks, and able to go down
to the gulf, if pecessary, in any weather. The object of having them built of iron and
propell‘éd by screws is, that while equally efficient io other respects, they are .supenoxi
beyond all comparisou in ice, which can neither cut them through nor break their whee
arms, as would inevitably be the case with wooden paddle-wheel steamers. Two iron



Ixxii

serew vessels, such as those we allude to, could have gaved the greater number of the
vessels disabled by the ice this fall, while wooden ones dared not have shewn themselves
in it. . .

We therefore propose to build, for the service required, two iron seagoing screw
steamers, to be ready by the 10th April, 1855, or sooner if possible; each vessel to be 160
to 170 feet long, 30 feet broad, and 16 to 17 feet deep, and each vessel to have two engines,
with cylinder of 66 inches diameter and 4 to 5 feet stroke, driving a serew of 10 to 10%
feet diameter. This will give power enough for anything. Vessels ‘of this deseription
will cost nearly £25,000 each, and their annual expenses, not including tear and wear or
interest on capital, will be about £6,000 each. We do not suppose they will be much
employed except in the fall, and we doubt if their whole earnings in a year will amount
to £2,500 each. This would be only 10 per cent. on the capital, and would not be suffi-
cient to meet interest and tear and wear alone.

The following is the scale of towage we propose to charge, the upper terminus being

Quebec :
Grosse Isle and above it, 13 8d per foot per mile.
Crane Island and below Grosse Isle, 1s 2d per foot per mile.
Pillar Light and below Crane Island, 1s 2d per foot per mile.
Point St. Roch and below Pillar, 1s per foot per mile.
Kamouraska and below Point St. Roch, 11d per foot per mile.
Brandy Pots and below Kamouraska, 10d per foot per mile.
Below Brandy Pots, 9d per foot per mile.

Downward towage in the same proportion. All fractions of a foot to be ch¥ged as a
foot, and deepest draught to be taken, :

Wrecked, stranded, or waterlogzed vessels to be according to agreement, and all
instances in which detention is experienced to be paid extra, in proportion to the time lost.

In addition to the above charges for work performed, we would expect the govern-
ment to allow us £6 000 (say six thousand pounds) a-year for each vessel, on a contract of
three years.

£5,500 (say five thousand five hundred pouads) a-year for each vessel, if the contract
is for five years, or £5,000 (say five thousand pounds) a-year for each vessel, if the con-
tract is for seven years.

The first year’s payment to be made in advance as soon as the vessels are afloat in the
harbor of Quebec and ready for service, and the succeeding payments to be made, half on
the first day of May, and the other half on the first day of November in each year,.

We would suggest that one vessel should remain at _or near Rivire du Loup (en bas)
where there is}a telegraph station,.when not employed ; the other to be at Quebec ; vessels
to be taken in tow in turn as applied for. ’

a If two more steamers are wanted, we would require nine months’ notice to get them
ready. :

Should this tender be accepted, the length of th i
stated in the aoeeptanae. pted, gth of the duration of the contract to be

We have the honor to be, Sir,
Your obedient servants,
(Signed) EpmMoNsTONE, ALLa
The Honorable JEaN CHABOT, ’ % & Go.
Chief Commissioner, Board of Works.

QUEBEC, 22nd December, 1853.
To the Honble. Chief Commissioner of Public Works. ’ ’

SIr,—Agreeable to the terms of the advertisement of you i

r department,
Quebe,t,:, 22nd November, 1853, and headed « St. Lawrencg navigag.ion bﬁo’wlgzzll;legc d::e
boa;:ls ;7 as there is at present no steamer floating from the Guif to Lake Huron ﬁis fo%‘
such service, I offer to build at Quebec, without delay, under the directions and épeciﬁca-



Ixxiii

-

tions of the officers of the department, two strong powerful tugs of no less than 250 horse
power each. .

The rates of towage by tonnage to be fixed by the department, and to conform to all
regulations from tiwe to time established by said department. This service for snd in
consideration of a bouus of £7,965 a year for those twd tugs, and advances for the building
of them to be secured, with the annual interest, by 4 n:ortirage on the tugs and insurances
thereon; also a mortgage oa the two other steamers 1 will keep for the double service of
having a regular line of steamers to all the government piers beluw Quebec, on both sides
the 3t. Lawrence, aud for supplying the place of the tugs when required. Besides, these
tugs and steamers will go turther down to Bie, to aid vessels and relieve wrecks when
ordered by the department, so that there may be an unintcrrupted service for towage and
for the relieving of wrecks as far as the gulf. I will also give other securities if required,

Should government prefer keeping for itself the profits accruing from the towage of
vessels, and the salvage on wrecks, in a'word reserve for itself the entire profits of the tugs,
then I would ask a bonus of £24,60 per annum for the service of these two tugs.

No ditference fur 3, 5 or 7 years, but would prefer 7. 3rd and 4th tugs same condi-
tions as two first. '

T have the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient and humble servant,
(Signed) F. Basr.

< QuEBEc, 22nd December, 1853.

To the Hooble. JEAN CraBOT, .
Ckief Cummissioner of Public Works

SI1R,—1I take the liberty of observing, that having this day teudered for the building
of two tugs, that if allowed to use second-hand boats, this service might be performed for
half the. bouus asked in my tender; but I am conviaced it would not attain the great
object government has in view, to have an efficieat line of strong powerful tugs, by means
of which to sccure a speedy and safe navigation of the St. Lawrence, thereby lowering the
price of freight and insurances on vessels—the only way of preventing the trade from taking
its course by the Atlantic cities of the States aud railroads, to the great injury of the
province and British bottoms. . . .

I am in the hope that the price for which T offer to perform this service to the satis-
faction of the Hooble. Commissioners and commerce of the couatry, will be by them
cousidered very moderate, taking into consideration the important advantages to be
effected and the great risks and the heavy expeases to be encountered ; also, this service
being a new one, as other undertakings of the same description in a new country, some
time will be required before vessels will take the regular habit of being towed, and mean-
while the expeases for the tugs, when idle, willbe the same as if constantly employed, with
the exception of coal.

I have the bonor to be, sir,
Your most obedient and humble servant,
(Signed) I'. Basy.

LVL .

EXTRACT from a Report of a Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council on matters
of {S'tate, datﬁl 97th February, 1854, approved by Ilis Excellency the Administra-

. lor of the Government in Council on the same day.

Ou the communication from the Chief Commissioner of Public Works, dated 28tb

- December, 1853, on the subject of tenders received for the estabhshn'menti of a line of

steawm tue-boats to run between Quebee and Bie, called for under Order in Council of the

17th November last, and recommending for acceptance the tender of Frangois Baby,

Esquire, as being the lowest and most advantageous in many respects, which tender is a8
10 .



lxxiv

follows, viz : ¢ To build the two required ve_ssels, provi.ded. that the l.govgrnment.adv?nrc:
him the pecessary funds; and he will establish and maintain the glg ine mI quest ion o:her
bon 1s of £7,965 per annum for the two vessels. .He further_ o e]rs to bplace fWo iher
steamboats on the river between Quebec and the different landing places elow, for whicl
he demands uneither advance nor bonus. Such vessels to be ready to tow in case of a‘ctiu-
dent to those of the regular line and he will furnish securities, security upo; thelvesae sf,‘
insurance, &c., leavicg it to the government to fix the rates of towage and a salvage o
sy
vesseri:il.]e committee advise that the above-mentioned tender of Mr. Baby be accepted,
except as to the advance of money stipulated for, and ‘that the Commissioners of Public
Works be authorized to enter into coatract with him, without advance or promise of
advance of money, and upon Mr. Baby furnishing good and sufficient security for the per-
formance of his contract.
Certified.
(Signed) Wu. H. Lzg,
C.EC.

ey S

LVII.

QuEBEC, 4th January, 1855.

Str,—1I have to beg you will be so good as to inform the Honorable the Commissioners
that T am much at a loss in want of knowing their decision as to the class of tug vessels
they would wish me to build. As the Honorable Commissioners are aware, a large majority
are of opinion that they should be of iron and propelled by screws, as such would be uch
more swited to contend with the ice in the early and late part of the season. It is most
important that this decision should be come to as soon as possible, as now is the time when
they should be building, and if not immediately decided on, the whole of the season will
be lost, and I am very anxious indeed that no blame should attach to me.

T am, sir,
Your obedient servant,
(Signed) F. Basy.
Tmomas A. BroLy, Esq.,
Secretary, Public Works, Quebee.

——rr——

LvIIL

Cory of a Report of a Committee of the Honorable the Execurive Council, dated 264,

February, 1853, approvea by His EBzxcellency the Governor General in Council on
the following day.

On the annexed memorandum from the Honorable the Chief Commissioner of Public
Works, dated 26¢h instant, submitting, with reference to the establishment of g tug line
beluw Quebec, the basis of the arrangement which, under the eircumstances mentioned in
his said wemorandum, he considers it expedient to make with the contractor, and which he
submits for Your Excellency’s approval. ’

. Tue committee humbly advise that the various suggestions of the Chief Commis-
Swaer ¢ approved and adopted, and that the 4mount recommended by him to be advanced
ou accouut ot the construction of the necessary vessels, be placed in the estimates to Wb

Cercified,

(Signed) Wu. H. Ler,
C.EC.



Ixxv.

The Ghif:f Commissioner of Public Works, referring to his Report of the 19th inst.,
upon the subject of the tug line below Quebec, has the honor to state for His Excellency's
1‘uf0rx'nat10n, that after much communication wit: the Honorable the To-pectdr General, he
finds it to be highly expedient, in the present state ot financiai matters in Englaad, that
the amount of the estimates tobe laid before Parliament, upon which appropriations are to
be asked for, should be restricted to the lowest possible sum consistent with the efficiency
of the service for which they are respectively intended

The undersigned is still of opinion that the establishinent he suggested in his reports
will, in a short time, be not more than the increase of trade on the river, that may be
calculated on from the opening of it to the Americans and other causes will call for ; but,
in the meantime, under the circumstauces above adverted to, he recommends the following
as the basis of the arrangement with the contractor, viz :—

That the contractor shall, without loss of time, undertake to have two first-class iron
serew steamers, of not less than 300 horse power each, constructed and placed on the line
for the towage and relief of vessels.

That the line shall extend from Quebec to Anticosti.

That the contractor be paid for ten years the annual bonus of £11,300 in two
equal instzlments, one in the middle of the season of navigation, the second at the close
of it.

That to aid the contractor in the procuration of these vessels, the government will
advance the sum of £19,000, to be paid to the builders of the vessels in such proportion
and in such manner as may be satisfactory to them and to the government ; this advance
to be secured by full mortgage upon these two new vessels, as well as upon his present
vessels, the “ Advance” and the “ Admiral.” Insurance on all of which to be at his cost,
and the advance to be repaid with interest in four annual payments of £4,750 each, out of
the 2nd, 8rd, 4th and 5th subsidies. The subsidy for the first year to be advanced to him
also, to aid in the procuring of the vessels, so soon as they shall be ready to enter upon
their service.

The rates of towage to be as follows. Quebec being the upper terminus:

Oue shilling and two pence per foot for each mile from Pillar light and above the
same
Oue shilling currency per foot for each mile from Kamouraska and below Pillar
light.
" Eleven pence eurrency per foot for each mile from Brandy Pots, and below Kamou-
raska. For the remainder of the distance, namely, from the Brandy Pots to Anticosti, ten
peuce currency per foot per mile; the distanee to be computed by the following divisions,
namely, a vessel taken up between Brandy Pots and Bie, to pay from Bic; between Bic
and Metis, to pay from Metis ; between Metis and Cap Chat to pay from Cap Chat and between
Cap Chat and Anticosti from. Anticosti, and the same rate of towage, in the same propor-
tion downwards from Quebec; all fractions of a foot to be charged as a foot, and the
deepest draft to be taken. )

For the aiding of vessels, relicving of wrecks, and detention for the same or salvage,
the contractor to be paid according to special agreement between him and the proprietors
ot masters of the vessels, if such agreement is entered into b:tween them ; or it may be
fixed by arbitration, should such mode be agreed on by them ; but in the event of such
arbitrators not agreeing as to the amount, or oo their failing to render their award within
the time previously fized on by the parties, in either of such cases the just allowance is to
be finally decided by the Commissioners of Public Works. )

During the above-named term of ten years, the contractor to be bound to provide and
put on the line one or more vessels, should the government call on him to do 80, on being

roportionately subsidized _ )
P PThe unde{‘signed has submitted the above to the coutraetor, to which he fully accedes.

itted.
Respectfully submitte (Signed) —

Department of Public Works,
Quebec, 26th February, 1855.



»

Ixxvi

LIX.

To the Honorable CHARLES ALLEYN,
Provincial Secretary.

1r,—You will be good enough, at your earliest opportunity, to lay before His Ex-

ce]lensc; the Governor G%neral thebfollowi{xg proposition, viz : That I will consent to re}easg
and abandon all my contracts with the government for the tug, Trinity, light housﬁs, an
mail service, from Quebec to Gaspé, Bay of Chaleurs, and I:',lctou, and conv’?y“todt e gov-
ernment my steamships, the ¢ Queen Victoria,” ¢« Napoleon,” “ Lady Head, 'A vanc«;;
end “ Admiral.” The government releasing me from my debt due'the Prgvmceoongtéﬁc
1st of December next, liquidating my debt due the Bank of Upper Canada, viz. : £23, i
for which there is a lien on the vessels, and paying me £15,000, to enable me to pay an
arrange all my other liabilities.

'1g‘he prop):)sition, so far ag to giving up the steamships, to take effect from the ﬁrst day
of December next, being the close of the present season, the £15,000 to be placed” to my
credit at the earliest day, so that I may close all my accounts to the best advantage.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your obedient servaut, ’
(Sigoed) F. Bamy.
Toronto, August 20th, 1859.

STATEMENT relative to tho Provincial Tug Steamers, 1859 :—

Arrangement to be made and coneluded before 15th September next, between the
Provincial Government o Canads and Frangois Baby, Contractor. .

Contractor to finish the serviee of the prescut season, and to deliver to the s_a.xd gov-
ernment, on the 1st December next, the five provincial tuyz steamers, “ Queen Victoria,”
“Napoleon IIL.,” ¢ Lady Head,” first class iron screw steamers, and “¢ Advance ” and
“ Admiral,” wooden paddle steamers, in consideration of the terms mentioned in the fol-
lowing statement :

Tug service bonus which expires end of Amount tn be paid by
navigation in 1864, £11,300 a-year Government :
for five years......... oov. weeeillL. £56,500 0 0
Thirty per cent. on tariff rate which will To Bank of U. C......£23,386 0 0
expire end of navigation 1864, £2,450 To Contractor..... .... 10,000 0 0
a-year, as appears in estimate of 1859, To do, for con-
five years.......coccorvevmnrirnniinn nen 12,250 0 0| tingeacies....ccvren. 5,000 0 0
Total..uweveeiennnn. e £68,750 0 0 £388,386 0 0
Amount to be paid by government.................. £68,750 0 0
Less—Balance of debt due to government......... 18,000 0 0

£50,750 0 0
Amount asked by contractor........ ............... 38,386 0 0

Net profit to the government........................ £12,264 0 0, with posses-
siou of the five provincial tug steamers. which cost £96,000,
On the proposal from F. Baby, of 20th August, to abandon his contracts for the tug

and other services below Quebec, on certain conditions, the Minister of Finacoce has the
honor respectfully to submit :

. That the coutract for the tug service exists for a period of five years from 1860, and
involves an annual payment of £11,300, with an addition of'thirty per cent. on the towage,
amounting in all to about £13,500 per annum.

. That the service has not produced those beneficial results to the trade of the provinge
which were anticipated at the execution of the contract, and that it has, therciore, become
desiruble to relieve the Province from the heavy annual charge, if it can be cffected bya
fair cowpromise with the contractor,




Ixgvii

That the services
k performed by IMr. B ini i i i
the light-houses and buoys, are absgiutely c::g;tfio? thedTnmty Board, in. gonection with
doae—although the nature of the duty, and 'ta g nfer tny ciroumstunces, bo
advisable to place a stear: vessel at thé}:i’is 03; 1l ? tllilchek}'Sng porertanes, ight render it
rather than to contract for a specific service pas;a;sono ethuulty iooird, avallable at all times,
grant for the Bay of Chaleurs and Pictou line of 4,500 although vod merele e
een shown to be of i i fom with ¢ 81 voler Annus §, 1u8 yeu
sottlomonts and the iléfv};l{ﬂi};z?;ncizuzhcaotn_utectmn w1t%the communications with ,the G{li'
1t ma 1 in ti
to form a pars of the settled policy c;f the proviﬁciov;nde‘:iol'llslﬁ:??’ is for e e

It may, therefore, be cousidered tha, es 1'egar(is all the c(;ntracotq ein;lljsl?om{lled'B b
exc;pt. th; tpﬁ'lnc&pal one for the tuy service, the public receive full value for tl):elp:ym:nz,
made, and the advantages which might flow from an impro ie ‘

A E ved st 3 8
%onbtr?l of the Trinity Board would jnot, in themselves, Awarrnnts fl;l? at:ec?pl::nclelani}r \tlhre

a YI\’SI Oﬁﬁr.b It ‘must, therefore, be regarded mainly with reference to the tug service.

" r. Baby proposes to cancel his contract after the current year, and to tranfer all
is steam vessels to the province, in coosideration of being relievad from his liability to the

government on 1st December, stated Ly him to be £18,000, f i it ;

& T, | y him to be ,000, for the immediate paywent of

5,000, and for the assumption by th: government of his indebtedness to the Bank of
Upper Canada, stated to be £23,386 currency,—in all for 2 sum of £55,386, of which
£18,9(,})]0 has already been advanced by the provinee. Y

The cancelment of the cuntract would relieve the i i

13 re! provioce of the subsidy of £11,300

for five years, or £56,500, and also of the allowance fur towage, amouutinnyon the ’3-85!;

average, to £12,250—in all of a payment of £63,730, of which, however, £18 OOUPhas

_ already bcen advanced, leavin; the future charge as £50,750, for which he pro{ooses to

accept £1'5,001J and £23,886, or in all £33,386, shewing an absolute suving in five ye'rs

of £12,364. To addition to which, the province would becowe the prol.x‘:cpr ui the live
steamers pamed in his offer, costing it is said £0.,,00C.

.. On the other band, it must be cunsidered that any present advantage to the trade
arising from the tug service would be wholly lost, or if Parliament thought fit, supplied at
a certain cost to the exchequer. h

It must be evident that the employment of the steam vessels, if purchased for the
provioce, forms an important element in the judgmeunt upon Mr. Buby’s offer; and in this
view it must be remembered that the other service of the province below Quebec, now
requiring the use of steam vessels, costs about £9,500 per anoum, indepeudent of the
probable necess'ty which will arise for aff rling the fishing interests oi the river and gulf
adequate prutection against foreign encroachment, a subject that will certainly require the
early attention of Parliament. :

The vessels consist of the ¢ Victoria” and “Napoleon,” first-class iron sercw vessels
of about 700 tons; one of which could be most ugsefuily employed uoder the Trinity Board
for the light-house and other sevices. The other micht be required, with the sanction of

arliament, for the protection of the fisheries and ie aid of vessels in distress. The ¢ Lady
ead” is also a valuable iron screw vessel, and might either be kept in ordinary asa
reserve vessel at Quebee, or chartercd in connection with the Bay of Chaleurs and Pictou

line.
The two remaining vessels are of wood, and one of them, the Admiral, is of little value.

It mizht be well to dispose of these ships as speedily as possible.

The Minister of Fivance is therefore of opinton, that of the five vessels the three
most valuable could be retained by the Proviace at a probable savicg on the present outlay
for their services apart from the tug contract, and with very great additional advantage ;
while the two inferior ships would produce probably from £8,000 to £10,000, which
would apply in diminution of the sum to be paid to Mr. Baby.

The waintenance of the tug service below Quebec is not believed to be required by
the trade, and would, probably, bé adequately performed by private enterprise, requiring

no aid from parliamcot,
The Minister of Finance, therefore, respectfully recommends that tbe offer of Mr.

Baby be accepted, subject to the sanction of Parliament. And that meantime, to enable
him to wind up his accounts, an advance of £15,000 be made, for which security, to the

satisfaction of the Board of Works, be given upon the steam vessels—to be considered as



Ixxviii

an advance on his contract, and to be repayable from the first payments due to Mr. Baby
in the event of Parliament not seeing fit to accept his proposal. And further, that it be
recommended to Mr. Baby that with the sanction of the Board of Works, he proceed to
the early sale of the ¢ Admirai” and “ Advance,” placing the proceeds at the credit of
his indebtedness to the Bank of Upper Canada. It being understood that the sanction of
Parliament will be sought to give cffect to the arrangement as at this date.
(Signed) A. T. Gauxr,
Minister of Finance.

23rd August, 1850,

Cory oF A REPORT of a Comumittee of the Honorable the Executive Council, dated :?37'd
August, 1859, approved by His Excetlency the Governor General in Council on
the same day.

L3

On the proposal from Frangois Baby, Esquire, of the 20th instant, to abandon his
contracts for the tug and other services below Quebec, on certain conditions, which propo-
sal having been referred to the Honorable the Minister of Finance, that officer recom-
mends that the offer of Mr. Buby be accepted, subject to the sanction of Parliament, and
that, meantime, to enable him to wind up his accounts, an advanee of £15,000 be made,
for which security, to the satisfaction of the Board of Works, be given upon the steam
vessels—to be considered as an advance on his contract, and to be repayable from the
first payments due to Mr. Baby, in the event of Parliament not seeing fit to accept his
proposal.  And further, that it be recommended to Mr. Baby, that, with the sanction of
the Board of Works, he proceed to- the eatly sale of the « Admiral” and « Advance,”
placing the proceedsat the credit of his indebtedness to the Bank of Upper Canada. It
being understqod that the sanction of Parliameat will be sought to give effect to this
arrangement as at this date.

The Committee submit the recommendation of the Minister of Finance for approval.

Certified.
(Signed) Wn. H. LgE,
o C. E C
To the Honorable the Provineial Secretary.
LX.
DESCRIPTION OF FIVE TUG STEAMERS SOLD BY F. BABY TO
GOVEBNMENT.
‘ Year | : %'éo
o S | £ |Depth| Gross ' $3 5 | Register| & | T
Names. Material. | l‘)v\?x(l:f ‘ t0 = |, of | Tonnage. E %é Tongn;ge. E Sy
-8 £ moa. ) W BE
AR = g EE
! I oA < 5] O
l i - e et
i i FEET. ] FEET-]' FEET. ;
Queen Vietoria...... Tron ......[1856...! 173 | 30 i 163 | 494 | 28257 [ B o 300
Nepoleon IIT........ l 73, 30 | 1658 ' 1948 1 2e0% | 211‘51 2| 300
a5 5,1 4
Lady Head..... ' 15,;\ Hg 15 | 200R 1312 ! 1682 2 150
L o8 2 i ’
Advance......... . el 265 | g | aest el 2 | g
Admiral............ .. o 18500 90T} 2 710 710
: ’ ml 1o l 1045 ) By | 179 | 1970 1 72

True copy of descriptions in bills of sale.
T. Trupzav,
Becretary,
Dept. of Public Works.



ON ACCOUNT OF TUG SERVICE, LOWER ST. LAWRENCE.

Dz. F. Bagy, Esq., in account current with Department of Public Works, Cr.
1855. 5 s d.
August 31...)To certificate on account of|
Bonus for 1855....00uu0000s ¢ 0 By Bonus for 1855. 00
FNov. 30..] “ (o do do .. 00 Bonus for 1856... 0 0
4 Bonus for 1857... [
Sept.  10..) « dg, Advance... 0 Percentage for 185 27
1856 Bonus for 1858
Feb. 12 o do do 0 0 Balance of Bonua for 1858,
March 26 “  do do 090 retained on account of
May 260 % do  do 0 0 108D 11 eressernesesesinnes | rovsresenens
[ [
Sept. 22| ¥ do Donus for 1856, [ Pereentage on tariff for 258, .euernvenns T 6
1857 Balance of percentage on!
Janry 0.} ¢ do TR taritt for 1857 oovvivininne [T . 108 1 6
Less  £11,000 cancelled, Bouus for half year of 1850 L,
leaving L300 to com- Pelunce of Bonus for buli
plete advance.in.. 1 I year of 1859, retained on
0 aveount of loan........... .
Nov. 18...['Te Certificote Bonus for Bonus for half yes
L 0 Balance of Bonus
¥ . ““ do pereentago on tariff year of 1859, retained on
For T80T wiviiiinn v 3 account of Joan oo
1858. 1,300 0 0
August 21,..} ©* do on account of Dunus
0 2,189 8 5
Jan'ty 4.
762 17 ...By Balauce... 18,000 0 0
“ “' . 1 —— — —
May 6] 79,656 10 0
| 2,650 0 ———
1860, |
Jan’ry  3...° ¢ do onaccruntof Donus
for 1859
« “..,
1860.
Jan'ry  3...To Balance. iiivivivniiins v, 0

T. TRUDEAU,

Secretary, Department of Pullic Works.

I

XIXX




Ixxx

LXII.
QuEzsEec, 27th March, 1860.

S1r,—I have the honor to report, that according to your wish T ha‘\‘re careful]’y’
inspected the steamers ¢ Queen Vietoria,” ¢ Napoleon IIL,” ¢ Lady H:ad’,, . Advance,
“ Admiral,” and I beg to say that I found them all, except the * Admiral,” in good ordl::r
and condition. The two larger vessels simply require painting ; the two smaller gues,l:; e
¢ Lady Head” and “ Advance,” having some necessary repairs nearly finished, will, when
completed, be also in perfect order. I take the liberty of recommending the department
to dispose of the “ Admiral” as useless and usfit for any service. i

In my opinion, the most advantageous and best use the vessels can be employed wit
economy is as follows :—Tirst, The protection of the fisheries, in which one of the larger
vessels can be employed, but not constantly as suggested by Mr. Baby, as I believe she can
be used for other services, : . .

20d. Oue large vessel to be used for the Trinity House, and such other service as may
be demanded by the department. .

3rd. The * Lady Head” to be employed, as before, in the passenger trade of the Lower

. St. Lawrence, .

4th The “ Advance” to be used as circumstances may require her, after laying down
the buoys, &ec., &e.

5th. The “ Admiral” to be sold. .

I also beg to state I consider the amount proprsed in Mr. Baby's estimate to be fully
equal to the dishursemectts necessary for the maintenance of such vessels, and that with a
strict regard to economy in every branch of such service, it can be effectually performed
at a saving of one or two thousand pounds per annum, by reducing certain charges made
in Mr. Baby’s cstimate.

I have the honor to be,
Your obedient servant,

(Signed) Geo. E. WiLLouGHBY.
The Honble. Joun Rosk,
&e., &e., &e.
LXIIIL.

CorY OF A REPORT of @ Committee of the Honorable the Executive Council, approved by
Ilis Excellency the Governor General in Council on the 5th Aprit, 1869,

The Committee have had before them the accompanyicg report, dated 4th April
1860, irom the Heonorable the Commissioner of Publie Works, having referenc> to the
sale of the steamers “ Queen Vietoria,” ¢ Napoleon 1IL.” « Lady Head,” ¢ Advance,”
and ** Admiral,” and to the manner in which, in his opinion, they should respectively be
employed uatil the sale of them shall have been effected, and they respectfully advise that

the several recommendations of the Commissioner with reference thereto be approved and
acted upon.

Certified. ‘
(Signed) Wwu. H. Lgg,
’ C.EC

DEPARTMENT oF PuBLic Works,
Quebec, 4th April, 1860.
To His Excellency the Right Honorable Sir Edmund Walker Heady Bart., de., dc., e,
With reference to the steamers « Queen Vietoria,” « Napoleon III.,” « Lady Head,”
“ Advance,” and © Admiral,” assumed under Order in Council of the 23rd August las’t
the undersigned has the honor to report : R N ’
Firstly.—That tenders should be invited for the sale of all the vessels, to be received
not later than the 1st day of September next; that they should then be disposed of,
reserving, if need be, one of the vessels to complete the service of the present yeur. ’
Secoudly.—1In view of the necessity which exists of making immediate provision for
the light-house and Trinity-house service, which canzot be delayed, the following arrange-



Ixxxi

ments should be temporarily made until the vessels can be disposed of. That the “Queen
Victoria” should be employed in carrying the supplies and provisions to the remote light
houses, and the materials and workmen for the erection of the beacons mow being con-
structed, and for any new light-houses which may be erceted during the present season.

Thirdly,—That the Napoleon shall carry Capt. Fortin to the fishing grounds, and in
connection with the protection of the fisheries, to and from such places as may be neces-
sary, returning to Quebec when required by the department, and if the requirements of
the service will admit.

Fourthly,—That the ¢ Lady Head” shall carry on the postal service between Canada
and the provinces of Nova Scotia and New Brunswick, delivering her mails at Father
Point or Riviére du Loup, in connection with the Atlantic stcamers, until arrangements
can be made for the performance of the service by private enterprise.

Fifthly,—That the ¢ Advance” shall be used for placing and tukingz up the buoys, and
such other services in connection with the upper light-houses and the Trinity ITouse, as
may be indispensable.

Sixzthly,—That should any reasonable offers to purchase or charter any of the vessels
be made before the 1st September next, they be reported for Your Excellency’s decision.

Seventhly,—That for the perfcrmance of all the foregoing services, a sum not exceed-
ing forty thousand dollars be inserted in the estimates, such sum to include the monthly
payments made sioce the 1st December last. ]

Eightly,—That no expenditure be made without the authority of the departument,
and that the undersigned be authorized to adopt such rules, and take such mnieasures for
the efficient and economical performance of the service, as he may think unecessary.

(Signed) Joun Rosg,
Commissioner.

LXIV.

Quesec, 20th August, 1860.

S1r,—I send you a statement of the respective value of the three fliﬁ‘eren_t steamboats
belonging to government. Having consulted with Mr. Crocket, the eogineer of the steamer
s Napoleon,” it is our opinion the « Napoleon’s” and « Lady Head's value, at present,
would be one-third less than the first cost, although we do not thivk either of those vessels
would realize that amount. The * Queen Victoria’ would be less v;{lunble, omp{-tu her fr‘a.mg
being broken in four different places, which would fully makea difference ot £7 u‘l.) or £300
[less] than the “Napoleon.” The “Lady Head” would be the most valuable, asshe isin cvery
way suitable for the trade she is at present employed in, and her expens:s being one-
half less than the ‘¢ Napoleon’” or Queen Victoria.” The ¢ L:'rl_y Hewd qught to
realize from eight to nive thousand pounds, and, I am of the opinien that pe1-therlthe
« Napoleon " or “ Queen Victoria” will realize the same amount, in proportion to tueir
first cost. The ¢ Napoleon” would be the most suitable boat for the Trinity Board,
as the engineer tells me be can get eight knots an hour with ouly firing with ne boiler,
which would be a saving of half the fuel she generally consumes when fired by both boilers.
I would also remark that the ¢ Napoleon” would, in many 1Sstances, reduce her cxyauses
by assisting ships when ip distress, Whi'ch the “ Lady Head” has not sufficient power to
do. Either of those three boats I consider too 1a_rge for the .protectlon.of the fisheries,
owing to their groat draft of water would not admit of their going close iut) the mouths
of the differcnt rivers and bays where small sch.ooners are gene.rally anc.hqred. 1]& ?mall
gteamer such as the one now employed b'y Captam Orlebar, is, in my opinion, fully n}l;ge
enouch ; she only draws from seven to elght feet water, (},nd would not require more than
half the quantity of fuel consumed by the « Lady Head.

I am, sir,
Yours respectfully,
(Signed) D. VaucuaN.

le. Jogx ROsE,
Honble Quebeo.
11 —



1xxxil

LXV.

ScHEDULE of Tenders received for the purchase of Steamers Victoria and Napoleon ITL.

Number
Name of Tenderer. of Napoleon III] Victoria. Total.
Tender. !
|
| 3 $ $
67,138 |C. A. Cuthbert ! 1 160,000
67,139 M. W. Baby. | 2 150,000
87,140 |F. Bolduc ... 3 120,000
67,141 |Tetu & Garneau. 4 100,500
67,142 'G. C. Reiffenstein .. 5 100,000
67,143  Zephirin Lemieux. 6 96,000
67,144 |Clark, Starnes & C 7 85,600
67,145 |Jehn Anderson & 8 83,000
67,146 |Fre.r, Buyd & Co. 9 75,000
67,147 K. J. Charlton. 10 75,900
67,148 1J. Giblin........ il 43,400 | 39,600 83,000
67,149 |R. Fuller & Co.. 12
66,150 'Wm. & Heary Dinning & Geo. Dougla: 13 y
67,151 |H. Kavanagh.. 14
87,152 {Jobun Iiderten, 15
67,153 J. Weatheriy 16
67,154 Jos. Pilon.... 17
87,156 S8t. Lawrence
87,136 J’ A, Gavoury 18
i
True copy-

T. TruDEAT,

Secretary, Dept. Pub. Works,
Quebec, December 12, 1863. o Peph TR o



STATEMENT of the Expenses and Barnings of the Provincial Stcamers from the date of their acquisili

LXVI.

present time.

on by the Government to the

; 8 cts $ cts. | $ ets. $ cts.
1860. {To amount expendad working Steamers 1860. |By Rovenue collected and applicd to Expenditare... 21,995 40
1861, |1 including u}il ordinary repairs.. 60,150 80 1801, il‘vy do do puid tu the Recciver Genern 30,678 35
. o do 59,491 68 1862, By do do do do . 37,766 98
i [T do ao 80615 76 It ‘l;y do o Lo do 35,687 50
. tTo 0 o 39,429 16 : —_— 126,018 23
I 248,720 40 " 1863 ‘Bv earning not y«t collected. ... . 955 00
1862, |To purchase of tools (Stock Account)..| 2,274 00 H 2y stack of coals, tools, vil, & 6,867 80
1863. |To amount rebuilding “ Advanee”... o 12 132 93 il IBy Balance carricd downce s 129,286 30
'l Ho1406 93 l
+
|
\ I| 2o127 33 a& ’ 263,127 33
1863. [To Balance brought down i 120,286 30 overnment services I)pr/mmrrl extimated ntl}le rates
1863. |To ialance to the (‘md.lht” E the| T o peid previons (o purchase Stewner s,
BeaAImers..uivviescorerenne saarens P O 6,413 70 1860, I‘nv Mail Service to the Lower Provinee 10,000 00
) l Iy protection of Fisheries Service. 4,500 00
P ‘By conveying supplics to Light Hou 12,000 o1
. { ‘ Py Trip of Steamer to t upening free port. ’ 1,200 00
By Trivity House Service. 8,000 )
| 35,700 00
1861. |By Mail Rervice to the Lower Provinces NS Oﬂli UU
. ‘ Iy conveyine supplivs to Light Houses in‘the 12,000 o0
i Ly Trinity Hoeuse Sorvice. .. e 3,000 00
i ———— 30,000 00
I 1862, [Ly Mail Serviee to the Lower Prov inces, A NN VT
! By protection ot Fisheries Servico . 10,000 08
i B conveying supplies tu Light Houses in 12,060 00
| Py Trinity House Serviee wo.. ceree maieiees s v 8,100 00
N 40,000 00
{ l 1863. |8y Mail Service to the Lower Prov INCO urerners cernnne 10,000 00
111y vonveyine supplivs to Light Huuses in tho Gull...| 12,000 00
i | BY Trinity House Service ..o . A 8,000 00
l e o— 30,000 00
l | 135,700 00 135,700 00
‘ 1863. . 6,413 70

lBy Balance to the crodit of tho Stes+IBeTs  wouee csa’ ceviesrnevonaes

Quebeo, 23rd December, 1863.

T. TRUDEAU,

Sevretary, Department of Puble Worka,

[

XXX



1xxxiv

. LXVIIL

STATRMENT of all sums which have been paid on account of Printing and Stationery,
from st Jaouary, 1858, to 81st December, 1863, when the same have been paid in
advance for work or goods ordered, or to be ordered, or for work in progress, or have
been paid otherwise than in settlement of an Account rendered.

1858. 1859. 1860. 1861. 1862. 1863.

1
3 cts.t $ cts.

Blackbaro, J
Ca upbell, Rollo
Cary, G. T.
Carcy, D.
Coté & Co.
Duquet, J. N.
Foute, 8. B...
Fréchette, E. R.
Gillespy, W.
Hayes, M. ..
Hope, Henry. .-
Lanigan, George.....ccovviiimmsacniieiiiiims v [venes cvnnsnnne
Lovell & Gibson .
Moylan, J. G
Thompson, S..
Queen’s Printer.

$ ots.
5800 00
1800 00!. .

1900 00

2000 00{.

8650 00} 12100 00 4175 00
24000 00' 22200 00] 64600 00y 37000 00

The accounts for the following sums, included in the above statement, have not as yet
come into this Department, viz :—

J. Blackburn (Printing for Commission} .......... $600 000 /.
J. N. Duquet ( Printing for Ottawa Commission) 1900 00
R. Campbell (Printing for Customs).... 747 57
G. T, Cary (Printing for Provincial Secretary 200 00
Queen’s Printer (Printing Statutes Second Session, 1863) 4000 00

Ditto (Printing for Codification Commission) .. 2000 00

Ditto (Printing for Seigniorial Commission)... 7000 00

8. Thompson has not furnished ar aceount for $1,275, advance on account of printing
a map for the Crown Land Department ; but I am' informed by the Department that work
to a larger amount has been done.

8. B. Foote’s final accounts have not been sent to this Department, but they were
submitted to a sub-cummittee of the Committee on Public Accounts, who reported that a
balunce wis due to Mr. Foute on the whole of the transactions with Government. The
account for the Census, on which 34,000 was advanced, was not, I believe, included in this
report of the sub-committee, but work to a much-larger amount has-been done and is still
1IN prouress.

The advances to Mr. Foote by the Post Office Department—in all $3,900 —were not
included in this settl ment by the Committee; having been settled by the Department.

No aceounts ot Mr. Gillespy for work done on account of the advances made to him
have been submitted to me, excepting an account of $1,200 advanced by the Post Oﬁcé
Department, which is now settled, and of $8(0 advanced by the Crown Lands Department.
on which 2119.60 remains unaccounted for; but-he has performed- much of the w'ork’
ordered by the Customs Department, and we hold otker accounts trom him for advertiging

pending the settlement of the general account. =
(Signed) JOHN LANGTON,

Jan. 8th, 1864. Auditor



Ixxxv

LXVIIL

DeparTMENT OF CROWN LANDS,
Quebee, 14th January, 1364.

Str,—With reference to that part of my evidence before the Commission, and also
before the Committee of the Legislative Assembly on the Public Accounts in 1862,
which relates to the large supply of stationery furnished the Department by Mr. Foote,
in March, 1862, T beg to transmit herewith an account for that supply. This account
was applied for in" May, 1862, but was not received by the department until the 23rd
of April, 1863. It is similar to the account Mr. Foote produced to me in March, 1862,
when I refused to receive the stationery ; except that the Hon. P. M. Vankoughuet’s
order of October,-1862, which was on the original, is omitted.

Having - ascertained that the articles mentioned in the account furnished by Mr.
I'h'pote in March, 1862, had been received, I certified it accordingly, and returned it to

im.

Mr. Ross, the accountant of contingencies, informed me in May, 1862, that he had
not paid it. Tam not aware of its having been paid since. The department did not
make any advance to Mr Foote on account of this supply of stationery.

I have the honor to be, sir,
Your most obedient servant,
ANDREW RUSHELL,
George Sheppard, Esqr., Assistant Commissioner.
Commissioner and Secretary,
Financial and Departmental Commission.

QUEBEC :
CrowN LANDS DEPARTMENT,

To the Proprietor of the ¢ MorRNING CHRONICLE.”

1862. $ cts.
March 1. ..... 200 Reams Foolscap o eeseesaeseas 2,400 00
Ruling, &e., 50 Reams.. 100 00
Trimming 200 do 200 00
200 Reams Note Paper.. 1,000 00
Heading 100 Reams .. 400 00
100 Reams Letter Paper .. . 800 00
Heading 50 Reams........ . 200 00
40,000 Large Buff Envelopes . 860 00
Printing Address on 40,000 320 08
40,000 Letter Envelopea .. 480 00
40,000-Note - - - do 320 00
40 Reams Packing Paper.. 320 00
20 do Blotting . do. 240 00
5,000 Cards......uceenrrnenn 50 00
4 Doz. Ink (large bottles),. 48 00
12 Grouss Assorted Pens .. 60 00
50 Buxes Sealing Wax.. 200 00
12 Inkstands .. 60 00
12 Doien Packag 40 00
2 do Knives........ cerrrnrneee 100 00
$8,138 00
DepARTMENT OF CROWN LANDS,
26th March, 1862.
Certified that the above articles have been received.
- (Signed) ANDREW Russkry,
Asst. Com.

[Mem.—The original account had the Hon. P. M. Vankoughnet's order of October,
1861,:0n it—A. R.]



Ixxxvi

LXIX.

blic

STATEMENT or ExpENDITURES oN Pupiic WoRKS, undertaken by the Pul
Works Department, from January 1st, 1852, to December 31st, 1862 ; with Balances
of Appropriations remaining unexpended.

EXPENDITURES.
ROADS.
Metapedia Roads ........ocovvvunen F T veren B 76,(:)3&1353
Témiscouata Road...... ... . . 4. 4
Canadx and New Brenswick.. ...... ettt eeteareaaien ... 186,673 33
Kveping open for Troops.... . . . 6,3?1
Gaspé.. o veiiiiannann .. 16,039 18
Matane and Cap Chats...ivevieeiernnsoirns coivaneenasoenarasnsens 23,204 38
Grand Baie and Malbaie....... RPN ceenee. 12,080 }8
Eeconmaing. . .uuu .ttt it e e e b s e 4,548 50
Coteau and Cornwall Road . ....c.oovienvniisoines e eren e 18,296 91
CANALS.

Welland Canal............. e it aisisereire et r e teaan, 757,841 87
Burlington Bay Canal. . 97,271 64

St. Lawrence Canals . . 941,011 04

Junction Canal ..... . e et e et s 198,633 93
Chats Canal...........c.cueu.. R 345,694 72
Petewawsa River Iraprovements . ..vveveeenenenneneenann.n. .. 15,281 €7
Ottawa River Navigation.......... 3,642 54
Purchase of Land at the Gatinean. . . .. 8,368 43
Ottawsa Survey..... «vv.euun... . . 90,718 84
Unioa Suspension Bridge........ . . ee . 3,602 06
Petite’Nalion Bridge .. e . 3,600 00
Trent Works....... . . 2,185 34
BagUCDAY WOTKS .. oetr v srerennarannnnennennnseessnnneennnns veeen... 40,999 08
SLIDES, DAMS, &c. '
St. Maurice Works..cve.iuvisuverenneranararronieennnns teenenenenaas 256,959 59
Ottawa Works ... . . L.o.e. 345,747 33
SCUBOE WOrKS e uuuvt veiet ceeeries teiie ceeien veanns . .. 157,587 68
RIVER S8T. LAWRENCE.

Landing Piers.........covvvieenan., Ceveernens ettt 775,410 86
Tug Service—Upper St. Lawrence. . .. 231,059 38

Do —Lower St. LAWIEnce +.cuveennvenvrnnnnnnn.. 298,486 01

Lakes and Inland Waters ........ e it eierea, . ... 377,258 54
Light Houses below Quebec.—In the Gulf ... .. P .. 440,828 01

Do. Do. —In the River. . 27,726 10
Point Pelée Reef Light House............. . 17,481 21
Snake Island do L 10,412 87
Lake St. Louis Light Ships. .. PR 25,703 57
Bay of Quinté Light Houses............... .. 118 168
Purchase of a House &c., at Presqu'Iste .

849 60
Public Buildings— :ents, repairs........ . 484,644 35
Parliament Buildings, QUebec......evu.veeeeoeennnsonnnononn, .. 44,894 92
Expenses in consequence of fire at Purliament, Quebec . . . . 4,772 27
Fitting up Nunnery for Legislature o.ov.vuevenaun ..., - .. 27,501 58
Governor General’s residence, St. Louis Street . 49,195 24
Do. Do.  Cataraqiie....cseeeiennnveunneennonunnn. 9,991 67
PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Quebec Custom House. ...... ... e et e, 267
Post Office and Parlisment Buildings, Quebec. .. ... ... 514 17
Quebec Marine Hospital........... ...« .. ..... NN .. 92,74'8 5
Quebec Court House. . .. .. .. 18,995 27
Do do do Repairs ............. 11,526 75
Repairs, 01d Custom House Wharf, Quebec 13 02

Repairs, Durham Terrace, Quebec......

Hamilton Post Office. ... ... 15,606 23

......... esttererieeiiiiiieecen.. 53164 12



London Post Ofice .« uuvveneeeevrnnsvnns e e, e 29,410 64
Kingston do = ... R .. 48,927 90
Toronto do ...... PR e . 20,886 40
Ottawa Public Buildings............. ..1,106,383 63
Bonner Property purchase, (uebec 22,225 83
Spencer Wood do do .. 42,330 92
Spencer Wood—alterations and repairs.. ... : 80,024 79
Spencer Wood—reconstruction. .. .... ... - 14,263 76
Reformatory at St. Vincent de Paul. 18,520 77
Custom House a1 St. Regis .. ....... .« 1,200 00

Do do Toronto . . 5,998 60

Do do Kingston, . PRI . 41,283 70
Quebee New Gaol............. . .. 77,381 37

Montreal Court House........
Chicoutimi do
Kamouraska Gaol.. .
Three Rivers Court House

Sheibrooke Gaol............

. 333,292 67

|
b 19372 25
J

Algoma Guol and Court House 769 79
Montreal Gaol . ........ . 5,125 42
Do Custom House . 1,837 15
Do Pogt Office..cuusviienn i i e e .. 45,023 27
Do Geological Museum 2,523 47
Do Gun Sheds ..... 856 68
Provincial do ... 8,645 29
Aylmer Court House. .. ... .- 26,326 98
Gaols and Court Houses, C. . . S... 443,8 2 07
Do. Do. S 20,526 18
Surveys generally.. - 170,559 68
Arbitrations. ... oo i e e e e 5 &
Arbitrationsand repairs of existing Works....veeerievinenrunnnnn. § 385,814 04
Governor General's residence, Toronto ..............ve. .. .. 37,495 42
Toronto Mechanics' Institute.......ovvuuvieciieniiia.n, .. 16,000 (0
Public Buildings, Toronto,—Furniture, &c. .. 112,00 00
Hamilton Custom House...... ........... .. 46,895 26
Advertising Works, Canada East. . .- 313 75
Removal to Toronto, in 1855 .. .. . . .« 119,114 45
Conveying His Excellency... 1,211 00

Provincial Stearaer’s purchase. . 235,544 00

Provincial Steam r8.evvivnran. . .. 101,572 54
Trinity llouse Service, Quebec. . . 8,000 00
Grosse Izle Repairs ... ..., . . .. 1,200 00
Grosse Isle Quarantine....... P .. 1,525 14
Gaspé Bay and Harbour Buoys. e b erete srrere e ] 499 82
Improvement, I\mr Thanies.... . . 3,820 82
Dredging Vessel., Sieum Pumps, &« . 23,413 01
Dredging oper.mona ..............

Dredzing at Pictou and Presqu’isle.,. 7,200 00
Dredging St. Clair Flats......... TR PPPIS R 18,984 45
Dredging Narrows, Lake Simeoe, and repairing Biidge ’_9‘200 00
lort y:tanl y Harber...... 72,345 93
Pier and Hurbour, Lake hne . 2j,1}.; 47
Protection Works, Pou‘*tmley Harbour . - 7,956 79
Harbours, Lake Huron..... . .. . 96,352 99
Harbour of Refuge, PortHope [ ‘4',000 00
St. Lawrence and Champlain Oanal 22,}11 55
Chambly Canal By-wash, at Wocd's (,reok .. 1,583 03
River Richelieu and Ste. Anne de la Pérade. . 21,006 81

St. Ann's Lock and Dam....... . - .. 23,255 70

Survey St. Lawrence Rupids. 26,751 25
Yamaska River Survey......... } 22,825 16
Bouadary Line Survey.....o.c0eeee
Rideau Cy;nal Repaxr»‘?Long [slund 20,667 41
Do do do Lower Brewers and Bndge at Newboro 11,090 04
Do do do Hogsback .. 29,48? 48
Beauharnois Canal Claims 18,282 25
Chambly Canal Claims. 1,030 14
St. Ours Zock and Dam 625 45
Dam at Buckborn.,, 36 00
¢ Pier atSt. Anijcét,, 2,007 97




Ixxxviii

Provisions sent for Emigrant Ships......... ... 2,050 48
Depot at Anticosti... P, . 47 82
Aid towards expense of Georgmn Bay Carml Survey..... .. 2,000 00
Deepening Lake St. Peter....... [ Caeeeas e et eeneeiaaaneen 74,455 88

Total Expenditure.. 811,349,572 90

BaLances of Appropriations remaining unexpended, 1863 :—

Metapedia Roads.... .
Various Roads............
Coteau aud Cornwall Road. .
Welland Canal............
Burlington Bay Canal.
St. Lawrence Canals. .
St. Maurice Works, .

Scugog Works........oovvvini i,
Light Houses, Lakes and Inlaud Waters. . R AR

Do do Inthe Gulf................. teearacerantt i saisaaa 50,201 83

Do do I the River...., .. 12,273 90
Lwht-house, Pointe-Pelée Reef. 13,018 79

Bay of Quinté.., 2,891 84

Purchase of House at Presqn isle, .. 300 00
Public Buildings, Rents, Repairs, &c . P veeeseee. 23,528 51
Fitting up Nuunery for Legislature... ..oy vunsonruns .ns s 17.00
Governor General’s Residence, Cataraqu s btieeretaiaaraaas 8 33
Quebec Marine Hospital.............. .. 0,211 42
Quebec Court House..., ee .. ' 473
London Post Cffice,.... . 1,142 36
Ottawa Public Buxldmgs ..... - 482Y260 67
Spencer Wood, Reconstruction .. 5,736 24
Reformatory at St. Vincent de Paul . ‘479 23
Algoma (xaol and Court House .... 3,230 21
Montreal Gaol . 4874 58
Geological Museum, Montreal 1'831 95
Surveys generally . 1’523 31
Arbitrations. ........ 39,657 28
Governor Generals Rpsxdence, Toronto 2"‘04 58
Provincial Steamers 18,;27 46
Dredging operations.... 25,386 99
Harbours, Lake Huron. .3’147 01
St. Lawrence and Champla .. 5’888 45
Chambly Can~l, By Wash at Wood s Creek,. 2,4 16 9'7
St. Ann’s Lock and.Dura.. 1,513 25
Yamaska River, Survey... Lo 000
Rideau Canal, Repaus at Hogshack . ’5i7 Y'52
Carillon and Grenv11|e Canals . 9,100 60
Beauharnois Canal Claims.. 1"17 5
Extending Pier at Riviére Ouelle. 12,(‘)()0 0
Depot at Anticosti............. 1,952 10
Buoys and Bells, Lake Erie ’gno :
]E)lepaxrs, Alterations, Long Pomt Lxght House, L. Erie. 360 8(0)

eepening Lake St. Peter Coner trean arpsnrscaen 60,000 00

$953,260 98



ERRATA.

Page 8, Ques. 1193.—for postage, read posting.
“ 37, “ 1344, 35th Line from top.—for July, read January.
89, “  1433.—for $28,750, read £28,750.
“ iii Appendix. No. of Days’ Service of D, Macpherson and others,—
for 140, read 420.
*oiif, ¥ No. of Days' Service, total.—for 70634, read 7343}.
¢ xvii, “ 1852 Sundries—for 3107 15, read $3197 15.
« « u' 1856 Extra clerks and Services.—for $18339 53, read $18389 53.
¢« ¢ 1860 Telegraphs.—for $5425 50, read $7425 50.






INDEX TO EVIDENCE.

Arrey, CHARLES C., formerly Olerk, Census Branch..........
Stationery, Delivery und checking of quantities supplied by Mr. Foote. .
BenrrY, ROBERT, Chief Clerk and Accountunt, Militia Department .. PR
Contingencies. Control, Examination and Checks upon expenduure for, in \Ilhtla Dept

CaMpBELL, EVELYN, Acting Secretary, Bureau of Agriculture and Statistice,
Hig QUBIeS. ...ooiviinniis venerenes coraneaa B
Aceounts of Bureau, Record of.....

- gricultural Societics, Regulations for grants...

Census Abstract, Cost of.
Do Bocks and Papers connected with.
Do  Handbills and other information
Do do  Payments for
Do do  No vouchers for payment for.
Do do  No allowance for printing...
Do do  Excessive payments for printing...
Do Printing, By whom exccuted...
Do do  No contract between Department and printer
Do do  of Abstracts...
Do Who conducted the..
Do Payments for taking the....
Do of 1851 and 1861, size of volumes of.,
Do Board, Composition of.
Do do Changes in composition of....... coierrtmemmeiiimiiiiniiicniees pereereneieans
Do do  Meetings of
Do Commissioners and enumerators, Instructions to
Do do Accounts, Examination of..
Do do do How certified..

Do do Number of,

Do do do  the Act permits... vone
Do do Authority for appomtments in Quebec and \qutrenl.
Do do Amounts paid them....cvververeaneriininees cevereenn

Do do Rate of pay of c.ccvveeeieeenevimmneens irecnnen

Do de Period during which pay was allowed.

Do do Returns when required

Do do Time oceupied by, in their work.

Do do Other allowances made to them....

Do do Authority for allowances to...

Do do Allowances for extras.

Do Enumerators, their accounts and papers, when to be delivered
Do do Payment of..ccur ceveiianies

Do do Accounts, how rendered..
Extra Clerks and Services, Checks on and authority for employment..
Foote, S. B., Stationery accounts, when paid
Gillespie, W., Advances t0.c.s werees seresreamnses
Hutton, Wm., Death of.cuerevecesvonnernas
La Minerve, Payment for advertiging.
Newspapers and advertising. Expenditure of Bureau....ceecees. reeesesnneraretaearee Tesensetnae seessuintoee

»

Page

28
28
30
30

.1, 8, 23, 84, 92, 96

© 80 ® P w0

- -
- o o e o




xeil

Page.
Printing and Stationery. How ordered and checked...... ceerrrseesesnren sennastnerre vemsens sreerissssanninrinnine 28
Do do Furnished by Mr. Foote ; how ordered and checked...
‘Seed Grain Loan, Lower Canada. No re-payment of money.
Sherbrooke Town, population of .................. eroerreneveransnaeses

Stationery,” Amount eonsumed and stock on hand

" Do How delivered and apportioned.

Do from S. B. Foote :

Vankoughnet, Hon. P. M, Certificates to S. B. Foote’s accounts......

CagseLs, RicHARD 8., Manager, Quebec Branch, Bank of Upper Canada

City of Montreal Debentures, Letter of E. T. Taylor.....ocenses cranvese

Dz La BRUERE, BoUCHER, Clerk, Bureau of Agriculture.

Seed Grain Loan, L. C. No deduction from road grants on account of.

Dicrinsox, WiLLiaM, Deputy Inspector General. bt et et e s e srebs saenas s reen 36, 60, 73, 88
Grand Trunk AdVANCeS.........eeveessuevoneesens tosses connanns PO .

Do Loan in London, £500,000 Provincial Bonds..

Do Postal Services...oveerarerureirecirirreevrrnaratssisses nrens sreneruaresseranensentaresane srsesssssisaeiias
Seed Grain Loan, Lower Canada. Explaration of account as charged to Consolidated Fund. 89
Three Rivers and Arthabaska Line. Certificate of A. L. Trembicki, $30,000 e T4
Do do Correspondence with Financial Agents......ccee svrevensneeees 60, 61, 62
Do do Mr. Turcotte’s letter to Mr. Howland.....
Do do Order in Council, 28th September, 1861....
Do do Payments made by Government, and on what authority......... 63, 64
Do do Payment through Bank, Upper Canada. 64
Do do Statement of Works executed by Contractor. 75

GopArD, Morrts, Chief Clerk, Finance Department...
Grand Truok Postal Services...

GrirriN, WiLLiax Henry, Deputy Postmaster General. .
Contingencies, Checks on expenditure
Faote, S. B., Stationery, bow ordered and supplied
Grand Trunk Postal Service, How paid

Do do By what rule determined. 42
Do do Payments made........ e 43
Newspapers and advertising. Check on Expenditare 32

Printing and Stationery, Discrepancies in....

Do do How ordered, kept and distributed.
Harireror, Tronas D., Deputy Receiver General
City of Montreal Debentures, How received and delivered.
Seed Grain Loan, Lower Canada. Distribution of money....

31

Do do Nou collection of the advance... 84
Do do Order in Council, 21st May, 1855.. 81
Do do Statement of Account for advance of 83
Three Rivers and Arthabaska Line, Debentures issued by Receiver General v 89
Do do Loan of £40,000 by Three RiVerS......oees wevecvenreveerassenon, 69
Do do Proceedings, Municipal Counoil, Three Rivers , relative thereto.
) 69, 70, 71 73
Do do Mr. Attorney General Cartier’s opinion thereon. 71
Do do Purchase of Debentures from Bank, Upper Canada. 72
Do do ~ Crder in Council thereon... . 73
Do do Payment of $30,000 by draft of Grsnd ’l‘runk Company k4

Hartiey, HENRY, Aesistant Chief Office Clerk, Legislative Aesembly.... -
Stationery for Post 0. Dept. Examination of prices and estimate of valua
Hanvey, Axteur, Statistical Clerk, Finance Deparimest...............
Censue Commissioners, Returns of.

Do Enumerators, Carelessnoss of.

NNl ettt g nastnseesa st s ersarnsanartrnns




XC1n

Census. Reliability of returns
Do Schedules not well drawn u

Do  Siaff, Efficiency of......erveuven.
Contingencies, present mode of ordering and checking in Finance Department, and comparative
GCONOIBY .revettverianenianriens srsmansreennns

Laxcrow, Jorn, Auditor..........
Census Accounts., Audit of.
Do Tables, Reliability of.

Contingencies, Audit of. 20
Do Checks on 20
Do Increase of. 21
Do Departmental, and explanatior of... 19
Do Vouchers for..

Gillespy & Co. Advance to....
Grand Trunk, Inspection of books and documents
Three Rivers and Arthabaska Line. Expenditure by Grand Trunk Company

Do do Payments to Bank of Upper Canada.....

Do do Payments to Mr. Turcotte...... .

Do do Releases by Provincial Agents.
Do do Statement of Aczount with Province, and Balanc 68
McNIDER, T., formerly Chicf Olerk, Census Branch ..., ouerovvvoveeiesuvesvemrreveseninns 27
Time employed in Census Branch and Burcau, and dutics.c..eeereerererereneirrarnns 15
Census Clerks, Efficiency of.. 15
Do do  Other employments of... 17
Do Commissioners, examination of Accounts .. 16

Do do Vouchers not required
Do Enumerators, Accounts and allowances..
Do do do  Examination of and basis of remuneration. 16
Stationery, Amount consumed. 28
Do Supply and custody of, 27
MAcPHERSON, DUNCAN, Private Secretary, Finance Department. . 64
Three Rivers acd Arthabaska Line. Correspondence relative thereto.. .64, 65, 66

May, HERRY, formerly Clerk, Census Branch
Census Branch. Employment in

Do do  Board of Registration and Statistics never assumed practical direction of...

Do Inaccuracy of.

Do Office, want of discipline in.
Indians twico counted in Census of Lower Canada..
Office work inaccurately performed....c...oreeees e
Statistics, Incorrectness of....cveeemereciennn
NeviLLE, CHAS. CECIL, Clerk, Census Branch.

His duties.cerreeeencssieresiariersaracorsneee 1
Census. Portion of, relating to houses 1
Do In what state the work was. 1
Do Forms for, How prepared ... 3
Do Diligence used on work of....... 4
Do Defects in preparing forms for.. 4
Do  Publication of Census 4
Do Volumes, Size of. 5
Do Clerks, Dismissal of.. 1
Do do Number of 2
Do do Hours of attendance of. 2
Do do Punctuality of attendance of.. ;

Do do  Other ocoupations of the..w.ccvierners



xciv

Page

Census Commissioners, Inaccuracies and deficiencies of returns of ......cccccrveressreees RPN . 3
Do do Examination of returns by. 3
Do do When their duties began 4
Do dog Accounts of.....cevueeer nraes 4
Dufort, Mr. Case of.... 2
Duggan, J. 2
Panet, C. 3
3

Willoughby, Mr. How employed
REIFFENSTEIN, GEO. C., Chief Clerk, Rec. Genl’s. Dept.
Grand Trunk Advances

38, 43, 77, 89
38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
.47, 48, 77, 78

Do Postal Services...
Do Subsidiary Lines. Act 19 and 20 Vic., cap. 111, quoted.... 48
Do do C. W. Payment £0..ueesvveiivrissiessinins veressess cannrnene ey 49

Do Order in Council, 220d January, 1359, releasing residue of moneys raised under Act of
1856 et eeeriens ettt et s sraren sree e sarate srtb beanae et en s eeneaere mresnen .50, 51
Instalments ex Consolidated Canadian Loan. Copy of account <f, e 48
Seed Grain Loan, Upper Canada.. 89
Do do Statement of Debentures issued for. 90
Three Rivers and Arthabaska Road. Sums released, and upon what autherity., 49
Do do Money paid by Government on account 53
Do do Payments to Mr. Turcotte, and on what authority. 54
Do do Correspondence with Financial Agents.. 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59

Do do Responcibility of Financial Agents...

RosE, GEo. MACLEAN, of the firm of Hunter, Rose and Lemieux, Quebec, Printers.
Quinn’s Reports. Cost of printing

Ross, Tromas, Accountant of Contingencies..

Date of appoiatment.

Contingencies. Duty ag Accountant of..

Accounts. Rendered to Auditor, monthly

Do Twice paid.......

Do Funds for payment. How derive 14
Do How certifiede.. covvvveeronnns conreennans [ 4
Articles. No cognizance of rates charged for 4
Census Accounts. Certifying of.. 5
Do Payment of expenses of. 5

Do Yearly payments for.....
Contingencies, Authority for payment,
Do Advances on account of....
Do Check upon expenditure for.

Do Duties of Clerk of, as set forth in Order in Council
Do Increase of..cciciviveirnesviisies e
Do Payment of.. e

Do Post Office.
Do Unsettled advances for...
Gillespy & Co. Advance to.
La Minerve. Payment to..

Extra Clerks and services. What check on this expenditure....
Gillespy & Co. Advances to............... vrevens
Le Colonisateur. Payment L PPN
Newspapers and Advertising. Ordering of.........




XY

Quinn’s Report. Cost 0f.uveesererrerssrens e e e b dbrebab s e b e s nssbed s bess 94
Stationery and Prmtmg Ordering and checkmw of.

Do Comparative prices of....ceviceiirenrennnnn.n
Twice paiti accounts,

TETv, SABIN, Clerk, Provincial Secretary’s Department... . 85
Seed Grain Loan, L. C. Particulars of expenditure of... .85, 86, 87, €8
TruprAU, ToussaINT, Secretary, Public Works Department 99
Tug Service below Quebec. Advertisements offering steamers for sale. . 104

Do Contracts with Mr. Baby......... oo, 100, 101

Do Cost of steamers to Mr. Baby.. . 108

Do Date of purchase of steamers by Government... . 104

Do Inspection of Mr. Baby’s steamers . 104

Do Mr. Baby’s statement of recoipts for service . 103

Do Negociations for cancelment of contract . 102

Do Sale of Steamer “ Admiral” , 1056

Do Offers for purchase of steamer “ Admiral”.. . 104

Do Sums paid under contracts..... . 202

Do Tendersor its performance ..... 100

Do Do for purchase of “Queen Victoria” and * Napoleon.” 105

Do Valuation of steamer ** Admiral.” . 105

Turcorre, Hon. Jos. E.,, M. P. P 76

Three Rivers and Arthabaska Line. Explanation of contract and payments received on account...76, 77

VANSITTART, J. G., Secretary, Board of Railway Commissioners.. . TR | o
Gillespy. Advances to . 97

Wicksteep, H. A., Accountant, Post Office Department 33
Accounts, Comparative rates charged by Mr. Foote and others.. 33

Do  Mr. Foote’s correspondence relative to
Do When paid and authority for payment, Mr. Foot
Foote, S. B. Accounts for printing
Printing Account. How certified........coccviviniiniininn e

Stationery Amount of Mr. Foote’s zccount, and Postmaster General’s order.. 35
Do Copy of account and payment... 35
Do Account. Delivery and check 36
Do do Examination of prices.. 36

INDEX TO APPENDIX.

Bureau of Agriculture. S. B. Foote’s account for stationery

Census, Lower Canada. Cost of taking... iii
Do Upper do do .'
Do Commission. S. B. Foote’s account for Stationery.....ooeemeineeeee
Do Do Cost of, and total cost of Census to 1st Auvust 186

City of Montreal Bonds for $100,000. Correspondence respecting
Departmental Expenditure. Contingencies of departments.

Crown Lands Department. x
Public Works do .- x
Post Office do ,,
Finance do xx
Do do Customa Branchueooniensn xu
Do do Audit A0 serrroreiinnns xii




xcvi

Departmenta] Expenditure. Advances to Wm. Gillespy. Correspondence respecting
Grand Trunk. Debentures account and release of proceeds.

Departmental Expenditure,

"Receiver General’s Department v...ceeocens
Militia do
Bureau of Agriculture.
Executive Council Office......
Crown Law, East atid West.
Provinoial Secretary’s Office...
Governor’s Secretary’s “do..
Provincial Registrar’s do
Departments generally...... .

TotaMSalaries and Contingencies of Departments

Departmental Expenditure. Classified under respective heads.

Permanent Staff .............. erennersevageennes
Extra Clerks and Services
Printing and Stationery
Newspapers and Advertising
Postages......
Telegraphs
Maintenance of Office..
Sundries...

Page.

xiii
xiii
xiv
xiv
xv
v
xvi
xvi
xvii
xvii
xviii
xviii

xix

Ixix, 1xx, lxxi
xxit, xxiii

Do Interest account... xiv, xxv, XxVi
Do Special account. Disbursements of Montreal and Kingston and Quebec and Rich-
mond Railways....ce.u.. JOTUO ORI xxvii
Do Advance account, Loans in 1857 and 1858 xxvil
Do Account of loans in 1860...... ..... eeresreaenn xxviii
Do Statement of interest on loans xxvifi
Do Special advance account $120,000 in 1860, xxviii
Do Preferential Boud account, 19 and 20 Vic., cap. 111.............. RN P xxix
Do Subsidiary Lines, East and West, account, Inspector General’s Office.... xxXxi
Do Release Suspense account, Preference bonds, Receiver General’s Office. xxxiii
Do Order in Council on loans to Cobourg and Prescott RailWags.........eeevers veressarancsenss . xxxiv
Do _ do respecting Government Directors XXXV
Do Attorney General’s opinion thereon,................. XXXV, XXXVi
Do Order in Council on application for loan of £12,500., verrsescissesesemsessaniens  KEXVI
Do do on application of Cobourg and Fetemorougn road for loan of bt
£12,500..,. IOPFPE PN ¢ ¢ 4 511
Do Order in Councll on appomtment of Government Du-ectors cverrrreen xxXVii
Do do on final inspection of Grand Trunk Ra,dway, January, 1857......... xxXViii
Do do on application of Grand Trunk for balance of Provincial guarantee.. Xxxxviii
Do do on advance of £50,000 to Ottawa and Prescott Railway . "~ xxxix
Do Correspondence relative to advance of £50,000 to do xxix, x1, xli
Do Order in Council. Releases on account of Preferential Bonds...xli, xlu, x xliv, xlv, lxvi
xlvii, 2xlviij, xlix, 1
Do do Upon the condition of the undertaking................... . xlii
Do do On release of £60,000 balance of Provincial debentures . xliv, xlv
Do do respecting loan of £100,000,. xliii
Do do do  advance upon Postal service... xlvii
Do do on application of Mr. Thomas Baring for further loans to Grund
Trank Company.......... svererssasseonsssrnrenes X7
Do do on report of Inspector General respecti g re-payment of previons
loans..
Do i vy Bl.gkweur, . .h . xlvii, xlviii
Do Y pplication for the advance of £500 000 xlviil

on T. E. Blackwell's proposal in connection with Indian Fan

1



xevii

Page.

Grand Trunk. T. E. Blackwell’s lettor on transfer of securities held by Indian7TFund . glii
Do Order in Council cancelling the arrangement embodied in Order in Council of 26th

August, in reference to Indian Fund... liii

Do do upon loan of £50,500 stz. August, 1860, Liii

Do Correspondence relative to loan of £50,500 liv, Iv

Do Letter of Thomas Baring to Mr. Galt, July, 1860 v

Do Mr. Galt’s reply to Mr. Baring, July, 1860 . Ivi

Do Order in Council o2 gemorial for capitalization of Postal subsidy.. vii, lviii, lix

Do Loan in London of £500,000. Correspondence respecting. . Ixi, 1xii, Ixiii

. lix, Ix, Ixi
<o lxxxvi

Loans in London from Provincial Agents
Public Works. Expenditure from 1st January, 1852, to 31st Decewmber, 1862..

Do do Balance of appropriations unexpended, 1863... lxxxviii
Railway Inspection Fund. Statement of amount accrued.... lxiv
Do Statement of amount received.... izv
Seed Qrain Loan, Lower Canada. Letter to Hon. G. E. Cartier. lxvii
Do do do to Hon. Mr. Justice Lorange Ixviii
Do do Reply of Hon. G. E. Cartier lxviii
Do do Reply of Hon. Mr. Justice Loranger ... 1xix
Statement of sums advanced or paid on account Printing and Stationery... Ixxxiv
Stationery. S.B. Foote's account, Crown Launds Dzpartment Ixxxv
Do do Mr. Russell's letter relating thereto .... Ixxxv
Three Rivers and Arthabaska. Order in Council respecting release of Prefercntial Bond money.. Ivi
Do do Report of Executive Council on letter from Mayor of Three
RIVEIS..iiien ciriianr veraen veneeeres careenausarenes sessns sesorens® seecenens 1
Tag Service below Quebec. Tender of Ed tone, Allan & Co 1xxii
Do do Tender of F. Baby... 1xxii
Do do Bonus and rates asked by F. Baby for lxxii
Do do Letter of F. Baby to Commiseioner of Public Works, 1853. lxxiii
Do do Letter of F. Baby to Secretary, Pablic Works, 1855.... .... .. lxxiv
Do do Letter of F. Baby to Provincial Secretary, 1859, containing proposi-
tion for release of contract.. 1xxvi

Do do Order in Council on tenders for.. xxiii, lxxiv, Ixxv
Do do Statement relative to Provincial tug steamers Ixxvi
De do A. T. Galt's report on the cancelment of the contract. Llxxvi, lxxviii
Do do Order in Council approving Mr. Galt’s report. . lxxviii
Do do Description of steamers sold by F. Baby to Governmen lxxviii
Do de @G. Willoughby’s report on steamers... lxxx
Do do Account current with F. Baby for lxxix
Do do Order in Council having reference to sale of steamers.. . Ixxx
Do do Hon. J. Rose’s report on sale and employment of steamers.. . lxxx, lxxxi
Do do D. Vaughan’s report on steamers - Ixxxi
Do do Tender for purchase of  Queen Victoria” and “Napoleon,” 1863..... lxxxif
Do do Statement of expenses and earnings of steamers since acquisition by
Government... Ixxxiik

13



	978-1-4591-2612-1_0001
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0002
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0003
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0004
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0005
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0006
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0007
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0008
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0009
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0010
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0011
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0012
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0013
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0014
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0015
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0016
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0017
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0018
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0019
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0020
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0021
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0022
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0023
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0024
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0025
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0026
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0027
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0028
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0029
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0030
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0031
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0032
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0033
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0034
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0035
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0036
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0037
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0038
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0039
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0040
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0041
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0042
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0043
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0044
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0045
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0046
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0047
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0048
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0049
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0050
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0051
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0052
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0053
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0054
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0055
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0056
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0057
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0058
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0059
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0060
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0061
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0062
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0063
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0064
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0065
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0066
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0067
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0068
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0069
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0070
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0071
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0072
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0073
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0074
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0075
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0076
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0077
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0078
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0079
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0080
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0081
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0082
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0083
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0084
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0085
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0086
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0087
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0088
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0089
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0090
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0091
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0092
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0093
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0094
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0095
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0096
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0097
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0098
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0099
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0100
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0101
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0102
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0103
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0104
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0105
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0106
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0107
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0108
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0109
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0110
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0111
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0112
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0113
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0114
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0115
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0116
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0117
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0118
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0119
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0120
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0121
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0122
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0123
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0124
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0125
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0126
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0127
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0128
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0129
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0130
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0131
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0132
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0133
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0134
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0135
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0136
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0137
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0138
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0139
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0140
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0141
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0142
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0143
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0144
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0145
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0146
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0147
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0148
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0149
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0150
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0151
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0152
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0153
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0154
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0155
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0156
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0157
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0158
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0159
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0160
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0161
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0162
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0163
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0164
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0165
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0166
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0167
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0168
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0169
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0170
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0171
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0172
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0173
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0174
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0175
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0176
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0177
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0178
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0179
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0180
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0181
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0182
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0183
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0184
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0185
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0186
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0187
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0188
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0189
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0190
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0191
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0192
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0193
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0194
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0195
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0196
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0197
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0198
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0199
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0200
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0201
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0202
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0203
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0204
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0205
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0206
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0207
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0208
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0209
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0210
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0211
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0212
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0213
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0214
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0215
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0216
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0217
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0218
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0219
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0220
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0221
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0222
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0223
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0224
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0225
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0226
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0227
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0228
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0229
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0230
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0231
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0232
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0233
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0234
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0235
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0236
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0237
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0238
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0239
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0240
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0241
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0242
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0243
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0244
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0245
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0246
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0247
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0248
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0249
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0250
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0251
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0252
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0253
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0254
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0255
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0256
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0257
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0258
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0259
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0260
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0261
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0262
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0263
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0264
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0265
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0266
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0267
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0268
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0269
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0270
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0271
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0272
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0273
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0274
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0275
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0276
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0277
	978-1-4591-2612-1_0278

